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-̀ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ ×ɨÅÑɟ¾ɨ ÒȎØÃ× 

 

.̀̀.   ÒȎØÃ× 

¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) zÖ ÖɟȑÑÞßȻ¾ɨ zÐɟØÕȕÍ zÛĤ×¾Íɟ ßɨ ] 
×ÞÙɟ| ÑɭÒɟÙ¾ɨ ÞɰθÛÐɟÑ a_fa ¾ɨ ÐɟØɟ bd (c) Ùɭ ÖɩεÙ¾ yκÐ¾ɟØ¾ɨ ȻÒÖɟ ģ×ɟć×ɟ  

ÀØɭ¾ɨ Ä ] ÞɰθÛÐɟÑ¾ɨ ×Þ ŢɟÛÐɟÑʬÛɟØɟ Ñɮ ÞÛɮ ÏɭÜÛɟÞɠÙɟ| ÞȓØνàÍ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÍÎɟ 
ÞØÞÓɟ{¾ɨ ÒßȓɯÃ ßȓÑȓÒÑɴ ȑÑȒĤÃÍÍɟ ŢÏɟÑ ÀØɭ¾ɨ Ä ] Þɨßɡ yÑȓȻÒ ÑɭÒɟÙ ÞØ¾ɟØÙɭ ßØÏÖ, 
ÞÛɮÙɟ| Ø ÞÛɮ Éɟ}ɯÖɟ ŢɟĚÍ  ßȓÑÞĆÑɭ ÞȓØνàÍ, Ò×ɟxĚÍ, ÞȓÙÕ, ĦÛɠ¾ɟ×x Ø ÀċÄɭ yÑȓÞɟØ¾ɨ 
¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ÞɭÛɟ¾ɨ ÖɟĘ×ÖÔɟÈ ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ ĦÛɟĦÎ Ø 
ÅɠÛÑĦÍØ ÞȓÐɟØ ÀÑɴ ÙĨ× Øɟ¿ɭ¾ɨ Ä ]  ×ɨ ÙĨ× ŢɟĚÍɠÖɟ ×ɨÀÏɟÑ ÀÑx ÑɭÒɟÙ ÞØ¾ɟØʬÛɟØɟ 

¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) àɭŝÀÍ θÛ¾ɟÞ ×ɨÅÑɟ (Sector 

Development Plan, 2016-2030) Í×ɟØ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ Ä ] ×Þɮ yÑȓȻÒ ĦÎɟÑɠ× ÍßßȻʬÛɟØɟ 

z-zěÑɨ àɭŝÖɟ ĦÎɟÑɠ× ¿ɟÞĦÛ ×ɨÅÑɟ ÍÅȓxÖɟ ÀÑx ÎɟεÙ¤¾ɨ Ä ] 
 

Þɨßɡ ÞęÏÕxÖɟ ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ, Ȼ¾ȓÖ ÒĤÃɠÖÙɭ zěÑɨ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ àɭŝεÕŝ¾ɨ 

ÞĞÒȕÌx ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ)  yÛĦÎɟ¾ɨ ÍĖ×ɟɰ¾ßȻ Þɰ¾ÙÑ ÀȎØ Þɨ 
¾ɨ Ùɭ¿ɟÅɨ¿ɟ ÞȏßÍ ÞÑn 2034 ÞĞÖÖɟ ØɟĦŘÙɭ ÙνàÍ ÀØɭ¾ɨ ¿ɟÞĦÛ ÙĨ×  ÒȓØɟ ÀÑx ¾ɭ 
¾ĦÍɟ z×ɨÅÑɟ, ηŎ×ɟ¾ÙɟÒ Ø ÀȑÍθÛκÐßȻ zÛĤ×¾ ÒÄxÑn Þɨ ¾ɨ ÒȏßÃɟÑ ÞȏßÍ ×ɨ 
¿ɟÞĦÛ ×ɨÅÑɟ Í×ɟØ ÀØɭ¾ɨ Ä ] ×ÞÖɟ ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ ¾ɟ ÅÑÍɟ¾ɨ ĦÛɟĦĖ× ÍÎɟ 
ÅɠÛÑĦÍØ ÞȓÐɟØ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ÞȓØνàÍ, Ò×ɟxĚÍ, ÒßȓɯÃ×ɨĈ×, ĦÛɠ¾ɟ×x Ø ÞĦÍɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ 
Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ ÞɭÛɟßȼ - ßØɭ¾Ùɟ| ȑÑ×εÖÍ ȻÒÖɟ }ÒÙĜÐ ÀØɟ}Ñɭ ÒȎØ¾ġÒÑɟ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ Ä ]  
 

¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÍÎɟ ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÞɭÛɟßȼ ×Þ ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ ¾ɨ ŢɟÎεÖ¾Íɟ¾ɨ àɭŝÖɟ ÒØɭ¾ɨ 
Ä ] ×Þ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ)  ×ɨÅÑɟÖɟÓxÍ ȏÏÀɨ θÛ¾ɟÞ ÙĨ× 
(¤ÞÊɠÅɠ) Ø ¿ɟÞĦÛ àɭŝÀÍ θÛ¾ɟÞ ×ɨÅÑɟ (¤ÞÊɠÒɠ) Öɟ Øɟζ¿¤¾ɟ ŢɟÛÐɟÑ Ø ģ×ÛĦÎɟ 

yÑȓȻÒ Ñɮ ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ Ùɭ ÒȑÑ ÞɟÖȕȏß¾ ÞØɨ¾ɟØÛɟÙɟ φȒĥÈ¾ɨÌ yÑȓÞɟØ zěÑɟ 
ηŎ×ɟ¾ÙɟÒßȻ yȑÁ ÔËɟ}Ñɭ ÞɨÃ ÔÑɟ¤¾ɨ Ä ] ×Þɮ ÛÖɨȒÅÖ ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ ¾ɟ 
Ţĕ×ɭ¾ ģ×ȒĆÍÙɭ ÞÑn2034 ÞĞÖ ȏÏÀɨ η¾εÞÖÙɭ ģ×ÛȒĦÎÍ ÀȎØ¤¾ɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ŮɨÍßȼÔɟÈ 

ȏÏÀɨ, ÞȓØνàÍ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ ÞɭÛɟßȼ ŢɟĚÍ ÀÑɴÄÑn ÕęÑɭ ȑÑȒĤÃÍÍɟ ×Þ 
×ɨÅÑɟÙɭ ŢÏɟÑ ÀØɭ¾ɨ Ä ] 
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ÎÒÖɟ, ×Þ ×ɨÅÑɟÙɭ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÙɟ| ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ)  àɭŝÖɟ 

yÆ ŢÕɟÛ¾ɟȎØ ÞÖęÛ× ÀÑx Ø θÛ¾ɟÞ ÞɟÆɭÏɟØßȼ Ø ÞØɨ¾ɟØÛɟÙɟßȼÙɟ| ÞȓĦÒĥÈ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, 

ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ÑɠȑÍ Í×ɟØ ÒɟÑx ÞßÅɠ¾ØÌ ÀÑɴÄ ]  ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ 
ÞɟÖȕȏß¾ ¿ɟÞĦÛ ÙĨ× ßɟεÞÙ ÀÑx ÍÎɟ ŢÀȑÍ¾ɨ Ùɭ¿ɟÅɨ¿ɟ ÀÏɵ ÀęÍģ× ÒȓØɟ ÀÑɴ ×ɟŝɟÖɟ yȑÁ 
ÔʫÑ ÒȑÑ ×ɨ ×ɨÅÑɟÙɭ ÞàÖ ÔÑɟ}ɯÑɭÄ ] 

×Þ ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ ¾ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟεÕŝ ĦÎɟÑɠ× 

Íß¾ɨ ×ɨÅÑɟ ÍÅȓxÖɟ, ÙÀɟÑɠ¾ɨ ÞÖęÛ× Ø φȒĥÈ¾ɨÌ (Vision) ¾ɟ×ɟxęÛ×Ñ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ ÖɟÀxȑÑÏɴÜÑ, 
¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ Ø ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÞɭÛɟ ŢÛɟß¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ  ÑɠȑÍÀÍ }ʬÏɭĤ×ßȼ ÞÖɟÛɭÜ Õ¤¾ɟ ÄÑn ] ×ɨ ×ɨÅÑɟÖɟ 

ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ÏɡÁx¾ɟÙɡÑ (2024-2034) ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) 
ŢɟÎεÖ¾Íɟßȼ¾ɟ ÞɟÎɮ ¤ÞÊɠÒɠ Ø ¤ÞÊɠÅɠÖɟ ÞÖɟÛɭÜ Õ¤ yÑȓÞɟØ ØɟȒĥŘ× Ø yęÍØɟxȒĥŘ× 

ŢɟÎεÖ¾Íɟßȼ ÒȑÑ ŢȑÍȐÔȒĞÔÍ Õ¤¾ɟ ÄÑn ]  ×ɨ  ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) 
×ɨÅÑɟ¾ɨ ŢÖȓ¿ θÛÜɭÝÍɟßȻ ȑÑĞÑɟÑȓÞɟØ Øßɭ¾ɟ ÄÑn: 
 

¶ Ţĕ×à ŮɨÍßȼ¾ɨ ȑÑÐɟxØÌ: ×ɨ ŢηŎ×ɟÖɟ Íĕ¾ɟÙɡÑ, ÖĘ×¾ɟÙɡÑ Ø ÏɡÁx¾ɟÙɡÑ yÛκÐÖɟ 

θÛǡɠ× zÛĤ×¾Íɟßȼ¾ɨ θÛεÕęÑ ÒȎØφĤ×ßȼ¾ɨ Ùɭ¿ɟÅɨ¿ɟ ÞÖɟÛɭÜ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ Ä ] ×ɠ 
ÒȎØφĤ×ßȼÙɭ θÛεÕęÑ ȑÑ¾ɟ×ßȼÙɟ| ¾ßɟɯ ¾ɟ×xŎÖßȼ ¾ɟ×ɟxęÛ×Ñ ÀÑɴ ÕęÑɭ ŢɟÎεÖ¾Íɟ 

ȑÑÐɟxØÌ ÀÑx ÖʬÏÍ ÀÏxÄ Ø ÏɨßɨØɨÒÑɟÙɟ| ßÈɟ{ ÞɠεÖÍ ŮɨÍßȼÔɟÈ ¾ÞȎØ yκÐ¾ÍÖ 
ŢÀȑÍ ßɟεÞÙ ÀÑɴ ÕęÑɭ ¾ȓØɟ¾ɨ ȑÑȒĤÃÍÍɟ ŢÏɟÑ ÀÏxÄ ]  

¶ ÞɭÛɟ ĦÍØ: ×ÞÙɭ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ εÕŝ ÖɩÅȓÏɟ ÞɭÛɟ¾ɟ ĦÍØßȼ, θÛÜɭÝ ÀØɡ ÞÖŐ ÛɟÞ¾ɨ 
ÞȓÐɟȎØ¤¾ɨ ÞɭÛɟĦÍØÖɟ ÒßȓɯÃ ¾ȑÍ ŢȑÍÜÍ ÅÑÞɰć×ɟ¾ɨ Ä ÞɟÎɮ ÞȓØνàÍ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠÖɟ ÍÎɟ 
ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÞɭÛɟÖɟ ÒßȓɯÃ ÑÒȓÀɭ¾ɨ ÅÑÞɰć×ɟ¾ɨ ŢȑÍÜÍ ¾ȑÍ Ä Þɨ ÒȑÑ ÏÜɟx}ɯÄ ] 

¶ }ǡØÏɟȑ×ĕÛ Ø ÞȓÜɟÞÑÖɟ ÛȗʬκÐ: ×Þ ×ɨÅÑɟÙɭ ÛɟÞ àɭŝÖɟ ÞÖŐ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ŢÀȑÍ¾ɨ 
Ùɭ¿ɟÅɨ¿ɟÙɟ| yÑȓÀÖÑ ÀÑx Ø ȎØÒɨȏÈxÂ ÀÑx ÞȒÅÙɨ ÔÑɟ}ɯÏÄ ] 

¶ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ ×ɨÅÑɟ ÍÅȓxÖɟ: ×Þ ÛɟÞ ×ɨÅÑɟÙɭ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ÞĞÒȕÌx θÛ¾ɟÞ ×ɨÅÑɟ 
ÍÅȓxÖɟ ŢηŎ×ɟÙɟ| yÆ ŢÕɟÛ¾ɟȎØ ÔÑɟ}ɯÄ ] 
 

ÞɰàɭÒÖɟ ×Þ  ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟÙɭ ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ 
ÞÖŐ ÛɟÞ àɭŝÖɟ ÑɠȑÍ Ø ¾ɟ×xŎÖÀÍ ¾ɟ×ɟxęÛ×Ñ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ĦÒĥÈ ȼÒØɭ¿ɟ Ø ÙνàÍ ÀęÍģ× 
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ÞȏßÍ¾ɨ ÖɟÀxÏÜxÑ ŢÏɟÑ ÀÏxÄ ] 
 

.̀a.   }ʬÏɭĤ×ßȼ  

ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ×ɨ ¿ɟÞĦÛ ×ɨÅÑɟ Í×ɟØ ÒɟÑȓx¾ɨ ŢÖȓ¿ }ʬÏɭĤ× ĦÎɟÑɠ× 

ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ àɭŝÖɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ¾ɨ ÖɩÅȓÏɟ ȒĦÎȑÍ Òǡɟ ÙÀɟ{ Þɨ ÔɟÈ 
ÔɰÃɠÍ ÞÖȓÏɟ× ÍÎɟ àɭŝ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ¿ɟÞĦÛ ÞɭÛɟ¾ɨ ÞȓȑÑȒĤÃÍÍɟ Ø ÞɭÛɟÖɟ ĦÍØɡ¾ØÌ ŢÏɟÑ 
ÀÑȓx Øßɭ¾ɨ Ä ] ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ θÛʬĘ×ÖɟÑ ŮɨÍßȻ¾ɨ ©κÃĕ×ÒȕÌx ÍÎɟ 
ÞÖÍɟÖȕÙ¾ θÛÍØÌ Ø ÞÖĦ×ɟ¾ɨ ȏÏÀɨ ÞÖɟÐɟÑ ÞȏßÍ¾ɨ ×ɨ ×ɨÅÑɟ ȑÑÖɟxÌ Ñɮ ×Þ¾ɨ 
ŢÖȓ¿ ŢȑÍÓÙ ßɨ ]  
 

×Þ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ¾ɨ θÛεÜĥÈ }ʬÏɭĤ×ßȻ ȑÑĞÑ Ţ¾ɟØ 
Øßɭ¾ɟ ÄÑn ] 
-̀ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ εÕŝ¾ɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ¾ɟ θÛʬÏ×ÖɟÑ ŮɨÍßȻ ÍÎɟ ÖɩÅȓÏɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÍÎɟ ÞØÞÓɟ{ 
ÞĞÛȒęÐ ÞɰØÃÑɟ/ ÞȓθÛÐɟßȻ¾ɨ ÙÀÍ Þɰ¾ÙÑ ÀØɡ ÍĖ×ɟɰ¾¾ɨ zÐɟØØɭ¿ɟ (baseline) Í×ɟØ 
ÀØɡ yεÕÙɭ¿Ñ ÀÑɴ ] 

a- ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ àɭŝεÕŝ¾ɟ ÞɭÛɟ ÑÒȓÀɭ¾ɟ ĦÎɟÑ Ø ÒßȓɯÃ ÔɟȏßØ¾ɟ ÞÖȓÏɟ×Öɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ 
ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ ÞɭÛɟ¾ɨ ÒȏßÃɟÑ Ø ÞɭÛɟ ŢÛɟß¾ɨ ÞȓȑÑȒĤÃÍÍɟ ÞȏßÍ yġÒ¾ɟÙɡÑ, 

ÖĘ×¾ɟÙɡÑ Ø ÏɡÁx¾ɟÙɡÑ ØÌÑɠȑÍ¾ ×ɨÅÑɟ Í×ɟØ ÒɟÑɴ ] 
b- ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟÞɰÀ yęÍÞxĞÛȒęÐÍ θÛÝ×ÛĦÍȓßȻ, ÅĦÍɮ ÙɮʦκÀ¾ 

ÞÖɟÑÍɟ Ø ÞɟÖɟȒÅ¾ ÞÖɟÛɭεÞÍɟ (Gender Equality and Social Inclusion), ÅÙÛɟ×ȓ 
ÒȎØÛÍxÑ yÑȓ¾ȓÙÑ (Climate Change Adaptation), θÛÒÏ Åɨζ¿Ö ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ (Disaster 

Risk Refuction) zÏɡÙɟ| ÖßĕÛ ȏÏɯÏɮ ŮɨÍ ÒȎØÃɟÙÑ Ø ŢÛʬxÐÑ ×ɨÅÑɟ Í×ɟØ ÒɟÑɴ ] 
c- d'l;sf]6 ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ àɭŝεÕŝ¾ɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ ÞɭÛɟ θÛĦÍɟØ ÍÎɟ ÞɭÛɟ 
ĦÍØɨęÑȑÍ ÞȏßÍ ȑÑȒĤÃÍ ÞÖ×ɟÛκÐÖɟ ȏÏÀɨ θÛ¾ɟÞ ÙĨ×Ùɭ Íɨ¾ɭ¾ɟ àɭŝÀÍ ÞȕÃ¾ßȻ ÒȓØɟ 
ÀÑx ŢȑÍÛʬÏÍɟ ÞȏßÍ¾ɨ ØÌÑɠȑÍ¾ ×ɨÅÑɟ Í×ɟØ ÒɟÑɴ] 

d- d'l;sf]6 gu/kflnsfsf] ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟÞɰÀ yę× 
θÛÝ×ÀÍ ×ɨÅÑɟßȻÙɟ| ¤η¾¾ȗÍ ÀÑx¾ɨ ȑÑȒĞÍ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ÞɰĦÎɟÀÍ ÞȓφȏË¾ØÌ ¾ɟ×x 
×ɨÅÑɟ ÞȏßÍ ÞßÅɠ¾ØÌ ÀÑɴ ] 

e- d'l;sf]6  ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ àɭŝ¾ɨ ÛɟθÝx¾ ×ɨÅÑɟ ÍÎɟ 
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ÛÅɭÈ ȑÑÖɟxÌ ÀÑx ÞßÅɠ¾ØÌ ÀÑɴ ] 
f- d'l;sf]6 ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ àɭŝ¾ɨ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ ÞȕÃÑɟ 
ŢÌɟÙɡ (MIS) Ùɟ| ¤¾ȻÒÍɟ ŢÏɟÑ ÀÑɴ ] 
 

ÖɟκÎ¾ɟ }ʬÏɭĤ×ßȻ ÒȎØÒȕÍɶ ÀÑx ÍÅȓxÖɟ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ ×ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ 

(¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɟ ÅÑŢȑÍÑɠκÐ, ¾ɟ×x¾ɟØɡ ȑÑ¾ɟ× ÍÎɟ ŢɟθÛκÐ¾, ĦÎɟÑɠ× 

ÞÖȓÏɟ× Ø θÛÝ×θÛáßȻ ÞȏßÍ ĦÎɟÑɠ× zÛĤ×¾Íɟ ŢȑÍθÛȒĞÛÍ ßȓÑɭ ÀȎØ ÞÖÍɟÖȕÙ¾ Ø 
ÞßÕɟκÀÍɟĕÖ¾ θÛκÐʬÛɟØɟ z×ɨÅÑɟßȻ¾ɨ ŢɟÎεÖη¾¾ØÌ ÀȎØ ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ 

¾ɟ×xÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɟ ʬÛɟØɟ ŢÖɟζÌ¾ØÌ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ Ä ] 
 

.̀b.   ©κÃĕ×  
×ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟÙɟ| ÍÙ¾ɟ ÔȓɯÏɟßȼ¾ɨ zÐɟØÖɟ 

ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ÑɠȑÍÀÍ ŢȑÍÛɭÏÑ¾ɨ ȼÒÖɟ εÙÑ Þη¾ęÄ ]  
 

¶ ÞÑn 2034 ¾ɨ yęÍÞĞÖ   ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ àɭŝÖɟ ÙĨ× 
ÞȏßÍ¾ɨ ÖɟÀxÏÜxÑ ×ɨÅÑɟ:  ×ÞÙɭ ¿ɟÞÀØɡ ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ 
ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ àɭŝ¾ɨ ÔɟØɭÖɟ θÛĦÍȗÍ Ø  ÞȓĦÒĥÈ φȒĥÈ¾ɨÌ ÞȏßÍ Öȓć× ÞÖĦ×ɟßȼ¾ɨ 

θÛĤÙɭÝÌ Ø ÔȗßÍn ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ àɭŝ¾ɟ Í× ÀȎØ¤¾ɟ }ʬÏɭĤ×ßȼ¾ɨ 

zÐɟØÖɟ ÑɟÀȎØ¾ßȼÙɟ| ÞɭÛɟ ŢÏɟÑ ÀÑx ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ÞÖŐ ¿ɟÞĦÛ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑÖɟ 

ÞȓÐɟØ ÀÑɴÄ ] ×ÞÙɭ ÞÔɮ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ Ø ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ùà ŢɟĚÍ ÀÑx ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÙɟ| 
zÛĤ×¾ ÙÀɟÑɠ ȑÑÐɟxØÌ ÀÑx Þß×ɨÀ ÀÑɴ Ä ] ÞɟÎɮ ÞÑn 2034 ÞĞÖ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ 
ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ ÞɭÛɟÙɟ| ÞÔɮ¾ɨ ÒßȓɯÃÖɟ ÒȓĠ ×ɟ}ɯÑ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÙɭ ÅȓÈɟ}Ñ Ø ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ ÀÑx 
ÞĆÑɭ ŮɨÍßȻ Ø ÙÀɟÑɠ ȑÑȒĤÃÍ ÀÑx ÒȑÑ Þß×ɨÀ ÒȓĠ ×ɟ}Ñɭ Ä ] 

ÒɮØÛɠ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ Þß×ɨÀ:   
¶ ×ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟÙɭ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÙɟ| zęÍȎØ¾  Ø 
Ôɟħ× Þß×ɨÀ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ÒɮØÛɠ ÀÑx Ø ×Þ¾ɨ ©κÃĕ× ÒȓȒĥÈ ÀÑx ÍÎɟ zěÑɨ Òà ÔεÙ×ɨ 
ÔÑɟ}Ñ Þß×ɨÀ ÒȓĠ ×ɟ}Ñɭ Ä ] ×Þ¾ɨ zÐɟØÖɟ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÙɭ ÖßĕÛÒȕÌx Ø ŢɟÎεÖ¾Íɟ ŢɟĚÍ 
z×ɨÅÑɟßȼ¾ɨ z×ɨÅÑɟ ŢĦÍɟÛ Í×ɟØ ÒɟȎØ Þɨ ¾ɨ ©κÃĕ× ÒȓȒĥÈ ÀȎØ ÙÀɟÑɠ ÔËɟ}Ñ¾ɨ 

ÙɟκÀ yÛÞØ ŢÏɟÑ ÀÑɴÄ ]  
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àɭŝÀÍ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ:   

¶ ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ×ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ)  ×ɨÅÑɟ ÞÖŐ 
}ʬÏɭĤ× Ø ÞȕÃ¾ßȼ¾ɨ zÐɟØÖɟ Í×ɟØ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ Ä Ø ×ɨ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ εÕŝ¾ɨ ¿ɟÞĦÛ àɭŝÀÍ 
ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ Ø yÑȓÀÖÑ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ¤}Èɟ ÖßĕÛÒȕÌx zÐɟØ ßȓÑɭÄ ]    

àɭŝÀÍ ÞÖęÛ× Ø Þß¾ɟ×x:  

¶ ×ɨ  ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ)  ×ɨÅÑɟ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ εÕŝ¾ɟ ÞÛɮ ¿ɟÞĦÛ 
ÞØɨ¾ɟØÛɟÙɟßȻ Ø yę× Öȓć× àɭŝÀÍ ×ɨÅÑɟ ÍÅȓxÖɟ ÞÖȕßÞɰÀ¾ɨ ÄÙÓÙ Ø Þß¾ɟ×xÔɟÈ 

Í×ɟØ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ ßɨ ] ĕ×Þ¾ɟØÌ ×ÞÙɭ àɭŝÀÍ ÞÖęÛ× Ø Þß¾ɟ×xÙɟ| ŢÕɟÛ¾ɟØɡ ÍÎɟ ¾ȓÜÙ 
ÞßÅɠ¾ØÌ Ø ÞÔÙ ÀØɟ}Ñ Öȓć× ÕȕεÖ¾ɟ ȑÑÕɟ}Ñɭ yÒɭàɟ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ Ä ] ×ÞÙɭ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ 

εÕŝ¾ɟ Öȓć× ÞØɨ¾ɟØÛɟÙɟßȼ (ÀɮØ ÞØ¾ɟØɡ ÞɰĦÎɟ, ȑÑÅɠ àɭŝ, ÞÖȓÏɟ×Öɟ zÐɟȎØÍ ÞɰĦÎɟ 

zȏÏ¾ɨ) ÒȏßÃɟÑ ÀÑx Þß×ɨÀ ÀÑɴÄ ÅÞÙɭ ÀÏɟx ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÙɟ| ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ 
ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ)  ÞɭÛɟ ÞȓÐɟØÖɟ Þß×ɨÀ ÒȓĈÑɭ Ä ]     

.̀c.   θÛÝ×ÀÍ àɭŝ (Scope) 

×ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ ȑÑĞÑεÙζ¿Í θÛÝ×ÀÍ àɭŝßȼÖɟ 
¾ɭȒęşÍ Øßɭ¾ɨ Ä:  

¶ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ Ø  ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÀȓÌĦÍØ - ×Þ ×ɨÅÑɟÙɭ ÞÑn 2034 ÞĞÖ ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ 
ÞÔɮ ÁØÐȓȎØÖɟ ȏÏÀɨ zÐɟØÕȕÍ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÞɭÛɟßȼ¾ɨ ÒßȓɯÃ ÒȓĠ ×ɟ}Ñ Þß×ɨÀ ÀÏxÄ ] ×ÞÙɭ 
¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ Ø ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÀȓÌĦÍØ ÞɭÛɟ ŢÛɟß¾ɨ ËɟɯÃɟ, ÙɟÀÍ }ÉÍɠ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ θÛǡɠ× Þɰ×ęŝ Ø 
}ʬÏɭĤ× ÍÎɟ ȑÑÐɟxȎØÍ ÙĨ×ßȼ ŢɟȒĚÍ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ØÌÑɠȑÍ¾ ¾ɟ×xßȼ ÒȑÑ ÒȎØÕɟθÝÍ ÀØɭ¾ɨ 

Ä ] 
¶ ÞØÞÓɟ{  ÍÎɟ  ĦÛċÄÍɟ - ×ÞÙɭ ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ¾ɨ àɭŝÖɟ ÞÑn 2034 ÞĞÖÖɟ 
ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ÕØÒÏɼ ÛɟÍɟÛØÌɠ× ÞɭÛɟßȼÖɟ ÒßȓɯÃ ÛȗʬκÐ Ø ÞȓÐɟØ ÀÑɴ }ʬÏɭĤ× 

ØɟćÏÄ ] ×ÞÙɭ ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ ÞɭÛɟ ŢÛɟß¾ɨ ËɟɯÃɟ, ÙɟÀÍ }ÉÍɠ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ θÛǡɠ× 

Þɰ×ęŝ Ø }ʬÏɭĤ× ÍÎɟ ȑÑÐɟxȎØÍ ÙĨ×ßȼ ŢɟȒĚÍ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ØÌÑɠȑÍ¾ ¾ɟ×xßȼ ÒȑÑ ÒȎØÕɟθÝÍ 

ÀØɭ¾ɨ Ä ] 
¶ θÛʬ×ɟÙ×, ĦÛɟĦĖ×  ÞɰĦÎɟ  Ø  ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ ĦÎɟÑßȼ - ×ÞÙɭ ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ εÕŝ¾ɨ 

ÞÔɮ Üɮνà¾ ÞɰĦÎɟ, ĦÛɟĦĖ× ÞɰĦÎɟ¾ɟ ÞɟÎɮ ÔÅɟØ ÍÎɟ yę× ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ ĦÎÙßȻÖɟ }ęÑÍ 
ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÞɭÛɟ Ø zÐɟØÕȕÍ ĦÛċÄÍɟ ÞɭÛɟ ŢɟȒĚÍÖɟ Þß×ɨÀ ÒȓĠ ×ɟ}ɯÄ ]  

¶ ÉɨÞ ÓɨßɨØ - ×ÞÙɭ ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ εÕŝ ÞÑn 2034 ÞĞÖ ÉɨÞ ÓɨßɨØ¾ɨ 
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ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑÖɟ ÞȓÐɟØ ÀÑx Þß×ɨÀ Òȓ×ɟx}ɯÄ ]  
¶ àÖÍɟ yεÕÛȗʬκÐ - ÛɟÞ¾ɨ àɭŝÖɟ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ àÖÍɟ yεÕÛȗʬκÐ ÀȎØ ŢÕɟÛ¾ɟØɡ ȼÒÖɟ 
×ɨÅÑɟ ¾ɟ×ɟxęÛ×Ñ, yÑȓÀÖÑ Ø Öȕġ×ɟʦ¾Ñ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ }ÒÕɨĆÍɟ ÞεÖȑÍ Ø ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ 
ÕȕεÖ¾ɟ ÞÔÙ ÔÑɟ}Ñɭ ÍÎɟ Þɨ ¾ɟ ȑÑȒĞÍ zÛĤ×¾ ÍɟεÙÖ, yεÕÖȓ¿ɠ¾ØÌ Ø àÖÍɟ 
yεÕÛȗʬκÐ¾ɟ ȑÑȒĞÍ yę× ŮɨÍßȻ¾ɨ ÒȏßÃɟÑ ÀȎØ Þɨ ÅȓÈɟ}Ñ Ø ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ ÀÑx ×Þ 
¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟÙɭ Þß×ɨÀ ÒȓĠ ×ɟ}ɯÄ ]  

¶ ÞÖÍɟÖȕÙ¾ θÛÍØÌ  Ø ÞÖɟÛɭÜɠÍɟ -  ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ÞɭÛɟ 
ŢÛɟßÖɟ ȐÔĘ×ÖɟÑ yÞÖɟÑÍɟÙɟ| ę×ȕȑÑ¾ØÌ ÀȎØ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ àɭŝ εÕŝ¾ɟ ÞɭÛɟ θÛÖȓ¿ 
ÅÑÍɟßȻÖɟ ¾ÞØɡ ÞɭÛɟ ŢÛɟß¾ɨ ÞÖÍɟÖȕÙ¾ θÛÍØÌ¾ɨ  ÞȓȑÑȒĤÃÍÍɟ ŢÏɟÑ ÀÑɴ ÕęÑɭ ÔɟØɭ 

×Þ ¿ɟÞĦÛ ×ɨÅÑɟÙɭ ģ×ɟć×ɟ ÀÏxÄ ]   
 

.̀d.   ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ  )¿ɟÞĦÛ(  ×ɨÅÑɟ ÍÅȓxÖɟ ȐÔκÐ Ø ŢηŎ×ɟ  
×ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ  ʦ¿ÙɟÔʬÐ ¾ȗ×ɟ¾ÙɟÒßȻÖɟ 
zÐɟȎØÍ Ţ¾ȗ×ɟßȻÙɟ| yÛÙĞÛÑ ÀȎØ ÃØÌÔʬÐ ×ɨÅÑɟ ÍÅȓxÖɟ ȐÔκÐßȻ Ţ×ɨÀ ÀȎØ Í×ɟØ 
ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ Ä ] 
 

×ɨ Ţ¾ȗ×ɟ¾ɨ ÞȓȻÛɟÍ ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ Ùɭ zěÑɨ ÒɟεÙ¾ɟ àɭŝ¾ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ 
ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ ÍÅȓxÖɟ ÀÑɴ ÞɨÃ Ø ȑÑÌx× ÞɰÀÞɰÀɮ Õ¤¾ɨ ßɨ ] ×ɨÅÑɟ ÍÅȓxÖɟ 
ŢηŎ×ɟÖɟ ÍĖ×ɟɰ¾ Þɰ¾ÙÑ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ Ţ×ɨÀ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ ŢθÛκÐ ÖɨÛɟ{ÙÖɟ zÐɟȎØÍ ¤ÑÛɟÞ (N-

WASH) ¤Ò¾ɨ ŢθÛÌÍɟ ÒȕÛx¾ Ţ×ɨÀ ÀÑx zÛĤ×¾ ÍɟεÙÖ ÍÎɟ yę× ŢɟθÛκÐ¾ Ø θÛθǡ× 
Þß×ɨÀ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÍÎɟ ËÙ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ θÛÕɟÀÙɭ Òȓ×ɟx×ɨ ] ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ ÍÎɟ ÞÖȓÏɟ×ßȻÙɟ| 
ÞßÕɟκÀÍɟÖȕÙ¾ ÍÛØÙɭ ÞɟÐÑ ŮɨÍßȻ¾ɨ Ùɭ¿ɟÅɨ¿ɟ ÍÎɟ ×ɨÅÑɟ Ţ¾ȗ×ɟÖɟ ÞßÅɠ¾ØÌ ÍÎɟ 
ÈɭÛɟ Òȓ×ɟx}Ñ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ×ɨÅÑɟ ÍÅȓxÖɟ ŢηŎ×ɟÖɟ ÞɰÙĈÑ ȐÔáßȻ¾ɨ ÕȕεÖ¾ɟ Øħ×ɨ] ×ɨ ×ɨÅÑɟ 
ŢηŎ×ɟ¾ɟ ÞÛɮ ÃØÌßȻ ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɮ ÞÖęÛ× Ø ÞɰÙĈÑÍɟÖɟ ÞĞÒęÑ Õ¤¾ɟ ßȓÑn 
] ×ɨ ×ɨÅÑɟ¾ɨ ĦÛɟεÖĕÛ Ø ¾ɟ×ɟxęÛ×Ñ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ŢȑÍÔʬÏÍɟ¾ɨ 

ÞȓȑÑȒĤÃÍÍɟ Õ{Þ¾ɭ ÒȑÄ Þɨ ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ zÛĤ×¾ ÕɩȑÍ¾, θÛθǡ× Ø ÖɟÑθÛ× ŮɨÍ ÞɟÐÑ¾ɨ 
ÒȎØÃɟÙÑ ÒȑÑ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÔɟÈ Õ×ɨ ] 
 

¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ¾ɨ Í×ɟØɡÖɟ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɟ ØɟÅÑɠȑÍ¾ 
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ŢȑÍȑÑκÐßȼ, ÑÀØ ŢÖȓ¿, }ÒŢÖȓ¿, ŢÖȓ¿ ŢÜɟÞ¾ɥ× yκÐ¾ȗÍ, ÑÀØ ¾ɟ×xÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɟ 

ÞÏĦ×ßȻ  / ÞØɨ¾ɟØÛɟÙɟ ÍÎɟ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) 
ßɭÑɴ ¾ÖxÃɟØɡßȻ, ×ɨÅÑɟ ¤¾ɟ{¾ɟ ¾ÖxÃɟØɡßȼ zȏÏ¾ɨ ÞɰÙĈÑÍɟ Øßɭ¾ɨ κÎ×ɨ ] 
ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟεÕŝ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) àɭŝ¾ɟ ÞÔɮ Öȓć× 
ÞØɨ¾ɟØÛɟÙɟßȼÙɟ| ×Þ ×ɨÅÑɟ ŢηŎ×ɟÖɟ ĦÎɟÑ ȏÏ{¤¾ɨ Ä ]  ŢɟȐÔκÐ¾ Ø ÞɟÖɟȒÅ¾ ÍÎɟ 
ÞɰĦÎɟÀÍ ÞȕÃÑɟ Ø ÍĖ×ɟɰ¾ßȻ Þɰ¾ÙÑ ÞßÕɟκÀÍɟÖȕÙ¾ ȐÔκÐßȻ (Participatory 

Approach) Ţ×ɨÀ ÀȎØ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ κÎ×ɨ ] ÑɭÒɟÙ ÞØ¾ɟØ, ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÖęŝɟÙ×, ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÍÎɟ 
ËÙ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ θÛÕɟÀʬÛɟØɟ Í×ɟØ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ N-WASH ÖɨÔɟ{Ù ¤ĚÞ θÛκÐ yÛÙĞÛÑ ÀØɡ 
ÞȕÃÑɟ Þɰ¾ÙÑ ÀȎØ×ɨ ] ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ×ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ 

(¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ ĦÎɟÑɠ× ÞØ¾ɟØ ÞɰÃɟÙÑ ¥Ñ, a_fc Öɟ ģ×ÛĦÎɟ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ ×ɨÅÑɟ ÍÅȓxÖɟ 
ŢηŎ×ɟ Ùɟ| yÛÙĞÛÑ ÀÏɵ ØɟȒĥŘ× ×ɨÅÑɟ ÍÅȓxÖɟ ÑɠȑÍ Ø ŢηŎ×ɟßȼÞɰÀ ÞÖɭÍ εÖġÑɭ ÀȎØ 
Í×ɟØ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ ßɨ ] 
 

×ɨÅÑɟ ŢηŎ×ɟÖɟ Öȓć× ÍɠÑ ÃØÌßȼ yÑȓÞØÌ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ κÎ×ɨ ] ×ɠ ÃØÌßȼ ÖɨÈɟÖɨÈɡ 

ȼÒÖɟ ÍÙ ģ×ɟć×ɟ ÀȎØ¤¾ɟ ÄÑn ] ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ 
Í×ɟØɡ ŢηŎ×ɟÙɟ| ò¿ɟÞĦÛ ×ɨÅÑɟ ÍÅȓxÖɟ ÖɟÀxÏÜxÑó yÑȓȻÒ Ñɮ  ģ×ɟć×ɟ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ Ä ] 
 

.̀d.̀.   ¿ɟÞĦÛ ×ɨÅÑɟ¾ɨ ËɟɯÃɟ,  ÞÛɴàÌ ©ÅɟØ Ø zÛĤ×¾  ÅÑÜĆÍȒ ̊ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ  

ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÙɭ ÑɭÒɟÙ ÞØ¾ɟØ, ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÍÎɟ ËÙ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ θÛÕɟÀʬÛɟØɟ 

ŢĦÍɟθÛÍ ËɟɯÃɟ yÑȓȻÒ Ñɮ ×ɨ ¿ɟÞĦÛ ×ɨÅÑɟ¾ɨ Í×ɟØɡ ÀØɭ¾ɨ ßɨ ] Þɨ ËɟɯÃɟÖɟ ŢĦÍɟθÛÍ 

θÛÝ×ÛĦÍȓ Í×ɟØɡ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ ηÓġÊ ÞÛɴàÌ ¾ɨ ȼÅȓ ÞȕÃɠ Ø ŢĤÑɟÛÙɡßȻ¾ɟ yÙɟÛɟ ÑɭÒɟÙ 

ÞØ¾ɟØ, ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÍÎɟ ËÙ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ θÛÕɟÀʬÛɟØɟ Í×ɟØ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ N-WASH ÖɨÔɟ{Ù 

¤ĚÞ θÛκÐ yÛÙĞÛÑ ÀÑɴ ÀØɡ ÞȕÃÑɟ Þɰ¾ÙÑ θÛκÐ Í× ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ κÎ×ɨ ] 
 

×Þ ÒĤÃɟÍ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ z×ɨÅÑɟ, θÛʬĘ×ɟÙ× Ø ĦÛɟĦÎ ÞɰĦÎɟ, ÁØÐȓØɡ ¤Ûɰ ÞÖȓÏɟ× ĦÍØ¾ɨ 
ÛɟÞ ÞĞÛȒęÐ θÛĦÍȗÍ ÞȕÃÑɟ Þɰ¾ÙÑ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÞɰÀ¾ɨ ÞÖęÛ×Öɟ ŢɟθÛκÐ¾ 

áɟÑ ¤Ûɰ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ àɭŝÖɟ yÑȓÕÛ ßɟεÞÙ ÀØɭ¾ɟ ηÓġÊÖɟ ÞÛɴàÌ¾ɟ 
ÙɟκÀ ¿ȏÈÑɭ ÀÌ¾ ÄÑɨÈ ÀØɡ ÖɨÔɟ{Ù ¤ĚÞÔɟÈ N-WASH ÍĖ×ɟɰ¾ Þɰ¾ÙÑ ÞĞÛȒęÐ ÍɠÑ 
ȏÏÑ¾ɨ ÍɟεÙÖ ÞɰÃɟÙÑ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ κÎ×ɨ ] }ĆÍ ÍɠÑ ȏÏÑ¾ɟ ÍɟεÙÖ ÒĤÃɟÍ ÀÌ¾ßȻÙɟ| 
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}ÒØɨĆÍ àɭŝ¾ɟ ÞȕÃÑɟßȻ Þɰ¾ÙÑ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ ÒȎØÃɟÙÑ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ κÎ×ɨ ] 
 

.̀d.a.   ÖɩÅȓÏɟ ÛɟÞ ÞɭÛɟ ÍÎɟ ÞɰØÃÑɟßȻ¾ɨ ÍĖ×ɟɰ¾ Þɰ¾ÙÑ,Ùɭ¿ɟÅɨ¿ɟ Ø ÖĦ×ɩÏɟ  

 ÍĖ×ɟɰ¾ Þɰ¾ÙÑ¾ɟ ȑÑȒĞÍ ÍÒεÞÙ¾ɟ ¾ɟÖßȻ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ κÎ×ɨ ] 
¶ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ }ÒÙģÐ ÞęÏÕx ÞɟÖŐɠßȻ ÅĦÍɮ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ÔĦÍȓÀÍ θÛÛØÌ, 

ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ  website Ø ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ θÛÀÍÖɟ θÛεÕęÑ ÞØ¾ɟØɡ ÍÎɟ ÀɮØÞØ¾ɟØɡ 

ÞɰÁÞɰĦÎɟʬÛɟØɟ Þɰ¾ÙÑ ÀØɭ¾ɨ ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ ÞĞÛȒęÐ ÍĖ×ɟɰ¾ Ø ŢÀȑÍ ŢȑÍÛɭÏÑ 

yĘ××Ñ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ κÎ×ɨ ] 
¶ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÍÎɟ ËÙ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ θÛÕɟÀ yęÍÀxÍ ØɟȒĥŘ× ÞȕÃÑɟ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ z×ɨÅÑɟ 

(NMIP) ʬÛɟØɟ Í×ɟØ ÒɟȎØ¤¾ɨ ÏɭÜÕȎØ¾ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ z×ɨÅÑɟßȻ¾ɨ ÞȕκÃÙɟ|  ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ 
ÒȑÑ ÖɩÅȓÏɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ z×ɨÅÑɟßȻ¾ɨ ÞȕÃÑɟ ÍÎɟ ÍĖ×ɟɰ¾ Þɰ¾ÙÑ ÀÑx ŢɟØȒĞÕ¾ ÞȕκÃ¾ɨ 
ȻÒÖɟ Ţ×ɨÀ ÀȎØ×ɨ ] 

¶ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ àɭŝÕȎØ¾ɟ ÜÍ ŢȑÍÜÍ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ Ø ÞØÞÓɟ{ÞɰÀ ÞĞÛȒęÐÍ θÛʬĘ×ÖɟÑ 

ÕɩȑÍ¾ ÞɰØÃÑɟßȻ¾ɨ ÞÛɮ ŢɟÎεÖ¾ ÍĖ×ɟɰ¾ßȻ GIS Öɟ zÐɟȎØÍ ÛɭÔ N-WASH 

http:// nwash.gov.np/dashboard Ø  ÞĞÔȒęÐÍ Application (yÑȓÞȕÃɠ ̀) ¾ɨ }Ò×ɨÀ 
ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ κÎ×ɨ  ]  

yÛ×Ûßȼ Ħ×ɟĞÒÙß
ȼ 

¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ŢÌɟÙɡßȼ ÞÔɮ 

¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ }ÒÕɨĆÍɟ ÍÎɟ ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÞεÖȑÍ ÞÔɮ 

ʨ×ȓÛÔɭÙßȼ           not 

ÁØɟ×Þɠ ÞØÞÓɟ{ 10% 

ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ  (FSM, SWM, Sewerage with WWTP) ÞÔɮ 

θÛʬ×ɟÙ×ßȼÖɟ  ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ)  
ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ 

ÞÔɮ 

ĦÛɟĦĖ× ÞɰĦÎɟßȼÖɟ  ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ)  
ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ 

ÞÔɮ 

ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾  ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ ÞÔɮ 

http://nwash.mows.gov.np/dashboard
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¶ ÞÛɮ ÞɰÃɟεÙÍ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ z×ɨÅÑɟßȻ¾ɨ ȏÏÀɨÒÑɟ ÞĞÛȒęÐ ÍĖ×ɟɰ¾ ÍÎɟ ÞȕÃÑɟßȻ ÒȑÑ N-

WASH ÖɨÔɟ{Ù ¤ĚÞ¾ɮ ÖɟĘ×ÖÔɟÈ Þɰ¾ÙÑ Ø Ùɭ¿ɟÅɨ¿ɟ ÀȎØ×ɨ ]  
¶ ÁØÒȎØÛɟØ Íß¾ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ¾ɨ ÛÍxÖɟÑ yÛĦÎɟ¾ɨ ÞȕÃÑɟßȻ Þɰ¾ÙÑ 
ÀÑx ̀ _ ŢȑÍÜÍ¾ɨ yęÍØɟÙÖɟ h_ ŢȑÍÜÍ  Confidence level ßȓÑɭ ÀȎØ ÑÖȕÑɟ Þɰ¾ÙÑ 
(Random Sampling Method) θÛκÐÛɟÈ ÞȕÃÑɟßȻ Þɰ¾ÙÑ ÀȎØ×ɨ ] 

¶ ÜÍ ŢȑÍÜÍ θÛʬĘ×ɟÙ×ßȻ, ĦÛɟĦÎ ÞɰĦÎɟßȻ ÍÎɟ ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ ĦÎÙßȻÖɟ ÒȓκÀ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ 

ÍÎɟ ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÞĞÛȒęÐ ÖɩÅȓÏɟ yÛĦÎɟ N-WASH ÖɨÔɟ{Ù ¤ĚÞ¾ɨ ÖɟĘ×ÖÔɟÈ Ø ÕɟθÛ 
×ɨÅÑɟßȻ ÞĞÛȒęÐ ÞȕÃÑɟ ÒȑÑ Þɨȏß ¤ĚÞ Ţ×ɨÀ ÀȎØ ŢɟÎεÖ¾ ŮɨÍ¾ɮ ÖɟĘ×ÔɟÈ Þɰ¾ÙÑ 
ÀȎØ×ɨ ]  

¶ ÞÖȓÏɟ×¾ɨ ÉɨÞ ÍÎɟ ÍØÙ ÓɨßɨØ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ, ÖɟÑÛ ȏÏÞɟÅę× ÙɭÏɨ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ ÀȎØ 
ŮɨÍ¾ɨ ÒȓÑɪŢ×ɨÀ ÞĞÛȒęÐ ÞȕÃÑɟßȻ N-WASH ÖɨÔɟ{Ù ¤ĚÞ Ø ÞÖȓÏɟ× ÍßÖɟ ÄÙÓÙ 
ÍÎɟ yÛÙɨ¾Ñ ÀȎØ Þɰ¾ÙÑ ¾ɟ×x ÀȎØ×ɨ ] 

¶ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ¾ɨ ÒßȓɯÃÔɟÈ ÛȒęÃÍ Õ¤¾ɟ ÞÖȓÏɟ×¾ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ¾ɨ ÞĞÕɟθÛÍ ŮɨÍßȻ Ø ȑÍÑ¾ɨ 
ÛÍxÖɟÑ yÛĦÎɟ (àÖÍɟ, ÀȓÌĦÍØ) Ø ÕθÛĥ×Öɟ ĦÍØɨęÑȑÍ ÀÑx Þη¾Ñɭ yÛĦÎɟ¾ɨ ÞÖɭÍ 
zɰ¾ÙÑ ÀȎØ×ɨ ]  

¶ yę× θÛ¾ɟÞ ÞɟÆɭÏɟØßȻ¾ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ ¾ɟ×xŎÖßȻ¾ɨ θÛÛØÌßȻ 

ÒȑÑ Þɰ¾ÙÑ ÀȎØ×ɨ ]  
×ɠ ÞÛɮ ÞȕÃÑɟ ÍÎɟ ÍĖ×ɟɰ¾ßȻ¾ɨ Þɰ¾ÙÑÙɭ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ 
ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ)  ÞɭÛɟßȼ¾ɨ ŢɟÛÐɟÑ¾ɨ ÖɩÅȓÏɟ yÛĦÎɟÙɟ| ĦÒĥÈ Ïɭ¿ɟ×ɨ Ø ×Þ¾ɨ 
Ùɭ¿ɟÅɨ¿ɟ ÒȑÄ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ÞÖŐ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ¾ɨ 
yÛĦÎɟÖɟ ÞÑn 2034 ÞĞÖÖɟ ÙνàÍ }ÒÙȒģÐ ßɟεÞÙ ÀÑx ¾ɭ ¾ȑÍ Ø ¾ßɟɯ Ñ×ɟɯ z×ɨÅÑɟßȻ 

ÎÒ ÀÑȓx ÒÏxÄ Ø ¾ɭ ¾ĦÍɟ ŮɨÍßȻ¾ɨ ģ×ÛĦÎɟ ÀÑȓxÒÏxÄ ÕęÑɭ ¿ɟ¾ɟ Í×ɟØ Õ×ɨ ] ×Þ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ 
ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ÛÍxÖɟÑ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ)  yÛĦÎɟ¾ɨ ĦÒĦÈ 
ÅɟÑ¾ɟØɡ ÞȏßÍ ÛÍxÖɟÑ yÛĦÎɟ Ø 2034 ÞĞÖ¾ɨ ÒȎØφĤ× θÛÃ¾ɨ Ĉ×ɟÒ θÛĤÙɭÝÌ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ 

κÎ×ɨ  Ø ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ¾ÕØɭÅ Ø ÞɭÛɟ ĦÍØ ÞȓÐɟØ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ 
¾ɭ/¾ɭ ¾ȓØɟßȼ zÛĤ×¾Íɟ Ä ÒȏßÃɟÑ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ κÎ×ɨ ]  
 

¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ ÍÅȓxÖɟ Ţ¾ȗ×ɟ¾ɮ εÞÙεÞÙɟÖɟ 

ÞØɨ¾ɟØÛɟÙɟßȼ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ¤}Èɟ Visioning ¾ɟ×xÜɟÙɟ z×ɨÅÑɟ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ κÎ×ɨ ] ×ɨ 
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¾ɟ×ɟxÜɟÙɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ ÍÅȓxÖɟ ¾ɟ×xÜɟÙɟ¾ɨ ȻÒÖɟ 
z×ɨÅÑɟ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ κÎ×ɨ ]  ÅÞÖɟ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ, ȑÑÅɠ àɭŝ, ÑɟÀȎØ¾ ÞÖɟÅ, ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, 

ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ÞɰĦÎɟ ÙÀɟ×Í¾ɟ ģ×ȒĆÍßȼ ÞßÕɟÀɠ κÎ¤ ] Þɨ 
¾ɟ×xÜɟÙɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ)¾ɨ yÛĦÎɟ θÛĤÙɭÝÌ, ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ 

ĦÍØÖɟ ¿ɟÞĦÛ ÞɭÛɟßȼ¾ɨ θÛÍØÌ, ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ Ø Þß×ɨÀ¾ɨ ÛɟÍɟÛØÌÙɟ| ÔȓĎÑ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ 
z×ɨȒÅÍ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ κÎ×ɨ ] ÄÙÓÙÙɭ ¿ɟÞĦÛ ×ɨÅÑɟ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ  ÖɩÅȓÏɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ 
ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ÞɭÛɟ ÞɰØÃÑɟ¾ɨ  ÍĖ×ɟʦ¾ Ø ÞęÏÕx θÛĤÙɭÝÌ ÀØɡ ×ɨÅÑɟ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ 
zÐɟØ Í×ɟØ ÀĠ ×ɨ ] ×Þ ¾ɟ×xÜɟÙɟÙɭ ÛÍxÖɟÑ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) 
ÞȓÜɟÞÑ, θÛǡɠ× Ĉ×ɟÒ ÒȏßÃɟÑ¾ɨ ȒĦÎȑÍ, ×ɠ ÖȓʬÏɟßȼÞɯÀ ÞĞÔȒęÐÍ ÃȓÑɩȑÍßȼ Ø ŢÖȓ¿ 
ȑÑĥ¾Ýxßȼ¾ɨ ÞɟØɟɰÜ ŢĦÍȓÍ ÀĠ ×ɨ ] ×Þ ¾ɟ×xÜɟÙɟÖɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ 

(¿ɟÞĦÛ) ÞɭÛɟ ŢÛɟß, ÞďÃɟÙÑ ÍÎɟ ÞɭÛɟ ŢÛɟß¾ɟ ÖȓʬÏɟßȼ Ø Öȓć× yÛÞØ, ÞÓÙÍɟ¾ɟ 

¾ɟØ¾ßȼ Ø ÃȓÑɩÍɠßȼ¾ɨ ÔɟØɭÖɟ ÒȑÑ ÄÙÓÙ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ κÎ×ɨ ] 
 

ØɟȒĥŘ× ×ɨÅÑɟÖɟ  ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ ©ÅɟØÙɟ| ÖȕÙ-

ŢÛɟß¾ɨ ©ÅɟØ ÔÑɟ}Ñ, zÐɟØÕȕÍ ÅɟÑ¾ɟØɡ¾ɨ ȼÒÖɟ ŢɨÓɟ{Ù¾ɨ zÛĤ×¾ Ţ×ɨÀ ÀÑx Ø  
θÛ¾ɟÞ ÑɠȑÍ Ø ¾ɟ×xŎÖßȼÖɟ zÐɟØÕȕÍ ÅɟÑ¾ɟØɡ¾ɨ ȼÒÖɟ ×ɠ ÞȓÃÑɟßȻ Ţ×ɨÀ ÀÑx¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ 
ÒȑÑ ×ɨ ¾ɟ×xÜɟÙɟ z×ɨÅÑɟ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ κÎ×ɨ ] ×ɨ ¾ɟ×xÜɟÙɟÙɭ ÒȕÌx ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ 
ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ¾ÕØɭÅ Ø ÞɭÛɟ ĦÍØ ÞȓÐɟØ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ zÛĤ×¾Íɟ, εÕÅÑ, ÒȎØÕɟθÝÍ 

ÒȎØÌɟÖ, ØÌÑɠȑÍ, ¾ɟ×ɟxęÛ×Ñ ģ×ÛĦÎɟ Ø ¾ɨÝ Þɰ×ęŝ¾ɨ ÒȑÑ ĦÎɟÒÑɟ ÀĠ ×ɨ ] 
 

ÖɨÔɟ{Ù ¤ĚÞ, ÞÖȓßÀÍ ÄÙÓÙ, ȻÅȓ ÞȕκÃ¾ɨ zÐɟØÖɟ Þɰ¾ÙÑ ÀȎØ¤¾ɟ ÞȕÃÑɟ ÍÎɟ 
ÍĖ×ɟɰ¾ßȻÙɟ{ N-WASH MIS ¾ɨ Þß×ɨÀÖɟ ŢÜɨÐÑ ÍÎɟ θÛĤÙɭÝÌ ÀȎØ×ɨ ] ÍĕÒĤÃɟÍ 

ȑÑÐɟxȎØÍ ÙĨ× ßɟεÞÙ ÀÑx ßɟÙ¾ɨ θÛʬĘ×ÖɟÑ yÛĦÎɟ Ø ÒȓĈÑȓ ÒÑɴ ĦÎɟÑ θÛÃ¾ɨ yęÍØ¾ɨ 

ÃÃɟx ÀÏɵ ĦÒĥÈ ÑɠȑÍ, ¾ɟ×xŎÖ, ÔÅɭÈ Ø ÞɟÆɭÏɟØßȻ¾ɟ ÛɠÃ¾ɨ Þß¾ɟ×x¾ɨ ×ɨÅÑɟ ÞȏßÍ¾ɨ 

ÑɭÒɟÙ ÞØ¾ɟØ, ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÍÎɟ ËÙ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ θÛÕɟÀÔɟÈ εÞÓɟȎØÞ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ ËɟɯÃɟÖɟ ÞÑn 
2024-2034 ÞĞÖ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ)  ×ɨÅÑɟ¾ɨ ÖĦ×ɩÏɟ 

ŢȑÍÛɭÏÑ Í×ɟØ À×ɼ ]  
 

×ɨ ŢηŎ×ɟÙɭ ȑÑĞÑ ÃØÌßȼ yÑȓÞØÌ ÀØɭ¾ɨ κÎ×ɨ:  
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¾( ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ zÛĤ×¾Íɟ ŢɟÎεÖ¾ɥ¾ØÌ ÀÑɴ Ø 2024-2034 ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ θÛǡɠ× 

zÛĤ×¾Íɟ ȑÑÐɟxØÌ ÀÑɴ ] 
¿( ȑÑĞÑ zÐɟØÖɟ ȑÍÑɠßȼ¾ɨ àÖÍɟ Ùɭ¿ɟÅɨ¿ɟ ÀÑɴ; 
y) ÖßÞȓÙ Ø Üȓġ¾    z) ĦÛ-ÙÀɟÑɠ     {) ¾Ø        |) ßĦÍɟęÍØÌ (Transfer) ] 
À( ×ɨ ÞÖ×ɟÛκÐ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ θÛǡɠ× yÒȓÀ yÑȓÖɟȑÑÍ ÀÑɴ Ø ģ×ɟÒɟØ, Üɭ×Ø, {ȒĆÛÈɡ Ø 
ÔɨĔʪÞʬÛɟØɟ yÒȓÀ ÙÀɟÑɠ ÒȕȑÍx ÀÑɴ ÍȎØ¾ɟßȼ Òǡɟ ÙÀɟ}Ñɭ ] 

 

.̀d.b.   ×ɨÅÑɟ ŢÖɟÌɠ¾ØÌ ¾ɟ×xÜɟÙɟ  

×ɨÅÑɟ ŢÖɟÌɠ¾ØÌ ¾ɟ×xÜɟÙɟ¾ɨ }ʬÏɭĤ× òÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ÖĦ×ɩÏɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, 

ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ ×ɨÅÑɟ (2024-2034)ó Ùɟ| ŢÖɟÌɠ¾ØÌ ÀÑȓx κÎ×ɨ ] ¾ɟ×xÜɟÙɟÙɭ 

×ɨÅÑɟÖɟ ÞÖɟÛɭÜ ÀȎØ¤¾ɟ ÞȕÃÑɟ Ø ÍĖ×ɟʦ¾¾ɨ ŢÖɟÌɠ¾ØÌ Ø ÞÖɠàɟ ÀØɭ¾ɨ κÎ×ɨ ] 
θÛÜɭÝÀØɡ, ¾ɟ×xÜɟÙɟ ȑÑĞÑ Öȓć× àɭŝßȼÖɟ ¾ɭȒęşÍ κÎ×ɨ ]  

¶ ¿ɟÞĦÛ ×ɨÅÑɟ ŢȑÍÛɭÏÑÖɟ Ţĕ×ɭ¾ yĘ×ɟ×¾ɨ ÞɟÖŐɠ, ÍĖ×ɟʦ¾ɥ× ÞȕÃ¾, ØÌÑɠȑÍ¾ 

¿ɟ¾ɟ¾ɨ ÞȕÃÑɟ Ø θÛĤÙɭÝÌɟĕÖ¾ ÒɟÉ¾ɨ ÞęÏÕxÖɟ; 

¶ zÀɟÖɠ  ÔɟÈɨ Ø ¾ɟ×x×ɨÅÑɟ; ×ÞÖɟ ×ɨÅÑɟ¾ɨ ¾ɟ×ɟxęÛ×Ñ ÃØÌßȻ, yÑȓÀÖÑ Þɰ×ęŝ, 

ŢɨÓɟ{Ù  yʬ×ɟÛκÐ¾ ÀÑɴ ÞÖ×ɟÛκÐ, zÛĤ×¾ ÓĞ×ɟxÈßȻ Ø ×ɨ ×ɨÅÑɟÙɟ| ØɟȒĥŘ× 

ÍĖ×ɟʦ¾¾ɨ yɰÜ¾ɨ ȼÒÖɟ ¾ÞØɡ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ, ÞɰŐßÌ Ø ÞȓØàÌ ÀÑx Þη¾ęÄ zȏÏ ] 
¶ ŢĦÍɟθÛÍ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ ×ɨÅÑɟ¾ɟ ÏȕØφĥÈɡ, ÒȎØÙĨ×, ÙĨ×, ØÌÑɠȑÍ, 

yę× θÛ¾ɟÞ ÞɟÆɭÏɟØßȻ¾ɨ ÞɰÙĈÑÍɟ, ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ¿ɟÞĦÛ ¾ɟ×xŎÖßȻ¾ɨ ÔÅɭÈ, ÅÙÛɟ×ȓ 
ÒȎØÛÍxÑ¾ɟ yÞØ Ø yÑȓ¾ȓÙÑ ×ɨÅÑɟ, θÛÒÏ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ¾ɟ ×ɨÅÑɟ, ÞɰĦÎɟÀÍ àÖÍɟ 
ÄÙÓÙ¾ɟ yÙɟÛɟ ŢɟĚÍ ÞȕÃÑɟ Ø ÍĖ×ɟɰ¾ßȻ¾ɨ ÒȓĥÈɡ¾ØÌ;    

 

.̀e.   ×ɨÅÑɟ ÍÅȓxÖɟ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ÛɟÞ ÞȕÃ¾ßȼ  
×Þ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟÙɭ ôJoint Monitoring Programme (JMP)õ  

ʬÛɟØɟ ȏÏÀɨ θÛ¾ɟÞ ÙĨ×ßȼ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÍÎɟ ÞØÞÓɟ|Öɟ yÑȓÀÖÑ ĦÍØÙɟ| ÔËɟ}Ñ Ø ÞØÙ 
ÔÑɟ}Ñ θÛ¾ɟÞ ÀØɭ¾ɨ ôÞɭÛɟ εÙĦÑɨ (Ladder)õ ¾ɨ zÐɟØÖɟ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ εÕŝ¾ɨ ÛɟÞ ÞɭÛɟ¾ɨ ÛκÀx¾ØÌ 

ÀØɭ¾ɨ Ä ] ×ÞÙɭ ĦÎɟθÒÍ ŮɨÍ¾ɨ ÛÀɶ¾ØÌ Öɟŝɮ ÀÏɵÑ, ȏÏÀɨ θÛ¾ɟÞ yÑȓÀÖÑÙɟ| ȑÑØęÍØÍɟ ÒȑÑ 
ŢÏɟÑ ÀÏxÄ ] ×Þɮ yÑȓȻÒ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) yęÍÀxÍ ȑÑĞÑ ÞɭÛɟßȻÙɟ| 

ȑÑĞÑɟÑȓÞɟØ¾ɟ ÞȕÃ¾¾ɟ zÐɟØÖɟ ÒȎØÕɟÝɟ ÞȏßÍ ÔκÀx¾ØÌ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ Ä ] 
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.̀e.̀.  ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ  

ÞɭÛɟ ĦÍØ  ÒȎØÕɟÝɟ 

ÞȓØνàÍ 
ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ 

ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ 

¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ 

ÞȓÐɟȎØ¤¾ɨ ŮɨÍÔɟÈ ÁØ zɯÀÑÖɮ Ãɟȏß¤¾ɨ ÞÖ×Öɟ }ÒÙģÐ;  
ȏÏÞɟÅę× ÅɠÛɟÌȓ Ø ØɟÞɟ×ȑÑ¾ ŢÏȕÝÌ ØȏßÍ¾ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ¾ɨ ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ 

zÐɟØÕȕÍ 
ĦÍØ¾ɨ 
¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ 

ÞȓÐɟȎØ¤¾ɨ ŮɨÍÔɟÈ }ÒÙĜÐ; ÁØ zɯÀÑÏɭζ¿ ÐɟØɟÞĞÖ ÅɟÑ z}Ñ Ø 
ÒɟÙɨ Ò¿xÑ ÞÖɭÍ ÀØɡ b_ εÖÑɭÈ¾ɨ ÏȕØɡÖɟ }ÒÙĜÐ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ¾ɨ 

ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ 

ÞɠεÖÍ 
ĦÍØ¾ɨ 
¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ 

ÞȓÐɟȎØ¤¾ɨ ŮɨÍÔɟÈ }ÒÙĜÐ; ÁØ zɯÀÑÔɟÈ ÐɟØɟÞĞÖ ÅɟÑ z}Ñ Ø 
ÒɟÙɨ Ò¿xÑ ÞÖɭÍ ÀØɡ b_ εÖÑɭÈÕęÏɟ ÔËɡ¾ɨ ÏȕØɡÖɟ }ÒÙĜÐ 
¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ¾ɨ ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ 

ÞȓÐɟØ 
ÑÕ¤¾ɨ 
¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ 

yÞȓØνàÍ {ÑɟØ Ûɟ ÖȕÙ (ȒĦŢÂ) ÔɟÈ }ÒÙĜÐ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ¾ɨ ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ  

¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ 

ÞɭÛɟ 
ÑÕ¤¾ɨ  

¿ɨÙɟ, ÔɟɯÐ, ÍɟÙ, Òɨ¿Øɡ ÑÏɡ, ÑßØ Ûɟ εÞɯÃɟ{ ÑßØÔɟÈ εÞÐɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ 

Þʦ¾ÙÑ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ  

 

.̀e.a.  ÞØÞÓɟ{ 

ÞɭÛɟ ĦÍØ  ÒȎØÕɟÝɟ 

ÞȓØνàÍ 
ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ 

ÞȏßÍ¾ɨ 

ÞØÞÓɟ{ 

¤¾ ÁØ ¤¾ ÃÒɶ¾ɨ yÛÐɟØÌɟÖɟ zÐɟȎØÍ; ȏÏÞɟ¾ɨ ĦÎÙÀÍ Ûɟ yÓ-
Þɟ{È ËȓÛɟÑɠ ÀØɡ ÞȓØνàÍ ȼÒÖɟ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ ÞØÞÓɟ{ 
ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ¾ɨ Ţ×ɨÀ  

zÐɟØÕȕÍ 
ÞØÞÓɟ{ 

¤¾ ÁØ ¤¾ ÃÒɶ¾ɨ yÛÐɟØÌɟÖɟ ȏÏÞɟ¾ɨ ÞȓØνàÍ ȼÒÖɟ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ 

ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ  
ÞɠεÖÍ Ïȓ| Ûɟ Ïȓ|ÕęÏɟ ÔËɡ ÁØÐȓØɡÙɭ Ţ×ɨÀ ÀØɡ ȏÏÞɟ¾ɨ ÞȓØνàÍ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ 
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ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ  
ÞȓÐɟØ 
ÑÕ¤¾ɨ 
ÞØÞÓɟ{ 

Ħġ×ɟÔ, ĚÙɭÈÓÖx ÑÕ¤¾ɨ ¿ɟġÊɭ ÃÒɶ, ÍɮȎØ¤¾ɨ, ÔɟȒġÈÑ ÃÒɶ¾ɨ 
ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ  

¿ȓÙɟ 
ȏÏÞɟ×ȓĆÍ 

¿ɭÍ, ÔɟØɡ/ÅεÖÑ, ÅʦÀÙ, ÆɟÊɠ, ÒɟÑɠÖɟ, ÞÖȓşɡ ÍÈÖɟ ȏÏÞɟ θÛÞÅxÑ  

 

.̀e.b.   ĦÛċÄÍɟ  

ÞɭÛɟ ĦÍØ  ÒȎØÕɟÝɟ 

zÐɟØÕȕÍ  
ĦÛċÄÍɟ  

ÒȎØÞØÖɟ ÞɟÔȓÑ ÒɟÑɠ ÞȏßÍ¾ɨ ßɟÍ ÐȓÑɭ ÞȓθÛÐɟ Õ¤¾ɨ  

ÞɠεÖÍ 
ĦÛċÄÍɟ  

ÒȎØÞØÖɟ ÞɟÔȓÑ ÒɟÑɠ ȐÔÑɟ¾ɨ ßɟÍ ÐȓÑɭ ÞȓθÛÐɟ Õ¤¾ɨ  

ĦÛċÄÍɟ  

ÞȓθÛÐɟ 
ÑÕ¤¾ɨ  

ÒȎØÞØÖɟ ßɟÍ ÐȓÑɭ ÞȓθÛÐɟ ÑÕ¤¾ɨ  

 

.̀e.c.   θÛʬ×ɟÙ×Öɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ 

ÞɭÛɟ ĦÍØ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÞØÞÓɟ{ ĦÛċÄÍɟ 

}ęÑÍ 

Ãɟßɭ¾ɨ yÛĦÎɟÖɟ 

}ÒÙģÐ, ÞÔɮ¾ɨ 

ÒßȓɯÃÖɟ Øßɭ¾ɨ, 

¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÀȓÌĦÍØ 
ÒØɡàÌ¾ɨ 

zÐɟØÖɟ ȏÏÞɟÅę× 

ÅɠÛɟÌȓ ØȏßÍ Ø 
ØɟÞɟ×ȑÑ¾ ŢÏȕÝÌ 
ØȏßÍ  ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ¾ɨ 

}ÒÙĜÐÍɟÙɟ| 

ÞÔɮ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ Ò×ɟxĚÍ 

ÞØÞÓɟ{¾ɟ  

ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ¾ɨ 
}ÒÙĜÐÍɟ, 

ÞÓɟ{¾ɨ ȑÑØɡàÌ 

Õ¤¾ɨ, ÖȏßÑɟÛɟØɡ 

ĦÛċÄÍɟ 

ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ 

}Ò×ȓĆÍ 
ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ¾ɨ 

ÞÔɮ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ 
yĕ×ɟÛĤ×¾ 

yÛĦÎɟÖɟ ßɟÍ ÐȓÑɭ 
ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ¾ɨ 
}ÒÙĜÐÍɟ, 

ÖȏßÑɟÛɟØɡ 

ĦÛċÄÍɟ¾ɨ εÜàɟ 
Ø ÞɟÐÑßȼ θÛÍØÌ 
Õ¤¾ɨ (ØɟȒĥŘ× 

ĦÍØÖɟ ÒȎØÕɟθÝÍ 
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ÞÖɟÛɭÜ ÀÑx Þη¾Ñɭ 
(ØɟȒĥŘ× ĦÍØÖɟ 
ÒȎØÕɟθÝÍ ÀȎØÑɭ)  

}ÒÙĜÐÍɟ ÞÖɟÛɭÜ 

ÀÑx Þη¾Ñɭ (ØɟȒĥŘ× 

ĦÍØÖɟ ÒȎØÕɟθÝÍ 

ÀȎØÑɭ)  

ÀȎØÑɭ)  

zÐɟØÕȕÍ  

θÛʬ×ɟÙ×Öɟ 

ÞȓÐɟȎØ¤¾ɨ ŮɨÍÔɟÈ 

¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ¾ɨ 

}ÒÙĜÐ Õ¤¾ɨ  

θÛʬ×ɟÙ×Öɟ 

ÙɮʦκÀ¾-Öɮŝɠ Ø 
Ţ×ɨÀ ÀÑx Þη¾Ñɭ 
yÛĦÎɟ¾ɨ 

ÞȓÐɟȎØ¤¾ɨ 
ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ Õ¤¾ɨ  

ÞɟÔȓÑ ÒɟÑɠ 
ÞȏßÍ¾ɨ ßɟÍ ÐȓÑɭ 
ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ Õ¤¾ɨ  

ÞɠεÖÍ  

ÞȓÐɟȎØ¤¾ɨ ŮɨÍ 
(Òɟ{ÒÔɟÈ 

¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞɰØνàÍ 

¾ȓÛɟ/ÖȕÙ/ ȒĦŢÂ,  
ÛÝɟxÍn ¾ɨ ÒɟÑɠ, 
ÔɨÍÙ¾ɨ ÒɟÑɠ); ÍØ 
ÞÛɴàÌ¾ɨ ÞÖ×Öɟ 
ÒɟÑɠ¾ɨ }ÒÙĜÐÍɟ 

ÑÕ¤¾ɨ  

ÞȓÐɟȎØ¤¾ɨ 
ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ 
(ěÙÞ/ÒɨyØ, 
Ħġ×ɟÔ ÞȏßÍ¾ɨ 

¿ɟġÊɭ Ø ¾ĞÒɨȒĦÈÂ 

ÃÒɶ); ÍØ ÙɮʦκÀ¾-

Öɮŝɠ ÑÕ¤¾ɨ Ûɟ 
Ţ×ɨÀ ÀÑɴ 
yÛĦÎɟÖɟ ÑØßɭ¾ɨ  

ÒɟÑɠ Õ¤¾ɨ ÍØ 
ÞɟÔȓÑ ÑÕ¤¾ɨ ßɟÍ 
ÐȓÑɭ ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ 
Õ¤¾ɨ  

ÞɭÛɟ 
ÑÕ¤¾ɨ  

¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÑÕ¤¾ɨ 
Ûɟ ÞȓÐɟØ ÑÕ¤¾ɨ 
ŮɨÍ (ÞɰØàÌ 
ÑÀȎØ¤¾ɨ 

¾ȓÛɟ/ÖȕÙ/ ȒĦŢÂ, 
ÞÍß¾ɨ ÒɟÑɠ 
ʨ×ɟʦ¾ØÔɟÈ 

ġ×ɟ¤¾ɨ)  

ÜɩÃɟÙ× ÑÕ¤¾ɨ 
Ûɟ yÞȓØνàÍ 
ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ (¿ɟġÊɭ 

ÃÒɶ, Ħġ×ɟÔ Ûɟ 
ĚÙɭÈÓÖx ÑÕ¤¾ɨ 
ÃÒɶßȼ, ÍɮȎØ¤¾ɨ 

ÃÒɶ, ÔɟȒġÈÑ ÃÒɶ)  

ßɟÍ ÐȓÑɭ ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ 
ÑÕ¤¾ɨ θÛʬ×ɟÙ× 

Ûɟ ÒɟÑɠ ÞȏßÍ¾ɨ 

ßɟÍ ÐȓÑɭ ÞȓθÛÐɟ 
ÑÕ¤¾ɨ  

 

.̀e.d.   ĦÛɟĦĖ× ÞɰĦÎɟÖɟ  ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ 
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ÞɭÛɟ 
ĦÍØ  

¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ  ÞØÞÓɟ{ ĦÛċÄ
Íɟ 

ĦÛɟ
ĦĖ× 
ÞɰĦÎɟ
Öɟ 
ÓɨßɨØ 

ģ×Û
ĦÎɟÒÑ  

ÛɟÍɟÛØ
Ìɠ× 
ÞÓɟ{ 

}ęÑÍ 
ØɟȒĥŘ× 

ĦÍØÖɟ 
ÒȎØÕɟθÝÍ 

ÀȎØÑɭ  

ØɟȒĥŘ× 

ĦÍØÖɟ 
ÒȎØÕɟθÝ
Í ÀȎØÑɭ  

ØɟȒĥŘ× 

ĦÍØÖɟ 
ÒȎØÕɟθÝ
Í ÀȎØÑɭ  

ØɟȒĥŘ× 

ĦÍØÖɟ 
ÒȎØÕɟ
θÝÍ 
ÀȎØÑɭ  

ØɟȒĥŘ× 

ĦÍØÖɟ 
ÒȎØÕɟθÝ
Í ÀȎØÑɭ  

 

 

zÐɟØ
ÕȕÍ  

ÞȓÐɟȎØ¤
¾ɨ 
ŮɨÍÔɟÈ 

ÁØ 
zɯÀÑÖɟ 

¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ
¾ɨ 
}ÒÙĜÐ
Íɟ  

Ţ×ɨÀ 
ÀÑx ×ɨĈ× 
ÞȓÐɟȎØ¤
¾ɨ 
ÞØÞÓɟ{ 
ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ 
Ø 
¾ĞÍɠÖɟ 

¤}Èɟ ÃÒɶ 
¾ÖxÃɟØɡ
Ùɟ| 
ÄȓʨÈɟ{¤
¾ɨ; 
¾ĞÍɠÖɟ 

¤}Èɟ 
ÙɮʦκÀ¾-

Öɮŝɠ 

Ţ×ɨÀ 
ÀÑx 
×ɨĈ× 
ßɟÍ ÐȓÑɭ 
(ÒɟÑɠ Ø 
ÞɟÔȓÑ/
Ûɟ Ø 
yġ¾ɨß
ÙÖɟ 
zÐɟȎØ
Í ßɟÍ 
ÞÓɟ 
ÀÑɴ 
ÛĦÍȓ) 
ÞȓθÛÐɟ 
ÞɰĦÎɟÖɟ 

Õ¤¾ɨ Ø 

¾ĞÍɠ
Öɟ ÍɠÑ 
ÀɨÈɟ 
ÓɨßɨØ 

ÓɟġÑɭ 
ÕɟɯÊɨÖɟ 

ÓɨßɨØ 

ÄȓʨÈɟ{
¤¾ɨ Ø 
ÐɟȎØÙɨ 

Ø 
ÞʦŎɟ
Ö¾ 
ÓɨßɨØ 

ŢÜɨκÐ
Í Ûɟ 
ÞȓØνàÍ 

ÞØÞÓɟ{
¾ɨ 
zÐɟØÕȕ
Í 
ŢɨÈɨ¾Ù 

Õ¤¾ɨ Ø 
ÞØÞÓɟ{ 
ÀÑɴ 
ȒÅĞÖɭÛɟ
Øɡ Òɟ¤¾ɟ 
¾ÖxÃɟØɡ
Ùɭ 
ÍɟεÙÖ 
ŢɟĚÍ 
ÀØɭ¾ɨ  
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ÖȏßÑɟÛɟ
Øɡ 
ĦÛċÄÍɟ 

ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒ
Ñ¾ɨ 
ÙɟκÀ 
ÄȓʨÈɟ{¤
¾ɨ Ø 
¾ĞÍɠÖɟ 

¤}Èɟ ÃÒɶ 
yÒɟʦÀ-

Öɮŝɠ 
Õ¤¾ɨ  

d 
εÖÈØ¾ɨ 

ÏȕØɡεÕŝ 
ÃÒɶ¾ɨ 
ÞȓθÛÐɟ 
Õ¤¾ɨ 

ģ×Û
ĦÎɟÒÑ 
ÀȎØ¤
¾ɨ  

 

ÞɠεÖ
Í  

ÞȓÐɟȎØ¤
¾ɨ 
ŮɨÍÔɟÈ 

ÁØ 
zɯÀÑÏɭ
ζ¿ d__ 
εÖÈØ¾ɨ 

ÏȕØɡÖɟ 
¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ
¾ɨ 
}ÒÙĜÐ
Íɟ ÍØ 
zÐɟØÕȕÍ 
ĦÍØ¾ɨ 
zÛĤ×¾
Íɟßȼ ÒȓØɟ 

¾ĞÍɠÖɟ 

¤}Èɟ 
ÞȓÐɟȎØ¤
¾ɨ 
ÞØÞÓɟ{ 
ÞȓθÛÐɟ 
Õ¤¾ɨ, 
ÍØ 
yÐɟØÕȕÍ 
ÞɭÛɟ¾ɨ 

ÞÔɮ 
ÖɟÒÏĔÊ 

ÒȓØɟ 
ÑÕ¤¾ɨ  

}ÒÃɟØ 
ĦÎɟÑÖɟ 

Ûɟ 
ÃÒɶÖɟ 
Ţ×ɨÀ 
ÀÑx 
Þη¾Ñɭ 
yÛĦÎɟ
¾ɨ ßɟÍ 
ÐȓÑɭ 
ÞȓθÛÐɟß
ȼ¾ɨ 
}ÒÙĜÐ 
Õ¤¾ɨ 
Ûɟ ÏȓÔɮ 
ÖĘ×ɭ 

ÞɠεÖÍ 
ÄȓʨÈɟ}
Ñɭ Ø Ûɟ 
ÐɟȎØÙɨ 

Ø 
ÞʦŎɟ
Ö¾ 
ÓɨßɨØ
¾ɨ 
θÛÞÅx
Ñ Ûɟ 
ŢÜɨÐÑ 
ÀÑɴ, ÍØ 
zÐɟØ
ÕȕÍ 
ĦÍØ¾ɨ 

ÞÓɟ{ 
ŢɨÈɨ¾Ù 

Õ¤¾ɨ Ø 
Ûɟ 
¾ĞÍɠÖɟ 

¾ɭßɡ 
¾ÖxÃɟØɡ
Ùɭ 
ÞØÞÓɟ{ 
ÞĞÔęÐɠ 

ÍɟεÙÖ 
ŢɟĚÍ 
ÀØɭ¾ɨ  
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ÑÕ¤¾ɨ  ¤¾ 
Õ¤¾ɨ  

ÞɭÛɟ¾ɨ 

ÖɟÒÏ
ĔÊ ÒȓØɟ 
ÑÕ¤¾ɨ  

 

ÞɭÛɟ 
ÑÕ¤
¾ɨ 
  

¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ
¾ɨ 
yÞȓØνàÍ 
ŮɨÍ ÅĦÍɮ 
{ÑɟØ, 
¾ȓÛɟ Ûɟ 
¿ɨÙɟ Ûɟ 
ÞÍß¾ɨ 
ÒɟÑɠ; Ûɟ 
ÞȓÐɟȎØ¤
¾ɨ ŮɨÍ 
ÁØ 
zɯÀÑÔɟÈ 

d__ 
εÖÈØ¾ɨ 

ÏȕØɡ¾ɨ 
ÐɟØɟ Ûɟ 
ĕ×ɨ 
ÐɟØɟÖɟ 

ÒɟÑɠ¾ɨ 

ÞȓθÛÐɟ 
ÑÕ¤¾ɨ  

ÃÒɶ¾ɟ 
ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ 
yÞȓØνàÍ 
(Ħġ×ɟÔ Ø 
ĚÙɭÈÓÖx 

ȐÔÑɟ¾ɨ 

¿ɟġÊɭ 

ÃÒɶ, 
ÍɮȎØ¤¾ɨ 

ÃÒɶ, 
ÔɟȒġÈÑ 

ÃÒɶßȼ) 
Ûɟ ÃÒɶ¾ɨ 
ÞȓθÛÐɟ Ñɮ 
ÑÕ¤¾ɨ  

}ÒÃɟØ 
ĦÎɟÑÖɟ 

Ûɟ 
ÃÒɶÖɟ 
Ţ×ɨÀ 
ÀÑx ßȓÑɭ 
yÛĦÎɟ
Öɟ ßɟÍ 
ÐȓÑɭ 
ÞȓθÛÐɟß
ȼ 
ÑÕ¤¾ɨ  

ÄȓʨÈɮ 
ÓɨßɨØ 

ÓɟġÑɭ 

ÕɟɯÊɨ Ø 
Ûɟ 
ÐɟȎØÙɨ 

Ø 
ÞʦŎɟ
Ö¾ 
ÓɨßɨØ
¾ɨ 
ÞȓØνàÍ 
θÛÞÅx
Ñ/ 
ŢÜɨÐÑ 
ÀÑɴ 
ÞȓθÛÐɟ 
ÑÕ¤¾ɨ  

ÞÓɟ{ 
ŢɨÈɨ¾Ù 

ÑÕ¤¾ɨ 
Ø 
¾ÖxÃɟØɡ
ßȼÙɭ 
ÞÓɟ{ 
ÍɟεÙÖ 
ŢɟĚÍ 
ÑÀØɭ¾ɨ  

 

.̀f.   ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ ÍÅȓxÖɟ ©ÅɟØ ¾ɨ ȻÒÖɟ ¤ÑÛɟÞ 
(NWASH Mobile Apps) 
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ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÙɭ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ ÍÅȓxÖɟ ©ÅɟØ 
¾ɨ ȻÒÖɟ Ţ×ɨÀ ÀØɭ¾ɨ  ¤ÑÛɟÞ (N-WASH Mobile Apps) ÛɭÔÖɟ zÐɟȎØÍ ×ɨÅÑɟ ÍÅȓxÖɟ 
©ÅɟØ ßɨ ] ×ÞÙɭ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ ĦÍØÖɟ ÒȕÌx ȼÒÖɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ 

(¿ɟÞĦÛ) ¾ÕØɭÅ ŢɟĚÍ ÀÑx zÛĤ×¾ ×ɨÅÑɟ Ø ÙɟÀÍ Í×ɟØ ÀÏxÄ ] ×ɨ ©ÅɟØ Ţ×ɨÀ¾ɨ 

ÙɟκÀ (http://nwash.gov.np/dashboard) Öɟ }ÒÙĜÐ Ä ] ×ÞÙɭ ÞÑn 2024-2034 

ÞĞÖ¾ɨ ȑÑȒĞÍ ŢĦÍɟȐÔÍ z×ɨÅÑɟ Ø ¾ɟ×xŎÖßȻ¾ɨ θÛĦÍȗÍ ÙɟÀÍ Ø Öɟŝɟ¾ɨ ĦÒĦÈ 
ŢĦÍȓȑÍ ÞÖɭÍ ŢÏɟÑ ÀÏxÄ ] ×ɨ ©ÅɟØ Ţ×ɨÀ ÀÑx ÍÙ¾ɟ ÜÍxßȼ ÒȓØɟ ÀÑȓx ÒÑɴÄ ]  
-̀ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÖęŝɟÙ×¾ɨ yκÐ¾ɟØ ŢɟĚÍ (UserName Ø Password) ģ×ȒĆÍÙɭ ×ɨ ©ÅɟØ¾ɨ 
Ţ×ɨÀ ÀÑx ÞĆÑɭÄÑn ]    

a- ÖɩÅȓÏɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ)  ÞɭÛɟ ÍÎɟ ÞɰØÃÑɟßȻ¾ɨ ÍĖ×ɟɰ¾ 

Þɰ¾ÙÑ, Ùɭ¿ɟÅɨ¿ɟ Ø ÖĦ×ɩÏɟ ̀.d.ayÑȓÞɟØ ÀÑȓxÒÏxÄ ] 
b- εÕÅȑÑÂ ¾ɟ×xÜɟÙɟ  (Visioning Workshop) ÍÎɟ ØÌÑɠȑÍ¾ ×ɨÅÑɟ ÍÅȓxÖɟ ¾ɟ×xÜɟÙɟ 

ÞďÃɟÙÑ ÀÑx ×ɨ ©ÅɟØÙɟ| ØɟŦɨÞɯÀ ÔȓÆɭ¾ɨ, ÞßÅɠ¾ØÌ ÞɠÒ Õ¤¾ɨ ÞßÅ¾Íɟx¾ɨ 
zÛĤ×¾ ÒÏxÄ ] 

 

ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ Ȼ¾ȓÖ ÒȒĤÃÖÙɭ ÖɟκÎ¾ɟ ÞÛɮ ÜÍxßȻ ÒȓØɟ ÀȎØ ×ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ 
ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ Í×ɟØ ÀØɭ¾ɨ ßɨ ] 

http://nwash.gov.np/dashboard
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a-  ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ Ȼ¾ȓÖ ÒȒĤÃÖ 

a.̀.   ÕɩÀɨεÙ¾  yÛĦÎɠȑÍ Ø ÔÑɩÈ  
ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ ¾ÌɟxÙɡ ŢÏɭÜ, Ȼ¾ȓÖ ÒĤÃɠÖ ȒÅġÙɟÖɟ yÛȒĦÎÍ Ä ] ÞÑn a_ac ¾ɨ 
ÅÑÀÌÑɟ ÞÛɴàÌ yÑȓÞɟØ ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ ¾ȓÙ ÁØÐȓØɡ gehb ÅÑÞɰć×ɟ bcaf_ 

Øßɭ¾ɨ Ä ] ×Þ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ àɭŝÓÙ ̀bd.cf ÔÀx η¾.Öɠ Øßɭ¾ɨ Ä ] 
 

ÍɟεÙ¾ɟ 2-0: ÛÊɟÀÍ ȼÒÖɟ ÁØÐȓØɡ Ø ÅÑÞʦć×ɟ 

Ŏ. Þɰ. ÒØɟεÖȑÍ θÛÛØÌ 

 ̀ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ÑɟÖ ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ 

a ¾ɨÊ Þʦć×ɟ e_g_c 

b ĦÎɟÑ/ÉɭÀɟÑɟ Ȼ¾ȓÖ ÒĤÃɠÖ, ¾ÌɟxÙɡ ŢÏɭÜ 

c ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ÅĞÖɟ ÅÑÞʦć×ɟ bcaf_ 

d ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ ÅĞÖɟ ÁØÐȓØɡ gehb 

e ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ Òɟ{Ò ÞďÅɟÙ¾ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÞȓθÛÐɟÔɟÈ 
ÙɟÕɟȒęÛÍ ÅÑÞʦć×ɟ 

fdhc_ 

f ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ Òɟ{Ò ÞďÅɟÙ¾ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÞȓθÛÐɟÔɟÈ 
ÙɟÕɟȒęÛÍ ÁØÐȓØɡ 

`ad_e 

g ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÞȓθÛÐɟ¾ɨ ÒßȓɯÃ (ÅÑÞʦć×ɟ %) aa`.dh 
h ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÞȓθÛÐɟ ÒßȓɯÃ¾ɨ ÁØÐȓØɡ (ÁØÐȓØɡ %) `cb.ge 
`_ ÃÒɶ¾ɨ ÒßȓɯÃ ÒȓÀɭ¾ɨ ÁØÐȓØɡ gch`_ 

`  ̀ ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÞȓθÛÐɟ¾ɨ ÒßȓɯÃ (ÁØÐȓØɡ %) `__ 
`a a_a_-a_b_ ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ÅĞÖɟ ÛɟÞ ÙɟÀÍ `baehagd_b 

 



 

 

κÃŝ 2-1: ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ĦÎɟÑ ÖɟÑκÃŝ 
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a.a.   Õȕ-}Ò×ɨÀ ÍÎɟ ÛɟÍɟÛØÌ 

ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ʐʐʐ.ÛÀx η¾εÖ Õȕ-ÕɟÀ ÛÑ àɭŝÙɭ ̈ ÀÈɭ¾ɨ Ä ] ×Þ 
ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ ÖɟÈɨ¾ɨ ÔÑÛÈ, ¿ɭȑÍ×ɨĈ× ÅÖɠÑ, ÔĦÍɠ×ɨĈ× àɭŝ zȏÏ¾ɨ θÛĦÍȗÍ 

yĘ××Ñ¾ɨ zÐɟØÖɟ ÑÀØÛɟÞɠßȻ¾ɨ zκÎx¾ ßɮεÞ×Í ÔȗʬÏɡ ÀÑx Ø ÛɟÍɟÛØÌÖɟ ŢȑÍ¾ȕÙ 
yÞØ ÒÑx ÑȏÏÑ ¾ɭ ¾ĦÍɟ }ĕÒɟÏÑ ŢÌɟÙɡ ÍÎɟ ÑɠȑÍßȻ yÛÙĞÛÑ ÀÑx Þη¾ęÄ ÕęÑɭ 
θÛÝ×Öɟ θÛĦÍȗÍ yĘ×Ñ ÀØɡ ×ɨÅÑɟ ȑÑÖɟxÌ ÒĤÃɟÍ ¾ɟ×ɟxęÛ×Ñ ÀÑȓxÒÑɴ Ïɭζ¿ęÄ] ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ 
ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ ©ÞÍ ÍɟÒŎÖ ̀ g.d_ εÞȒęÈŐɭÊ Ø ÛɟθÝx¾ ÛÝɟx - εÖεÙ εÙÈØÏɭζ¿ - εÖεÙ εÙÈØ 
ßȓÑɭ ÀØɭ¾ɨ Ä ] 
 

a.b.   ŢÜɟÞȑÑ¾ ¤¾ɟ{  
×Þ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ ßɟÙ ̀ c ÛÈɟ ÛÊɟ ¾ɟ×Ö Øßɭ¾ɟ ÄÑn ] ßɟÙ¾ɨ ÛÊɟÖɟ ÞÖɟÛɭÞ ÞɟθÛ¾¾ɟ 

ÀɟθÛÞ ÍÎɟ ÛÊɟßȻ¾ɨ θÛÛØÌ Ïɭßɟ×¾ɨ ÍɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ ŢĦÍȓÍ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ Ä ]   
 

ÍɟεÙ¾ɟ 2-2: ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ÛÊɟ θÛÕɟÅÑ 

ÛÊɟ Ñɰ. ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ ÞÖɟÛɭÜ ÀȎØ¤¾ɟ ÒȓØɟÑɟ  ÀɟθÛÞ ØÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ ÒȓØɟÑɟ ÛÊɟ Ñɰ. 
 ̀ Ħ×ɟÙɟÒɟ¿ɟ Ø ¿ÙɰÀɟ Àɟɯ} θÛ¾ɟÞ ÞεÖȑÍ b, c/ ,̀ a 
a ¿ÙɰÀɟ Àɟɯ} θÛ¾ɟÞ ÞεÖȑÍ g, h 
b ¿ÙɰÀɟ Àɟɯ} θÛ¾ɟÞ ÞεÖȑÍ d 
c ¿ÙɰÀɟ Àɟɯ} θÛ¾ɟÞ ÞεÖȑÍ e, f 
d ¿ÙɰÀɟ Àɟɯ} θÛ¾ɟÞ ÞεÖȑÍ b, c 
e Þɟ¿ Àɟɯ} θÛ¾ɟÞ ÞεÖȑÍ e,h 
f Þɟ¿ Àɟɯ} θÛ¾ɟÞ ÞεÖȑÍ ,̀ a, b, c, d 
g Þɟ¿ Àɟɯ} θÛ¾ɟÞ ÞεÖȑÍ f, g 
h Ãɩ¿ɟÛɟÀ Àɟɯ} θÛ¾ɟÞ ÞεÖȑÍ ,̀ a, b, c, d 
`_ Ãɩ¿ɟÛɟÀ Àɟɯ} θÛ¾ɟÞ ÞεÖȑÍ e,f,g,h 
`  ̀ ÕÙɟĆÃɟ Àɟɯ} θÛ¾ɟÞ ÞεÖȑÍ ,̀ a, b, c, f, g, h 
`a ÕÙɟĆÃɟ Àɟɯ} θÛ¾ɟÞ ÞεÖȑÍ Ø ȑÄÛɟÀ Àɟɯ} θÛ¾ɟÞ ÞεÖȑÍ d, e 
`b ȑÄÛɟÀ Àɟɯ} θÛ¾ɟÞ ÞεÖȑÍ ,̀ a, b, d 
`c ȑÄÛɟÀ Àɟɯ} θÛ¾ɟÞ ÞεÖȑÍ e,f, g,  

 

a.c.   ÅÑÞɰć×ɟ Ø ÅÑÞɟʦȒć×¾ θÛÜɭÝÍɟßȼ  

a.c.̀.   ÅɟÍÅɟȑÍ Ø yę× ÅÑÞɟʦȒć×¾  θÛÛØÌ 

ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ ̀ d_ÕęÏɟ ÛËɡ ÔĦÍɠßȼ Øßɭ¾ɟ ÄÑn ] ÐɭØɮÅÞɨ ÛÊɟ¾ɟ ÔĦÍɠßȼ 
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ÄȎØ¤Ø Øßɭ¾ɟ ÄÑn ] ÛÊɟ Ñɰ. ̀, c,d,f, ̀ b, `c¾ɟ ÔĦÍɠßȼ ÔɟĆÙɨ (ÔÅɟØ) Øßɭ¾ɟ ÄÑn ] ***User 

Input   

ÞÑn a_ac ¾ɨ ÅÑÀÌÑɟ yÑȓÞɟØ ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ÅÑÞʦć×ɟ bcaf_  Ä ] 
ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ ÖȏßÙɟ Ø ÒȓȻÝ¾ɨ ÅÑÞʦć×ɟ ŢȑÍÜÍ ŎÖÜ db.a%, ce.g% Øßɭ¾ɨ Ä ]  ÛÊɟ 
yÑȓÞɟØ¾ɨ ÅÑÞʦć×ɟ θÛÍØÌ ÍÙ ÍɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ ȏÏ{¤¾ɨ Ä ]   

}ÖɭØÀÍ ȏßÞɟÛÙɭ ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ ÅĞÖɟ gehb ÁØÐȓØɡ, `ehbh ÒȕØÝ,̀ gab` ÖȏßÙɟ 
ÀØɡ  ÅĞÖɟ bcaf_ ÅÑÞɰć×ɟ Øßɭ¾ɨ Ä ] d ÛÝx ÕęÏɟ ÖȓȑÑ¾ɟ ÛɟÙÛɟÙɡ¾ɟ afde ÄÑ ] e_ ÛÝx 
ÕęÏɟ  ÖɟÎɠ¾ɟ ¤Ù ÖȏßÙɟ a_d ÅÑɟ, e_ Ïɭ¿ɠ eg ÛÝx ÞĞÖ¾ɟ ÏεÙÍ ÖȏßÙɟ ag_ ÅÑɟ, eg 
ÛÝx ÕęÏɟ ÖɟκÎ¾ɟ ÅɭĥÉ ÑɟÀØɡ¾ ̀ e_g ÅÑɟ Øß¾ɨ ÄÑ ÕÑɭ  ÒȕÌx yÒɟɰÀÍɟ Õ¤¾ɟ ¾ ÛÀx¾ɟ  

d_a ÅÑɟ, ¿ ÛÀx¾ɟ ̀ dc ÅÑɟ Øßɭ¾ɟ ÄÑ , ÅęÖ ÏÍɟx ̀ be_ ÅÑɟ ( a_fg ÛɮÜɟ¿ ßɟÙ ÞĞÖ)  
Öȗĕ×ȕ ÏÍɟx ̀ cg ÅÑɟ θÛÛɟß ÏÍɟx ̀ eg ÅÑɟ,ÛÞɟ| ÞØɟ| ̀ _e ÅÑɟ Ø  ÞĞÛęÐ θÛÃn̊ɭÄÏ ̀ d 
ÅÑɟ¾ɨ Õ¤¾ɨ Ä ]     

ÍÙ¾ɨ ÍɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ ÛÊɟÀÍ ȼÒÖɟ ÁØÐȓØɡ, ÖȏßÙɟ ÍÎɟ ÒȓȻÝ ÅÑÞʦć×ɟ ȏÏ{¤¾ɨ Ä ]   
***User Input   

ÍɟεÙ¾ɟ 2-3: ÛÊɟÀÍ ȼÒÖɟ ÁØÐȓØɡ Ø ÅÑÞʦć×ɟ  

ÛÊɟ Ñɰ 
a_`` ÞÛɴàÌ yÑȓÞɟØ 2024ÞÛɴàÌ yÑȓÞɟØ 

ÁØÐȓØɡ 
ÅÑÞʦć×ɟ ©ÞÍ 

ÁØÐȓØɡ 
ÁØÐȓØɡ 

ÅÑÞʦć×ɟ ©ÞÍ 
ÁØÐȓØɡ ÒȓȻÝ ÖȏßÙɟ ÅĞÖɟ ÒȓȻÝ ÖȏßÙɟ ÅĞÖɟ 

 ̀ `fce baea bdce eg_g b.h a_ch `ead_ `g_a_ bcaf_ `e.fb 
a cc` hb_ `_g` a_`` c.de d_c ghd hff `gfa b.f  ̀

b aed ddd ecg `a_b c.dc ahb ddg dhc ``da b.hb 
c d__ `_ae `aah aadd c.d  ̀ e_g `a`b `bc` addc c.a 
d fcc `c_c `bdf afe` b.f  ̀ hff `ecc `ff_ bc`c b.ch 
e ahh efe fdb `cah c.fg bdf edh fae `bgd b.gg 
f dae `_gc `c_h achb c.fc ed` `b`c `dda agee c.c 
g agc ecd fdg `c_b c.hc baf ehg fcc `cca c.c  ̀

h bba fdh gga `ec` c.hc bed g_a gff `efh c.e 
`_ agc egh g_g `chf d.af bc` eg` fd_ `cb` c.a 
`  ̀ def `af` `dcf ag`g c.hf eb_ ``eb `bhd addg c._e 
`a bbf fdb gh_ `ecb c.gg bha fa_ g`f `dbf b.ha 
`b d_c `a_g `bca add_ d._e e_a ```g `ada abf_ b.hc 
`c cfg ``dc `afb acaf d._g dhf ``gf `b_h ache c.̀ g 
ÅĞÖɟ fb_f `dc`e `fdab bahbh c.d  ̀ gehb agh_a ba`ac e`_ae f._a 
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ÖɟκÎ ÍɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ ŢĦÍȓÍ Õ¤yÑȓÞɟØ¾ɨ ÛÊɟÀÍ ÅÑÞʦć×ɟ θÛÍØÌÙɟ| zÐɟØ ÖɟęÏɟ ßɟÙ 
ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ¾ȓÙ ÅÑÞɰć×ɟ bcaf_ ÒȓÀɭ¾ɨ Ïɭζ¿ęÄ ] 

 

a.d. ÅÑÞʦć×ɟ¾ɨ ÀȑÍεÜÙÍɟ Ø ÔÞɟ{ ÞØɟ{¾ɨ ȒĦÎȑÍ  

ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ ÅęÖ ÏÍɟx ̀ be_ ÅÑɟ ( a_fg ÛɮÜɟ¿ ßɟÙ ÞĞÖ)  Öȗĕ×ȕ ÏÍɟx ̀ cg ÅÑɟ 
θÛÛɟß ÏÍɟx ̀eg ÅÑɟ,ÛÞɟ| ÞØɟ| ̀_e ÅÑɟ Ø  ÞĞÛęÐ θÛċÄÏ ̀d ÅÑɟ¾ɨ Õ¤¾ɨ Ä ]    ] ***User 

Input   

 

a.e.   ÕɩȑÍ¾ ÒȕÛɟxÐɟØ¾ɨ yÛĦÎɟ  
×Þ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ àɭŝ  ÕɩȑÍ¾ ÒȕÛɟxÐɟØ¾ɨ yÛĦÎɟ¾ɨ zÐɟØÖɟ ÞÖȗʬÐ Ïɭζ¿ęÄ ] 
ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ àɭŝ εÕŝ ÒȒĆ¾ ÞÊ¾  d.̀bcη¾]εÖ] Øßɭ¾ɨ Ä ÕÑɭ cf_ η¾.Öɠ. ¾ċÃɠ ÞÊ¾ 
Øßɭ¾ɨ Ä }ĆÍ ¾ċÃɠ ÞÊ¾Öɟ da η¾ÙɨεÖÈØ ŐɟÛɠÙ Õ¤¾ɨ Ä ] ÖĘ× ÒßɟÊɠ Ùɨ¾ ÖɟÀx Ø 
ØɟĚÍɠ Ùɨ¾ ÖɟÀxÙɭ Äɨ¤¾ɨ àɭŝÖɟ Öɟŝ ÞÊ¾ ÒĆ¾ɥ Ä Ø yę× ÞÛɮ ĦÎɟÑÖɟ ¾ċÃɠ Ä ] 
ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟÙɡ¾ɟ¾ɨ ÒßɡÙɨ ŢɟÎÖȒĆÍɟÖɟ Øßɭ¾ɨ ÞÊ¾ ÛɮØɟÀɠ ÉɟɯÈɡ,ÆȓÙ¿ɭÍ, 

ĆÛɟĞÖɟ,ÀÒɟxÐȓØɡ,ÁɨØ¿ɟÑɠßȓÏɮ ÖĘ×ÒßɟÊɠ ÄȓÑɭ ÞÊ¾ ÒȏßÙɨ ŢɟÎεÖĆÍɟÖɟ Øßɭ¾ɨ Ä ]  
ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ÞÛɮ ÛÊɟßÖɟ ¾ċÃɠ Þ¾Ê Ø θÛʬ×ȓÍ¾ɨ Ùɟ|Ñ ÒȓÀɭ¾ɨ Ä ]  ] 
***User Input   

 

×Þ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ àɭŝÖɟ Øßɭ¾ɟ ÞØ¾ɟØɡÍÓx¾ɟ Üɮνà¾ ÞɰĦÎɟßȻ  cf ÛÈɟ Ø ` ̀ÑɠȒÅ Üɮνà¾ 
ÞɰĦÎɟßȻ Øßɭ¾ɟ ÄÑn ] ĦÛɟĦÎ ÞɰĦÎɟßȻ¾ɨ ß¾Öɟ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ àɭŝ εÕŝ ̀ c yĦÒÍɟÙ, 
ĦÛɟĦÎ ¾ɭęş,  ȑÑȒÅ ÑεÞxÂ ßɨÖ Øßɭ¾ɟ ÄÑn ]  
 

a.f.  zκÎx¾ yÛĦÎɟ, ÀȑÍθÛκÐ Ø ÒɭÜɟ  
ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟεÕŝ¾ɟ ¿ÙɰÀɟ,ÞġÙɭ,ÞɭØɡÀɟɯ},θÒÒÙÑɭÈɟ,ÞɨÙɟÛɟÀ,Þɟɯ¿,ÛɮØɟÀɠÉɟɯÈɡ 

ÒɟÙɡ¾ɟ¾ɟ ȒĦÎɟÑɠ× ÛÅɟØ àɭŝßȻ ßȓÑ ÕÑɭ ×ɨ ÙÀɟ×Í   
ÛɟɯÓɥ¾ɨÈ,zÉθÛÞ¾ɨÈ,ÃɩØÅßɟØɡ,ÞɟÑɠÕɭØɡ,εÞŦȓÍȓ Ø  ÆȓġÑɭÈɟ Ȼ¾ȓÖ ÒĤÃɠÖ ȒÅġÙɟ¾ɨ ŢÖȓ¿ 
ģ×ɟÒɟȎØ¾ ¾ɭęşßȻ ßȓÑn ] ¾ȗÝɠ,ÒÜȓ ¤ÛÖn ¾ċÃɟ ÒÏɟÎx¾ɨ  ÞȓÙÕ }ÒÙģÐÍɟ, ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ 
ÞÛɮÅÞɨ ÛÊɟ ÍÎɟ ÔĦÍɠßȻÖɟ ÞÊ¾, ȐÔÅȓÙɡ, ÒɟÑɠ ÙÀɟ×Í¾ɟ zÐɟØÕȕÍ ÒȕÛɟxÐɟØ¾ɨ θÛ¾ɟÞ 
ÍÎɟ }ʬĘ×ɨÀ ĦÎɟÒÑɟ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ Ò×ɟxĚÍ ÞÖÎɟØ ÅÖɠÑ ×Þ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ Øßɭ¾ɨ ßȓɯÏɟ 



ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ                                                                                      
ŋŶĽ 24 

 

ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ ¾ȗÝɠ,ÒÜȓ, ÔÑ ÙÀɟ×Í¾ɟ }ʬĘ×ɨÀ¾ɟ ÞɟÎɮ Üɮνà¾ Ò×xÈÑ, ÁØÔɟÞ (Home-

Stay) ÍÎɟ ÞɟßεÞ¾ Ò×xÈÑ ÞÖɭÍ¾ɨ  θÛ¾ɟÞ¾ɨ  ŢÃȓØ ÞĞÕɟÛÑɟ Øßɭ¾ɨ Ä ] 
 

¿ɟʬĘ×ɟęÑ, ÏÙßÑ, ÍɭÙßÑ, εÞŘÞ (yεÖÙɨ ÅɟÍ¾ɟ ÓÙÓȕÙ) ¾ɨ }ĕÒɟÏÑ, Àɟ|, ÕʄÞɠ, ÕɭÊɟ, 
Ôɟŏɟ ÅĦÍɟ ÒÜȓÅę× }ĕÒɟÏÑ, ÔɭÞɠ¾ɟ }ÛxØεÜÙ ÕȕÖɠ Ø εÞɰκÃÍ àɭŝ¾ɨ θÛĦÍɟØ, ÛɮÏɭεÜ¾ 

ØɨÅÀɟØɡ Ø θÛŢɭÝÌ, Ôʅ¾ ÍÎɟ θÛθǡ× àɭŝ Ø Þß¾ɟØɡ¾ɨ θÛĦÍɟØ, ÖęÏɡØ àɭŝ¾ɨ θÛ¾ɟÞ Ø 
θÛĦÍɟØÙɭ Ò×xÈÑ àɭŝÖɟ ÎÒ ÈɭÛɟ ÒȓĈÑ À{ zκÎx¾ }ÒɟÅxÑÖɟ Þß×ɨÀ ÒȓĈÑɭ Ïɭζ¿ęÄ ] ÞɟÎɮ 
ÔĦÍɠÔĦÍɠÖɟ ĦÎɟȑÑ× ÔÅɟØ¾ɨ θÛĦÍɟØÔɟÈ ×ßɟɯ¾ɟ ÔɟεÞęÏɟßȻ¾ɨ zκÎx¾ ÀȑÍθÛκÐ 

ÔȏËØßɭ¾ɨ Ïɭζ¿ęÄ ] 
 

×Þ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ zκÎx¾ ÍÎɟ ÞɟÖɟȒÅ¾ θÛ¾ɟÞÖɟ ×ßɟɯ¾ɟ θÛθǡ× ÍÎɟ Þß¾ɟØɡ 

ÞɰĦÎɟßȻ¾ɨ ÒȑÑ ÕȕεÖ¾ɟ ÖßĕÛÒȕÌx Øßɭ¾ɨ Ä ] Þß¾ɟØɡ ÞɰĦÎɟßȻÙɭ ĦÎɟȑÑ× ĦÍØ¾ɨ 
ÛÃÍÙɟ{ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ ÛɟȏßØ ÅɟÑÔɟÈ Øɨ¾ɥ ĦÎɟȑÑ× àɭŝÖɟ θÛεÕęÑ z×ÖȕÙ¾ ¾ɟ×xÖɟ 

ÙÀɟÑɠ ÀȎØØßɭ¾ɨ Ä ] ×Þ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ a_  ÛÈɟ ÕęÏɟ ÛËɡ ÞɟÑɟ Ø ÖÆɩÙɟ ÙÁȓθÛǡ ÍÎɟ 
 Ì Þß¾ɟØɡ ÞɰĦÎɟ Ø ÛɟζÌč× Ôʅ¾ßȻÙɭ  zκÎx¾ ÍÎɟ Ôʅη¾Â ÀȑÍθÛκÐßȻ ÞɰÃɟÙÑ ÀȎØ 
Øßɭ¾ɟ ÄÑn ]  
 

ÞÑn  a_ac ¾ɨ ÅÑÀÌÑɟ ÖȓÍɟθÛ¾¾ɨ ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ Øßɭ¾ɟ ÅĞÖɟ gehb ÁØÐȓØɡ 
ÖĘ× ¾ȗθÝ/ÒÜȓÒɟÙÑ, g_ ŢȑÍÜÍ ÁØÐȓØɡ ģ×ɟÒɟØ,  d ŢȑÍÜÍ  ÁØÐȓØɡ ÅɟκÀØ, d ŢȑÍÜÍ  ̀ _ 
ŢȑÍÜÍ  ÛɮÏɭεÜ¾ ØɨÅÀɟØ Ø yę× ßɭ¾ɟ ÄÑn ] ***User Input   
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b- ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) yÛĦÎɟ¾ɨ θÛĤÙɭÝÌ  

×Þ ¿ĔÊÙɭ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ)¾ɨ ÖɩÅȓÏɟ yÛĦÎɟ 
Ø ÃȓÑɩÍɠßȼ¾ɨ θÛĦÍȗÍ Ùɭ¿ɟÅɨ¿ɟ ÀÏxÄ ] ×ÞÙɭ θÛÝ×ÀÍ àɭŝßȼ: ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÞɭÛɟ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ 
ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ, ÞɟÖȓÏɟȑ×¾ ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÞɭÛɟ, θÛʬ×ɟÙ×Öɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ 

(¿ɟÞĦÛ) ÞȓθÛÐɟ Ø ĦÛɟĦĖ× ÞɰĦÎɟ¾ɨ ÔÍxÖɟÑ ȒĦÎȑÍ ĦÒĥÈ Ïɭ¿ɟ}ɯÄ Ø ÙνàÍ yÛĦÎɟ ÍÎɟ 
ÔÍxÖɟÑ yÛĦÎɟ θÛÃ¾ɨ yęÍØ (gap) ÒȑÑ ĦÒĥÈ Ïɭ¿ɟ}ɯÄ ]  ×ÞÔɟÈ ÛÍxÖɟÑ yÛĦÎɟ¾ɨ 

¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ÞȓÜɟÞÑ, θÛǡɠ× ģ×ÛĦÎɟ Ø yęÍØ (gap) 

ÒȏßÃɟÑ, ×ɠ ÞÛɟÙÞɯÀ ÞĞÔȒęÐÍ ÃȓÑɩÍɠßȼ Ø ȑÑĥ¾Ýx¾ɨ ÞɟØɟɰÜ ŢɟĚÍ ßȓęÄ ] 
 

×Þ ¿ĔÊÖɟ ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ Öȓć× ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ŢθÛκÐßȼ, JMP'Joint Monitoring 

Programme) ¾ɨ àɭŝÀÍ ÒȎØÕɟÝɟÖɟ zÐɟȎØÍ ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÞɭÛɟ¾ɨ 

¾ÕØɭÅ Ø θÛĤÙɭÝÌ ŢĦÍȓÍ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ Ä ] 
 

b.̀.   ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ¾ɟ ŢɟÎεÖ¾ ŮɨÍßȻ  
ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ ȑÑÖɟxÌ¾ɟ 

ŎÖÖɟ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ ÞÛɴàÌ yÑȓÞɟØ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟεÕŝ Òɟ{Ò ŢÌɟÙɡ¾ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÞɭÛɟÙɭ eh% 

¨ÀÈɭ¾ɨ Ä ] ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ Òɟ{Ò ŢÌɟÙɡ¾ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÞɭÛɟ yęÍÀxÍ _% ÞȓØνàÍ 
¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ¾ɨ ÞɭÛɟ Ø eh% zÐɟØÕȕÍ ĦÍØ¾ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÞɭÛɟ ÒȓÀɭ¾ɨ Ïɭζ¿ęÄ ] ĕ×Þɮ ÀȎØ 
ʨ×ȓÛÔɭÙ ŢÌɟÙɡÙɭ  ÅĞÖɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÞɭÛɟ¾ɨ _% ¨ÀÈɭ¾ɨ Ä ] ʨ×ȓÛÔɭÙ ŢÌɟÙɡ¾ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ 

ÞɭÛɟ yęÍÀxÍ Ãɟȏßɯ ÞȓØνàÍ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÞɭÛɟ _% Ø _% zÐɟØÕȕÍ ĦÍØ¾ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÞɭÛɟ 
ÒȓÀɭ¾ɨ Ïɭζ¿ęÄ ]  
 

¾ȓÙ eh% ÅÑÞʦć×ɟÖɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ¾ɨ ÒßȓɯÃ ÒȓÀɭ¾ɨ Ä ÕÑɭ a_% ÅÑÞʦć×ɟÖɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ¾ɨ 

ÒßȓɯÃ ÒȓÀɭ¾ɨ ÄɮÑ Ø Ôɟɯ¾ɥ ÞÔɮ ÅÑÞʦć×ɟ ÞɠεÖÍ ÍÎɟ yÞȓØνàÍ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÞɭÛɟ εÙ¤¾ɟ εÕŝ 
ÒÏxÄÑn ]  
 

ÍɟεÙ¾ɟ 3-1: ÖɩÅȓÏɟ ÛɟÞ  ŢÌɟÙɡ¾ɨ yÛĦÎɟ 

Ŏ. 

Þɰ. 
ÞɭÛɟ¾ɟ Ţ¾ɟØßȼ 

ŢÌɟÙɡ¾ɨ 

Þʦć×ɟ 

ÙɟÕɟȒęÛÍ 

ÅÑÞʦć×ɟ 
×ɨ ¾ɭ ßɨ? 
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 ̀ Òɟ{Ò ÞďÅɟÙ¾ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ab_ bfhf_ 

¾ĞÍɠÖɟ ¤}Èɟ Þʦ¾ÙÑ {ÑÈɭ¾ ÞȏßÍ¾ɨ Òɟ{Ò 

¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ŢÌɟÙɡ, ¾ĞÍɠÖɟ ¤}Èɟ ÐɟØɟ¾ɨ Òɟ{Ò 

ÞďÅɟÙ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ŢÌɟÙɡ 

a ʨ×ȓÛÔɭÙßȼ (`_%) _ _ 
ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ Í ȑÑÅɠ Ţ×ɨÀ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ Ħ×ɟÙɨ 

ʨ×ȓÛÔɭÙ 

b ÖɟÑÛ ÖÙÖȓŝÅę× ÓɨßɨØ _ _ ÖɟÑÛ ÖÙÖȓŝÅę× ÓɨßɨØ  ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ ŢÌɟÙɡ 

c ÉɨÞ ÓɨßɨØ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ _ _ ÞɟÖȓÏɟȑ×¾ ÉɨÞ ÓɨßɨØ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ ŢÌɟÙɡ 

d ÓɨßɨØÒɟÑɠ ŢÜɨÐÑ ŢÌɟÙɡ _ _ ËÙ ÞďÅɟÙ ÞȏßÍ¾ɨ ÓɨßɨØÒɟÑɠ ŢÜɨÐÑ ŢÌɟÙɡ 

 

b.a.   ÖɩÅȓÏɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ŢÌɟÙɡ¾ɨ yÛĦÎɟ 

b.a. .̀   ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ÖɩÅȓÏɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍ̊ɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ)  ŢÌɟÙɡ¾ɨ yÛĦÎɟ 
yĘ××Ñ ÀÏɟx ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ εÕŝ ȑÑĞÑ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ,  ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ ŢÌɟÙɡßȼ Øßɭ¾ɨ Ïɭζ¿ęÄ ]  

ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ ÖɩÅȓÏɟ ÞęÃɟεÙÍ, yʬxÐ ÞęÃɟεÙÍ Ûɟ zɯεÜ¾ ÞęÃɟεÙÍ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ 

z×ɨÅÑɟßȻ ÛÊɟÀÍ ȻÒÖɟ ßɭÏɟx ¾ɟ eh% ÁØÐȓØɡÙɭ Òɟ{Ò ŢÌɟÙɡÔɟÈ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÞɭÛɟ ŢɟĚÍ 
ÀØɭ¾ɨ Ïɭζ¿ęÄ ÕÑɭ _% ÁØÐȓØɡßȻÙɭ ʨ×ȕÔÛɭÙÔɟÈ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÞɭÛɟ ŢɟĚÍ ÀØɭ¾ɨ Ïɭζ¿ęÄ ] 
×Þ¾ɨ θÛĦÍȗÍ θÛÛØÌ ÍÙ¾ɨ ÍɟεÙ¾ɟ yÑȓÞɟØ Øßɭ¾ɨ Ä ÅÞÖɟ ÛÊɟÀÍ ÔĦÍɠßȼ Ø 
¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ¾ɨ θÛÛØÌ ȏÏ{¤¾ɨ Ä ]  

 

 

 

 

 

κÃŝ 3-1: ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÞɭÛɟ 

 ÞȓØνàÍ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ ÞɭÛɟ    zÐɟØÕȕÍ ÞɭÛɟßȼ    ÞɠεÖÍ ÞɭÛɟßȼ Ø ÞȓÐɟØ ÑÕ¤¾ɨ ÞɭÛɟßȼ    ÞɭÛɟ ÑÒȓÀɭ¾ɨ 

¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÞɭÛɟ 
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κÃŝ 3-29 ʨ×ȓÛÔɭÙ 

 

    

 

 

κÃŝ 3-3: ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÁØÐȓØɡ 
 

b.a.a.  ÁØɟ×Þɠ ĦÍØÖɟ ÒßȓɯÃ Ø ÞɭÛɟ  ĦÍØ 

 ÞȓØνàÍ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ ÞɭÛɟ    zÐɟØÕȕÍ ÞɭÛɟßȼ    ÞɠεÖÍ ÞɭÛɟßȼ    ÞȓÐɟØ ÑÕ¤¾ɨ ÞɭÛɟßȼ    ÞɭÛɟ ÑÒȓÀɭ¾ɨ 

ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÁØÐȓØɡ 

 ÞȓØνàÍ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ ÞɭÛɟ   zÐɟØÕȕÍ ÞɭÛɟßȼ   ÞɠεÖÍ ÞɭÛɟßȼ 

ʨ×ȓÛÔɭÙ 
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ÁØɟ×Þɠ  ĦÍØÖɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÞɭÛɟ¾ɨ ÒßȓɯÃ Ø ¾ÕØɭÅ¾ɨ yÛĦÎɟ ÖɟκÎ Öɟ ŢĦÍȓÍ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ Ä ] 
ĕ×ÞÖĘ×ɭ ÞȓØνàÍ ÞØÞÓɟ{¾ɨ ÞɭÛɟ Ø zÐɟØÕȕÍ ÞØÞÓɟ{¾ɨ ÞɭÛɟ  df.ae% Ø bd.f%̀ 

ÅÑÞʦć×ɟÙɭ ŢɟĚÍ ÀØɭ¾ɨ Ïɭζ¿ęÄ ]  
 

b.a.b.  ÖɟÑÛ  ÖÙ Öȓŝ- Åę× ÓɨßɨØ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ: 

ßɟÙÞĞÖ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ ×ɨ ÞɭÛɟ Ø ÞȓȐÔÐɟ¾ɨ }ÒÙĜÐÍɟ ÑØßɭ¾ɨ Ïɭζ¿ęÄ]  

 

b.a.c.  ËÙ ÞȏßÍ¾ɨ ÓɨßɨØÒɟÑɠ ŢÜɨÐÑ ¾ɭęş: 
ËÙ ÞȏßÍ¾ɨ ÓɨßɨØÒɟÑɠ ŢÜɨÐÑ ¾ɭęş¾ɨ ÞďÅɟÙ ÞɭÛɟ ÒȑÑ ßɟÙÞĞÖ ×ɨ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ 

}ÒÙĜÐ Øßɭ¾ɨ ÄɮÑ] 

 

b.a.d.  ÉɨÞ ÓɨßɨØ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ: 

ßɟÙÞĞÖ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ ÉɨÞ ÓɨßɨØ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ ÞɭÛɟ Ø ÞȓȐÔÐɟ¾ɨ }ÒÙĜÐÍɟ ÑØßɭ¾ɨ 

Ïɭζ¿ęÄ] 

ÍɟεÙ¾ɟ 3-2: ÁØɟ×Þɠ ĦÍØÖɟ ÒßȓɯÃ Ø ÞɭÛɟ ĦÍØ 

  
Ò{Ò ŢÌɟÙɡ 

¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ 
ʨ×ȓÛÔɭÙ ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÁØÐȓØɡ FSM 

ËÙ ÞȏßÍ¾ɨ 

ÓɨßɨØÒɟÑɠ ŢÜɨÐÑ 

¾ɭęş 

ÉɨÞ ÓɨßɨØ 

ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ 

Ŏ.

Þɰ. 
ÙɟÕɟȒęÛÍ 

ÅÑÞʦć×ɟ 
ÅÑÞ. % 

ÅÑ
Þ. 

% ÅÑÞ. % ÅÑÞ. % ÅÑÞ. % ÅÑÞ. % 

 ̀ ÞȓØνàÍ 

ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ 

ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ 

ÞɭÛɟ 

_ _ _ _ aggac df.ae _ _ _ _ _ _ 

a zÐɟØÕȕÍ 

ÞɭÛɟßȼ 
baeeh eh _ _ `fhff bd.f ̀ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

  ÅĞÖɟ 

ÙɟÕɟȒęÛÍ 
baeeh eh _ _ ceg_` ha.hf _ _ _ _ _ _ 

b ÞɠεÖÍ 

ÞɭÛɟßȼ 
db_` ` ̀ _ _ adab d._ ̀ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

c ÞȓÐɟØ 
ÑÕ¤¾ɨ 

ÞɭÛɟßȼ 

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

d ÞɭÛɟ ÑÒȓÀɭ¾ɨ hbh` a_ _ _ `_`e a._a cfbe` `__ d_bc_ `__ cfbe` `__ 
e ÅĞÖɟ 

ÅÑÞʦć×ɟ 
cfbe` `__ _ _ d_bc_ `__ cfbe` `__ d_bc_ `__ cfbe` `__ 
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b.b.   ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ: 

ÍÙ¾ɨ ÍɟεÙ¾ɟÙɭ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ εÕŝ¾ɨ ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ¾ɨ ÞɭÛɟ ĦÍØÙɟ| Ïɭ¿ɟ}ɯÄ ] ¾ȓÙ 
ga.gh% ÁØÐȓØɡÖɟ ßɟÍ ÐȓÑɭ ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ Øßɭ¾ɟ ÄÑn ]  ×ɠ ÞÛɮ ÁØÐȓØɡßȻÖɟ ßɟÍ ÐȓÑɭ ÞȓθÛÐɟ¾ɨ 
ÑȒÅ¾ɮ ÞɟÔȓÑ Øɟǟɭ ģ×ÛĦÎɟ ÒȑÑ Øßɭ¾ɨ Òɟ{×ɨ ] ÞÛɴàÌÙɭ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ εÕŝ ̀ hh ÁØÐȓØɡÖɟ 
ÃÒɶ ÑÕ¤¾ɨ Ïɭ¿ɟ¤¾ɨ Ä ÍØ Íɠ ÁØßȻÖɟ ÒȑÑ ßɟÍ ÐȓÑɭ ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ ȑÑÖɟxÌ Õ¤¾ɨ Òɟ{ęÄ ]   
 

ÍɟεÙ¾ɟ 3-3: ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ¾ɨ ÞɭÛɟ ĦÍØ 

Ŏ.

Þɰ. 
ÞɭÛɟ ĦÍØ ÁØÐȓØɡ ÅÑÞʦć×ɟ 

ȑÑÅɠ 

ÃÒɶ¾ɨ 

Þʦć×ɟ 

ßɟÍ ÐȓÑɭ 
ÞȓθÛÐɟ 
Õ¤¾ɟ 

ÁØÐȓØɡ¾ɨ 
Þʦć×ɟ 

ÞɟÔȓÑ 

ÞȏßÍ¾ɨ 

ßɟÍ ÐȓÑɭ 
ÞȓθÛÐɟ 
Õ¤¾ɟ 

ÁØÐȓØɡ¾ɨ 
Þʦć×ɟ 

yÒɟʦÀ-Öɮŝɠ 

ÃÒɶ¾ɨ 

Þʦć×ɟ 

ÒɟÑɠ 

ÞȏßÍ¾ɨ 

ÃÒɶ Õ¤¾ɟ 

ÁØÐȓØɡ¾ɨ 
Þʦć×ɟ 

 ̀

ÞȓØνàÍ 

ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ 

ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ 

d_be aggac d_be d_be d_be dge d_be 

a zÐɟØÕȕÍ b_cf `fhff b_cf `gdb cf` dge `dbh 

b ÞɠεÖÍ c_g adab _ b`c ac` `cf ac` 

c 
ÞȓÐɟØ 
ÑÕ¤¾ɨ 

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

d ÃÒɶ ÑÕ¤¾ɨ `hh `_`e _ _ _ _ _ 
e ÅĞÖɟ geh_ d_bc_ g_gb fa_b dfcg `b`h eg`e 

 

b.c. ÞɰĦÎɟßȼÖɟ ¾ÕØɭÅ Ø ÞÖȓċÃ ÞɭÛɟ ĦÍØ 
ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ εÕŝ¾ɟ ÞɰĦÎɟßȼÖɟ ¿ɟÞĦÛ ¾ɨ yÛĦÎɟ, JMP'Joint Monitoring 

Programme) ¾ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) àɭŝÀÍ ÒȎØÕɟÝɟÖɟ 

zÐɟȎØÍ Øȏß Þʦć×ɟ¾ɨ ȏßÞɟÔÙɭ ŢĦÍȓÍ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ Ä ] ÞɭÛɟ¾ɨ ĦÍØßȼ ÔκÀx¾ØÌ ÒȑÑ JMP 

¾ɮ ÞȕÃ¾Öɟ zÐɟȎØÍ Øȏß }ęÑÍ, zÐɟØÕȕÍ, ÞɠεÖÍ Ø ÞɭÛɟ ÑÕ¤¾ɨ  ÕȑÑ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ Ä ] 
×Þ¾ɨ θÛĦÍȗÍ ȏÈÒɨÈ (Name of the Note) http:// nwash.gov.np/dashboard Öɟ ßɭÑx 

Þη¾ęÄ ] 
 

http://nwash.mowss.gov.np/dashboard
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ÍɟεÙ¾ɟ 3-4: ÞɰĦÎɟßȼÖɟ ¾ÕØɭÅ Ø ÞÖȓċÃ ÞɭÛɟ ĦÍØ         
  θÛʬ×ɟÙ× ĦÛɟĦĖ× ÞɰĦÎɟ ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ ĦÎÙ 

Ŏ. 

Þɰ. 
ÛɟÞ ÞɭÛɟ 

}ęÑ
Í 

z
ÐɟØ 
ÕȕÍ 

Þɠ
εÖÍ 

ÑÕ
¤¾ɨ 

Å
ĞÖɟ 

}
ęÑ
Í 

z
ÐɟØ 
ÕȕÍ 

Þɠ
εÖÍ 

ÑÕ
¤¾ɨ 

Å
ĞÖɟ 

}ęÑ
Í 

z
ÐɟØ 
ÕȕÍ 

Þɠ
εÖÍ 

ÑÕ
¤¾ɨ 

Å
ĞÖɟ 

 ̀ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ _ e d  ̀  ̀ dg _ _ `a a `c _ _ _ _ _ 
a ÞØÞÓɟ{ _ c_ `a b dd _  ̀ g d `c _ _ _ _ _ 
b ĦÛċÄÍɟ _ _ bb ad dg _ _ `  ̀ b `c _ _ _ _ _ 

c 
ÛɟÍɟÛØÌɠ
× ÞÓɟ{ 

_ _ _ _ _ _ b e d `c _ _ _ _ _ 

b.d. θÛʬ×ɟÙ×Öɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ)  ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ 

ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ yęÍÀxÍ ¾ȓÙ dg ÛÈɟ ÞɟÖȓÏɟȑ×¾ ÍÎɟ ÍÎɟ ȑÑȒÅ θÛʬ×ɟÙ×ßȻ 
ÞɰÃɟÙÑÖɟ ÄÑn ] ĕ×ÞÖĘ×ɭ ̀ b ÛÈɟ yÙĈÀɮ ÔɟÙ θÛ¾ɟÞ ¾ɭęş, ad ÛÈɟ zÐɟØÕȕÍ Íß¾ɨ 
θÛʬ×ɟÙ×, `h ÛÈɟ ÖɟĘ×εÖ¾ Íß¾ɨ θÛĘ×ɟÙ× Ø _ ¾ÙɭÅ ĦÍØ¾ɟ Üɮνà¾ ÞɰĦÎɟßȻ ÄÑn ] 
ÞÛɮ Üɮνà¾ ÞɰĦÎɟßȻÖɟ ÀȎØ ¾ȓÙ `afab ȐÔĘ×ɟÎɶßȻ yĘ××ÑØÍ ÄÑn ] ×ɠ ÞĞÒȕÌx 
θÛĘ×ɟÙ×ßȻÖɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÍÎɟ ÞØÞÓɟ{¾ɨ ÞȓȐÔÐɟ ¾ɨ ÞÛɴàÌ ¤ÑÛɟÞ ÖɨÔɟ{Ù ¤ĚÞ ÔɟÈ 
ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ κÎ×ɨ ] ÞÛɴàÌÔɟÈ ŢɟĚÍ ÍĖ×ɟʦ¾ßȻ¾ɨ θÛĦÍȗÍ θÛÛØÌ ÍÙ¾ɟ ÍɟεÙ¾ɟßȻÖɟ 

}ġÙɭ¿ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ Ä ]  
 

ÍɟεÙ¾ɟ 3-4: Üɮνà¾ ÞɰĦÎɟÖɟ ÞȓÐɟȎØ¤¾ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ŢÌɟÙɡ 

Ŏ. Þɰ. ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ŢÌɟÙɡ 
θÛʬ×ɟÙ× 

Þʦć×ɟ 
θÛʬ×ɟÎɶ Þʦć×ɟ 

 ̀ ÞȓÐɟȎØ¤¾ɨ h b`ga 

a ÞȓÐɟØ ÑÕ¤¾ɨ ch hdc` 

b ÅĞÖɟ dg `afab 

 

ÍÙ¾ɨ ÍɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ ÞɭÛɟßȼ¾ɨ θÛεÕęÑ ÞɭÛɟ ĦÍØÖɟ 
θÛʬ×ɟÙ×¾ɨ Þʦć×ɟ Ø ÙɟÕɟȒęÛÍ θÛʬ×ɟÎɶ¾ɨ Þʦć×ɟ ȏÏ{¤¾ɨ Ä ] 
ÍɟεÙ¾ɟ 3-6: Üɮνà¾ ÞɰĦÎɟ¾ɨ ÞɭÛɟ ĦÍØ 

  ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÞØÞÓɟ{ ĦÛċÄÍɟ 

Ŏ. 

Þɰ. 
ÞɭÛɟ ĦÍØ 

θÛʬ×ɟÙ× 

Þʦć×ɟ 

θÛʬ×ɟ
Îɶ 

θÛʬ×ɟÙ× 

Þʦć×ɟ 

θÛʬ×ɟ
Îɶ 

θÛʬ×ɟÙ× 

Þʦć×ɟ 

θÛʬ×ɟ
Îɶ 
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Þʦć×ɟ Þʦć×ɟ Þʦć×ɟ 

 ̀ ÞɭÛɟ ÑÕ¤¾ɨ  ̀ ed b `bg ad dhbh 

a zÐɟØÕȕÍ d ̀ hfge `a e`_ bb efgc 

b ÞɠεÖÍ e agfa c_ ``gbe _ _ 
c }ęÑÍ _ _ _ _ _ _ 
d ÅĞÖɟ dg `afab dd `adgc dg `afab 

 

ÍÙ¾ɨ ÍɟεÙ¾ɟÙɭ θÛʬ×ɟÙ×Öɟ Äɟŝɟ Ø Äɟŝßȼ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ÃÒɶ¾ɨ Þʦć×ɟ, yÒɟʦÀ-Öɮŝɠ¾ɟ ÞɟÎɮ 
ÖȏßÑɟÛɟØɡ ĦÛċÄÍɟ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ Õ¤¾ɨ ÃÒɶßȼ¾ɨ Þʦć×ɟ ÞÖɭÍ Ïɭ¿ɟ}ɯÄ ] 

ÍɟεÙ¾ɟ 3-7: Üɮνà¾ ÞɰĦÎɟ¾ɨ ÃÒɶ¾ɨ ÞɭÛɟ ĦÍØ 
  ÃÒɶ¾ɨ Þʦć×ɟ 

Ŏ. 

Þɰ. 
ÞɭÛɟ ĦÍØ Äɟŝɟ Äɟŝ yÒɟʦÀ-

Öɮŝɠ 

ÖĦÛģ× 

ÞȓθÛÐɟ 
 ̀ ÞɭÛɟ ÑÕ¤¾ɨ _ _ _ _ 
a zÐɟØÕȕÍ _ a _ _ 
b ÞɠεÖÍ ef fb _ _ 
c }ęÑÍ _ _ _ _ 
d ÅĞÖɟ ef fd _ _ 

 

 

  ÞɭÛɟ ÑÕ¤¾ɨ    zÐɟØÕȕÍ    ÞɠεÖÍ    }ęÑÍ 

Üɮνà¾ ÞɰĦÎɟ¾ɟ ÃÒɶ¾ɨ ÞɭÛɟ ĦÍØ 
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κÃŝ 3-4: Üɮνà¾ ÞɰĦÎɟ¾ɟ ÃÒɶ¾ɨ ÞɭÛɟ ĦÍØ 
 

ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ yęÍÀxÍ Øßɭ¾ɟ dg ÛɟÈɮ ȐÔʬ×ɟÙ×ßȻÖɟ ÜɩÃɟÙ×¾ɨ ÞȓθÛÐɟ Øßɭ¾ɨ 

Òɟ{ęÄ Ø Íɠ ÞÛɮ ȐÔʬ×ɟÙ×ßȻÖɟ ÄɟŝɟßȻ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ ÄȓʨÈɮ ÜɩÃɟÙ×¾ɨ ģ×ÛĦÎɟ Øßɭ¾ɨ Ä ] 
 

b .g ĦÛɟĦĖ× ÞɰĦÎɟÖɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎ̊ ɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ 

ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ εÕŝ¾ɟ ĦÛɟĦĖ× ÞɰĦÎɟßȻÖɟ Øßɭ¾ɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ 

(¿ɟÞĦÛ)  ÞɭÛɟ ÍÎɟ ÞȓȐÔÐɟßȻ¾ɨ Ùɭ¿ɟÅɨ¿ɟ ÀÑɴ ŎÖÖɟ ô}ęÑÍ ĦÍØ¾ɨõ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ 
ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ÞɭÛɟ¾ɨ ȑÑÐɟxȎØÍ ÒȎØÕɟÝɟ ÞȏßÍ Ùɭ¿ɟÅɨ¿ɟ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ ÄɮÑ ] ĕ×ÞɮÙɭ 

ôzÐɟØÕȕÍ ÞɭÛɟõ ĦÍØ¾ɨ ĦÛɟĦĖ× ÞɰĦÎɟßȼ¾ɨ Þʦć×ɟÙɟ| Ñɮ }ęÑÍ ĦÍØ¾ɨ ÞɭÛɟ ÒȑÑ Õ¤¾ɨ 
ĦÛɟĦĖ× ÞɰĦÎɟÖɟ ÞÖɟÛɭÜ ÀÑx Þη¾Ñɭ Ä ] ÍÙ¾ɨ ÍɟεÙ¾ɟÙɭ ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ 
ĦÛɟĦĖ× ÞɰĦÎɟ¾ɨ Þʦć×ɟ Ø ÅÑÞʦć×ɟ (ȐÔØɟÖɠ Ø ¾ÖxÃɟØɡ) ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ θÛεÕęÑ ĦÍØ¾ɨ ÞɭÛɟ 
Ø ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ Ø ÉɨÞ ÓɨßɨØ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ¾ɨ ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ Ïɭ¿ɟ}ɯÄ ]   

 

ÍɟεÙ¾ɟ 3-8: ĦÛɟĦĖ× ÞɰĦÎɟ¾ɨ ÞɭÛɟ ĦÍØ 

  ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÞØÞÓɟ{ ĦÛċÄÍɟ 
ÉɨÞ ÓɨßɨØ 

ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ 

Ŏ. 

Þɰ. 
ÞɭÛɟ ĦÍØ 

ĦÛɟĦĖ× 

ÞɰĦÎɟ
¾ɨ 
Þʦć×ɟ 

ÅÑ 
Þʦć×ɟ 

ĦÛɟĦĖ× 

ÞɰĦÎɟ
¾ɨ 
Þʦć×ɟ 

ÅÑ 
Þʦć×ɟ 

ĦÛɟĦĖ× 

ÞɰĦÎɟ
¾ɨ 
Þʦć×ɟ 

ÅÑ 
Þʦć×ɟ 

ĦÛɟĦĖ× 

ÞɰĦÎɟ
¾ɨ 
Þʦć×ɟ 

ÅÑ 
Þʦć×ɟ 

 ̀ ÞɭÛɟ ÑÕ¤¾ɨ a `g d e_ b af g `a` 
a zÐɟØÕȕÍ `a cef g `d_ `  ̀ cdg a agf 
b ÞɠεÖÍ _ _  ̀ afd _ _ c ff 
c }ęÑÍ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 
d ÅĞÖɟ `c cgd `c cgd `c cgd `c cgd 

 

ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ àɭŝεÕŝ Õ¤¾ɟ ̀ c ÛÈɟ ĦÛɟĦÎ ÞɰĦÎɟßȻÖĘ×ɭ _ ĦÛɟĦÎ ÞɰĦÎɟßȻÖɟ ÞɠεÖÍ 
ĦÍØ¾ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÞȓȐÔÐɟ }ÒÙĜÐ Ïɭζ¿ęÄ ÕÑɭ ̀ a ĦÛɟĦÎ ÞɰĦÎɟÖɟ zÐɟØÕȕÍ Íß¾ɨ ÞȓȐÔÐɟ 
}ÒÙĜÐ Ä ]         

b.e.   ĦÛɟĦĖ× ÞɰĦÎɟÖɟ ÞØÞÓɟ{ 

×Þ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ Õ¤¾ɟ ̀ c ÛÈɟ ĦÛɟĦÎ ÞɰĦÎɟßȻÖɟ Øßɭ¾ɟ ÜɩÃɟÙ×ßȻ¾ɨ ÍĖ×ɟʦ¾ 
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ÍÙ¾ɨ ÍɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ Ïɭ¿ɟ{¤¾ɨ Ä ]  ÞÛɮ ĦÛɟĦÎ ÞɰĦÎɟßȻÖɟ ÖȏßÙɟ Ø ÒȓȻÝßȻ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ÄȓʨÈɟ 
ÄȓʨÈɮ ÜɩÃɟÙɟ×¾ɨ Ĝ×ÔĦÎɟ Øßɭ¾ɨ Ø ÞÛɮ ÀȎØ a ÛÈɟ ÜɩÃɟÙ×ßȻ ÖȏßÙɟ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ÖȏßÑɟÛɟȎØ 

ĦÛċÄÍɟ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ-×ɨĈ× Øßɭ¾ɨ Ïɭζ¿ęÄ ] ĕ×Þɮ ÀȎØ b ÛÈɟ ÜɩÃɟÙ×ßȻ yÒɟʦÀ Öɮŝɠ 
Øßɭ¾ɨ Òɟ{×ɨ ] 

 

b.e.̀.  ĦÛɟĦĖ× ÞɰĦÎɟÖɟ ÉɨÞ ÓɨßɨØ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ  

`c ÛÈɟ ĦÛɟĦÎ ÞɰĦÎɟ ÖĘ×ɭ ̀ b ĦÛɟĦÎ ÞɰĦÎɟÖɟ ÉɨÞ ÓɨßɨØ¾ɨ ÞȓØνàÍ Þɰ¾ÙÑ ÀÑx 
Ô¾ɭÈßȻ¾ɨ ÙɭÔεÙÂÞȏßÍ ģ×ÛĦÎɟ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ Ä ÕÑɭ g ÛÈɟ ĦÛɟĦÎ ÞɰĦÎɟÖɟ ÐɟȎØÙɨ Ø 
ÞʦŎɟÖ¾ ÓɨßɨØ ÄȓʨÈ×ɟ{ ȐÔÞÅxÑ ÀÑɴ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ Ä ] c ÛÈɟ ĦÛɟĦÎ ÞɰĦÎɟÖɟ ÖȏßÑɟÛɟØɡ 

ĦÛċÄÍɟ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ {ȒęÞÑɭØɭÈØ ÞȏßÍ¾ɨ }ÒÙĜÐÍɟ Øßɭ¾ɨ Ä ÕÑɭ c ÛÈɟ ĦÛɟĦÎ 
ÞɰĦÎɟÖɟ ÞɟÙÑɟÙ (ĚÙɭÞɭęÈɟ) ȐÔÞÅxÑ ÀÑɴ (ÓɟġÑɭ) ¿ɟġÊɨ¾ɨ ÞÖɭÍ }ÒÙĜÐÍɟ Ïɭζ¿ęÄ ] 
θÛĦÍȗÍ θÛÛØÌ ÍÙ¾ɨ ÍɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ }ġÙɭ¿ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ Ä ]  
 

ĦÛɟĦĖ× ÞɰĦÎɟßȼÖɟ ÛɟÍɟÛØÌɠ× ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÞĞÔȒęÐ yʬ××Ñ ÀÏɟx d ĦÛɟĦÎ ÞɰĦÎɟ¾ɨ 

ÛɟÍɟÛØÌɠ× ÞØÞÓɟ{¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ŢɨÈɨ¾Ù Õ¤¾ɨ Ø ĕ×Þ¾ɟ ȑÑȒĞÍ ¾ÖxÃɟȎØ ÒȎØÃɟÙɟÑ 

ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ Òɟ{×ɨ ] 

ÍɟεÙ¾ɟ 3-9: ĦÛɟĦĖ× ÞɰĦÎɟ¾ɨ yÛĦÎɟ 

Ŏ. Þɰ. ÞɭÛɟ ĦÍØ Þʦć×ɟ 

ĦÛɟĦĖ× ÞɰĦÎɟÖɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÞɭÛɟ 

 ̀ Ò×ɟxĚÍ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ Õ¤¾ɟ ĦÛɟĦĖ× ÞɰĦÎɟ¾ɨ Þʦć×ɟ h 
a ÞȓØνàÍ ÒɟÑɠ Õ¤¾ɟ ĦÛɟĦĖ× ÞɰĦÎɟ¾ɨ Þʦć×ɟ `_ 
ĦÛɟĦĖ× ÞɰĦÎɟÖɟ ÞØÞÓɟ{ 

 ̀ ÒȓȻÝ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ Ţ×ɨÀ-×ɨĈ× ÜɩÃɟÙ× d 
a ÖȏßÙɟ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ Ţ×ɨÀ-×ɨĈ× ÜɩÃɟÙ× d 

b ÖȏßÙɟ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ÖȏßÑɟÛɟȎØ ĦÛċÄÍɟ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ-×ɨĈ× 

ÜɩÃɟÙ× 
a 

c yÒɟʦÀ-Öɮŝɠ ÜɩÃɟÙ× b 
ĦÛɟĦĖ× ÞɰĦÎɟÖɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ 

 ̀
ÞɟÔȓÑ ÞȏßÍ¾ɨ ßɟÍ ÐȓÑɭ ÞȓθÛÐɟ Õ¤¾ɟ ĦÛɟĦĖ× 

ÞɰĦÎɟ 
h 

a 
yġ¾ɨßÙÖɟ zÐɟȎØÍ ßɟÍ ÞÓɟ ÀÑɴ ÞȓθÛÐɟ Õ¤¾ɟ 

ĦÛɟĦĖ× ÞɰĦÎɟ 
c 
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b Ţ×ɨÀ-×ɨĈ× ßɟÍ ÐȓÑɭ ÞȓθÛÐɟ Õ¤¾ɟ ĦÛɟĦĖ× ÞɰĦÎɟ `_ 
ĦÛɟĦĖ× ÞɰĦÎɟÖɟ ÉɨÞ ÓɨßɨØ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ 

 ̀ ÓɨßɨØ ÓġÑɭ ÕɟɯÊɨ `b 

a 
ÐɟȎØÙɨ Ø ÞʦŎɟÖ¾ ÓɨßɨØ ÄȓʨÈɟ{¤¾ɨ Ø θÛÞÅxÑ 

ÀØɭ¾ɨ 
g 

b 
ÖȏßÑɟÛɟØɡ ĦÛċÄÍɟ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ 

{ȒęÞÑɭØɭÈØ ÞȏßÍ¾ɨ }ÒÙĜÐÍɟ 
c 

c 
¿ÍØÑɟ¾ ÓɨßɨØ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ {ȒęÞÑɭØɭÈØ ÞȏßÍ¾ɨ 

}ÒÙĜÐÍɟ 
b 

d ĚÙɭÞɭęÈɟ ÓɟġÑɭ ¿ɟġÊɨ¾ɨ }ÒÙĜÐÍɟ c 
ĦÛɟĦĖ× ÞɰĦÎɟßȼÖɟ ÛɟÍɟÛØÌɠ× ÞØÞÓɟ{ 

 ̀ ÛɟÍɟÛØÌɠ× ÞØÞÓɟ{¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ŢɨÈɨ¾Ù Õ¤¾ɨ d 
a ÛɟÍɟÛØÌɠ× ÞØÞÓɟ{¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ¾ÖxÃɟØɡ Õ¤¾ɨ h 

 

b.f.   ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ ĦÎÙÖɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎ̊ ɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ  

×Þ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ εÕŝ ÅĞÖɟ f ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ ÜɩÃɟÙ×ßȻ ÄÑn ÍØ Íɠ ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ 

ÜɩÃɟÙ×ßȻ¾ɨ ÞɰÃɟÙÑ, ÖÖxÍ ÞɰÕɟØ Ø ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ ¤}Èɟ ÃȓÑɩÍɠ¾ɨ ȻÒÖɟ Øßɭ¾ɨ Ä ] c ÛÈɟ 
ÜɩÃɟÙ×ßȻÖɟ ßɟÍ ÐȓÑɭ Ø Ò×ɟxĚÍ ÒɟÑɠ¾ɨ }ÒÙĜÐÍɟ Øßɭ¾ɨ Ä ] ÞɰÃɟÙÑÖɟ Øßɭ¾ɟ ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ 

ÜɩÃɟÙ×ßȻÖɟ ÖȏßÙɟ ÜɩÃɟÙɟ×ßȻ e ÛÈɟ ÄÑn] ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ εÕŝ¾ɟ ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ 

ÜɩÃɟÙ×ßȻ¾ɨ ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÞȓθÛÐɟßȻ¾ɨ yÛĦÎɟ ÞĞÛȒęÐ θÛÛØÌ ÍÙ¾ɟ ÍɟεÙ¾ɟßȻÖɟ ŢĦÍȓÍ 
ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ Ä ]  

 

ÍɟεÙ¾ɟ 3-10: ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ ĦÎÙÖɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ)¾ɨ yÛĦÎɟ 

Ŏ. Þɰ. ÞɭÛɟ ĦÍØ Þʦć×ɟ 

ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ ĦÎɟÑßȼÖɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ 

 ̀ ßɟÍ ÐȓÑɭ Ø ÜɩÃɟÙ×¾ɟ ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼÖɟ Ò×ɟxĚÍ ÒɟÑɠ¾ɨ }ÒÙĜÐÍɟ c 
ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ ĦÎɟÑßȼÖɟ ÞØÞÓɟ{ 

 ̀ ÖȏßÙɟ ÜɩÃɟÙ× Õ¤¾ɨ e 
a ¾ĞÍɠÖɟ ¤}Èɟ ÜɩÃɟÙ× yÒɟʦÀ-Öɮŝɠ Õ¤¾ɨ e 
b ¾ĞÍɠÖɟ ¤}Èɟ ÜɩÃɟÙ× ÔɟÙ-Öɮŝɠ Õ¤¾ɨ c 
ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ ĦÎɟÑßȼÖɟ ÒßȓɯÃ 
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 ̀ ÞÔɮ¾ɨ ÒßȓɯÃ c 
a ÔɟÙÔɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ÒßȓɯÃ ÑÕ¤¾ɨ a 
b yÒɟʦÀ-Öɮŝɠ ÑÕ¤¾ɨ _ 
c ÔɟÙ-Öɮŝɠ Ø yÒɟʦÀ-Öɮŝɠ ÑÕ¤¾ɨ  ̀

ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ ĦÎɟÑßȼÖɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ 

 ̀ ßɟÍ ÐȓÑɭ ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ Õ¤¾ɨ d 
a ÞɟÔȓÑ ÞȏßÍ¾ɨ ßɟÍ ÐȓÑɭ ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ Õ¤¾ɨ a 
 

b.g. ÒȕÌx ÞØÞÓɟ{ }ęÖȓ¿ ÀȎØ¤¾ɟ ηŎ×ɟ¾ÙɟÒ Ø ÖɩÅȓÏɟ yÛĦÎɟ 

ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ  ¿ȓÙɟ ȏÏÞɟ ÖȓĆÍ ÁɨÝÌɟ ÒĤÃɟÍ ÒȕÌx ÞØÞÓɟ{ }ęÖȓ¿ ȏÏÜɟÖɟ 

yÀɟÊɠ ÔËɭ¾ɨ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ ßɨ ] ×Þ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ ĦÍȎØ× ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÞØÞÓɟ{ 
ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍ¾ɨ ȑÑȒĞÍ ÞÖęÛ× ÞεÖȑÍ ÀÉÑ Õ¤¾ɨ  
ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ ÛÊɟ Ñɰ ̀ ¾ɨ ¾ɭßɡ ÈɨÙßȻ ÒȕÌx ÞØÞÓɟ| }ęÖȓ¿ ÈɨÙßȻ ÁɨÝÌɟ ÀÑx 
Ùɟ×¾ Õ¤¾ɨ Ø yÑ× ÛÊɟßȻÖɟ ÈɨÙ θÛ¾ɟÞ ÞɰĦÎɟ,zÖɟ ÞÖȓß, ÞØÞÓɟ| ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄɟ 
ÞεÖȑÍ,ÛÊɟ ĦÍØɡ× ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÍÎɟ ÞØÞÓɟ| ÞεÖȑÍ Ø ÒɟÙɡ¾ɟ ĦÍØɡ× ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ,ÞØÞÓɟ| 
ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ ÞεÖȑÍßȻÙɟ| ÎÒ ÞηŎ ÛÑɟ| ÒȕÌx ÞØÞÓɟ| }ęÖȓ¿ ÒɟÙɡ¾ɟ ÛÑɟ}Ñ 
yεÕ×ɟÑßȻ ÞɰÃɟÙÑ ÀÑx zÛĤ¾× Ïɭ¿ɠ¤¾ɨ Ä ]  ÞÖŐÖɟ ÒȕÌx{ ÞØÞÓɟ{ }ęÖȓ¿Íɟ¾ɨ 
yÛĦÎɟ ÍÙ ÍɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ ŢĦÍȓÍ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ Ä ] ***User Input 

ÒȕÌx ÞØÞÓɟ{¾ɟ ÞȕÃ¾ Ø ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ θÛʬ×ÖɟÑ yÛĦÎɟ  

Ŏ. 
Þɰ. 

ÒȕÌx ÞØÞÓɟ{¾ɟ 

ÞȕÃ¾ßȻ 

θÛʬ×ÖɟÑ yÛĦÎɟ ¾ɮηÓ×Í 

 ̀ ×ɨÅÑɟ ÍÅȓxÖɟ ÍÎɟ 
ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ  

¶ ÞÖęÛ× ÞεÖȑÍ 
Þ¾ȗ× Õ¤¾ɨ   

¶ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÞØÞÓɟ{ 
ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ 

(¿ɟÞĦÛ)  ×ɨÅÑɟ 

¶ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ ĦÍȎØ× 
¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ 
ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ 

(¿ɟÞĦÛ) ÞÖęÛ× 
ÞεÖȑÍ ÀÉÑ   

¶ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ 
ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ 
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Í×ɟØ Õ¤¾ɨ  

¶ àÖÍɟ θÛ¾ɟÞ¾ɟ 

ÙɟκÀ ÍɟεÙÖßȻ 

ÞɰÃɟÙÑ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ  

(¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ 
Í×ɟØ ßȓÑɭ ŎÖÖɟ 
Øßɭ¾ɨ  

¶ àÖÍɟ θÛ¾ɟÞ¾ɟ 

ÙɟκÀ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ Ø 
ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍɟεÙÖßȻ 

ÞɰÃɟÙÑ ÀØɭ¾ɨ  

Ïɭ¿ɠ¤¾ɨ Ä ] 
a ÃÒɶ¾ɨ ÞÖȓκÃÍ 

Ţ×ɨÀ¾ɨ yÛĦÎɟ   
¶ Ţĕ×ɭ¾ ÁØÐȓØɡ, 
ÞɰÁÞɰĦÎɟ Ø 
zÛĤ×¾Íɟ 
ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ 

ĦÎɟÑßȻÖɟ ÃÒɶ 
ȑÑÖɟxÌ Õ{  Ţ×ɨÀ 
Õ¤¾ɨ   

¶ ÞɟÔȓÑ ÒɟÑɠ¾ɨ 

ÞȓθÛÐɟ ÞȏßÍ¾ɨ 

ÞȓØνàÍ Ø ÞÓɟ ÃÒɶ 
Øßɭ¾ɨ   

¶ ¿ȓÙɟ Éɟ}ɯÖɟ ȏÏÞɟ 
ÑÕɭȏÈ¤¾ɨ  

¶ ÞɰÁÞɰĦÎɟ Ø 
ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ 

¶ `__ ŢȑÍÜÍ 
ÁØÐȓØɡÖɟ, hc.gb  
ŢȑÍÜÍ 
θÛĘ×ɟÙ×ßȻÖɟ, 

gd.f  ̀   ŢȑÍÜÍ 
ĦÛɟĦÎ ÞɰĦÎɟßȻÖɟ 

ÃÒɶ Ţ×ɨÀ Õ{Øßɭ¾ɨ; 

f ÛÈɟ ĦÎɟÑßȻÖɟ 

ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ ÜɩÃɟÙ× 

Ţ×ɨÀÖɟ Øßɭ¾ɨ]  

¶ ga.gh ŢȑÍÜÍ 
ÁØÐȓØɡÖɟ, 
fh.bŢ̀ȑÍÜÍ 
θÛʬ×ɟÙ×ßȻÖɟ, ad 
ŢȑÍÜÍ ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ 

ÜɩÃɟÙ×ßȻÖɟ, 

f .̀cb ŢȑÍÜÍ 
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ÜɩÃɟÙ×ßȻ 

Ţ×ɨÀ¾Íɟx Öɮŝɠ 
Õ¤¾ɨ  

ĦÛɟĦÎ ÞɰĦÎɟßȻ¾ɟ 

ÜɩÃɟÙ×ßȻÖɟ 

ßɟÍÐȓÑɭ ÞȓθÛÐɟ 
}ÒÙĜÐ Ä ]  

¶ ÜɩÃɟÙ× Õ¤¾ɟ 
θÛĘ×ɟÙ×ßȻ ÖĘ×ɭ _ 

ÙɮʦκÀ¾Öɮŝɠ Ø _ 

yÒɟʦÀÖɮŝɠ; ĦÛɟĦÎ 
ÞɰĦÎɟßȻ ÖĘ×ɭ a 

ÙɮʦκÀ¾Öɮŝɠ / b 

yÒɟʦÀÖɮŝɠ; 

ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ 

ÜɩÃɟÙ×ßȻ e  

ÙɮʦκÀ¾Öɮŝɠ / e 

¶ yÒɟʦÀ- Öɮŝɠ Øßɭ¾ɨ ] 
b ģ×ȒĆÍÀÍ ÞØÞÓɟ{  

¶ Ţĕ×ɭ¾ ÁØÙɭ 
}Ò×ȓĆÍ ĦÎɟÑÖɟ 

ÞɟÛȓÑ ÒɟÑɠ 
ÞȏßÍ¾ɨ ßɟÍ ÐȓÑɭ 
ĦÎɟÑ ÔÑɟ¤¾ɨ  

¶ ÁØ, θÛĘ×ɟÙ×, 

ĦÛɟĦÎ ÞɰĦÎɟ, 

ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ 

¾ɟ×ɟxÙ×ßȻÖɟ 

¶ ee.̀ c ŢȑÍÜÍ 

ÁØÐȓØɡÖɟ 
ÞɟÛȓÑÒɟÑɠÞȏßÍ¾ɨ 

ßɟÍ ÐȓÑɭ ÞȓθÛÐɟ 
Øßɭ¾ɨ 

¶ eg.hf ŢȑÍÜÍ 

θÛĘ×ɟÙ×, ec.ah 
ŢȑÍÜÍ ĦÛɟĦÎ 
ÞɰĦÎɟ / `a.d ŢȑÍÜÍ 
ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ 
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ÞɟÛȓÑ ÒɟÑɠÙɭ ßɟÍ 
ÐȓÑɭ ÞȓθÛÐɟ Õ¤¾ɨ 

¶ ÁØ, θÛĘ×ɟÙ×, 

ĦÛɟĦÎ ÞɰĦÎɟ, 

ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ 

¾ɟ×ɟxÙ×ßȻÖɟ 

ÞɟÛȓÑ ÒɟÑɠÙɭ ßɟÍ 
ÐȓÑɭ, ÖȏßÑɟÛɟØɡ 
ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ 

ÙÀɟ×Í¾ɟ 

ģ×ȒĆÍÀÍ 

ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÞĞÛȒęÐ 

áɟÑ Ø yĝ×ɟÞ 
Õ¤¾ɨ  

¶ ģ×ȒĆÍÀÍ 

ÞØÞÓɟ{Öɟ Ę×ɟÑ 
Òȓ×ɟx¤¾ɨ  

ÜɩÃɟÙ×Öɟ ÞɟÛȓÑ 
ÞȏßÍ¾ɨ ßɟÍ ÐȓÑɭ 
ÞȓθÛÐɟ Øßɭ¾ɨ 

c ÞȓØνàÍ ÒɟÑɠÖɟ ÒßȓɯÃ 
ÍÎɟ Ţ×ɨÀ   
¶ zÐɟØÕȕÍ ĦÍØ¾ɨ 
ÒɟÑɠÖɟ ÞÛɮ¾ɨ ÒßȓɯÃ 
Õ¤¾ɨ  

¶ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ 

ŢÌɟÙɡÛɟÈ ÞȓØνàÍ 

¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÑÕ¤¾ɨ 

¶ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ 
ÒȑÄġÙɨ yĘ××Ñ 
yÑȓÞɟØ hg.̀ h 
ŢȑÍÜÍ ÁØßȻ Ø 
def.f  ̀ ŢȑÍÜÍ 
ÅÑÞɰĆ×ɟ¾ɨ Òɟ{Ò 
ŢÌɟÙɡ¾ɨ  

¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠÖɟ ÒßȓɯÃ 
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yÛĦÎɟÖɟ ÁØɟ×Þɠ, 

θÛĘ×ɟÙ×, 

ÞɰÁÞɰĦÎɟÖɟ ÒɟÑɠ¾ɨ 

ÜȓʬκÐ¾ØÌ¾ɟ ¾ȓÑɮ 
¤¾ θÛκÐ¾ɨ Ţ×ɨÀ 
ÀØɭØ Öɟŝ ÒɟÑɠ 
θÒ}Ñɭ  ÀØɭ¾ɨ  

¶ ÁØɭÙȓ ÒɟÑɠ 

ÜȓʬκÐ¾ØÌ¾ɟ 
zÛĤ×¾ ÞɟÖŐɠßȻ 

ĦÎɟȑÑ× ÔÅɟØÖɟ 

}ÒÙģÐ Õ¤¾ɟ  

ÒȓÀɭ¾ɨ Ä ]  
¶ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠÖɟ¾ɨ 

ÜȓʬκÐ¾ØÌ ÀÑɴ 
ÞĞÛęÐÖɟ ÁØɟ×εÞ 

ÍßÖɟ `c.f ÁØÐȓØɡÙɭ 
ÞɯÐɮ ÜȓʬκÐ¾ØÌ ÀÑɴ 
ÀØɭ¾ɨ, ̀f.hd ŢȑÍÜÍ 

ÁØÐȓØɡÙɭ ¾ȏßÙɭ¾ɟȏßɯ 
ÀÑɴ ÀØɭ¾ɟ  ÄÑn ] 

¶ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠÖɟ¾ɨ 

ÜȓʬκÐ¾ØÌ ÀÑɴ 
ÞĞÛęÐÖɟ 

θÛĘ×ɟÙ× ÍßÖɟ 

a_.eh    ŢȑÍÜÍ 
θÛĘ×ɟÙ×ßȻÙɭ 

ÜȓʬκÐ¾ØÌ ÀÑɴ 
ÀØɭ¾ɨ, `b.fh    
ŢȑÍÜÍ 
θÛĘ×ɟÙ×ßȻÙɭ 

¾ȏßÙɭ¾ɟȏßɯ ÀÑɴ 
ÀØɭ¾ɨ  

¶ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠÖɟ¾ɨ 

ÜȓʬκÐ¾ØÌ¾ɟ 
ÞĞÛęÐÖɟ ĦÛɟĦÎ 
ÞɰĦÎɟßȻ¾ɨ ÍßÖɟ 
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df.̀ c     ŢȑÍÜÍ 
ĦÛɟĦÎ ÞɰĦÎɟßȻÙɭ 

ÜȓʬκÐ¾ØÌ ÀÑɴ 
ÀØɭ¾ɨ, `c.ah ŢȑÍÜÍ  
ĦÛɟĦÎ 

d ĦÛċÄ Ø ÞȓØνàÍ 
¿ɟÑɟ¾ɨ Ţ×ɨÀ  

¶ ÁØ¾ɨ ÕɟęÞɟ, ßɨÈÙ 
ÍÎɟ ØɭĥÈȓØɭęÈßȻ 
ÞÓɟ Øßɭ¾ɨ Ø ÛɟÞɠ 
ÍÎɟ ÞÊɭÀÙɭ¾ɨ 

¿ɟÑɟ Ñ¿ɟÑɭ / 

ÑÔɭċÑɭ   

¶ ¿ɟÑɟ Ò¾ɟ}Ñɭ Ø 
¿ɟÑɭ ÕɟɯÊɟ ÞÓɟ 
ßȓÑȓ¾ɟ ÞɟÎɮ ¿ɟÑɭ¾ȓØɟ 
/  θÒ}Ñɭ ÒɟÑɠ ÄɨÒɭØ 

Øɟ¿ɭ¾ɨ   

¶ ÓÙÓȓÙ ÍÎɟ 
¿ɟÑɭ¾ȓØɟßȻ ØɟŦɨÞɰÀ 
ÞÓɟ ÀØɭØ ¤Ûɰ 
Ò¾ɟ¤Ø,ÍÍɟ¤Ø ¿ɟÑɭ 
¿ȓÛɟ}Ñɭ  ÀØɭ¾ɨ 

¶ ÞȓØνàÍ ¿ɟÑɟ¾ɨ 

ÙɟκÀ ¾ɟ×xÏÙ ÀÉÑ  

¶ ×ɠ ÞȓÃ¾ßȻÖɟ 
¿ɟÞĦÛ ×ɨÅÑɟ 
Ţ¾ȗ×ɟ¾ɨ ŎÖÖɟ 
ÞȕÃÑɟ ÑεÙ{¤¾ɨ; 

ÄȓʨÈɮ yʬĘ××Ñ ÀȎØ 
ÞȕÃÑɟ εÙÑȓ ÒÑɴ ]  

 

 



ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ                                                                                      
ŋŶĽ 41 

 

ÀȎØ  ¾ĞÍɠÖɟ 

ÃɩÖɟεÞ¾ ȻÒÖɟ 
yÑȓÀÖÑ ßȓÑɭ  ÀØɭ¾ɨ   

e ÁØɟ×εÞ ¤Ûɰ ÞɰĦÎɟÀÍ 

ÞØÞÓɟ{   
¶ ÁØ, θÛĘ×ɟÙ×, 

ÞɰÁÞɰĦÎɟ εÕŝ ÍÎɟ 
ÔɟȏßØ ÞÓɟ Øßɭ¾ɨ  

¶ θÛĘ×ɟÙ×, 

ÞɰÁÞɰĦÎɟ ÍÎɟ 
ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ 

ÜɩÃɟÙ×ßȻÖɟ 

ÖȏßÑɟÛɟØɡÖɟ Ţ×ɨÀ 
ÀȎØ¤¾ɟ Ħ×ɟȑÑÈȎØ 

Ě×ɟÊ Ûɟ yę× 
ÞɟÐÑßȻ¾ɨ ÞÓɟ{ 
¤Ûɰ θÛÞÅxÑ ÀÑɴ 
ÛɮáɟȑÑ¾ ģ×ÛĦÎɟ 

Õ¤¾ɨ  
¶ ÁØ, zɯÀÑ ¤Ûɰ 
θÛĘ×ɟÙ×, 

ÞɰÁÞɰĦÎɟÔɟÈ 

ȑÑĦ¾Ñɭ ÓɨßɨØÙɟ| 

¾ȓȏßÑɭ Ø Ñ¾ȓȏßÑɭ  
ÔκÀx¾ØÌ ÀØɡ Íɠ 

¶ ÁØɟ×Þɠ ÍßÖɟ 

ÎɨØɮŢȑÍÜÍ 
ÁØÒȎØÛɟØÙɭ ¾ȓȏßÑɭ Ø 
Ñ¾ȓȏßÑɭ ÓɨßɨØ 

Äȓʨʨ×ɟ}Ñɭ ÀØɭ¾ɟ 

ÄÑn  / ÓɨßɨØ 

ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ 

ÛɮáɟȑÑ¾ ģ×ÛĦÎɟ 

ÄɮÑ 

¶ ÁØ, zɯÀÑ ¤Ûɰ 
θÛĘ×ɟÙ×, 

ÞɰÁÞɰĦÎɟÔɟÈ 

ȑÑĦ¾Ñɭ 

ÓɨßɨØÒɟÑɠ¾ɨ 

ÞȓØνàÍ 
ȑÑĦ¾ɟÞÑ¾ɨ 

ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ ßȓÑ 

Þ¾ɭ¾ɨ ÄɮÑ  

¶ yĦÒÍɟÙ, }ʬ×ɨÀ, 
¾Ù¾ɟØ¿ɟÑɟÔɟÈ 

ȑÑÞ¾ɭ¾ɨ ÓɨßɨØ¾ɨ 

ÞȓØνàÍ Þɰ¾ÙÑ, 
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ÓɨßɨØ¾ɨ ÞÖȓÃɠÍ 

ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ ÀØɭ¾ɨ   

¶ ÁØ, zɯÀÑ ¤Ûɰ 
θÛĘ×ɟÙ×, 

ÞɰÁÞɰĦÎɟÔɟÈ 

ȑÑĦ¾Ñɭ ÓɨßɨØ 

ÒɟÑɠ¾ɨ ÞȓØνàÍ 
ȑÑĦ¾ɟÞÑ Õ¤¾ɨ  

¶ yĦÒÍɟÙ, }ʬ×ɨÀ, 
¾ɟÙ¾ɟØ¿ɟÑɟÔɟÈ 

ȑÑĦ¾ɭ¾ɨ ÓɨßɨØ¾ɨ 

ÞȓØνàÍ Þɰ¾ÙÑ, 
ȑÑĦ¾ɟÞÑ ÍÎɟ 
θÛÞÅxÑ Þɨßɡ 
ÞɰĦÎɟÙɭ ÀÑɴ ÀØɭ¾ɨ   

¶ }Ò×ȓĆÍ ÍȎØ¾ɟÙɭ 

ÒÜȓÒɰàɠ¾ɨ ÀɨÉ ÍÎɟ  
¿ɨØ /  ÖÙÖȕŝ 
ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ ÀÑɴ 
ÀØɭ¾ɨ   

¶ ÕɟęÞɟ ¾ɨÉɟÖɟ ßɟÛɟ 

¨ßɨØÏɨßɨØ ßȓÑɭ 
}κÃÍ ģ×ÛĦÎɟ ÍÎɟ 
ÐȓÛɟɯ ØȏßÍ Ãȓġßɨ¾ɨ 
Ţ×ɨÀ Õ¤¾ɨ  

ȑÑĦ¾ɟÞÑ ÍÎɟ 
ȐÔÞÅxÑ Þɨßɡ 
ÞɰĦÎɟÙɭ ÀÑɴ ÀØɭ¾ɟ 

Éɟɯ} Éɟɯ}Öɟ Þɰ¾ÙÑ 
Õ¤¾ɨ εÖŬɠÍ 
ÓɨßɨØßȻ 

ÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɟÙɭ ÊĞÒɠɰÀ 

Þɟ|ÊÖɟ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ 

ÀÑɴ ÀØɭ¾ɨ Ø Þɨ¾ɨ 
ÍÍ¾ɟÙ }κÃÍ Ø 
ģ×ÛȒĦÎÍ ȻÒÖɟ 
ģ×ÛÅĦÎɟÒÑ ÀÑȓx 
ÒÑɴ Ïɭ¿Ȓ¤¾ɨ Ä ] 

¶ ÀɨÉ ÞȓÐɟØ¾ɟ 
¾ɟ×xŎÖ ÒØĞÒØɟÀÍ 

ÍÛØÙɭ ÀÑɴ ÀØɭ¾ɟ 

ÄÑn  
¶ ¾ɭßɡ ÁØßȻÖɟ 

εÞÖɭęÈɭÊ ȻÒÖɟ 
ÞɰØÃÑɟ ÛÑɟ| Õ¾ɟØɨ 
ÞȓØÐɟØ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ÞɟÑɨ 
ÞɟÑɨ ÞɰØÃÑɟßȻ 

Í×ɟØ ÀØɭ¾ɨ Ïɭ¿ɠ×ɨ ] 
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f ÛɟÍɟÛØζÌ× ÞØÞÓɟ{   
¶ Àɟ}ɯ  ÈɨÙ, ÑÀØ ¤Ûɰ 

ÃɩÍɟØɟ zÏɡ 
ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ 

ĦÎɟÑßȻ¾ɨ 

ÞØÞÓɟ{¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ 
ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÞεÖȑÍ 
ÀÉÑ Õ¤¾ɨ  

¶ ÁØɟ×Þɠ ÍÎɟ  
ÞɰĦÎɟÀÍ ÍßÖɟ 
ÉɨÞ ÍÎɟ ÍØÙ 
ÓɨßɨØ 

ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ¾ɨ 

zÛĤ×¾Íɟ yÑȓÞɟØ 
}Ò×ȓĆÍ ŢθÛκÐ¾ɨ 

Ţ×ɨÀ Õ¤¾ɨ   
¶ ÖɟÑÛ ÖÙÖȕŝ¾ɨ 
ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ¾ɟ 

ß¾Öɟ ģ×ÛȒĦÎÍ 

ÞɭȒĚÈ¾ ʨ×ɟʦ¾ɥÖɟ 

ÅɨιÊ¤¾ɨ, ÒĆ¾ɥ 
ÛɟÈØεÞÙ ÃÒɶ 
ÙÀɟ×Í yę× 
}Ò×ȓĆÍ ŢθÛκÐ¾ɨ 

Ţ×ɨÀ Õ¤¾ɨ  

¶ ÉɨÞ ÍÎɟ ÍØÙ 
ÓɨßɨØ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ¾ɨ 

ÙɟκÀ ÛɮáɟȑÑ¾ 

ÍÛØÙɭ ËÙ ȑÑ¾ɟÞ 
ÍÎɟ ġ×ɟęÊηÓÙ 

Þɟ{È¾ɨ ȑÑÖɟxÌ 

ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ ÄɮÑ  
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¶ ÑÀØ Ûɟ ÑÀØɨęÖȓ¿ 
àɭŝÖɟ ÉɨÞ 
ÓɨßɨØÖɮÙɟ 

ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ 
Ħ×ɟȑÑÈØɡ 

ġ×ɟęÊηÓÙ Þɟ{È¾ɨ 

ÒȏßÃɟÑ ÀØɡ 
ȑÑÖɟxÌ¾ɨ ×ɨÅÑɟ 
ÍÅȓxÖɟ Õ¤¾ɨ 
ģ×ÛȒĦÎÍ 

ËÙŢÌɟÙɡ (ÖɟÑÛ 
ÖÙÖȕŝ ÓɨßɨØ 

ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ Ûɟ 
ÛɮáɟȑÑ¾ ÓɨßɨØ 

ÒɟÑɠ¾ɨ ŢÜɨÐÑ 
ŢÌɟÙɡ ×ɨÅÑɟ 
ÍÅȓxÖɟ Õ¤¾ɨ   

 

b.h.   ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÍÎɟ ÞØÞÓɟ{¾ɨ ÖɩÅȓÏɟ ŢÌɟÙɡ ÍÎɟ ŢθÛκÐ: 

ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ Öɟ ßɟÙ ÞɰÃɟÙÑÖɟ Øßɭ¾ɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ  ŢÌɟÙɡ¾ɨ Þɰć×ɟ ab_ Øßɭ¾ɨ Ä ] 
ßɟÙ ÞɰÃɟÙÑÖɟ Øßɭ¾ɟ Íɠ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ z×ɨÅÑɟßȻÖĘ×ɭ hg.ae% ÛÈɟ ŐɟεÕÈɡ ěÙɨ ŢÌɟÙɡ¾ɟ 
ÄÑn ] 
×Þ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ Öɟ ȐÔÍØÌ ÀȎØ¤¾ɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ¾ɟ ÐɟØɟßȻ ÖĘ×ɭ cb._h% (bg.d+̀c.dg) 
ÐɟØɟ ȑÑÅɠ Øßɭ¾ɟ ÄÑn ] ¾ɭÛÙ ̀ ÛÈɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ŢÌɟÙɡßȼ ŢÜɨÐÑ ¾ɭęş ÞȏßÍ¾ɟ ȑÑÖɟxÌ 

Õ¤¾ɟ ÄÑn ] 
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κÃŝ 3-5: ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ¾ɨ ŢÌɟÙɡ ÍÎɟ ŢθÛκÐ 

 

ÍɟεÙ¾ɟ 3-11: ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ ȐÔÍȎØÍ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ¾ɨ yÛĦÎɟ 

Ŏ. 

Þɰ. 

ŢɟθÛ
κÐ¾ 
θÛ¾
ġÒ 

ŢÌɟÙɡ
¾ɨ 
Þʦć×ɟ 

ÁØ zɯÀÑÖɟ ȑÑÅɠ 

ÐɟØɟ ÅÊɟÑ Õ¤¾ɨ 

ÅÑÞʦć×ɟ 

ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ ÐɟØɟʬÛɟØɟ 

ÙɟÕɟȒęÛÍ ÅÑÞʦć×ɟ 
ŢÜɨÐÑ 

¾ɭęş¾ɨ 

}ÒÙĜÐ
Íɟ 

ȏÏÞɟ¾ɨ 

ŢÏȕÝÌ 

ÑÕ¤¾ɨ 

ØɟÞɟ×ȑÑ
¾ ŢÏȕÝÌ 

ÑÕ¤¾ɨ ÞȓÃɟȻ 
ÐɟØɟ 

ÞɠεÖÍ 

ÞȓÃɟȻ 
ÐɟØɟ 

ÞȓÃɟȻ 
ÐɟØɟ 

ÞɠεÖÍ 

ÞȓÃɟȻ 
ÐɟØɟ 

   
ÅÑÞ
ʦć×ɟ 

ÅÑÞ
ʦć×ɟ 

ÅÑÞ
ʦć×ɟ 

ÅÑÞ
ʦć×ɟ 

ŢÌɟÙɡ
¾ɨ 
Þʦć×ɟ 

ŢÌɟÙɡ
¾ɨ 
Þʦć×ɟ 

ŢÌɟÙɡ
¾ɨ 
Þʦć×ɟ 

 ̀
ŐɟεÕ
Èɡ 

aae `ccce `f`e `fhbb ahg_  ̀ _ _ 

a ÒȒĞÒÂ c `fe ab ``c dga _ _ _ 

b 
ÛÞɟxÍɭ
ÒɟÑɠ 

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

c 
{ĞÒɨ
ȒęÊÂ 

Òɨ¿Øɡ 

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

 ŐɟεÕÈɡ    ÒȒĞÒÂ    ÛÞɟxÍɭÒɟÑɠ    {ĞÒɨȒęÊÂ Òɨ¿Øɡ    ÞɨÙɟØ ÒȒĞÒÂ   εÖκŬÍ 

¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ¾ɨ ŢÌɟÙɡ ÍÎɟ ŢθÛκÐ 
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d 
ÞɨÙɟØ 

ÒȒĞÒÂ 
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

e 
εÖκŬ
Í 

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

 ÅĞÖɟ ab_ `ceaa `fbh `g_cf bdea  ̀ _ _ 
 %  bg.d ̀ c.dg cf.db h.bg    

          

ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ geh_ ÁØÐȓØɡÖĘ×ɭ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) 
×ɨÅÑɟ Í×ɟØɡ¾ɨ ŎÖÖɟ Õ¤¾ɨ ÞÛɴàɭÌ yÑȓÞɟØ ÁØɟ×Þɠ ÜɩÃɟÙ×¾ɨ yÛĦÎɟ ÍÒεÞÙÖɟ 

Ïɭ¿ɟ¤ÛÖɨȒÅÖ¾ɨ ÕɭȏÈ×ɨ ] ÅÞyÑȓÞɟØ ̀ ccd ÁØÐȓØɡßȻÖɟ Öɟŝ ěÙÞ ÜɩÃɟÙ× ÄÑn ÕÑɭ 
f_ad ÁØÐȓØɡßȻÖɟ ĦÙ×ɟÔ ÞȏßÍ¾ɨ ¿ɟġÈɭ ÜɩÃɟÙ× ÄÑn ] ÞÛɴàɭÌ yÑȓÞɟØ ̀ hh ÁØÐȓØɡÖɟ 
ÜɩÃɟÙ× Ñɮ ÑÕ¤¾ɨ Ïɭζ¿ęÄ ] 
 

ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ Øßɭ¾ɟ ȐÔεÕęÑ Ţ¾ɟØ¾ɟ ŢθÛκÐßȼÖɟ zÐɟȎØÍ ÜɩÃɟÙ×ßȻ¾ɨ yÛĦÎɟ 
ÍÙ¾ɨ ÍɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ Ïɭζ¿ęÄ ] ÜɩÃɟÙ×¾ɨ θÛĦÍȗÍ θÛÛØÌ yÑȓÞȕÃɠÖɟ Øɟζ¿¤¾ɨ Ä ] 
 

ÍɟεÙ¾ɟ 3-12: ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ ĦÎȒÍ̊ ÞØÞÓɟ|¾ɨ yÛĦÎɟ 

Ŏ. 

Þɰ. 
ÃÒɶ¾ɨ Ţ¾ɟØ ÁØÐȓØɡ % ÅÑÞʦć×ɟ % 

 ̀ ěÙÞ `ccd `e.eb ge`f `f.̀ a 
a ÒɨyØ ěÙÞ f_ad g_.gc c_e_b g_.ee 
b ¾ĞÒɨȒĦÈÂ _ _ _ _ 
c Ħ×ɟġ×ɟÔ ÞȏßÍ¾ɨ ¿ɟġÊɭ ÃÒɶ a ̀ _.ac `_d _.a ̀

d ÍɮȎØ¤¾ɨ ÃÒɶ _ _ _ _ 
e ÔɟȒġÈÑ _ _ _ _ 
f ÄɮÑ `hh a.ah `_`e a._a 
g ÅĞÖɟ geh_ `__ d_bc_ `__ 

 

×Þ ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ Øßɭ¾ɟ ÁØɟ×Þɠ ÜɩÃɟÙ×ßȻÔɟÈ ȑÑĦ¾Ñɭ ÖɟÑÛ ÖÙÖȕŝÅę× 
ÓɨßɨØ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ ÀÑɴ ÞęÏÕxÖɟ gaha ÁØÐȓØɡÙɭ ģ×ÛȒĦÎÍ ÖɟÑÛ ÖɟÙÖȕŝÅę× ÓɨßɨØ 

ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ (Fecal Sludge Management-FSM) ÍȎØ¾ɟ yÒÑɟ¤¾ɨ Òɟ{×ɨ ] _ ÁØÐȓØɡÙɭ 
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ËÙ ÞȏßÍ¾ɨ ÓɨßɨØÒɟÑɠ ŢÜɨÐÑ ¾ɭęşÖɟ yěÑɨ ÁØ¾ɨ ÓɨßɨØ ÒɟÑɠ ÒÉɟ}Ñɭ ÀØɭ¾ɨ Òɟ{×ɨ ] 
ĕ×Þɮ ÀØɡ ÞɭȒĚÈ¾ ʨ×ɟɰ¾ Õ¤¾ɨ ÜɩÃɟÙ× _ ÁØÐȓØɡÖɟ Ø Ïȓ| ¿ɟġÊɭ ÜɩÃɟÙ× Øßɭ¾ɨ a  ̀ÁØÐȓØɡ  
Òɟ{×ɨ ] 
 

ÍɟεÙ¾ɟ 3-13: ÖɟÑÛ ÖÙ-ÖȓŝÅę× ÓɨßɨØ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ θÛ¾ġÒßȼ 

Ŏ. 

Þɰ. 
ÃÒɶ¾ɨ Ţ¾ɟØ ÁØÐȓØɡ ÅÑÞʦć×ɟ 

 ̀ ÄɮÑ bff a``d 

a ¿ɟġÊɭ _ _ 
b Ïȓ| ¿ɟġÊɭ a  ̀ ``d 
c ÞɭȒĚÈ¾ ʨ×ɟʦ¾ _ _ 
d ¤Ó¤Þ¤Ö gaha cg``_ 

e ËÙ ÞȏßÍ¾ɨ ÓɨßɨØÒɟÑɠ 

ŢÜɨÐÑ ¾ɭęş 
_ _ 

f ¿ȓġÙɟ Éɟ}ɯ _ _ 
g ÅĞÖɟ geh_ d_bc_ 

 

 

 

κÃŝ 3-6: ÖɟÑÛ ÖÙ-ÖȓŝÅę× ÓɨßɨØ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ θÛ¾ġÒßȼ 

 

b.̀_.   ÖɩÅȓÏɟ ŢÌɟÙɡ¾ɨ ÞȓÃɟȼÒÑɟ Ø ȏÏÀɨÒÑɟ¾ɨ yÛĦÎɟ 

ÖɟÑÛ ÖÙ-ÖȓŝÅę× ÓɨßɨØ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ θÛ¾ġÒßȼ 
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ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ Ø ŢÌɟÙɡßȼ¾ɨ θÛĦÍȗÍ ÞȓÃɟȼÒÑɟ Ø ȏÏÀɨÒÑɟ ŢȑÍÛɭÏÑ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ Ø Ħ¾ɨȎØÂ 

ŢÌɟÙɡÙɟ| ØɟŦɨÞɯÀ ÔȓĎÑ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ¾ȗÒ×ɟ ÍÙ¾ɟ Ïȓ| ŢȑÍÛɭÏÑßȼ  

http:// nwash.gov.np/documents ÛɭÔ ÒɭÅÖɟ ßɭÑȓxßɨÞn ]  
¶ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ŢÌɟÙɡ ÞȓÃɟȼÒÑɟ Ø ȏÏÀɨÒÑɟ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ M&E ¿ɟ¾ɟ 

¶ ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ ÛɟÞ ÞɭÛɟßȼ¾ɨ ÞȓÃɟȼÒÑɟ Ø ȏÏÀɨÒÑɟ¾ɨ yÛĦÎɟ 

 

b.̀_.̀.  ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ¾ɨ ÖÖxÍ yÛĦÎɟ 

ÖɩÅȓÏɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ŢÌɟÙɡßȻ¾ɨ yĘ××Ñ ÀÏɟx yÒÑɟ{¤¾ɨ NWASH MIS ŢθÛκÐ yÑȓÞɟØ 
ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ Øßɭ¾ɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ŢÌɟÙɡßȻ¾ɨ ÛÍxÖɟÑ yÛĦÎɟ ¾ĦÍɨ Ä Ø Íɠ ŢÌɟÙɡßȻÙɟ| 

¾ȓÑ ĦÍØ¾ɨ ÖÖxÍ zÛĦ×¾ Ä Þɨ ¾ɨ ÒȎØÕɟÝɟ ÞȏßÍ ȐÔĦÍȗÍ ÅɟÑ¾ɟØɡ 

http:// nwash.gov.np/documents  ÔɟÈ ŢɟĚÍ ÀÑx Þη¾ęÄ ] ÖɩÅȓÏɟ ŢÌɟÙɡßȻ¾ɨ 

ÞȓÃɟȻÒÑ¾ɨ yÛĦÎɟ yĘ××Ñ ÀÏɟx ÞɟÖɟę× ÖÖxÍ, ÉȓÙɨ ÖÖxÍ Ûɟ ÒȓÑȑÑxÖɟxÌ yÎÛɟ 
ÒȓÑĦÎɟxÒÑɟ Ñɮ ¾ɭ ÀÑȓx ÒÑɴ ßɨ ÞÛɮ ÅɟÑ¾ɟØɡ ÞÛɴà¾Ùɭ yÛÙɨ¾Ñ ÀȎØ NWASH MIS ŢθÛκÐÖɟ 

ŢθÛĥÈ ÀØɭ yÑȓȻÒ ßØɭ¾ ŢÌɟÙɡ¾ɨ ÖÖxÍ yÛĦÎɟ áɟÍ ßȓęÄ ] 
 

ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ ÕȎØ ÞɰÃɟÙÑÖɟ Øßɭ¾ɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ŢÌɟÙɡßȻ¾ɨ NWASH MIS ÔɟÈ 
ŢɟĚÍ ÍĖ×ɟɰ¾  θÛĥÙɭÝÌ ÀÏɟx ÞȓÃɟȻÒÑ¾ɨ yÛĦÎɟ ȑÑĞÑyÑȓÞɟØ¾ɨ Ïɭζ¿ęÄ ] 
 

ÖɟÎɠ¾ɨ ÍɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ Ïɭζ¿¤ yÑȓÞɟØ ßØɭ¾ ÖɩÅȓÏɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ z×ɨÅÑɟßȻ¾ɨ ÖÖxÍ¾ɨ Ţ¾ɟØ¾ɨ 

θÛĦÍȗÍ ÒȎØÕɟÝɟ, ÞȕÃ¾ Ø ŢɟĚÍɟʦ¾¾ɨ yÛĦÎɟ ŢɟθÛκÐ¾ ÖɟÀxÏÜxÑ¾ɨ ÞȓÃɟȼÒÑɟ Ø 
ȏÏÀɨÒÑɟ¾ɨ http:// nwash.gov.np/documents Öɟ }ÒÙĜÐ Ä ] ÞÖȓċÃÖɟ ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ 
ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ ÞɰÃɟεÙÍ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ z×ɨÅÑɟßȻ¾ɨ ÖÖxÍ¾ɨ yÛĦÎɟ, Þɰć×ɟ, ÐɟØɟßȻ¾ɨ 

yÛĦÎɟ Ø ÙɟÕɟȒęÛÍ ÅÑÞɰć×ɟ ÍÙ¾ɨ ÍɟεÙ¾ɟ ŢĦÍȓÍ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ Ä  
 

ÍɟεÙ¾ɟ 3-14: ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ z×ɨÅÑɟ¾ɨ ÖÖxÍ¾ɨ yÛĦÎɟ 

  

Ŏɰ.
Þɰ. 

yÛĦÎɟ ȒĦ¾Ößȼ 

 

ÙɟÕɟȒęÛÍ ÅÑÞʦć×ɟ 
ÅĞÖɟ 

ÞȓÃɟȻ ÐɟØɟ ÞȓÃɟȻ ÑÕ¤¾ɟ ÐɟØɟ  

http://nwash.mows.gov.np/documents
http://nwash.mows.gov.np/documents
http://nwash.mowss.gov.np/documents
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Þʦć×ɟ ÅĞÖɟ % Þʦć×ɟ ÅĞÖɟ % Þʦć×ɟ ÅĞÖɟ %  

 ̀
ÕɩȑÍ¾ ȼÒÖɟ 

ØɟŦɨ 
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

a 
ÞɟÑɨ ÖÖxÍ 

zÛĤ×¾ 
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

b 
ÉȕÙɨ ÖÖxÍ 

zÛĤ×¾ 
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

c ÒȓÑ: ȑÑÖɟxÌ ÀÑx 

zÛĤ×¾ 
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

d 
ÒȓÑĦÎɟxÒÑɟ ÀÑx 

zÛĤ×¾ 
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

e ÅĞÖɟ _ `__ _ _ _ _ _ 
 

b.̀_.b.   ÞØÞÓɟ{¾ɨ ÖÖxÍ yÛĦÎɟ  
ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÞɭÛɟ ÞȓȐÔÐɟ¾ɨ ÖÖxÍ¾ɨ ÃÃɟx ÀÏɟx θÛÜɭÝ ÀØɡ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ yęÍÀxÍ ÖɟÑÛ 
ÖÙÖȕŝÅę× ÓɨßɨØ, ÉɨÞ ÓɨßɨØ ÍÎɟ ÓɨßɨØ ÒɟÑɠ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ yÛĦÎɟ ¾ɭ ¾ĦÍɨ Ä  ÕęÑɭ 
ÛȓζÆęÄ ] ÑɭÒɟÙ ÞØ¾ɟØÙɭ yȏßÙɭÞĞÖ ×ĦÍɟ ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÞɭÛɟ ÞȓȐÔÐɟ¾ɨ ÞȓÃɟȻÒÑ ÍÎɟ ÖÖxÍ 
yÛĦÎɟ¾ɨ ÒȎØÕɟÝɟ Ø Ùɭ¿ɟÅɨ¿ɟ ÀÑɴ θÛκÐ¾ɨ θÛ¾ɟÞ ÀØɭ¾ɨ ÄɮÑ ] ×ɨ ÛɟÞ ×ɨÅÑɟ ©ÅɟØÙɭ 

×ĦÍɟ ÞɭÛɟ ÞȓȐÔÐɟßȻ¾ɨ ×ɨÅÑɟ ÍÅȓxÖɟ Ø ÙɟÀÍ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ Ùɭ¿ɟÅɨ¿ɟ ÀÑɴ θÛκÐ zěÑɮ 
η¾εÞÖÙɭ θÛ¾ɟÞ ÀØɭ¾ɨ Ä ] ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ÞØÞÓɟ{¾ɨ ÖÖxÍ yÛĦÎɟ ȑÑĞÑ 
yÑȓÞɟØ Ïɭζ¿ęÄ ] 
ÍɟεÙ¾ɟ 3-15: ÞØÞÓɟ{¾ɨ ÖÖxÍ¾ɨ yÛĦÎɟ 

Ŏɰ.
Þɰ. 

ÖÖxÍ yÛĦÎɟ 
ÖÖxÍ ÀÑx zÛĤ×¾ ŢÌɟÙɡ¾ɨ Þʦć×ɟ (in 

conveyance) 

ÖÖxÍ ÀÑx zÛĤ×¾ 
ŢÌɟÙɡ¾ɨ Þʦć×ɟ 

(ŢÜɨÐÑ ¾ɭęş) 

 ̀ ŢÜɨÐÑ ¾ɭęş ÄɮÑ _ _ 
a ÕɩȑÍ¾ ȼÒÙɭ ØɟŦɨ _ _ 

b 
ÞɟÑɨ ÖÖxÍ 

zÛĤ×¾ 
_ _ 

c 
ÉȕÙɨ ÖÖxÍ 

zÛĤ×¾ 
_ _ 

d ȑÑÖɟxÌ ÀÑx _ _ 
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zÛĤ×¾ 
  ÅĞÖɟ _ _ 
 

b.̀_.b.  ÐɟØɟ¾ɨ yÛĦÎɟ 

ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ ÖɩÅȓÏɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ z×ɨÅÑɟßȻÔɟÈ ȑÑεÖxÍ Ø ÞɰÃɟεÙÍ ab_ 
¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÐɟØɟßȻ ÖĘ×ɭ ÆĔÊɮ cb._h% (bg.d+̀c.dg) ȑÑÅɠ ÐɟØɟßȻ Øßɭ¾ɟ ÄÑn ] Íɠ ÖĘ×ɭ 
ÐɭØɮÅÞɨ , ba.eg% ÕɩȑÍ¾ ȻÒÖɟ ÞȓÃɟȻ Øßɭ¾ɟ ÄÑn ] 

 

  

 

κÃŝ 3-7: ÐɟØɟ¾ɨ Ţ¾ɟØ zÐɟØÖɟ ÞɭÛɟ ŢɟĚÍ ÅÑÞʦć×ɟ 

 

ÍÙ¾ɨ ÍɟεÙ¾ɟÙɭ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟεÕŝ¾ɟ Òɟ{Ò ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ŢÌɟÙɡ¾ɨ ÐɟØɟ¾ɨ yÛĦÎɟ Ïɭ¿ɟ}ɯÄ ] 
×ÞÙɭ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟεÕŝ¾ɨ ÞÔɮ ÐɟØɟßȼ¾ɨ yÛĦÎɟ¾ɨ ÞɟØɟɰÜ Ïɭ¿ɟ}ɯÄ ] c.c% ÐɟØɟÙɭ Ò×ɟxĚÍ 

ÏɮȑÑ¾ zÛĤ×¾Íɟ ÒȓØɟ ÀØɭ¾ɨ Ïɭ¿ɟ}ɯÄ ] ĕ×Þɮ Ţ¾ɟØÙɭ ̀ e.hf% ÐɟØɟÖɟ εÖÈØ ÅÊɟÑ Õ¤¾ɨ 
Ïɭζ¿ęÄ ]  
ÍɟεÙ¾ɟ 3-16: ÐɟØɟ¾ɨ yÛĦÎɟ 

Ŏɰ.Þɰ
. 

ÒØɟεÖȑÍ 

yÛÙɨ¾Ñ (Þʦć×ɟ) 

ÐɟØɟ % ÁØÐȓØɡ % 
ÅÑÞ
ʦć×ɟ 

% 

 ̀ ÅĞÖɟ    cdff  eadb  bfhf_  

 ÒɟÑɠ z}ɯÏɮ Ñz}Ñɭ    ÒɟÑɠ z}Ñɭ ÍØ θÒ}Ñ, Ò¾ɟ}Ñ Ø ÃÒɶÖɟ Ţ×ɨÀ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ Ò×ɟxĚÍ ÑÕ¤¾ɨ    θÒ}Ñ, Ò¾ɟ}Ñ, Ø ÃÒɶÖɟ Ţ×ɨÀ¾ɨ 

ÙɟκÀ Ò×ɟxĚÍ Õ¤¾ɨ    θÒ}Ñ, Ò¾ɟ}Ñ ÕɟɯÊɟ ÞÓɟ ÀÑx, ÃÒɶÖɟ Ţ×ɨÀ Ø Ñȓßɟ}Ñ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ Ò×ɟxĚÍ Õ¤¾ɨ    ÞÔɮ ÏɮȑÑ¾ zÛĤ×¾Íɟßȼ¾ɨ 

ÙɟκÀ Ò×ɟxĚÍ Õ¤¾ɨ 

ÐɟØɟ¾ɨ Ţ¾ɟØ zÐɟØÖɟ ÞɭÛɟ ŢɟĚÍ ÅÑÞʦć×ɟ 
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a ÐɟØɟ¾ɨ 

Ţ¾ɟØ 

ÞÖȓÏɟ×  `cda b .̀fa b`ag d_._a a`e_h de.h ̀

zɯÀÑ  b_bd ee.b ̀ b_bd cg.dc `ebe` cb._h 
ÞɰĦÎɟÀÍ  h_ .̀hf h_ .̀cc _ _ 

b ÅÊɟÑ 

εÖÈØ ÅÊɟÑ 

Õ¤¾ɨ 
 `agf ag.̀ a `agf a_.dg eccc `e.hf 

εÖÈØ ÅÊɟÑ 

ÑÕ¤¾ɨ 
 bagg f .̀gc chea fh.bd b`d_h ga.hg 

c zÒȕȑÍx 
ÁĔÈɟ 

> a ÁĔÈɟ  c`ad h_.̀ a debf h_.̀ d bcadb h_.a ̀

< a ÁĔÈɟ  cd` h.gd e`d h.gc bf`a h.fg 

d 

×ɨ ÛÝx 

ÏÍɟx 

Õ¤¾ɨ 

ÀȓÑɟÞɨßȼ 

ÏÍɟx 

  eebba _ _ _ _ _ 

6 

ÐɟØɟÖɟ 

ÒɟÑɠ¾ɨ 

ÀȓÌĦÍØ 

ÐεÖÙɨ 

ÑÕ¤¾ɨ 
  baca f_.gb c`db ee.ca aa_hd dg.̀ h 

ÐεÖÙɨ  `a_c ae.b ̀ `ghg b_.bd `cfgb bg.hb 

f ÐɟØɟ¾ɨ 

yÛĦÎɟ 

ÕɩȑÍ¾ ȼÒÖɟ 

yàȓĔÌ 
 a`dc cf._e ab_` be.g `ac_f ba.eg 

ÞɟÑɨ ÖÖxÍ  `ceh ba.̀  a``h bb.gh `d``` bh.g 
ÉȕÙɨ ÖÖxÍ  aff e._d dch g.fg baae g.d 
ÒȓÑ: ȑÑÖɟxÌ  efe `c.ff `ag` a_.ch fa_f `g.hg 

g 
ÐɟØɟÖɟ 

ěÙɨ¾ɨ 

yÛĦÎɟ 

ÞȓÃɟȻ ÑÕ¤¾ɨ 

ÒɟÑɠ 

z}ɯÏɮ 

Ñz}Ñɭ 

`cg b.ab a`g b.ch ```h a.hd 

ÒɟÑɠ 

z}Ñɭ 

ÍØ 
θÒ}Ñ, 

Ò¾ɟ}Ñ 

Ø ÃÒɶÖɟ 

Ţ×ɨÀ¾ɨ 

ÙɟκÀ 

Ò×ɟxĚÍ 

ÑÕ¤¾ɨ 

fb .̀dh `bc a.̀ c ehc .̀gb 

ÞȓÃɟȻ θÒ}Ñ, `bdc ah.dg aaea be.̀ f `egcd cc.be 
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Ò¾ɟ}Ñ, 

Ø ÃÒɶÖɟ 

Ţ×ɨÀ¾ɨ 

ÙɟκÀ 

Ò×ɟxĚÍ 

Õ¤¾ɨ 

θÒ}Ñ, 

Ò¾ɟ}Ñ 

ÕɟɯÊɟ 

ÞÓɟ 
ÀÑx, 

ÃÒɶÖɟ 

Ţ×ɨÀ Ø 
Ñȓßɟ}Ñ
¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ 

Ò×ɟxĚÍ 

Õ¤¾ɨ 

ag__ e .̀̀ g bbf_ db.gh `fe_a ce.be 

ÞÔɮ 

ÏɮȑÑ¾ 

zÛĤ×
¾Íɟßȼ
¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ 

Ò×ɟxĚÍ 

Õ¤¾ɨ 

`he c.ag aeb c.a ̀ `efa c.c 

 

b.̀_.c.   ÞȓÃɟȼÒÑɟ Ø ȏÏÀɨÒÑɟ Ùɭ¿ɟÅɨ¿ɟ  

ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ ÞɰÃɟÙÑÖɟ Øßɭ¾ɟ ÖɩÅȓÏɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ŢÌɟÙɡßȻ ÖĘ×ɭ _% ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ 

ŢÌɟÙɡßȼÖɟ ÞȓÃɟȼÒÑɟ¾ɨ Åɨζ¿Ö Ïɭζ¿ęÑ  Ûɟ ¾Ö Åɨζ¿Ö Ïɭζ¿ęÄ ] ĕ×Þɮ ÀȎØ  _% 

ŢÌɟÙɡßȼÖɟ ȏÏÀɨÒÑɟ¾ɨ Åɨζ¿Ö Ïɭζ¿ęÑ Ûɟ ¾Ö Åɨζ¿Ö Ïɭζ¿ęÄ ] 

 ÞȓÃɟȼÒÑɟ¾ɨ zÐɟØÖɟ ÞɭÛɟ ŢɟĚÍ ÅÑÞʦć×ɟ 
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κÃŝ 3-8: ÞȓÃɟȼÒÑɟ¾ɨ zÐɟØÖɟ ÞɭÛɟ ŢɟĚÍ ÅÑÞʦć×ɟ 

 

 

 

 

κÃŝ 3-9: ȏÏÀɨÒÑɟ¾ɨ zÐɟØÖɟ ÞɭÛɟ ŢɟĚÍ ÅÑÞʦć×ɟ 

 

 ÄɮÑ Ûɟ ȏÏÀɨÒÑɟ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ¾Ö Åɨζ¿Ö     ȏÏÀɨÒÑɟ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ¾ɭßɡ Åɨζ¿Ö     ȏÏÀɨÒÑɟ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ }ċÃ Åɨζ¿Ö 

ȏÏÀɨÒÑɟ¾ɨ zÐɟØÖɟ ÞɭÛɟ ŢɟĚÍ ÅÑÞʦć×ɟ 

 ÄɮÑ Ûɟ ÞȓÃɟȼÒÑɟ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ¾Ö Åɨζ¿Ö     ÞȓÃɟȼÒÑɟ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ¾ɭßɡ Åɨζ¿Ö     ÞȓÃɟȼÒÑɟ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ }ċÃ Åɨζ¿Ö 
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ÍɟεÙ¾ɟ 3-17: ÞȓÃɟȼÒÑɟ Ø ȏÏÀɨÒÑɟ Ùɭ¿ɟÅɨ¿ɟ 

ÞȓÃɟȼÒÑɟ Ħ¾ɨØ 

Ŏɰ.Þɰ. 
yÛ
ĦÎɟ ÒØɟεÖȑÍ 

Þ
ʦć×ɟ 

% 

 ̀ ÅĞÖɟ 

ŢÌɟÙɡ¾ɨ Þʦć×ɟ _ `__ 
ÐɟØɟ¾ɨ Þʦć×ɟ _ `__ 
ÁØÐȓØɡ _ `__ 
ÅÑÞʦć×ɟ _ `__ 

a 
Ħ¾ɨØ 

> f_ 

ŢÌɟÙɡ¾ɨ Þʦć×ɟ _ _ 
ÐɟØɟ¾ɨ Þʦć×ɟ _ _ 
ÁØÐȓØɡ _ _ 
ÅÑÞʦć×ɟ _ _ 

b 

Ħ¾ɨØ 

e_-
f_ ¾ɨ 
ÔɠÃ
Öɟ 

ŢÌɟÙɡ¾ɨ Þʦć×ɟ _ _ 
ÐɟØɟ¾ɨ Þʦć×ɟ _ _ 
ÁØÐȓØɡ _ _ 
ÅÑÞʦć×ɟ _ _ 

c 
Ħ¾ɨØ 

< e_ 

ŢÌɟÙɡ¾ɨ Þʦć×ɟ _ _ 
ÐɟØɟ¾ɨ Þʦć×ɟ _ _ 
ÁØÐȓØɡ _ _ 
ÅÑÞʦć×ɟ _ _ 

     

ȏÏÀɨÒÑɟ Ħ¾ɨØ 

Ŏɰ.Þɰ. 
yÛ
ĦÎɟ ÒØɟεÖȑÍ 

Þ
ʦć×ɟ 

% 

 ̀ ÅĞÖɟ 

ŢÌɟÙɡ¾ɨ Þʦć×ɟ _ `__ 
ÐɟØɟ¾ɨ Þʦć×ɟ _ `__ 
ÁØÐȓØɡ _ `__ 
ÅÑÞʦć×ɟ _ `__ 
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a 
Ħ¾ɨØ 

> f_ 

ŢÌɟÙɡ¾ɨ Þʦć×ɟ _ _ 
ÐɟØɟ¾ɨ Þʦć×ɟ _ _ 
ÁØÐȓØɡ _ _ 
ÅÑÞʦć×ɟ _ _ 

b 

Ħ¾ɨØ 

e_ - 
f_ ¾ɨ 
ÔɠÃ
Öɟ 

ŢÌɟÙɡ¾ɨ Þʦć×ɟ _ _ 
ÐɟØɟ¾ɨ Þʦć×ɟ _ _ 
ÁØÐȓØɡ _ _ 

ÅÑÞʦć×ɟ _ _ 

c 
Ħ¾ɨØ 

< e_ 

ŢÌɟÙɡ¾ɨ Þʦć×ɟ _ _ 
ÐɟØɟ¾ɨ Þʦć×ɟ _ _ 
ÁØÐȓØɡ _ _ 
ÅÑÞʦć×ɟ _ _ 

     

 

ŢĦÍȓÍ Ùɭ¿ɟÅɨ¿ɟ Òɟ{Ò ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ŢÌɟÙɡ¾ɨ Öɟŝ ÞȓÃɟȻÒÑ Ø ÏɡÀɨÒÑ¾ɨ (Functionalty 

and Sustainability-F&S) Ùɭ¿ɟÅɨ¿ɟ ßɨ ] yę× ŢÌɟÙɡßȼ ÅĦÍɮ ʨ×ȓÛÔɭÙ, ÁØɟ×Þɠ ÃÒɶ, 
ÞɰĦÎɟÀÍ ÜɩÃɟÙ×, ÖɟÑÛ ÖÙ-ÖȓŝÅę× ÓɨßɨØ ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ, ÉɨÞ ÓɨßɨØ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ Ø ËÙ 
ÞďÅɟÙ ÞȏßÍ¾ɨ ÓɨßɨØÒɟÑɠ ŢÜɨÐÑ ¾ɭęş¾ɨ ÞȓÃɟȼÒÑɟ Ø ȏÏÀɨÒÑɟ¾ɨ Ùɭ¿ɟÅɨ¿ɟ¾ɨ ȑÑȒĞÍ 
ÑɭÒɟÙ¾ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ)  àɭŝÖɟ yȏßÙɭÞĞÖ ÞȕÃ¾, Ùɭ¿ɟÅɨ¿ɟ 

θÛκÐ Ø Ħ¾ɨȎØÂ ŢÌɟÙɡ¾ɨ θÛ¾ɟÞ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ ÄɮÑ ]   
 

b.̀ .̀   }ÒÕɨĆÍɟ ÞεÖȑÍ¾ɨ ÞɰĦÎɟÀÍ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ Ø ÏɡÀɨÒÑɟ¾ɨ yÛĦÎɟ 

ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ εÕŝ¾ɟ ÞÛɮ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ)  ÞɭÛɟ Ø 
z×ɨÅÑɟßȼ¾ɨ ÞďÃɟÙÑ Ø ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ ÀÑɴ ÒȕÌx ȒÅĞÖɭÛɟØɡ ÞĞÛȒęÐÍ }ÒÕɨĆÍɟ ÞεÖȑÍ 
Ûɟ ÞɰĦÎɟ¾ɨ ßɨ ÕęÑɭ Öɟę×Íɟ yÑȓÞɟØ ×ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) 
×ɨÅÑɟ Í×ɟØ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ ßɨ ] }ÒÕɨĆÍɟ ÞɰĦÎɟ¾ɨ Öȓć× ȒÅĞÖɭÛɟØɡÖɟ ŢÌɟÙɡßȻ¾ɨ ȑÑ×εÖÍ 

ÞɰÃɟÙÑ,  ¾ɟ×ɟxÙ× ÞďÃɟÙÑ, ÖÖxÍ ÞĞÕɟØ, ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ¾ɨ ÖßÞȓÙ ȑÑÐɟxØÌ Ø Þʦ¾ÙÑ, 
ŮɨÍßȼ¾ɨ ¿ɨÅɠ Ø ÒȎØÃɟÙÑ, ÞɭÛɟ¾ɨ ÀȓÌĦÍØ ȑÑ×ÖÑ ÍÎɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ¾ɨ ÀȓÌĦÍØ ȑÑ×ÖÑ 
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ÞÖɟÛɭÜ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ Ä ]  
 

ÍÙ¾ɨ ÍɟεÙ¾ɟÙɭ ×Þ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ }ÒÕɨĆÍɟ ÞɰĦÎɟ¾ɨ ÞɰĦÎɟÀÍ θÛÜɭÝÍɟ¾ɨ ÞɟØɟɰÜ 

ŢĦÍȓÍ ÀÏxÄ ]  
 

3-18: ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ }ÒÕɨĆÍɟ ÞɰĦÎɟ¾ɨ ÞɰĦÎɟÀÍ θÛÜɭÝÍɟ 

Ŏɰ.Þɰ. ÞȕÃ¾ 
yÛÙɨ¾Ñ 

Þʦć×ɟ % 

 ̀ ÅĞÖɟ ŢÌɟÙɡßȼ¾ɨ Þʦć×ɟ _  

a ÅĞÖɟ }ÒÕɨĆÍɟ ÞɰĦÎɟ ÀÉÑ Þʦć×ɟ `bc _ 

b bb% ÕęÏɟ ÔËɡ ÖȏßÙɟ ŢȑÍȑÑκÐ Õ¤¾ɟ }ÒÕɨĆÍɟ ÞɰĦÎɟ¾ɨ 

ÅĞÖɟ Þʦć×ɟ 
` ̀ _ 

c 
ȒÅġÙɟ ÅÙŮɨÍ ÞεÖȑÍÖɟ ÏÍɟx }ÒÕɨĆÍɟ ÞɰĦÎɟ¾ɨ ÅĞÖɟ 

Þʦć×ɟ 
db _ 

d ¾ɟ×ɟxÙ× ÕÛÑ Õ¤¾ɟ }ÒÕɨĆÍɟ ÞɰĦÎɟ¾ɨ ÅĞÖɟ Þʦć×ɟ _  

e 
ÖÖxÍ ÞĞÕɟØ ¾ɟ×x¾Íɟx Õ¤¾ɟ }ÒÕɨĆÍɟ ÞɰĦÎɟ¾ɨ ÅĞÖɟ 

Þʦć×ɟ 
a ̀ _ 

f 
ÖÖxÍ ÞɭÛɟ ¾ØɟØÖɟ εÙ¤¾ɟ }ÒÕɨĆÍɟ ÞɰĦÎɟ¾ɨ ÅĞÖɟ 

Þʦć×ɟ 
_  

g 
zÓɮ Ùɭ¿ɟ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ ÀØɭ¾ɟ }ÒÕɨĆÍɟ ÞɰĦÎɟ¾ɨ ÅĞÖɟ 

Þʦć×ɟ 
`ce _ 

h 
¾ÖxÃɟØɡÔɟÈ Ùɭ¿ɟ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ ÀØɭ¾ɟ }ÒÕɨĆÍɟ ÞɰĦÎɟ¾ɨ 

ÅĞÖɟ Þʦć× 
 ̀ _ 

`_ 
ȑÑ×εÖÍ ÔɮÉ¾ ÞďÃɟÙÑ ÀØɭ¾ɟ }ÒÕɨĆÍɟ ÞɰĦÎɟ¾ɨ ÅĞÖɟ 

Þʦć×ɟ 
b ̀ _ 

` ̀
ȑÑ×εÖÍ ÞɟÐɟØÌ ÞÕɟ ÀØɭ¾ɟ }ÒÕɨĆÍɟ ÞɰĦÎɟ¾ɨ ÅĞÖɟ 

Þʦć×ɟ 
a _ 

`a ÖßÞȓÙ Þʦ¾ÙÑ ÀØɭ¾ɟ }ÒÕɨĆÍɟ ÞɰĦÎɟ¾ɨ ÅĞÖɟ Þʦć×ɟ c _ 
`b Ùɭ¿ɟ ÒØɡàÌ ÀØɭ¾ɟ }ÒÕɨĆÍɟ ÞɰĦÎɟ¾ɨ ÅĞÖɟ Þʦć×ɟ a _ 

`c 
Ôɮ¾Öɟ ¿ɟÍɟ ÞďÃɟÙÑ ÀØɭ¾ɟ }ÒÕɨĆÍɟ ÞɰĦÎɟ¾ɨ ÅĞÖɟ 

Þʦć×ɟ 
af _ 

`d ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ŢÌɟÙɡ¾ɨ ÔɠÖɟ ÀØɭ¾ɟ }ÒÕɨĆÍɟ ÞɰĦÎɟ¾ɨ ÅĞÖɟ _ _ 
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Þʦć×ɟ 

`e 
ÖÖxÍ ¾ɟ×x¾Íɟx¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ Ò×ɟxĚÍ ©ÅɟØ Õ¤¾ɟ }ÒÕɨĆÍɟ 

ÞɰĦÎɟ¾ɨ ÅĞÖɟ Þʦć×ɟ 
d _ 

`f 
ÖÖxÍ ¾ɟ×x¾Íɟx¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ÍÙÛ¾ɨ ģ×ÛĦÎɟ ÀØɭ¾ɟ }ÒÕɨĆÍɟ 

ÞɰĦÎɟ¾ɨ ÅĞÖɟ Þʦć×ɟ 
g _ 

`g ©ÞÍ f_% ÕęÏɟ ¾Ö ÞďÃɟÙÑ ¿Ãx Õ¤¾ɟ }ÒÕɨĆÍɟ 

ÞɰĦÎɟ¾ɨ ÅĞÖɟ Þʦć×ɟ 
gb _ 

`h ÖɟÑ¾ ÞďÃɟÙÑ ¾ɟ×xθÛκÐ (SOP) Í×ɟØ ÀØɡ ¾ɟ×ɟxęÛ×Ñ 

ÀØɭ¾ɟ }ÒÕɨĆÍɟ ÞɰĦÎɟ¾ɨ ÅĞÖɟ Þʦć×ɟ 
c _ 

 

b.̀a.   ÞĞÒθǡ¾ɨ ĦÛɟεÖĕÛ 

ÍÙ¾ɨ ÍɟεÙ¾ɟÙɭ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟεÕŝ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) 
yÛ×Ûßȼ¾ɨ ¾ȕÙ Öȕġ× Ïɭ¿ɟ}ɯÄ ]  Íɠ yÛ×Ûßȼ¾ɨ Öȕġ× ÛÍxÖɟÑ ÙɟÀÍÖɟ zÐɟȎØÍ Õ{ 
ÀÌÑɟ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ Ä ] ÖÖxÍ zÛĤ×¾Íɟ¾ɟ ÞÛɮ ÜÍxßȼ ÞĞÔɨÐÑ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ Ä Ø ÛɟĦÍθÛ¾ 

ÞĞÒθǡ Öȕġ×ÔɟÈ Þɨßɡ yÑȓÞɟØ ÁÈɟ{¤¾ɨ Ä] ×ÞÙɭ ÞÑn #StartY# ¾ɨ ¿ȓÏ ÞĞÒθǡ ÖɟÑ 
ŢȑÍȑÑκÐĕÛ ÀÏxÄ ] 

 

ÍɟεÙ¾ɟ 3-19: ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) yÛ×Ûßȼ¾ɨ ¾ȕÙ Öȕġ× 

Ŏɰ.Þɰ. yÛ×Ûßȼ 
ÞĞÒθǡ¾ɨ Öȕġ× (Ñɭ. 

Ȼ) 
 ̀ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ŢÌɟÙɡßȼ ac__cbb`g 

a ʨ×ȓÛÔɭÙßȼ _ 
b ÁØɟ×Þɠ ÃÒɶßȼ bacd`fed_ 

c ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ _ 
d θÛʬ×ɟÙ×Öɟ ÛɟÞ gadecbg_ 

e ĦÛɟĦĖ× ÞɰĦÎɟÖɟ ÛɟÞ `eeh_d`d 

f ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ ĦÎÙÖɟ ÛɟÞ dc_d___ 

 ÅĞÖɟ ÞĞÒθǡ Öȕġ× eehaa_geb 

 

b.̀b.   ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ )¿ɟÞĦÛ  ( Öɟ ÙÀɟÑɠ (Financing) 

ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ÛɟÞ àɭŝÖɟ ßɟÙ¾ɨ ÙÀɟÑɠ¾ɨ yÛĦÎɟ ßɭÏɟx ¾ȓÙ ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ ¿ÃxÖĘ×ɭ 
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b% Öɟŝ Ïɭζ¿ęÄ ] z.Û. a_ff-fg Öɟ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÙɭ Ȼ..................... ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ 
ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ)   àɭŝÖɟ ÙÀɟÑɠ ÀØɭ¾ɨ Ïɭζ¿×ɨ ] ĕ×Þɮ ÀȎØ z.Û. a_fe-ff Öɟ ×ɨ 
ÙÀɟÑɠ Ȼ........................ Ïɭζ¿ęÄ ] 
ÍɟεÙ¾ɟ 3-20: ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) Öɟ ÙÀɟÑɠ¾ɨ zÛĤ×¾Íɟ 

Ŏɰ.Þɰ. yÛ×Ûßȼ 
ÒȏßÙɨ ÛÝÖɟx 

ÅĞÖɟ ÙÀɟÑɠ 

 ̀ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ŢÌɟÙɡßȼ c_`a_cfd 

a ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ aeaf`da 

b ÞɰĦÎɟßȼÖɟ ÛɟÞ (θÛʬ×ɟÙ×) `ehfcbe_ 

c ÞɰĦÎɟßȼÖɟ ÛɟÞ (ĦÛɟĦĖ× ÞɰĦÎɟ) f`cac`a 

d 
ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ ĦÎɟÑßȼÖɟ ÛɟÞ 
(ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ ÜɩÃɟÙ×) 

``_e`fc_ 

e yę× ηŎ×ɟ¾ÙɟÒßȼ c_a____ 

f ÅĞÖɟ g`hce`bh 

 

 

κÃŝ 3-10: ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ)  yÛ×Ûßȼ 

 

b.̀c.    ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ )¿ɟÞĦÛ  ( àɭŝ¾ɟ ÃȓÑɩÍɠßȼ Ø yęÍØ (Gap) 

 

¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ   (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ÙÀɟÑɠ (Financing) 
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b.̀c.̀.  ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ 

ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ)  àɭŝ¾ɨ ÞÖŐ ÔÍxÖɟÑ yÛĦÎɟ 
Ø ØɟĥŘÙɭ ÞÑn 2034 ÞĞÖ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) àɭŝÖɟ ŢɟĚÍ ÀÑx 
Øɟ¿ɭ¾ɨ ÙĨ×¾ɟ zÐɟØÖɟ ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ÃȓÑɩÍɠ Ø yęÍØ (Gap) ȑÑĞÑyÑȓÞɟØ 
Øßɭ¾ɨ Òɟ{×ɨ]  

 

¶ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÞɭÛɟßȼ¾ɨ ÒßȓɯÃ eh%  Øßɭ¾ɨ ÅȓÑ ØɟȒĥŘ× ¾ÕØɭÅ ÕęÏɟ ¾Ö Øßɭ¾ɨ Ä ]  
¶ ÞȓÃɟȼÒÑɟ Ø ȏÏÀɨÒÑɟ¾ɨ ÞÖĦ×ɟ Øßɭ¾ɨ Ïɭζ¿ęÄ ] Òɟ{Ò ŢÌɟÙɡ¾ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÞɭÛɟÖɟ  hd.̀ a% 

(c.c+ce.be+cc.be) ÐɟØɟÔɟÈ ÞȓÃɟȻ ȻÒÖɟ ÒɟÑɠ ŢɟĚÍ ÀȎØØßɭ¾ɟ ÄÑn ]  
¶ ÐɭØɮ ÅÞɨ ŢÌɟÙɡßȼÖɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÀȓÌĦÍØ¾ɨ ÞÖĦ×ɟ Ä Ø ¾ɭÛÙ dg.̀ h% Ùɭ ÐεÖÙɨÒÑɟ 

ÑÕ¤¾ɨ ÒɟÑɠ ŢɟĚÍ ÀØɭ¾ɟ ÄÑn ] 
¶ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ ¾ɟ×xßȼ ÒȓØɟ ÀÑx¾ɟ ȑÑȒĞÍ Íɠ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ŢÌɟÙɡßȼ¾ɨ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒɟÑ àÖÍɟÖɟ 

ÞȓÐɟØ ÀÑx zÛĤ×¾ Ä ]  
 

b.̀c.a.  ÞØÞÓɟ{ 

ÞØÞÓɟ{¾ɨ ÞÖŐ yÛĦÎɟ, ØɟȒĥŘ× ÙĨ× Ø Þɨ ¾ɟ ȑÑȒĞÍ ÃȓÑɩÍɠßȻ ȑÑĞÑyÑȓÞɟØ ÄÑn ]   
¶ ŐɟÖɠÌ àɭŝ¾ɟ ÐɭØɮ ÃÒɶßȼ¾ɨ ȑÑÖɟxÌ yÛĦÎɟ ØɟŦɨ ÄɮÑ ] ÃÒɶßȼ¾ɨ ȑÑÖɟxÌÖɟ zÐɟØÕȕÍ 
ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÞɭÛɟßȼ¾ɨ ÖɟÒÏĔÊ ÒȓØɟ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ ÄɮÑ, Ø Íɠ ÃÒɶßȻ ÞÓɟ ÀÑx Þη¾Ñɭ ÍÛØÙɭ ȑÑÖɟxÌ 

Õ¤¾ɟ ÄɮÑÑn ] ×ÞÙɭ ÓɨßɨØ¾ɨ ÞȓØνàÍ θÛÞÅxÑ ÀÑɴ yÛĦÎɟÙɟ| ÒȓØɟ ÀÑx ¾ÉɢÑ ßȓęÄ ]  
¶ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ ŢÕɟÛ¾ɟØɡ ÞØÞÓɟ{¾ɟ ȑÑȒĞÍ θÛεÕęÑ ÕɩÀɨεÙ¾ àɭŝßȼ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ }Ò×ȓĆÍ 
ßȓÑɭ η¾εÞÖ¾ɨ ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÃØÌßȻ ÒɟØ ÀÑx zÛĦ×¾ ÞɭÛɟ ÍÎɟ ÞȓȐÔÐɟßȼ¾ɨ ĦÍØ ÞȓÐɟØ ÀÑx 
ŢθÛκÐ¾ɨ θÛ¾ġÒßȼÖɟ ÃɭÍÑɟ¾ɨ yÕɟÛ Ä ] 

¶ ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÞɭÛɟ ÃŎ¾ɟ θÛεÕęÑ ÃØÌßȼÖɟ Þß×ɨÀ ÀÑɴ ÕȕεÖ¾ɟÖɟ ȑÑÅɠ àɭŝ¾ɨ ÞɠεÖÍ 
àÖÍɟ Øßɭ¾ɨ; }Ò×ȓĆÍ ÒȕÛɟxÐɟØ ȑÑÖɟxÌ, ¿ɟÊÙ ÞÓɟ ÍÎɟ ¿ɟÙɡ ÀÑɴ Ø ×ɟÍɟ×ɟÍ ÞɭÛɟ 
ÙÀɟ×ÍÖɟ àÖÍɟ¾ɨ ¾Öɠ Øßɭ¾ɨ Ä ] ȒÅġÙɟÖɟ ¾ɭÛÙ ¤}Èɟ ÞɭȒĚÈ¾ ʨ×ɟɰ¾ (ÞɭÞÒȕÙ) ¿ɟÙɡ 
ÀÑɴ ÞɟÐÑ }ÒÙĜÐ Ä ] 

¶ ÞßØɡ àɭŝÖɟ ÞØÞÓɟ{¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ Ò×ɟxĚÍ ×ɨÅÑɟ ÑØßɭ¾ɨ ÅȓÑ ÅÑÞɰć×ɟ ÔȗʬκÐ, ÖɟÑÛ ÔĦÍɠ¾ɨ 

θÛĦÍɟØ Ø ģ×ɟÛÞɟȑ×¾ ŢȑÍĥÉɟÑ¾ɨ ÖɟÀÞɯÀ ÖɭÙ ¿ɟÏɮÑ Ø εÖġÏɮÑ ] ÖɟÑÛ ÖÙ-ÖȓŝÅę× 
ÓɨßɨØ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ÞɰĦÎɟÀÍ ģ×ÛĦÎɟ ÀÑɴ àÖÍɟ ÒȑÑ ¾ÖÅɨØ Ïɭζ¿ęÄ]  
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¶ ÁØɟ×Þɠ ĦÍØÖɟ ÞɟÔȓÑ ÞȏßÍ¾ɨ ßɟÍ ÐȓÑɭ ÔɟÑɠ ¤¾ÏÖ ¾Ö Òɟ{×ɨ ]  gb%  ÕęÏɟ ¾Ö 
ÁØÒȎØÛɟØÙɭ Öɟŝ ÒɟÑɠ Ø ÞɟÔȓÑ ÞȏßÍ¾ɨ ßɟÍ ÐȓÑɭ ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼÞɯÀ ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ ÞȓÐɟØ 
ÀØɭ¾ɨ Òɟ{×ɨ ]  

 

b.̀c.b.   ÞɰĦÎɟÀÍ  ķūŉŶŋūŉůΣ śőśŌūĦ ő ̠ȃŅū όķūśύ̠   

ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ εÕŝ¾ɟ ÞɰĦÎɟÀÍ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ¾ɨ ÔÍxÖɟÑ 

yÛĦÎɟ Ø ÃȓÑɩÍɠ ÍÎɟ Ĉ×ɟÒ¾ɨ ȒĦÎÍɠ ȑÑĞÑɟÑȓÞɟØ Øßɭ¾ɨ Ä ] 
¶ ¾ɭßɡ θÛʬ×ɟÙ× Ø ĦÛɟĦĖ× ÞɰĦÎɟßȼÖɟ zÐɟØÕȕÍ ĦÍØ¾ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÞɭÛɟ¾ɨ ÒßȓɯÃÖɟ ¾Öɠ 
Ä ]  

¶ ÐɭØɮ ÅÞɨ θÛʬ×ɟÙ×ßȼÖɟ Äɟŝ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ÄȓʨÈɮ ÛɟÞ ¾ɨÉɟ Ø ÖȏßÑɟÛɟØɡ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ¾ɨ 

Ě×ɟÊÙɟ| ÞȓØνàÍ θÛÞÅxÑ ÀÑx¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ¾ɨ ¾Öɠ Ä ]  
¶ Ţɟ×ɪ θÛʬ×ɟÙ×ßȼÖɟ ÞȓÃɟȻ ßɟÍ ÐȓÑɭ ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ¾ɨ ¾Öɠ Ä ] 

b.̀d.   ÅÙÛɟ×ȓ ÒȎØÛÍxÑ¾ɟ yÞØßȻ, θÛÒÏ Åɨζ¿Ö ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ Ø ÃȓÑɩÍɠßȼ  
ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ)  ×ɨÅÑɟ ȑÑÖɟxÌ 

ŎÖÖɟ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ yĘ××Ñ ÍÎɟ ÛÊɟ ĦÍØÖɟ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ ÞßÕɟκÀÍɟĕÖ¾ ÄÙÓÙÔɟÈ ×Þ ÑÀØ 
àɭŝ¾ɨ ŢÖȓ¿ ȐÔÒÏ Åɨζ¿Ö¾ɨ ȻÒÖɟ ÔɟËɡÒȏßØɨ, ßɟÛɟßȓØɡ, zÀÙɟÀɠ, yÞɠÑɟ, Ãʨ×ɟÂ, ¿ÊɭØɡ, 

ØɨÀ¾ɨ ÖɟßɟÖɟØɡ, ÅɰÀÙɡ ÅÑɟÛØ¾ɨ zÍɰ¾ zȏÏ z¤¾ɟ κÎ¤ ] ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø 
ĦÛċÄÍɟ¾ɟ  àɭŝÖɟ ĕ×ĦÍɟ θÛÒÏßȻÙɭ ÀĞÕɠØ yÞØ ÀÑɴ ÀØɭ¾ɟ ÄÑn ] ×Þ ÞĞÛȒęÐ 

θÛÛØÌÙɟ| θÛĤÙɭÜÌ ÀÏɟx ÅÑÞɰć×ɟ ÔȗʬÏɡ, ÔĦÍɠ θÛĦÍɟØ zÏɡ¾ɟ ¾ɟØÌ ÔɟËɡ, ÒȏßØɨ Ø 
zÀÙɟÀɠ¾ɟ ÁÈÑɟßȻ ÛÝɴÑɠ ÛʫÑɭ ÀØɭ¾ɨ Ø ×ÞÔɟÈ ÉȕÙɨ ÖɟŝɟÖɟ ÐÑÅÑ¾ɨ àȑÍ ÒȓĈÑɭ ÀØɭ¾ɨ 

Ïɭζ¿ęÄ ] ĕ×Þɮ ÀȎØ ÖßɟÖɟØɡ ÞĞÛȒęÐ ÁÈÑɟßȻ θÛÀÍ¾ɟ ÛÝxßȻÖɟ ÐɭØÎɨØ Õ{ØßÑɭ ÀØɭ ÒȑÑ 
ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ Ø εÞʦÀɨ ÏɭÜ Ñɮ ¿ȓÙɟ ȏÏÞɟÖȓĆÍ Õ{Þ¾ɭ¾ɨ Ø ×ßɟɯ¾ɟ ÛɟεÞęÏɟßØ¾ɨ ÞÓɟ Ø 
ÞȓØνàÍ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠÖɟ ÒßȓɯÃ ÔȗʬÏɡ Õ{Øßɭ¾ɨ ¾ɟØÌÔɟÈ ßɟÙ ĕ×ĦÍɟ ÒɟÑɠÅę× ÖßɟÖɟȎØÖɟ ¾εÖ 
z¤¾ɨ Ä ] ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÙɭ ȐÔÒÏ ÞĞÛęÐɠ ÒȕØÛÍ×ɟØɡ Ø θÛÒÏ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ¾ɨ  àɭŝÖɟ Ę×ɟÑ 
¾ɭęşɡÍ ÀȎØ Þɨ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ ȐÔÒÏ\ Åɨζ¿Ö ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ ×ɨÅÑɟ ] 
 

×Þ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ àɭŝÖɟ ȐÔÒÏ\  ÅĦÍɮ Õȕ¾ĞÒ, ÔɟËɡÒȏßØɨ z}ɯÏɟ ÖɟÑÛ ÛĦÍɠÖɟ }ʬÏɟØ ¾ɟ×x 
ÀÑx Ø  ÖɟȑÑÞßȻÙɟ| ÞȓØνàÍ ĦÎɟÑÖɟ ÞɟÑx¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ ¿ȓġÙɟ àɭŝ ¿ÙɰÀɟ¾ɨ ÛØɟßÈɟ¾ȓØɟ 
ÈȓÊɠ¿ɭÙ, ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ Ñ.Òɟ. ÛËɟ Ñɰ a Ø e Öɟ Øßɭ¾ɨ ¿ɭÙ ÖɮÏɟÑ Ø ÞġÙɭ¾ɨ Àɟɯ}¾ɨ ¿ɟÙɡ 
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ÕÕɟÀÀßȻ  Òɟ{¤¾ɨ Ä ] ÞÖŐ ȒÅġÙɟÖɟ ÅĦÍɮ ×Þ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ ÒȑÑ ÅÙÛɟ×ȕ 
ÒȎØÛÍxÑ¾ɨ yÞØßȼ Ïɭζ¿Ñ ÎɟÙɭ¾ɨ ÔÍɟ{ęÄ ] ŢÖȓ¿ ȻÒÖɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ¾ɨ Öȓć× ŮɨÍ¾ɨ ȻÒÖɟ 
Øßɭ¾ɨ ÞÍȏß ÍÎɟ ÕȕÖɠÀÍ ŮɨÍ¾ɨ ÒɟÑɠ¾ɨ ÞÍß Ø Öɟŝɟ ÁÈɭ¾ɨ, yȑÍÔȗĥÈɡ Ø yÑɟÔȗĥÈɡ zȏÏ 
¾ɟØÌÙɭ ÔɟËɡ¾ɟ ÞɟÎɮ ¿ÊɭØɡ ÅĦÍɟ ÞÖĦ×ɟßȻ ŎÖÜɪ ÔËɭ¾ɟ ÄÑn ] ÅÙÛɟ×ȕ yÑȓ¾ȕÙÑ¾ɟ 
ÙɟκÀ ×ɨÅÑɟÔʬÐ ÍÛØÔɟÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ ¾ɭßɡ ÞÃɭÍÑɟÖȓÙ¾ ¾ɟ×xŎÖßȻ Ø  ÖȓßɟÑ ÞɰØàÌ 
Ø yġÒɠ¾ØÌ¾ɨ ¾ɟ×xŎÖßȻ ÜȓȻÛɟÍ Õ¤¾ɨ  ...... ]*** UserInput 

 

b.̀e.   ßɟÙ¾ɟ ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ¾ɨ ÞȕÃɠ  
ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ εÕŝ Øßɭ¾ɟ ÖɩÅȓÏɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ÞȓȐÔÐɟßȻ 
ÄȓʨÈɟÄȓʨÈɮ ÞȕÃɠ ȑÑĞÑ yÑȓÞȕÃɠßȼÖɟ }ġÙɭ¿ ÀȎØ¤¾ɟ ÄÑn] yÑȓÞȕÃɠÖɟ }ġÙɭ¿ ÀȎØ¤¾ɟ 

ÞȕκÃßȻÖɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ¾ɟ ÖɩÅȓÏɟ z×ɨÅÑɟßȻ¾ɨ ÑɟÖ, ĦÎɟÑ, Íɠ z×ɨÅÑɟßȻÙɭ ÞɭÛɟ Òȓ×ɟx¤¾ɨ 
ÅÑÞɰć×ɟ Ø Íɠ z×ɨÅÑɟßȻ¾ɨ ÔÍxÖɟÑ yÛĦÎɟ, ȑÑÖɟxÌ εÖȑÍ zÏɡ ÍĖ×ɟʦ¾ ßȻ }ÒÙĜÐ 
ÄÑn ] ĕ×Þɮ ÀȎØ ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÞĞÔȒęÐ ÀȑÍȐÔκÐ, ¾ȗ×ɟ¾ÙɟÒ Ø z×ɨÅÑɟßȻ, ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ 

ÜɩÃɟÙ×ßȻ, ȑÍÑɠßȻ¾ɨ ÔÍxÖɟÑ yÛĦÎɟ zȏÏ ÞØÞÓɟ{ yÑȓÞȕÃɠÖɟ }ÒÙĜÐ ÄÑn ] 
ÞɰĦÎɟÀÍ ÞØÞÓɟ{¾ɨ yÑȓÞȕκÃÖɟ ȐÔĘ×ɟÙ× ÍÎɟ ĦÛɟĦÎ ÞɰĦÎɟßȻ¾ɨ ÜɩÃɟÙ× ÍÎɟ yę× 
ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÞɭÛɟ ÞȓȐÔÐɟßȻ¾ɨ ÔÍxÖɟÑ yÛĦÎɟØ ÖÖxÍ ÞɰÕɟØ¾ɨ ȒĦÎȑÍ ÔɟØɭÖɟ ÍĖ×ɟɰ¾ßȻ 

}ÒÙĜÐ ÄÑn ] 
 

ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ  yÑȓÞȕÃɠ  
¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ z×ɨÅÑɟßȻ Annex A 

ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÞɰØÃÑɟ, ÞɭÛɟ Ø ÞȓȐÔÐɟßȻ  
(ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ ÜɩÃɟÙ×ßȻ) 

Annex B 

Üɮνà¾ ÞɰĦÎɟ (ȐÔĘ×ɟÙ× zÏɡ) ¾ɟ 
ÜɩÃɟÙ× ÍÎɟ ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÞɭÛɟ  

Annex C 

ĦÛɟĦÎ ÞɰĦÎɟßȻ¾ɟ ÜɩÃɟÙ× ÍÎɟ 
ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÞɭÛɟ 

Annex D 

ÖɟÑÛ ÖÙ-ÖȓŝÅę× ÓɨßɨØ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ 

ÀȑÍθÛκÐ Ø ÞɰØÃÑɟßȻ 

Annex E 

ÉɨÞ ÓɨßɨØ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ ÀȑÍθÛκÐ Ø Annex A 
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ÞɰØÃÑɟßȻ 

ÓɨßɨØÒɟÑɠ ŢÜɨÐÑ ¾ɭęş ÞȏßÍ¾ɨ ËÙ 
ÞďÅɟÙ  

Annex B 
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c- ×ɨÅÑɟ, ŢàɭÒÌ Ø ÙɟÀÍ 

×Þ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ¾ɨ ŢÖȓ¿ ÙĨ× ÞÑn 2034 εÕŝ 
ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɟ ÞÛɮ àɭŝ Ø ÛɟεÞęÏɟßȻÖɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ Ø ÞØÞÓɟ{¾ɨ ÞȓØνàÍ Ø ÞßÅ 
}ÒÙĜÐÍɟ¾ɟ ȑÑȒĞÍ ×ɨÅÑɟÔʬÐ ÖɟÀxÏÜxÑ ŢÏɟÑ ÀÑȓx ßɨ ]  ×Þ ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÙɭ 
Í×ɟØ ÒɟØɭ¾ɨ ×ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ¾ɨ ÞɨÃ Ø ÒȎØÙĨ× 
ÒȑÑ Þɨȏß yÑȓȻÒ Í× ÀȎØ¥¾ɨ Ä ] ×Þ ×ɨÅÑɟ¾ɨ ÏȕØşȗĥÈɡ ÞɨÃ (Vision) ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ 
ÔÞɨÔɟÞ ÀÑɴ ßØɭ¾ ÑɟÀȎØ¾¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ ÞȓØνàÍ, Ò×ɟxĚÍ, ÞÛxÞȓÙÕ, ȒĦÛ¾ɟ×x Ø η¾Óɟ×ȑÍ 

¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÍÎɟ ÞØÞÓɟ{¾ɟ ÞɭÛɟßȻ ÖɟÓxÍ ÅÑĦÛɟĦÎ Ø ÅɠÛÑĦÍØÖɟ ÞȓÐɟØ ġ×ɟ}Ñȓ Øßɭ¾ɨ Ä 
] ×Þ ×ɨÅÑɟÙɭ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ ÒɟØÏεÜx, ŢθÛκÐÖɮŝɠ Ø }ÒÕɨĆÍɟ Öɮŝɠ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø 
ĦÛċÄÍɟ¾ɟ ¾ɟ×xŎÖßȻ ÞɰÃɟÙÑ ÀȎØ ÞÑn 2034 ÞĞÖÖɟ ÖĘ×Ö ÍÎɟ }ċÃ ĦÍØ¾ɨ 
¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ÞɭÛɟ ŢÏɟÑ ÀÑx Þß×ɨÀ ÀÑɴÄ ]  
 

c.̀.   ×ɨÅÑɟßȻ¾ɨ ÒȏßÃɟÑ 

ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ  ÖɨÛɟ{Ù 

¤ĚÞÖɟ zÐɟȎØÍ ×ɨÅÑɟ ÍÅȓxÖɟ ©ÅɟØ NWASH MIS ¾ɨ Ţ×ɨÀ ÀȎØ ÍĖ×ɟɰ¾ ÍÎɟ ÞȕÃÑɟßȻ 
Þɰ¾ÙÑ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ κÎ×ɨ ] ×ɨ ¾ĞÒȓÈØÖɟ zÐɟȎØÍ ô{ÑȐÔġÈ ×ɨÅÑɟ ÍÅȓxÖɟ ©ÅɟØõ Ùɭ 
ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÕȎØ ÞÛɴàÌ yÛκÐÖɟ ÞÛɴà¾ Ûɟ ÀÌ¾ßȻÙɭ ÍĖ×ɟɰ¾ Þɰ¾ÙÑ ÀȎØ ŢθÛĥÈ ÀØɭ 
yÑȓÞɟØ ÖɩÅȓÏɟ ×ɨÅÑɟßȻ¾ɨ ×ÎɟȒĦÎȑÍ Ø z}ɯÏɟ ÔÝxßȻ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ ×ɨÅÑɟ Í×ɟØ ÀÏxÄ (̀.d 
ßɭÑȓxßɨÞn) ] ̀.d.a Öɟ ÛÌxÑ ÀØɭ yÑȓÞɟØ yÀĦÍ a_, a_a_ Öɟ ÞØɨ¾ɟØÛɟÙɟßȼ¾ɨ ØÌÑɠȑÍ¾ 

×ɨÅÑɟ ÍÅȓxÖɟ ¾ɟ×xÜɟÙɟ ÞĞÒęÑ Õ¤¾ɨ κÎ×ɨ ] ×ɨ ¾ɟ×xÜɟÙɟÙɭ ȑÑĞÑ ¾ȗ×ɟ¾ÙɟÒßȻ 
ȑÑÐɟxØÌ À×ɼ ]  
 

-̀ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ zÛĤ×¾Íɟ yÑȓÞɟØ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) 
z×ɨÅÑɟßȼ¾ɨ ŢɟÎεÖ¾ɥ¾ØÌ ÀȎØ×ɨ ] ÅÔ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) 
×ɨÅÑɟ ÍÅȓxÖɟ ©ÅɟØÖɟ ŢɟÎεÖ¾Íɟ Íɨη¾ęÄ, ×ÞÙɭ ĦÛÃɟεÙÍ ȼÒÖɟ θÛĦÍȗÍ 
ÀȑÍθÛκÐßȼ Ø 2024-2034 ÞĞÖ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ×ɠ ÀȑÍθÛκÐßȼ ÞĞÒęÑ ÀÑx θÛǡɠ× 
zÛĤ×¾Íɟ ȑÑÐɟxØÌ ÀÏxÄ ]  

a- θÛʬ×ɟÙ× Ø ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ ĦÎɟÑßȼ¾ɨ ß¾Öɟ zÛĤ×¾Íɟ yÑȓÞɟØ¾ɨ (Desired) ÞɭÛɟ ĦÍØ 
(}ęÑÍ Ûɟ zÐɟØÕȕÍ) Í× ÀȎØ×ɨ ] 
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b- ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) àɭŝ¾ɨ ȑÑĞÑ θÛÝ×Öɟ 

àÖÍɟ¾ɨ z¾ÙÑ ÀȎØ×ɨ; ¾) ÖßÞȓÙ Ø Üȓġ¾ ¿) ĦÛ-ÙÀɟÑɠ À) ¾Ø Á) ßĦÍɟęÍØÌ   

c- ×Þ yÛκÐ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ θÛǡɠ× ÙÀɟÑɠ¾ɨ yÑȓÖɟÑ ÀØɡ Ø yÒȓÀ ÙÀɟÑɠÙɟ| ÒȕȑÍx ÀÑɴ ÖɟÀxßȼ¾ɨ 
ȼÒÖɟ ģ×ɟÒɟØ, Þɭ×Ø, {ȒĆÛÈɡ, ÔęʪÞ¾ɨ ÖɟÓxÍ ÒȕȑÍx ÀÑɴ ÀȎØ ȑÑÐɟxØÌ ÀȎØ×ɨ]  

 

ȐÔĦÍȗÍ yĘ××Ñ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ ©ÅɟØ  
(http:// nwash.gov.np/dashboard) Öɟ }ÒÙĜÐ Ä ]  
 

c.̀.̀.   Ñ×ɟɯ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ z×ɨÅÑɟßȻ¾ɨ ÒȏßÃɟÑ Ø ŢɟÎεÖ¾Íɟ ȑÑÐɟxØÌ 

ÞÖȓÏɟ× ĦÍØÔɟÈ ÖɟÀ Õ¤¾ɟ, ÙνàÍ ĦÍØ¾ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÞɭÛɟ Òȓ×ɟx}Ñ zÛĤ×¾ Ïɭζ¿¤¾ɟ Ø 
ÒȏßÃɟÑ Õ¤¾ɟ Ñ×ɟɯ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ z×ɨÅÑɟßȻ¾ɨ ÏɡÁx ÞȕκÃ (long-list) Í×ɟØ ÀȎØ ÛÊɟ Ø 
ÒɟεÙ¾ɟ ĦÍØÖɟ ŢĦÍȓÍ ÀȎØ ŢɟÎεÖ¾Íɟ ȑÑÐɟxØÌ¾ɨ ȑÑÐɟxȎØÍ ÖɟÒÏĔÊÙɟ| ÒɟÙÑ ÀȎØ 
ÞßÕɟκÀÍɟÖȕÙ¾ ÄÙÓÙ¾ɟ zÐɟØÖɟ Íɠ ¾ɟÛɟxęÛ×ÑÖȓζ¿ z×ɨÅÑɟßȻ¾ɨ ŢɟÎεÖ¾Íɟ 

¾ɟ×Ö ÀȎØ×ɨ ]  
 

ŢɟÎεÖ¾Íɟ ȑÑÐɟxØÌ ÞȏßÍ Íɠ ŢĦÍɟθÛÍ z×ɨÅÑɟßȻÙɟ| yȑÍ }ċÃ, }ċÃ, ÖĘ×Ö Ø ę×ȕÑ  
ŢɟÎεÖ¾Íɟ ŎÖ Äȓʨʨ×ɟ}Ñ ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ ¤¾ ȑÑȒĦÃÍ ÞȕÃ¾ Ø ÖɟÒÏĔÊ ÞȏßÍ¾ɨ ÖɟÀxÏÜxÑ ×ȏß 
¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ Í×ɟȎØ¾ɨ εÞÙεÞÙɟÖɟ Ñɮ Í×ɟØ 
ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ κÎ×ɨ ] Þɨßɡ ÖɟÀxÏÜxÑ¾ɨ zÐɟØÖɟ ×ɠ ÞÛɮ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ 

(¿ɟÞĦÛ)  ÞɭÛɟ, ÞȓȐÔÐɟ ÍÎɟ ÞɰØÃÑɟßȻ¾ɨ ŢɟÎεÖ¾Íɟ ȑÑÐɟxØÌ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ κÎ×ɨ ] 
ŢɟÎεÖ¾Íɟ¾ɟ ÞȕÃ¾ßȻÖɟ θÛÜɭÝ ÀȎØ ĕ×ÞÖɟ ÙɟĈÑɭ ÙɟÀÍ, ÞɭÛɟ ŢɟĚÍ ÀÑɴ ÅÑÞɰć×ɟ¾ɨ 
θÛÜɭÝÍɟ Ø ÀȎØθÛ ĦÍØ zÏɡ Øßɭ¾ɟ ÄÑ ]  
 

×ÞØɡ ¾ɟ×Ö Õ¤¾ɨ z×ɨÅÑɟßȼ¾ɨ ŢɟÎεÖ¾Íɟ¾ɨ ÞɟØɟɰÜ ÍÙ ȏÏ{¤¾ɨ Ä ] Ţĕ×ɭ¾ 
z×ɨÅÑɟ¾ɨ ŢɟÎεÖ¾Íɟ¾ɨ θÛĦÍȗÍ ÞȕκÃ yÑȓÞȕÃɠ Appendix B Öɟ  ßɭÑx Þη¾Ñɭ Ä ] 
yÑȓÞȕÃɠÖɟ Õ¤¾ɟ ßØɭ¾ z×ɨÅÑɟßȻ¾ɨ ŢɟÎεÖ¾ θÛÛØÌßȻ ÅĦÍɮ Íɠ z×ɨÅÑɟßȻ¾ɨ 
ŢĦÍɟθÛÍ ÑɟÖ, ŢĦÍɟθÛÍ ĦÎÙ, ÞɭÛɟ¾ɨ η¾εÞÖ, ÞĞÕɟθÛÍ ÙɟÕɟȒęÛÍ ÅÑÞɰć×ɟ Ø 
ÖɨÈɟÖɨÈɡ ÙɟÀÍ ÒȑÑ ĕ×ÞÖɟ ßɭÑx Þη¾ęÄ ]  
 

http://nwash.mows.gov.np/dashboard
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ÍɟεÙ¾ɟ 4-1: z×ɨÅÑɟßȻ¾ɨ ŢɟÎεÖ¾Íɟ 

Ŏ.Þɰ. àɭŝ ¤¾ɟ{ 
yȑÍ 
}ċÃ 

}ċÃ ÖĘ×Ö ę×ȕÑ ÅĞÖɟ 

y. ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ŢÌɟÙɡ 

y.̀  
ßɟÙ¾ɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ 

z×ɨÅÑɟ 
Þʦć×ɟ be f  ̀ fd cg ab_ 

y.a 
Ñ×ɟɯ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ 

z×ɨÅÑɟ 
Þʦć×ɟ `f `d `f `g ef 

y.b 
ȑÑÖɟxÌɟκÐÑ 

¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ 

z×ɨÅÑɟ 

Þʦć×ɟ f `_  ̀ h af 

y.c 
ßɟÙ¾ɟ 

ʨ×ȓÛÔɭÙßȼ (}ċÃ 
ŢɟÎεÖ¾Íɟ) 

% _       _ 

z. ÞØÞÓɟ{ ŢÌɟÙɡ 

z .̀  

ßɟÙ¾ɟ ÖɩÅȓÏɟ 
ÞØÞÓɟ{ 

¾ɟ×xŎÖ 

Þʦć×ɟ _ _ _ _ _ 

z.a 
Ñ×ɟɯ ÞØÞÓɟ{ 

¾ɟ×xŎÖ 
Þʦć×ɟ _ _ _ _ _ 

z.b 

ÞďÃɟÙÑ ßȓÑ 

À{Øßɭ¾ɨ 

ÞØÞÓɟ{ 

¾ɟ×xŎÖ 

Þʦć×ɟ  ̀ _ _ _  ̀

z.c 

ÁØɟ×Þɠ 

ÞØÞÓɟ{- 

ÞȓØνàÍ ÃÒɶ 
ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ¾ɨ 

ÙɟκÀ ×ɨÅÑɟ 

ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ ÛÝx 

ÛÝx b         

{. ÛÀɶ¾ØÌ 

{.̀  

}ęÑÍ ĦÍØ¾ɨ 

ÛɟÞ ÞɭÛɟ 

ÞȏßÍ¾ɨ 

θÛʬ×ɟÙ× 

Þʦć×ɟ _ _ _ _ _ 

{.a 

zÐɟØÕȕÍ ĦÍØ¾ɨ 

ÛɟÞ ÞɭÛɟ 

ÞȏßÍ¾ɨ 

θÛʬ×ɟÙ× 

Þʦć×ɟ `h `b `_ `c de 

{.b ÅĞÖɟ Þʦć×ɟ `h `b `_ `c de 
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|. ÛÀɶ¾ØÌ 

|.̀  
ĦÛɟĦĖ× ÞɰĦÎɟ¾ɨ 

Þʦć×ɟ 
Þʦć×ɟ `  ̀  ̀ _ a `c 

}. ÛÀɶ¾ØÌ 

}.̀  

ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ 

ĦÎɟÑßȼÖɟ 

}ęÑÍ ĦÍØ¾ɨ 

ÛɟÞ ÞȓȐÔÐɟ 

Þʦć×ɟ _ _ _ _ _ 

}.a 

ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ 

ĦÎɟÑßȼÖɟ 

zÐɟØÕȕÍ ĦÍØ¾ɨ 

ÛɟÞ ÞȓȐÔÐɟ 

Þʦć×ɟ b c _ h `e 

}.b ÅĞÖɟ Þʦć×ɟ b c _ h `e 

 

ÖɟκÎ ȏÏ{¤¾ɨ ÍɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ ÕȎØ¾ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ z×ɨÅÑɟßȻ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ 

z×ɨÅÑɟßȻ, θÛʬ×ɟÙ×Öɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ÞɭÛɟ, ĦÛɟĦĖ× 

ÞɰĦÎɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ÞɭÛɟ Ø ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ ĦÎɟÑßȼÖɟ 

¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ)¾ɨ ÞȓθÛÐɟßȻ¾ɨ ŢɟÎεÖ¾Íɟ ȑÑÐɟxØÌ ÃɟØ 
ÍßÖɟ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ Ä, ÅÞÖɟ yȑÍ }ċÃ, }ċÃ, ÖĘ×Ö Ø ę×ȕÑ ÄÑ ] ĕ×Þɮ ÀȎØ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÞɭÛɟ, 
ÞȓȐÔÐɟ Ø  ÞɰØÃÑɟÙɟ| ÒȑÑ ÃɟØ ÍßÖɟ ÄȓʨÈ×ɟ{¤¾ɨ Ä; ÅÞÖɟ ßɟÙ¾ɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ z×ɨÅÑɟ, 
Ñ×ɟɯ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ z×ɨÅÑɟ, ȑÑÖɟxÌɟκÐÑ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ z×ɨÅÑɟ Ø ßɟÙ¾ɟ ʨ×ȓÛÔɭÙßȼ (}ċÃ 
ŢɟÎεÖ¾Íɟ) ] ×ÞÔɟÈ ¾ɭ ÔȓζÆęÄ ÕÑɭ ÞÑn 2034 ÞĞÖÖɟ ÙνàÍ }ÒÙȒĜÐ ßɟεÞÙ ÀÑx¾ɟ 

ȑÑȒĞÍ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ ßɟÙ ÖɩÅȓÏɟ ÞɰÃɟÙÑÖɟ Õ{Øßɭ¾ɟ ab_ ÛÈɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ z×ɨÅÑɟßȻ 

ÖĘ×ɭ be ÛÈɟ¾ɨ ÐɭØɮ }ċÃ ŢɟÎεÖ¾Íɟ ÞȏßÍ ÖÖxÍ, ÒȓÑȻĕÎɟÑ Ûɟ ÒȓÑȑÑxÖɟxÌ ÀÑȓx ÅȻØɡ Ä ] 
ĕ×Þɮ ÀȎØ ÙνàÍ }ÒÙȒĜÐ ßɟεÞÙ ÀÑx¾ɟ ȑÑȒĞÍ ÞɭÛɟ ÑÒȓÀɭ¾ɟ àɭŝÖɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÞɭÛɟ Òȓ×ɟx}Ñ 
ÎÒ Ñ×ɟɯ ef ÛÈɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ z×ɨÅÑɟßȻ ȑÑÖɟxÌ ÀȎØÑȓ ÒÄx ÅÞÖɟ ̀ f ÛÈɟ }ċÃ 
ŢɟÎεÖ¾ÍɟÖɟ ÒØɭ¾ɟ ÄÑn ]  
 

ßɟÙ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ àɭŝεÕŝ ȑÑÖɟxÌɟκÐÑ af ÛÈɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ z×ɨÅÑɟßȻ ÖĘ×ɭ f Ùɟ| }ċÃ 
ŢɟÎεÖ¾Íɟ ÞȏßÍ ÒȓØɟ ÀȎØÑȓ zÛĦ×¾ Ä ] ×ɨ ŎÖ Ø ŢɟÎεÖ¾Íɟ¾ɨ zÐɟØÖɟ 

ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÙɭ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ z×ɨÅÑɟßȻÖɟ ÙÀɟÑɠ ÀØɭÖɟ ØɟĥŘÙɭ Ø ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÙɭ Íɨ¾ɭ¾ɨ ÙĨ× 
ÞÑn 2034 ÞĞÖ ÒȓØɟ ÀÑx Þη¾ęÄ ] ʨ×ȓÛÛɭÙßȻ¾ɨ ß¾Öɟ ÞÛɴàÌ¾ɨ ŎÖÖɟ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ 

àɭŝεÕŝ Òǡɟ ÙɟÀɭ¾ɟ ʨ×ȓÛÛɭÙßȻÙɟ| ßɟÙ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ }ċÃ ŢɟÎεÖ¾Íɟ ÞȏßÍ ÞȓÐɟØ ÀȎØ yġÒ 
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×ɟ Öʬ×Ö ¾ɟÙÞĞÖ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ ÞɰÃɟÙÑ ÀȎØ ÞÑn 2034 ÞĞÖÖɟ Íɠ ʨ×ȓÛÛɭÙßȻ θÛĦÎɟÒÑ 

ÀȎØ Òɟ{Ò θÛÍØÌ ŢÌɟÙɡÖɟ Ñɮ Íɠ àɭŝßȻ ÅɨιÊÑɭ ÀȎØ ×ɨÅÑɟ ÔÑɟ{¤¾ɨ Ä ] 
 

c.̀.a.   Ñ×ɟɯ ÞØÞÓɟ{ z×ɨÅÑɟßȻ¾ɨ ÒȏßÃɟÑ Ø ŢɟÎεÖ¾Íɟ ȑÑÐɟxØÌ 

ÞØÞÓɟ{ z×ɨÅÑɟ, ÞɭÛɟ Ø ÞȓȐÔÐɟ¾ɨ àɭŝÖɟ ÞÖȓÏɟ× ĦÍØ¾ɨ ßɟÙ ÖɩÅȓÏɟ _ ÛÈɟ ĕ×ĦÍɟ 
¾ɟ×xŎÖ ÖĘ×ɭ _  ÛÈɟ ÐɭØɮ }ċÃ ŢɟÎεÖ¾Íɟ¾ɟ ÞɟÎ ȑÑØęÍØ ÀȎØÑȓÒÑɴ Ïɭζ¿ęÄ ] ÞÑn 2034 

ÞĞÖ¾ɨ ÞØÞÓɟ{ àɭŝ¾ɨ ÙĨ× ÒȓØɟ ÀÑx _ ÛÈɟ Ñ×ɟɯ ¾ɟ×xŎÖßȻ¾ɨ ÅȻØÍ ÒÑɴ ÅÞÖĘ×ɭ _ 
ÛÈɟ }ċÃ ŢɟÎεÖ¾ÍɟÖɟ ÒØɭ¾ɟ ÄÑn ] ÁØɟ×Þɠ ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÓx, ÞȓØνàÍ ÃÒɶ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ¾ɨ 

ÙɟκÀ b ÔÝx¾ɨ yÛκÐ ȑÑÐɟxØÌ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ Ä ÅÞ¾ɨ yÎx }ċÃ ŢɟÎεÖ¾Íɟ ÞȏßÍ ÒȏßÙɨ b 
ÔÝxεÕŝ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ ÕØɡ ÞÛɮ ÁØɟ×Þɠ ÜɩÃɟÙ×ßȻ Íɨη¾¤¾ɨ ĦÍØ¾ɨ ȑÑÖɟxÌ ÀȎØÑɭ Ûɟ 
Õ{Øßɭ¾ɟ ÜɩÃɟÙ×ßȻ¾ɨ ĦÍØɨęÑȑÍ ÀȎØ ÞȓØνàÍ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ ÞØÞÓɟ{ ĦÍØÖɟ 
Òȓ×ɟx}Ñɭ ×ɨÅÑɟ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ Ä]  
 

θÛʬ×ɟÙ×Öɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ÞɭÛɟ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ŢɟÎεÖ¾Íɟ Ø ÞɭÛɟ 
ĦÍØ ÍÙ¾ɨ ÍɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ Ïɭ¿ɟ{¤¾ɨ Ä ] ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ εÕŝ Øßɭ¾ɟ dg θÛʬ×ɟÙ× ÜɩÃɟÙ×ßȻ 

ÖĘ×ɭ `_ Ùɟ| yȑÍ }ċÃ ŢɟÎεÖ¾Íɟ ÞȏßÍ }ęÑÍ ĦÍØ¾ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ 
ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ÞɭÛɟ ÙνàÍ ×ɨÅÑɟ ÛÑɟ{¤¾ɨ Ä ] Íɠ ȐÔʬ×ɟÙ×¾ɨ ȐÔĦÍȗÍ θÛÛØÌ 
ȐÔĘ×ɟÙ×¾ɨ ÑɟÖ, ÉɭÀɟÑɟ ÞȏßÍ yÑȓÞȕÃɠÖɟ Øɟζ¿¤¾ɨ Ä ]  
 

ĕ×Þɮ ÀȎØ ĦÛɟĦĖ× ÞɰĦÎɟÖɟ ÞÖȓκÃÍ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ÞȓθÛÐɟ¾ɨ 
ÙɟκÀ ̀  ̀ÛÈɟÙɟ| ÐɭØɮ }ċÃ ŢɟÎεÖ¾Íɟ,  ̀ÛÈɟÙɟ| }ċÃ Ø _ ÛÈɟÙɟ| Öʬ×Ö ŢɟÎεÖ¾Íɟ 

ŎÖÖɟ Øɟζ¿ ×ɨÅÑɟ ÔÑɟ{¤¾ɨ Ä ] 
 

ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ ĦÎɟÑßȼÖɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ)¾ɨ ÞȓθÛÐɟ θÛÜɭÝ ÀȎØ 
ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ ÜɩÃɟÙ×¾ɨ ȑÑÖɟxÌ, ÖÖxÍ ÞɰÕɟØ, ĦÍØɨęÑȑÍ Ø ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ ŢɟÎεÖ¾Íɟ 

ŎÖ ÖɟκÎ ȏÏ{¤¾ɨ ÍɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ ȑÑÐɟxØÌ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ Ä ] 
×ɠ ÞÛɮ ÖɟÎɠ¾ɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ Ø ÞØÞÓɟ{¾ɟ ×ɨÅÑɟ Ø ¾ɟ×xŎÖßȻ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ ÍÎɟ ÛÊɟ ĦÍØÖɟ 
z×ɨȒÅÍ  ØÌÑɠȑÍ¾ ×ɨÅÑɟ ÍÅȓxÖɟ ¾ɟ×xÜɟÙɟÖɟ (̀.d.a) Õ¤¾ɟ ÞßÕɟκÀÍɟÖȕÙ¾ ÄÙÓÙ 
ʬÛɟØɟ ȑÑÌx× Õ¤ yÑȓÞɟØ¾ɟ ßȓÑn ] ×ɠ ÞÛɮ ŢĦÍɟθÛÍ z×ɨÅÑɟßȻ¾ɨ ŢɟÎεÖ¾Íɟ Í× 
Õ¤yÑȓÞɟØ ŢɟÎεÖ¾Íɟ ŎÖyÑȓÞɟØ ÍĖ×ɟʦ¾ Ø ÞȓÃÑɟßȻ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ 
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(¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ ©ÅɟØ (NWASH-MIS) Öɟ ŢθÛĥÈ ÀØɟ{¤ ÒȑÄ ĦÛÃɟεÙÍ ȼÒÖɟ ×ɨÅÑɟ 
ßȻ¾ɨ yÛκÐ ÞȏßÍ Þɨȏß ×ɨÅÑɟ ©ÅɟØ (NWASH-MIS) Ùɭ ×Þ¾ɨ ÙɟÀÍ ÀÌÑɟ ÀØɭ¾ɨ ßɨ ] 
 

c.̀.b   ŢɟÎεÖ¾Íɟ yÑȓȻÒ z×ɨÅÑɟ Ø ηŎ×ɟ¾ÙɟÒßȼ¾ɨ θÛÍØÌ ×ɨÅÑɟ 

×Þ ¿ĔÊÙɭ ÒȕÌx ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ)  ¾ÕØɭÅ Ø ÞɭÛɟ ĦÍØ ÞȓÐɟØ¾ɨ 
ÙɟκÀ zÛĦ×¾ ÒÑɴ ÒȕÛɟxÐɟØÖɟ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÙɟ| zÛĤ×¾ ÒÑɴ ÙÀɟÑɠ θÛÍØÌ¾ɨ ŢàɭÒÌ 
ÀÏxÄ ] ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÙɟ| zÛĤ×¾ ÒÑɴ ÙÀɟÑɠ ÞȏßÍ Íɠ ŢĦÍɟθÛÍ z×ɨÅÑɟßȻÙɭ Óɟ{Ïɟ 

Òȓ×ɟx}Ñɭ ÅÑÞʦć×ɟ Ø ÀȑÍθÛκÐßȼ¾ɨ yÑȓÖɟÑ Ø θÛÍØÌÙɟ| ÒȑÑ ×ÞÙɭ θÛĤÙɭÝÌ ÀÏxÄ ] 
ÞɟÎɮ ×ɨ ¿ĔÊÖɟ θÛʬ×ɟÙ×, ĦÛɟĦĖ× ÞɰĦÎɟ, ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ ĦÎɟÑ, ÉɨÞ ÓɨßɨØÖɮÙɟ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ, 

ËÙ ÞďÅɟÙ ÞȏßÍ¾ɨ ÓɨßɨØÒɟÑɠ ŢÜɨÐÑ ÀÑɴ ÙÀɟ×Í¾ɟ yę× ÛɟÞ ηŎ×ɟ¾ÙɟÒßȻ¾ɨ ÒȑÑ 
ÙÀɟÑɠ ÞȏßÍ ÙνàÍ ÅÑÞɰć×ɟ, zÛĤ×¾ ÞɰØÃÑɟ Ø ÀȑÍθÛκÐ¾ɨ ÒȑÑ ŢàɭÒÌ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ Ä ]  
 

ÙÀɟÑɠ¾ɨ ŢàɭÒÌ ÀÏɟx ßØɭ¾ z×ɨÅÑɟßȻ¾ɨ ȑÑÖɟxÌ yÎÛɟ ÖÖxÍ-ÞɰÕɟØ¾ɨ Öɟŝ ÙÀɟÑɠ 
ÑÕɮ¾Ñ z×ɨÅÑɟßȻ¾ɨ ÒȓØɟ ÅɠÛÑ-ÃŎ (Life-Cycle) ÕØɡ¾ɮ ÙɟκÀ ÙÀɟÑɠ¾ɨ zÛĦ×¾Íɟ ×ɨ 
¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ)  ×ɨÅÑɟÙɭ ÀØɭ¾ɨ Ä ] ×Þ¾ɨ ÖÍÙÛ ßØɭ¾ 
z×ɨÅÑɟ yÎÛɟ ÞɰØÃÑɟßȻ ȑÑÖɟxÌ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ zÛĤ×¾ ÙÀɟÑɠ, ȑÑÖɟxÌ ÞĞÒęÑ Õ¤ ÒĤÃɟÍ 
ĕ×Þ¾ɨ ÞɰÃɟÙÑ ¿Ãx, ÖÖxÍ ÍÎɟ ÞɰÕɟØ yÎÛɟ Ø¿Ø¿ɟÛ ¿Ãx Ø yę× ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ ¿Ãx¾ɨ 
ÞÖɭÍ ×ÞÙɭ Ùɭ¿ɟÅɨ¿ɟ ÀØɭ¾ɨ Ä ]  
 

ȑÑĞÑ ÍɟεÙ¾ɟÙɭ ô¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ ©ÅɟØ NWASH-

MISʇ Öɟ Ţ×ɨÀ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ Þɨ ŢàɭÒÌ Ïɭ¿ɟ}ɯÏÄÑn ; 
 

ÍɟεÙ¾ɟ 4-2: ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ ©ÅɟØ NWASH-MIS ¾ɨ 
ŢàɭÒÌ 
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Íɟ 

 ̀

ÛÝx 
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Û
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ÛÝx 

b 
ÛÝx 

c
 

Û
Ýx d ÛÝx 
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ÛÝx f ÛÝx 

ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ ¿Ãx θÛÍØÌ   

ÐɭØɮ }ċÃ _.̀ 

_
.

_.
c _.̀         
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ȑÑĞÑ         

 

¾. ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ ¿Ãx θÛÍØÌ   
ßɟÙ ÞďÃɟÙÑÖɟ Øßɭ¾ɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ŢÌɟÙɡßȼ¾ɨ ÞɭÛɟ ĦÍØ ÞȓÐɟØ Ø Ñ×ɟɯ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ŢÌɟÙɡßȼ 

ȑÑÖɟxÌ, ÞɰÃɟÙÑ Ø ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ¾ɨ ÙɟÀȕ ßȓÑɭ ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ ¿Ãx θÛÍØÌ¾ɨ ŢàɭÒÌ; 
 

ÖɟÎɠ ÍɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ Ïɭ¿ɟ{¤¾ɨ ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ ¿Ãx θÛÍØÌ¾ɨ ŢàɭÒÌ yÑȓÞɟØ ÐɭØɮ }ċÃ ŢɟÎεÖ¾ÍɟÖɟ 

ÒØɭ¾ɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ÞɭÛɟ ÍÎɟ ÒȓÛɟxÐɟØ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ ȑÑȒĤÃÍ 

ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ ÒȓɯÅɠ ÖĘ× ÒȏßÙɨ ÛÝx _.̀, ÏɨŬɨ ÛÝx _.c, ÍɭŬɨ ÛÝx _.c Ø ÃɩÎɨ ÛÝx _.̀ ¾ɟ ÏØÙɭ 
ÙÀɟÑɠ ÀÑȓx }Ò×ȓĆÍ ßȓęÄ ÕęÑɭ Ïɭζ¿ęÄ ] ×ɠ ŢĦÍɟθÛÍ z×ɨÅÑɟßȻ yȑÍ }ċÃ 
ŢɟÎεÖ¾ÍɟÖɟ ÒØɭ¾ɨ ßȓÑɟÙɭ ÍȓȻęÍɮ ×Þ¾ɨ ÞȓȻÛɟÍ ÀȎØÑȓÒÄx ÕęÑɭ ÒȑÑ ×ɨ ÍɟεÙ¾ɟÔɟÈ 

ÔȓζÆęÄ ] yȑÍ }ċÃ ŢɟÎεÖ¾Íɟ¾ɟ ÒȕÛɟxÐɟØÖɟ ÙÀɟÑɠ¾ɨ ȑÑȒĤÃÍÍɟ ÒȑÄ ÍɭŬɨ ÛÝxÔɟÈ }ċÃ 
ŢɟÎεÖ¾Íɟ ŢɟĚÍ z×ɨÅÑɟßȻÖɟ ÒȓɯÅɠ¾ɨ ģ×ÛĦÎɟ ÀÑx Þη¾ęÄ ] ĕ×Þɮ ÀȎØ Öʬ×Ö 
ŢɟÎεÖ¾ÍɟÖɟ ÒØɭ¾ɟ z×ɨÅÑɟßȻ ÒɟɯÃɩ ÛÝxÖɟ Ø ȑÑĞÑ ŢɟÎεÖ¾Íɟ¾ɟ z×ɨÅÑɟßȻ zÉʈ 
ÛÝxÖɟ ÞȓȻ ÀÑx Þη¾ęÄ ]  
¿. ¤¾ ÒÈ¾ ÖÖxÍ¾ɨ ¿Ãx θÛÍØÌ   
ßɟÙ ÞďÃɟÙÑÖɟ Øßɭ¾ɟ Ø Ñ×ɟɯ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ŢÌɟÙɡßȼ¾ɨ ÞɭÛɟ ĦÍØ ÞȓÐɟØ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ÙɟÀȕ ßȓÑɭ; 
ʐʐʐʐʐʐʐʐʐʐʐʐʐʐʐʐʐʐʐʐʐ 

 
 

ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ ÕȎØ¾ɟ ÖɩÅȓÏɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÍÎɟ Õ¿xØɮ ÔÑɭ¾ɟ Ñ×ɟɯ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ŢÌɟÙɡßȻÖɟ 

zÛĦ×¾ ÖÖxÍ ÞȓÐɟØ Ø ÞɭÛɟ ĦÍØɨęÑȑÍ ÀÑɴ ¾ɟÖ ÒȏßÙɨ Ø ÏɨŬɨ ÛÝxεÕŝɮ ÀȎØ ÞĆÑȓ ÒÑɴ 
ÖɟκÎ¾ɨ ÍɟεÙ¾ɟÙɭ Ïɭ¿ɟ}ɯÄ ] ×Þ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ Äȓʨʨ×ɟ{¤¾ɨ ÔÅɭÈ ÒȏßÙɨ Ø ÏɨŬɨ ÛÝxÖɟ zÐɟ 
zÐɟ ÀȎØ ¿Ãx ÀÑɴ ÀȎØ ×ɨ ×ɨÅÑɟ ÔÑɟ{¤¾ɨ Ä ] ×ĦÍɨ ÖÖxÍ ÍÎɟ ÞɭÛɟ ĦÍØɨęÑȑÍ ¤¾ 
ÒÈ¾ Öɟŝ ÀȎØÑɭ Õ¤¾ɨÙɭ yȻ Ôɟɯη¾ ÔÝxÖɟ ×Þ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ÙÀɟÑɠ ģ×ÛĦÎɟ ÀÑȓx ÒÏɵÑ ]  
 

À. ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ ÖÖxÍ ¿Ãx θÛÍØÌ  
ßɟÙ ÞďÃɟÙÑÖɟ Øßɭ¾ɟ Ø Ñ×ɟɯ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ŢÌɟÙɡßȼ¾ɨ ÞɭÛɟ ĦÍØ ÞȓÐɟØ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ÙɟÀȕ ßȓÑɭ 
ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ ÖÖxÍ ¿Ãx θÛÍØÌ ; 
ʐʐʐʐʐʐʐʐʐʐʐʐʐʐʐʐʐʐʐ. 
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ÖɟÎɠ Ïɭ¿ɟ{¤¾ɨ ÍɟεÙ¾ɟÙɭ ÖɩÅȓÏɟ ÞɰÃɟεÙÍ Ø Ñ×ɟɯ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ŢÌɟÙɡßȼ¾ɨ zÔĤ×¾ ÖÖxÍ 
ÞȓÐɟØ ÍÎɟ ĦÍØɨęÑȑÍ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ ŢɟÎεÖ¾Íɟ yÑȓÞɟØ zÛĤ×¾ ÒÑɴ ¿Ãx ÒȏßÙɨ Ø ÏɨŬɨ ÛÝx 
εÕŝ ÀȎØ ÞĆÑɭ ÀȎØ ×ɨÅÑɟ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ Ä ]  
 

Á. ÞďÃɟÙÑ ¿Ãx θÛÍØÌ   
ßɟÙ ÞɰÃɟÙÑÖɟ Øßɭ¾ɟ ÖɩÅȓÏɟ ¾ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ Ø Ñ×ɟɯ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ŢÌɟÙɡßȼ¾ɨ ÏɮȑÑ¾ ÞɭÛɟ 
ÞɰÃɟÙÑ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ Ø zÛĤ×¾ ÞɭÛɟ ĦÍØ ÞȓÐɟØ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ÙɟÀȕ ×ɨÅÑɟ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ ÍɟεÙ¾ɟ;  

ʐʐʐʐʐʐʐʐʐʐʐʐʐ. 

 

Â. ιÊÅɟ{Ñ ÞȓÒØεÕÅÑ ¿Ãx θÛÍØÌ  
ßɟÙ ÞďÃÙÑÖɟ Øßɭ¾ɟ Ø Ñ×ɟɯ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ŢÌɟÙɡßȼ¾ɨ ιÊÅɟ{Ñ, ÞȓÒȎØÛɭàÌ ÍÎɟ yę× ÅȻØɡ 
ÞɭÛɟ ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ zÛĤ×¾ ÒÑɴ ¿Ãx¾ɨ θÛÍØÌ ÍɟεÙ¾ɟ;  

 

c.̀.c.   }ÒÙĜÐ ŮɨÍßȼ¾ɨ Ùɭ¿ɟÅɨ¿ɟ 

ØÌÑɠȑÍ¾ ×ɨÅÑɟ ÍÅȓxÖɟ ¾ɟ×xÜɟÙɟÙɭ (̀.d.a) θÛĦÍȗÍ ÄÙÓÙ ÒȑÄ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ 
zÛĤ×¾Íɟ ŢɟÎεÖ¾ɥ¾ØÌ ÀØɭ¾ɨ κÎ×ɨ Ø 2024-2034 ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ θÛǡɠ× zÛĤ×¾Íɟ¾ɨ 

ȑÑÐɟxØÌ ÀØɭ¾ɨ κÎ×ɨ ] ĕ×ɨ Ţ¾ȗ×ɟÖɟ ÙɟκÀ ÙÀɟÑɠ àÖÍɟ¾ɨ Ùɭ¿ɟÅɨ¿ɟ Õ×ɨ Ø 
ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÞɰÀ }ÒÙĜÐ ŮɨÍßȻ ÒȏßÃɟÑ ÀȎØ×ɨ ] }ÒÙĜÐ ŮɨÍßȻ ÅȓÑ ÖßÞȓÙ Ø Üȓġ¾, 
¾Ø, ĦÛ-ÙÀɟÑɠ ÍÎɟ ßĦÍɟęÍØÌ zȏÏ ÞɰÕɟθÛÍ ŮɨÍßȻ¾ɨ Ùɭ¿ɟÅɨ¿ɟ ÒȑÑ ×Þ ¾ɟ×xÜɟÙɟÖɟ 

ÞɰÀÞɰÀɮ ÀȎØ×ɨ ] ×ɠ ÞÛɮ Ţ¾ȗ×ɟ ÒȓØɟ ÀȎØ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÞɰÀ }ÒÙĜÐ ŮɨÍßȼÙɭ zÛĤ×¾ ÙɟÀÍ 
ÒȕÍɶ ÑßȓÑɭ Ïɭζ¿¤ ÒȑÄ zÛĤ×¾ Ø }ÒÙĜÐ ŮɨÍ¾ɨ ȐÔÃ¾ɨ ÓØ¾ (Ĉ×ɟÒ) ÒȕÍɶ ÀÑx yę× 
ÞɰÕɟĜ× ŮɨÍßȻ¾ɨ ¿ɨȒÅ ÀȎØ Bridging ÀȎØÑȓ zÛĤ×¾ Ïɭζ¿×ɨ ]  
 

c.̀.d.   Ĉ×ɟÒ¾ɨ ÒȕȑÍx (Bridging the Gap) 

ÖɟκÎ ÕȑÑ¤ ÅĦÍɨ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÞɰÀ }ÒÙĜÐ ŮɨÍßȼÙɭ zÛĤ×¾ ÙɟÀÍ ÒȓØɟ ÑÀÑɴ Ïɭζ¿¤ 

ÒȑÄ zÛĤ×¾ Ø }ÒÙĜÐ ŮɨÍ¾ɨ ȐÔÃ¾ɨ ÓØ¾ (Ĉ×ɟÒ) ÒȕÍɶ ÀÑx ØÌÑɠȑÍ¾ ×ɨÅÑɟ ÍÅȓxÖɟ 
¾ɟ×xÜɟÙɟÙɭ (̀.d.a) yę× ÞɰÕɟĜ× ŮɨÍßȻ¾ɨ ¿ɨȒÅ ÀȎØ Í× ÀØɭ¾ɨ ģ×ɟÒɟØ, Üɭ×Ø, {ȒĆÛÈɡ, 

ÔĔÊ¾ɨ ÖɟĘ×ÖÔɟÈ ÙÀɟÑɠ ÀȎØ Ĉ×ɟÒ ÒȕȑÍx¾ɨ ÖɟĘ×ÖÔɟÈ Bridging ÀȎØÑɭ ȑÑÌx× Õ×ɨ ]  
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ÍÙ c.a ¾ɨ ÍɟεÙ¾ɟÙɭ ĕ×ĦÍɨ ģ×ɟÒɟØ, Üɭ×Ø, {ȒĆÛÈɡ, ÔĔÊ¾ɨ θÛĦÍȗÍ ×ɨÀÏɟÑ % ÏÜɟx}ɯÄ ] 
zÛĤ×¾ Ø }ÒÙĜÐ ŮɨÍ¾ɨ ȐÔÃ¾ɨ ÓØ¾ (Ĉ×ɟÒ) yÑȓÞȕÃɠ .......Öɟ ȏÏ{¤¾ɨ Ä]  
 

c.a.   yÑȓÖɟÑ ÞɟØɟɰÜ (¾ÕØɭÅ)  
ÞɰÙĈÑ Øɭ¿ɟκÃŝÖɟ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ÞɭÛɟßȼ¾ɨ 

¾ÕØɭÅ Ø ÞɭÛɟ ĦÍØ ÞȓÐɟØ¾ɨ ÞɟØɟɰÜ Ïɭ¿ɟ{¤¾ɨ Ä ] ¾ÕØɭÅ¾ɨ ŢÀȑÍÜɠÙ ÛȗʬκÐ Ø ÞɭÛɟ 
ĦÍØ¾ɨ  Ladder  ÞȓÐɟØ JMP ¾ɨ ÒȎØÕɟÝɟÖɟ zÐɟȎØÍ Ä ] ×Þ κÃŝÙɭ ÞȓØνàÍ ȼÒÖɟ 
ģ×ÛȒĦÎÍ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÞɭÛɟ ŢɟĚÍ ÀÑɴ ÅÑÞɰć×ɟ ßØɭ¾ ÔÝx ÔʫÏɮ ÅɟÑɭ Ø zÐɟØÕȕÍ Ø ÞɠεÖÍ 
ÞɭÛɟ ŢɟĚÍ ÀÑɴ ÅÑÞɰć×ɟ ßØɭ¾ ÔÝx ÁʨÏɮ À{ yȒęÍÖÖɟ zÐɟØÕȕÍ Ø ÞɠεÖÍ ÞɭÛɟÙɟ| 

ÞȓØνàÍ ȼÒÖɟ ģ×ÛȒĦÎÍ ĦÍØ¾ɨ ÞɭÛɟÙɭ ŢȑÍĦÎɟÒÑ ÀÑɴÄ ] ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ εÕŝ¾ɟ ÞÛɮ 
ÅÑÞʦć×ɟÖɟ ÞÑn 2034 ÞĞÖÖɟ ÞȓØνàÍ ȼÒÖɟ ģ×ÛȒĦÎÍ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÞɭÛɟ Ø ÞȓȐÔÐɟ 
}ÒÙĜÐ ßȓÑɭÄ ] ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÓx yȒęÍÖ ÙĨ× ŢɟĚÍ ÀÑx ÞÑn 2034 Ò¿xÑȓÒÑɴ ÄɮÑ, ÞȓØνàÍ 
ȼÒÖɟ ģ×ÛȒĦÎÍ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÞɭÛɟ Ø ÞȓȐÔÐɟ b ÔÝx ÒȑÄ Ñɮ ÞÛɮ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ }ÒÙĜÐ ßȓÑɭÄ ] ÍÙ 
ŢĦÍȓÍ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ ÍɟεÙ¾ɟ ô¾ÕØɭÅ¾ɨ ÞɟØɟɰÜõÖɟ ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ßØɭ¾ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, 

ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ÀȑÍȐÔκÐßȻ  ʬÛɟØɟ ¾ȏßÙɭ ÞĞÖ ¾ȑÍ ÅÑÞɰć×ɟÙɟ| 

¾ÕØɭÅ ŢÏɟÑ ÀÄx  ÕȑÑ ĦÒĥÈ Ïɭζ¿ęÄ ] ÅÑÞʦć×ɟ¾ɨ Íɠū ÛȗʬκÐ Õ{Øßɭ ÒȑÑ ßØɭ¾ ÔÝx 
ÞȓØνàÍ ȼÒÖɟ ģ×ÛȒĦÎÍ ÞɭÛɟ¾ɨ ÔȗʬȏÏ Ø zÐɟØÕȕÍ Ø ÞɠεÖÍ ÞɭÛɟÖɟ ¾Öɠ ßȓɯÏɮ À¤¾ɨ 
Ïɭ¿ɟ}ɯÄ ] ×ÞɮÙɭ ÞÑn 2034 ÞĞÖÖɟ ÞȓØνàÍ ȼÒÖɟ ģ×ÛȒĦÎÍ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ zÒȕȑÍx ÞɭÛɟßȼ¾ɨ 
ÒȕÌx ¾ÕØɭÅ ¾ÞȎØ ŢɟĚÍ ÀÑx Þη¾ęÄ ÕęÑɭ ȑÑȒĤÃÍÍɟ ŢɟĚÍ ÀÑx Þη¾ęÄ ] 

 

  

¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÞɭÛɟ¾ɨ ¾ÕØɭÅ Ø ÞɭÛɟ ĦÍØ ÞȓÐɟØ 
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κÃŝ 4-1: ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÞɭÛɟ¾ɨ ¾ÕØɭÅ Ø ÞɭÛɟ ĦÍØ ÞȓÐɟØ 
 

ĕ×Þɮ Ţ¾ɟØÙɭ ×ɨ κÃŝÖɟ ÞȓØνàÍ ȼÒÖɟ ģ×ÛȒĦÎÍ ÞØÞÓɟ{¾ɨ ÒßȓɯÃÖɟ ÛȗʬκÐ Ø yÞȓØνàÍ 
ȼÒÖɟ ÞØÞÓɟ{¾ɨ yĝ×ɟÞ ÀÑɴ ÅÑÞʦć×ɟ ÁʨÏɮ À¤¾ɨ Ïɭ¿ɟ¤¾ɨ Ä ] ĕ×Þ¾ɟØÌ, ÞȓØνàÍ 
ȼÒÖɟ ģ×ÛȒĦÎÍ ÞØÞÓɟ{¾ɨ ¾ÕØɭÅ ŢɟĚÍ ÀÑx Þη¾ęÄ ÕęÑɭ ȑÑȒĤÃÍÍɟ ÒȑÑ ×ÞÙɭ ŢÏɟÑ 
ÀÏxÄ ]  ÞȓÃɟȼÒÑɟ ÑÕ¤¾ɟ ȒĦ¾Ößȼ¾ɨ ÞȓÃɟȼÒÑɟ ÒȓÑĦÎɟxθÒÍ ÀÑɴ ŢɟÛÐɟÑßȼ ÒȑÑ ×ÞÖɟ 
Øɟζ¿¤¾ ÄÑn ] ÞȓØνàÍ ȼÒÖɟ ģ×ÛȒĦÎÍ ÞɭÛɟ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ×ɨ yÒɭνàÍ ¾ÕØɭÅ ÒȕÌx ȼÒÖɟ 
ÞȓÃɟȼÒÑɟ (Full- Functional) Õ¤¾ɟ ȒĦ¾ÖßȼʬÛɟØɟ ßȓÑɭÄ  ] 

 

 

 

 

κÃŝ 4-2: ÁØɟ×Þɠ ÞØÞÓɟ{¾ɨ ¾ÕØɭÅ Ø ÞɭÛɟ ĦÍØ ÞȓÐɟØ 
 

×ÞȎØ ×ɨÅÑɟ yÛκÐ (2024-2034) Öɟ ×ɨÅÑɟ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ ÅÑÞɰć×ɟ¾ɨ ¾ÕØɭÅßȼÖɟ zÐɟȎØÍ 

Õɮ  ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ ©ÅɟØÙɭ (NWASH MIS) ¾ȓÙ 
×ɨÅÑɟ ÙɟÀÍ ÒȑÑ ÀÌÑɟ ÀØɭ¾ɨ Ä ]  

 ÞȓØνàÍ ȼÒÖɟ ģ×ÛȒĦÎÍ     zÐɟØÕȕÍ     ÞɠεÖÍ     ÞȓÐɟØ ÑÕ¤¾ɨ     ÞɭÛɟ ÑÒȓÀɭ¾ɨ 

¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÞɭÛɟ¾ɨ ¾ÕØɭÅ Ø ÞɭÛɟ ĦÍØ ÞȓÐɟØ 

 ÞȓØνàÍ ȼÒÖɟ ģ×ÛȒĦÎÍ     zÐɟØÕȕÍ     ÞɠεÖÍ     ÞɭÛɟ ÑÒȓÀɭ¾ɨ 
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ÍɟεÙ¾ɟ 4-3: ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ÞɭÛɟʬÛɟØɟ ÅÑÞɰć×ɟ ¾ÕØɭÅ¾ɨ ÞɟØɟɰÜ 

 

Ŏ. 

Þɰ. 
yÛ×Û zÐɟØØɭ¿ɟ ÛÝx  ̀ ÛÝx a ÛÝx b ÛÝx c ÛÝx d ÛÝx e ÛÝx f ÛÝx g ÛÝx h ÛÝx `_ 

yȒęÍÖ 

ÙĨ× 
¾ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ . . . . . . . . . . . . 

¾̀  

ÞȓØνàÍ ÍȎØ¾ɟÙɭ ģ×ÛȒĦÎÍ 

¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÞɭÛɟßȼÔɟÈ ÙɟÕɟȒęÛÍ 

ÅÑÞʦć×ɟ 

_ _ _ ``_` `g_ga `gfgg agddd agddd bfeea bfeea bfeea cf_e` 

¾a 
zÐɟØÕȕÍ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÞɭÛɟßȼÔɟÈ 

ÙɟÕɟȒęÛÍ ÅÑÞʦć×ɟ 
baeeh baeeh baeeh baeeh baeeh baeeh baeeh baeeh baeeh baeeh baeeh acdga 

¾b 
ÞɠεÖÍ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÞɭÛɟßȼÔɟÈ 

ÙɟÕɟȒęÛÍ ÅÑÞʦć×ɟ 
db_` db_` db_` db_` db_` db_` db_` db_` db_` db_` db_` bhgh 

¾c ÞɭÛɟ ÑÒȓÀɭ¾ɨ ÅÑÞʦć×ɟ hbh` hbh` hbh` gah_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 
¿ ÞØÞÓɟ{             

¿̀  ÁØɟ×Þɠ ÞØÞÓɟ{             

¿̀ .̀  

ßɟÙ¾ɨ ÞȓØνàÍ ÍȎØ¾ɟÙɭ 

ģ×ÛȒĦÎÍ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ ÞØÞÓɟ{ 

ÞɭÛɟßȼÔɟÈ ÙɟÕɟȒęÛÍ 

ÅÑÞʦć×ɟ 

aggac b_hfe bhdga cg`gg d_bc_ d_bc_ d_bc_ d_bc_ d_bc_ d_bc_ d_bc_ d_bc_ 

¿̀ .a 
zÐɟØÕȕÍ ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÞɭÛɟßȼÔɟÈ 

ÙɟÕɟȒęÛÍ ÅÑÞʦć×ɟ 
`fhff `e`fh ghgg `fhf _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

¿̀ .b 
ÞɠεÖÍ ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÞɭÛɟßȼÔɟÈ 

ÙɟÕɟȒęÛÍ ÅÑÞʦć×ɟ 
adab aaf` `aea adb _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

¿̀ .c 
ÞȓÐɟØ ÑÕ¤¾ɨ ÞØÞÓɟ{ 

ÞɭÛɟßȼÔɟÈ ÙɟÕɟȒęÛÍ 

ÅÑÞʦć×ɟ 

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

¿̀ .d ÞɭÛɟ ÑÒȓÀɭ¾ɨ ÅÑÞʦć×ɟ `_`e h`c d_g `_a _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

¿ a ÖɟÑÛ ÖÙ-ÖȓŝÅę× ÓɨßɨØ 

ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ 
            

¿a.̀  ÙɟÕɟȒęÛÍ ÅÑÞʦć×ɟ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 
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¿ b 
ËÙ ÞȏßÍ¾ɨ ÓɨßɨØÒɟÑɠ ŢÜɨÐÑ 

¾ɭęş 
            

¿b.̀  ÙɟÕɟȒęÛÍ ÅÑÞʦć×ɟ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 
¿ c ÉɨÞ ÓɨßɨØ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ             

¿c.̀  ÙɟÕɟȒęÛÍ ÅÑÞʦć×ɟ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 
À θÛʬ×ɟÙ×Öɟ ÛɟÞ ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ             

À̀  
}ęÑÍ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÞɭÛɟßȼ Õ¤¾ɟ 

θÛʬ×ɟÙ×ßȼ 
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

Àa 
}ęÑÍ ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÞɭÛɟßȼ Õ¤¾ɟ 

θÛʬ×ɟÙ×ßȼ 
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

Àb 
}ęÑÍ ĦÛċÄÍɟ ÞɭÛɟßȼ Õ¤¾ɟ 

θÛʬ×ɟÙ×ßȼ 
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

Àc 
zÐɟØÕȕÍ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÞɭÛɟßȼ 

Õ¤¾ɟ θÛʬ×ɟÙ×ßȼ 
e e e e ac ac be be cd cd cd dg 

Àd 
zÐɟØÕȕÍ ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÞɭÛɟßȼ 

Õ¤¾ɟ θÛʬ×ɟÙ×ßȼ 
c_ c_ c_ c_ cb cb d ̀ d ̀ dc dc dc dg 

Àe 
zÐɟØÕȕÍ ĦÛċÄÍɟ ÞɭÛɟßȼ 

Õ¤¾ɟ θÛʬ×ɟÙ×ßȼ 
_ _ _ _ `h `h ba ba ca ca ca dg 

Àf 
ÞɠεÖÍ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÞɭÛɟßȼ Õ¤¾ɟ 

θÛʬ×ɟÙ×ßȼ 
d ̀ d ̀ d ̀ d ̀ bb bb a ̀ a ̀ `b `b `b _ 

Àg 
ÞɠεÖÍ ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÞɭÛɟßȼ Õ¤¾ɟ 

θÛʬ×ɟÙ×ßȼ 
`a `a `a `a h h c c  ̀  ̀  ̀ _ 

Àh 
ÞɠεÖÍ ĦÛċÄÍɟ ÞɭÛɟßȼ Õ¤¾ɟ 

θÛʬ×ɟÙ×ßȼ 
bb bb bb bb a ̀ a ̀ `f `f `b `b `b _ 

À̀ _ 
¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÞɭÛɟßȼ ÑÕ¤¾ɟ 

θÛʬ×ɟÙ×ßȼ 
 ̀  ̀  ̀  ̀  ̀  ̀  ̀  ̀ _ _ _ _ 

À̀  ̀
ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÞɭÛɟßȼ ÑÕ¤¾ɟ 

θÛʬ×ɟÙ×ßȼ 
b b b b b b _ _ _ _ _ _ 

À̀ a 
ĦÛċÄÍɟ ÞɭÛɟßȼ Õ¤¾ɟ 

θÛʬ×ɟÙ×ßȼ 
ad ad ad ad `g `g h h b b b _ 

Á ĦÛɟĦĖ× ÞɰĦÎɟßȼÖɟ ÛɟÞ             
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ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ  

Á̀  
zÐɟØÕȕÍ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÞɭÛɟßȼ 

Õ¤¾ɟ ĦÛɟĦĖ× ÞɰĦÎɟßȼ 
_ _ _ _ ` ̀ ` ̀ `a `a `a `a `a `b 

Áa 
zÐɟØÕȕÍ ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÞɭÛɟßȼ 

Õ¤¾ɟ ĦÛɟĦĖ× ÞɰĦÎɟßȼ 
 ̀  ̀  ̀  ̀ ` ̀ ` ̀ `a `a `a `a `a `b 

Áb 
zÐɟØÕȕÍ ĦÛċÄÍɟ ÞɭÛɟßȼ 

Õ¤¾ɟ ĦÛɟĦĖ× ÞɰĦÎɟßȼ 
_ _ _ _ ` ̀ ` ̀ `a `a `a `a `a `b 

Ác 
zÐɟØÕȕÍ ÛɟÍɟÛØÌɠ× ÞÓɟ{ 

ÞɭÛɟßȼ Õ¤¾ɟ ĦÛɟĦĖ× ÞɰĦÎɟßȼ 
b b b b `a `a `b `b `b `b `b `c 

Ád 
ÞɠεÖÍ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÞɭÛɟßȼ Õ¤¾ɟ 

ĦÛɟĦĖ× ÞɰĦÎɟßȼ 
`a `a `a `a b b a a a a a _ 

Áe 
ÞɠεÖÍ ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÞɭÛɟßȼ Õ¤¾ɟ 

ĦÛɟĦĖ× ÞɰĦÎɟßȼ 
g g g g b b a a a a a _ 

Áf 
ÞɠεÖÍ ĦÛċÄÍɟ ÞɭÛɟßȼ Õ¤¾ɟ 

ĦÛɟĦĖ× ÞɰĦÎɟßȼ 
` ̀ ` ̀ ` ̀ ` ̀ b b a a a a a _ 

Ág 
ÞɠεÖÍ ÛɟÍɟÛØÌɠ× ÞÓɟ{ 

ÞɭÛɟßȼ Õ¤¾ɟ ĦÛɟĦĖ× ÞɰĦÎɟßȼ 
e e e e  ̀  ̀ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

Áh 
¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÞɭÛɟßȼ ÑÕ¤¾ɟ 

ĦÛɟĦĖ× ÞɰĦÎɟßȼ 
a a a a _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

Á̀ _ 
ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÞɭÛɟßȼ ÑÕ¤¾ɟ 

ĦÛɟĦĖ× ÞɰĦÎɟßȼ 
d d d d _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

Á̀  ̀
ĦÛċÄÍɟ ÞɭÛɟßȼ ÑÕ¤¾ɟ 

ĦÛɟĦĖ× ÞɰĦÎɟßȼ 
b b b b _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

Á̀ a 
ÛɟÍɟÛØÌɠ× ÞÓɟ{ ÞɭÛɟßȼ 

ÑÕ¤¾ɟ ĦÛɟĦĖ× ÞɰĦÎɟßȼ 
d d d d  ̀  ̀  ̀  ̀  ̀  ̀  ̀ _ 

Â 
ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ ĦÎɟÑßȼÖɟ ÛɟÞ 
ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ  

            

Ầ 
}ęÑÍ ÛɟÞ ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ Õ¤¾ɟ 

ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ ÜɩÃɟÙ×ßȼ 
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

Âa 
zÐɟØÕȕÍ ÛɟÞ ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ Õ¤¾ɟ 

ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ ÜɩÃɟÙ×ßȼ 
 ̀  ̀  ̀  ̀ b b b b b b b `a 



ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ                                                                                      ŋŶĽ 77 

 

Âb 
ÞɠεÖÍ ÛɟÞ ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ Õ¤¾ɟ 

ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ ÜɩÃɟÙ×ßȼ  ÛɟÞ 
e e e e c c c c c c c _ 

Âc 
ÛɟÞ ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ ÑÕ¤¾ɟ 

ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ ÜɩÃɟÙ×ßȼ 
h h h h h h h h h h h _ 
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c.b.   ÙɟÀÍ 

×ɨ ¿ĔÊÙɭ ×ɨÅÑɟ ÀØɭ yÑȓȻÒ¾ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ¾ȗ×ɟ¾ÙɟÒ Ø 
ÞɰØÃÑɟÖɟ ÙÀɟÑɠ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ȑÑĞÑ àɭŝ¾ɨ ÙɟÀÍ yÑȓÖɟÑ¾ɨ ģ×ɟć×ɟ ÀØɭ¾ɨ Ä ] 
¾( ÞĞÒȕÌx ÁØÐȓØɡÖɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ¾ÕØɭÅ 

¿( ÞɭÛɟ ĦÍØ ÞȓÐɟØ  
À( θÛʬ×ɟÙ×Öɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ, ĦÛɟĦĖ× ÞɰĦÎɟßȼÖɟ 

¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ)ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ, ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ ĦÎɟÑßȼÖɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, 

ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ)ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ, ÉɨÞ ÓɨßɨØ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ, ËÙ ÞďÅɟÙ ÞȏßÍ¾ɨ 

ÓɨßɨØÒɟÑɠ ŢÜɨÐÑ ¾ɭęş zȏÏ] 
 

ØɟȒĥŘ× ĦÍØÖɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) àɭŝÙɟ| ØɟŦɨÞɯÀ ÔȓĎÑɭ θÛǡɠ× 

ÑɠȑÍ θÛ¾ɟÞ Ø ¾ɟ×ɟxęÛ×Ñ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ ÖßĕÛÒȕÌx Ä ÕęÑɭ ÞɟÆɟ ÞßÖȑÍ Ä ] ßɟÙ¾ɨ ¾ɨÝ¾ɨ yÆ 
ØɟŦɨ Ø ę×ɟ×ÞʦÀÍ }Ò×ɨÀÙɟ| ŢɨĕÞɟȏßÍ ÀÑx Ø ÎÒ θÛǡÙɟ| z¾θÝxÍ ÀÑx ×ɨ yȑÍ ÖßȀÛÒȕÌx 
Ä ] ×ÞÖɟ ŢĦÍȓÍ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ 

(¿ɟÞĦÛ) àɭŝÖɟ ÙÀɟȑÑ ÀÑȓx ÒÑɴ ÙɟÀÍ yÑȓÖɟÑ ×Þɮ yÑȓȻÒ Í×ɟØ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ ßɨ ] ÖɟκÎ c.a Öɟ 
ģ×ɟć×ɟ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ ÅÑÞɰć×ɟ¾ɨ ¾ÕØɭÅ ÞɟØɟɰÜ¾ɨ zÐɟØÖɟ ÙɟÀÍ yÑȓÖɟÑ¾ɨ ȐÔĦÍȗÍ θÛÛØÌ 
c.b.a ¾ɨ ÍɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ ßɭÑx Þη¾ęÄ ] 
 

c.b.̀.   ÙɟÀÍ yÑȓÖɟÑ¾ɨ ÒʬÐȑÍ 

ÞÑn 2034 ÞĞÖÖɟ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÕȎØ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) àɭŝÖɟ 
ÞȓØνàÍ ȻÒÙɭ ģ×ÛȒĦÎÍ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ ÞɭÛɟ ŢÏɟÑ ÀÑɴ ÙĨ× ÞȏßÍ zÛĤ×¾ ÞȓÃÑɟ Ø ÍĖ×ɟɰ¾ßȻ 

×ɨÅÑɟ ©ÅɟØ NWASH MIS Öɟ ŢθÛĥÈ ÀØɭÒȑÄ ĦÛÃɟεÙÍ ȻÒÖɟ ĕ×ɨ ÙĨ× ŢɟĚÍ ÀÑx ßØɭ¾ 
àɭŝÖɟ ¾ȏßÙɭ ¾ɭ ¾ȑÍ ÙÀɟȑÑ zÛĤ×¾ ÒÄx Þɨ ¾ɨ ÙɟÀÍ yÑȓÖɟÑ ×ɨ ÒʬÐȑÍÙɭ ŢÏɟÑ ÀØɭ¾ɨ Ä 
]  ×ÞÙɭ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÙɟ| Öȓć× Ïȓ| ŢĤÑßȼ¾ɨ }ǡØ ȏÏÑ ÞàÖ ÔÑɟ}ɯÄ ]  

¶ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) àɭŝÖɟ ÅĞÖɟ ¾ȑÍ ¿Ãx ¾ȏßÙɭ ¾ȏßÙɭ zÛĦ×¾ Ä?  

¶ ¾ÞØɡ θÛεÕęÑ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ÞɭÛɟ ¾ȗ×ɟ¾ÙɟÒ Ø ÒȕÛɟxÐɟØßȻÖɟ  ¿Ãx ÍÎɟ 
ÙÀɟÑɠ θÛÍØÌ ÀȎØ¤¾ɟ ÄÑn? 
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ÙɟÀÍ yÑȓÖɟÑ θÛκÐÙɭ ßɟÙ¾ɨ ÍÎɟ ßØɭ¾ ÔÝx¾ɨ ŢàɭθÒÍ ÅÑÞʦć×ɟ, ÛɟÞ ÞɭÛɟ ŢÛɟß¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ 
zÛĤ×¾ ŢθÛκÐßȼ Ø ȏÏÀɨ ÛɟÞ ÞɭÛɟÞɯÀ ÞĞÔȒęÐÍ ŢθÛκÐßȼÖɟ zÐɟȎØÍ Øȏß ÙɟÀÍ¾ɨ 

yÑȓÖɟÑ ŢĦÍȓÍ ÀØɭ¾ɨ Ä ] ×ÞÔɟÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÙɟ| ȏÏÀɨ ÛɟÞ ÞɭÛɟ Ø ÒȕÛɟxÐɟØÖɟ ×ɨÅÑɟ yÑȓȻÒ 
ÔÅɭÈ θÛÍØÌ ÀÑx Þß×ɨÀ εÖġÑɭÄ ] ÙɟÀÍ yÑȓÖɟÑ¾ɨ ÀÌÑɟ ÀÏɟx ôÅɠÛÑ-ÃŎ ÙɟÀÍ θÛκÐõ ¾ɨ 
zÐɟØÖɟ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ Ä; ÅÞÙɭ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÙɟ| ȏÏÀɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ 

(¿ɟÞĦÛ) ÞɭÛɟ ŢÛɟß¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ßØɭ¾ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) yÛ×Ûßȼ¾ɨ 

ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ ¿Ãx, ÞďÃɟÙÑ ¿Ãx, ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ ÖÖxÍ ¿Ãx, Ø ÞɨÆɮ Þß×ɨÀ ¿Ãx¾ɨ ÄȓʨÈɟ ÄȓʨÈɮ ÙɟÀÍ 
yÑȓÖɟÑ  ŢÏɟÑ ÀÏxÄ ] Íɠ ÙɟÀÍ yÛ×Ûßȼ ×Þ Ţ¾ɟØ Øßɭ¾ɟ ÄÑn ] 

¶ ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ ¿Ãx ʃ Ñ×ɟɯ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ŢÌɟÙɡßȼ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ÒȕÌx ÞɰØÃÑɟ ȑÑÖɟxÌ 

Ø ßɟÙ¾ɨ ŢÌɟÙɡßȼ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ÞɭÛɟ ÞȓÐɟØ ÙɟÀÍ ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ ¿Ãx εÕŝ ÀÏxÄ ]  

¶ ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ ÖÖxÍ ¿Ãx ʃ ÖɩÅȓÏɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ŢÌɟÙɡ ÍÎɟ ÞĞÒθǡßȼ¾ɨ 

ŢȑÍĦÎɟÒÑ Ûɟ ÒȓÑĦÎɟxÒÑɟ¾ɨ ÙɟÀÍ ×ÞεÕŝ ÒÏxÄ ]  ×ÞÙɭ Öȓć× ÖÖxÍ ηŎ×ɟ¾ÙɟÒßȼÙɟ| ÞÖɭʨÄ ]  
¶ ÞďÃɟÙÑ ÍÎɟ ÖÖxÍ ¿Ãx ʃ ÞɰÃɟεÙÍ z×ɨÅÑɟßȻ¾ɨ ÏɮȑÑ¾ ÞďÃɟÙÑ Ø ÞɟÑɨ ÖÖxÍ ¿Ãx¾ɨ ÙɟÀÍÙɟ| 

ÞÖɭʨÄ ]  
¶ ÞɨÆɮ Þß×ɨÀ ¿Ãx ʃ ×Þ εÕŝ ÞɭÛɟ ŢÛɟß¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ zÛĤ×¾ Þß×ɨÀ; ÅÞÖɟ yÑȓÀÖÑ ÍÎɟ Öȕġ×ɟʦ¾Ñ, 
ŢɟθÛκÐ¾ Þß×ɨÀ, ģ×ɟ¾ĦÈɨθÒÂ, àÖÍɟ yεÕÛȗʬκÐ, ©ÅɟØ ÍÎɟ ÅÀɭÊɟ ÞɟÖŐɠßȼ¾ɨ Þß×ɨÀ ÙɟÀÍ 
ÒÄxÑn ]  

 

ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ ¿Ãx  ÍÓx¾ɨ ŢȑÍ ¤¾ɟ{ ÙɟÀÍ yÑȓÞȕÃɠ ..... Öɟ ȏÏ{¤¾ɨ Ä Ø ×ɨ ÙɟÀÍ ¤¾ɟ{ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ 

ÍÎɟ ËÙ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ θÛÕɟÀ¾ɨ ISAU ¾ɨ Ţ¾ɟεÜÍ ŢȑÍÛɭÏÑÔɟÈ ÞɟÕɟØ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ ßɨ ] ÞďÃɟÙÑ 
ÍÎɟ ÖÖxÍ ¿Ãx¾ɨ ©ÞÍ ÙɟÀÍ yÑȓÞȕÃɠ ..... Öɟ ȏÏ{¤¾ɨ Ä Ø ×ɨ ÞďÃɟÙÑ ©ÞÍ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ 

ÖęŝɟÙ×¾ɨ  SEIU ¾ɨ Ţ¾ɟεÜÍ ŢȑÍÛɭÏÑÔɟÈ ÞɟÕɟØ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ ßɨ ] 
 

ôÖÖxÍ ÛɟÍɟÛØÌõ¾ɨ yÛÐɟØÌɟÙɭ ÖɩÅȓÏɟ z×ɨÅÑɟßȻ¾ɨ ÞȓÃɟȻÒÑ Ø ȏÏÀɨÒÑ¾ɨ yÛĦÎɟ 
NWASH MIS Ùɭ ÏÜɟx¤ ÔÖɨȒÅÖ Ùɭ¿ɟÅɨ¿ɟ ÀȎØ ÕθÛĥ×Öɟ ÅÔ z×ɨÅÑɟ yÎÛɟ ȒĦ¾Ößȼ¾ɨ 

z×ȓ ÛȗʬκÐ ßȓɯÏɮ ÅɟęÄ ĕ×ÞÔɭÙɟ ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ ¿Ãx¾ɨ % ¾ɨ zÐɟØÖɟ ÖÖxÍ ¿Ãx¾ɨ zÛĤ×¾Íɟ 
ȑÑÐɟxØÌ ÀÄx ] ×ɨ yÛÐɟØÌɟ Welthungerhilfe, Nepal Ùɭ |ċÄɟ¾ɟÖÑɟ Àɟ}ɯÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ ÀØɭ¾ɨ 

Life-Cycle Cost Analysis (LCCA) yĘ××ÑÔɟÈ ÞɟÕɟØ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ ßɨ ]  
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ÖÖxÍ ÛɟÍɟÛØÌ:  ĦÎɟÑɠ× ÞØ¾ɟØ¾ɨ ßØɭ¾ ×ɨÅÑɟßȻ ȐÔεÕęÑ η¾εÞÖ¾ɟ ÍĕÛßȻ (ÅÞÙɟ| 
ô×ɨÅÑɟ ÒɟȎØȒĦÎȑÍ¾ɥ× ŢÌɟÙɡõ ÕȑÑęÄ) ÔɟÈ ŢÕɟθÛÍ ßȓÑɭ ÀÄxÑn; ÅĦÍɮ ×ɨÅÑɟ/z×ɨÅÑɟßȻ¾ɨ 
z×ȓ (Ûɟ ιÊÅɟ{Ñ yÛκÐ ÖĘ×ɭ Þɨ ×ɨÅÑɟÙɭ ¾ȑÍ yÛκÐ ÒɟØ ÀȎØ Þ¾ɭ¾ɨ Ä), }ÒÕɨĆÍɟ ÞɰĦÎɟ¾ɨ 
ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ àÖÍɟ, ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ÞɭÛɟÍÓx ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ÑɠȑÍ 
zÏɡ ] ×ɠ ÞÛɮ¾ɨ ÞÖȓċÃ yÛĦÎɟ ôÖÖxÍ ÛɟÍɟÛØÌõ ßɨ ]  
ÖɟκÎ ÕȑÑ¤ÅĦÍɨ ÍĕÛßȻ¾ɨ ŢÕɟÛ¾ɨ ÑȑÍÅɟ Íɠ ×ɨÅÑɟ/z×ɨÅÑɟßȻÖɟ ÒÑɴ ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ ¿Ãx¾ɨ 
zÛĤ×¾Íɟ¾ɨ ßɨ ] ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟεÕŝ¾ɟ ×ɨÅÑɟßȼÙɟ| ×Þ ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ ¿Ãx zÛĤ×¾ÍɟÖɟ ġ×ɟ}Ñɭ 

yÛĦÎɟÙɟ| ôÖÖxÍ ÛɟÍɟÛØÌõ ÕȑÑ¤¾ɨ Ä ] ÖÖxÍ ÛɟÍɟÛØÌ  ¤¾ ×ɨÅÑɟ ©ÅɟØ ȻÒÖɟ Ţ×ɨÀ 
Õ¤¾ɨ Ä ÅÞÙɭ ÞÛɴàÌ ÍĖ×ɟɰ¾ ÍÎɟ ÞȕÃÑɟßȻ¾ɨ θÛĤÙɭÝÌ ÀȎØ ÖÖxÍ¾ɨ ¤}Èɟ ×ɨÅÑɟ ÔÑɟ}ɯÄ 

]  
 

ÖÖxÍ ÜÍx ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟεÕŝ¾ɨ ×ɨÅÑɟßȻÖɟ ¿Ãx ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ θÛǡɠ× ģ××¾ɨ % ¾ɨ ȏßÞɟÔÙɭ 

Ïɭ¿ɟ{¤¾ɨ Ä ] ×ɨ yÑȓÖɟÑ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ Ä η¾ Ñ×ɟɯ ȒĦ¾ÖÖɟ ÒȑÑ (¤¾ ȑÑȒĤÃÍ ÛÝx ÒȑÄ) ×ßɡ ÑɠȑÍ 
ÙɟÀȕ ßȓÑɭÄ (ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ ÖÖxÍ ¿Ãx¾ɨ %) ] ×ɨ ßɟÙ¾ɨ ×ɨÅÑɟ¾ɨ yÛĦÎɟ¾ɨ zÐɟØÖɟ ÀÌÑɟ ÀȎØęÄ 
Ø z×ɨÅÑɟ¾ɨ z×ȓ Ûɟ ιÊÅɟ{Ñ yÛκÐ ÖĘ×ɭ z×ɨÅÑɟÙɭ ¾ȑÍ yÛκÐ ÒȓØɟ ÀȎØ ÞĆ×ɨ ĕ×Ħ¾ɨ 
zÐɟØÖɟ Ñ×ɟɯ ×ɨÅÑɟÖɟ ÞɟÖɟę×ɠ¾ØÌ (Extrapolated) ÀȎØęÄ ] 
 

¾( ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÞɭÛɟ¾ɨ ÙɟÀÍ  
ÞÑn 2034 ÞĞÖÖɟ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ ÞȓÐɟȎØ¤¾ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÞɭÛɟÖɟ ÞÔɮ¾ɨ ÒßȓɯÃ ŢɟĚÍ ÀÑx ÙɟĈÑɭ 

ÙɟÀÍßȼ ×Þ yęÍÀxÍ yÑȓÖɟÑ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ Ä ] Þɨ ÙɟÀÍ yÑȓÖɟÑ ÀÏɟx ÛÍxÖɟÑ ÞɭÛɟ ¾ÕØɭÅ, 

ÙνàÍ ¾ÕØɭÅ Ø ÙĨ× ŢɟĚÍ ÀÑx¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ Ţ×ɨÀ ÀȎØÑɭ ŢθÛκÐßȼ¾ɨ ¤¾ɟ{ ÙɟÀÍÙɟ| Ę×ɟÑÖɟ 

Øɟζ¿¤¾ɨ Ä ] ÙɟÀÍ ŢàɭÒÌ ÛɟθÝx¾ zÐɟØÖɟ 2024-2034¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ Ä ] 
 

ÖɟκÎ ŢĦÍȓÍ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ ŢȑÍ ¤¾ɟ{ ÙɟÀÍ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ zÒȕȑÍx ŢθÛκÐ¾ɨ Ţĕ×ɭ¾ Ţ¾ɟØ¾ɨ zÐɟØÖɟ 

(ÁØɟ×Þɠ ÐɟØɟ ÅÊɟÑ, ʨ×ɟÒĦʨ×ɟĔÊ, ʨ×ȓÔÛɭÙ ħ×ɟęÊÒĞÒßȼ) ȏÏ{¤¾ɨ Ä ] 
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¿( ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÞɭÛɟ¾ɨ ÙɟÀÍ  
ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÞɭÛɟßȼ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ¤}Èɮ ÙɟÀÍ ¿ɟ¾ɟ¾ɨ Ţ×ɨÀ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ Ä ] ÙɟÀÍ¾ɨ zÐɟØ θÛεÕęÑ 

ŢθÛκÐßȼ¾ɨ εÖκŬÍ θÛ¾ġÒ¾ɨ ÖɟĘ×ÖÔɟÈ ×ɟ Í zÐɟØÕȕÍ Ûɟ ÞȓØνàÍ ȼÒÙɭ ģ×ÛȒĦÎÍ 

ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÞɭÛɟßȼ ÞÔɮ¾ɨ ÒßȓɯÃÖɟ ÒȓĠ ×ɟ}Ñɭ η¾εÞÖÙɭ ŢàɭÒÌ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ Ä ] ÞØÞÓɟ{ 
ŢθÛκÐßȼ¾ɨ θÛ¾ġÒßȼÖɟ  Water Closet  Ø ÞɭȒĚÈ¾ ʨ×ɟʦ¾ ÞȏßÍ¾ɨ ÒɨyØ ěÙÞ Ø 
ÞȓÐɟȎØ¤¾ɨ ¿ɟġÊɭ ÃÒɶßȼ ÞÖɟÛɭÜ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ Ä ]  
 

À( ÒȕÌx ¾ÕØɭÅ ŢɟĚÍ ÀÑx ÅĞÖɟ ÙɟÀÍ  
ÍɟεÙ¾ɟ  Ùɭ ÞÑn 2034 ÞĞÖ ÞÔɮ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ zÐɟØÕȕÍ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ Ø ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÞɭÛɟßȼ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ 
ÒßȓɯÃ¾ɨ ÞȓȑÑȒĤÃÍÍɟ Ïɭ¿ɟ}ɯÄ ] ×ÞÖɟ ÙÀɟÑɠ (ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ), ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ ÖÖxÍ Ø ÞɨÆɮ Þß×ɨÀ ÙɟÀÍ 
ÞÖɟÛɭÜ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ Ä ] ÞØÞÓɟ{¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ÙÀɟÑɠ ÙɟÀÍ Öȓć× ÀØɭØ }ÒÕɨĆÍɟßȼ¾ɨ ×ɟ Í 
ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÞɭÛɟßȼ¾ɨ ÒßȓɯÃ Ûɟ ÞɭÛɟ¾ɨ ĦÍØ ÞȓÐɟØ ÀØɡ ÞØÞÓɟ{ τʦ¿ÙɟÖɟ ÛȗʬκÐ ÀÑx¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ 
ßȓÑɭ Ä ] 
 

×ɨ ŢàɭÒÌ Öȓć× ÀØɭØ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ Ø ÞØÞÓɟ{Öɟ ¾ɭȒęşÍ Øßɭ¾ɨ Ä ] ×ÞÙɭ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÍÎɟ 
ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÞɭÛɟ ÞÔɮ¾ɨ ÒßȓɯÃÖɟ ÒȓĠ ×ɟ}ɯÑ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ÞɰØÃÑɟÀÍ θÛ¾ɟÞ, ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ ÖÖxÍ Ø ÞɨÆɮ 
Þß×ɨÀ ÙɟÀÍÙɟ| ÞÖɭʨÏÄ] ÞɰĦÎɟÀÍ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ)¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ 
ÒȑÑ ×Þɮ zÐɟØÖɟ ×ßɟɯ ÙɟÀÍ θÛĤÙɭÝÌ ŢàɭÒÌ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ Ä ]  
 

c.b.a.  ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ )¿ɟÞĦÛ (  ×ɨÅÑɟ ÙɟÀÍ¾ɨ ÞɟØɟɰÜ 

ÍÙ¾ɨ θÛĦÍȗÍ ÍɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ ȑÑĞÑ àɭŝ¾ɨ ÞɟØɟɰÜ ÙɟÀÍ yÑȓÖɟÑ ȏÏ{¤¾ɨ Ä ]  
¾) ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ (Òɟ{Ò Ø ʨ×ȓÛÔɭÙ)  
¿) ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (ÁØɟ×Þɠ ÞØÞÓɟ{, ÉɨÞ ÓɨßɨØ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ, ÖɟÑÛ ÖÙ-ÖȓŝÅę× 
ÓɨßɨØ  ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ, ËÙ ÞďÅɟÙ ÞȏßÍ¾ɨ ÓɨßɨØÒɟÑɠ ŢÜɨÐÑ ¾ɭęş ÞÖɭÍ)  
À) θÛʬ×ɟÙ×Öɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ  
Á) ĦÛɟĦĖ× ÞɰĦÎɟÖɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ  
Â) ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ ĦÎɟÑßȼÖɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ  
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¿Ãx ÍÓx ×ÞÙɭ ȑÑĞÑ yÑȓÖɟȑÑÍ ÙɟÀÍ ¿Ãx ŢÏɟÑ ÀÄx ]  
¾) ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ ¿Ãx  
¿) ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ ÖÖxÍ ¿Ãx  
À) ÞďÃɟÙÑ ¿Ãx  
Á) ÞɨÆɮ ¿Ãx ]  

 

×ßɟɯ % Ùɭ ̀_ ÛÝxÖɟ ÅĞÖɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ÙɟÀÍ¾ɨ yɰÜ ÔÍɟ}ɯÄ ] 

 

 

 

 

κÃŝ 4-3: ¿Ãx¾ɨ Ţ¾ɟØ¾ɨ yÑȓÞɟØ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ)¾ɨ ÙɟÀÍ 

 

 

àɭŝÀÍ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ  )¿ɟÞĦÛ( ¾ɨ ÙɟÀÍ 

 ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ ¿Ãx     ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ ÖÖxÍ ¿Ãx     ÞďÃɟÙÑ ¿Ãx     ÞɨÆɮ Þß×ɨÀ 

¿Ãx¾ɨ Ţ¾ɟØ¾ɨ yÑȓÞɟØ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ )¿ɟÞĦÛ ( ¾ɨ ÙɟÀÍ 
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κÃŝ 4-4: àɭŝÀÍ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ)¾ɨ ÙɟÀÍ 

 

×ɨ Òɟ{ ÃɟÈxÖɟ ÞÑn 2024-2034 ÞĞÖ¾ɨ ÞÖ×ɟÛκÐ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ÒȕÌx ¾ÕØɭÅ Ø ÞɭÛɟ ĦÍØ ÞȓÐɟØ¾ɨ 
ÙɟκÀ zÛĤ×¾ ÙɟÀÍ ȏÏ{¤¾ɨ Ä ] ÒȏßÙɨ ÃɟÈxÖɟ àɭŝÀÍ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ 

(¿ɟÞĦÛ) ¾ɨ ÙɟÀÍ ȏÏ{¤¾ɨ Ä ÕÑɭ ÏɨŮɨ ÃɟÈxÖɟ ¿Ãx¾ɨ Ţ¾ɟØ¾ɨ ÙɟÀÍ ȏÏ{¤¾ɨ (ÅĦÍɮ: 
ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ, ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ ÖÖxÍ ¿Ãx zȏÏ) Ä ]  
 

ÍÙ¾ɨ ÔɟØ ÃɟÈxÖɟ ÞÑn 2024-2034 ÞĞÖ¾ɨ zÛĤ×¾ ÛɟθÝx¾ ÙɟÀÍ ȏÏ{¤¾ɨ Ä ]  

 
`_ ÔÝɴ ¿Ãx¾ɨ Ţ¾ɟØ¾ɨ yÑȓÞɟØ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ)¾ɨ ÙɟÀÍ 

 ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ      ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ      θÛʬ×ɟÙ×Öɟ ¿ɟÞĦÛ ÞȓθÛÐɟ      ĦÛɟĦĖ× ÞɰĦÎɟÖɟ ¿ɟÞĦÛ ÞȓθÛÐɟ      

ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ ĦÎɟÑÖɟ ¿ɟÞĦÛ ÞȓθÛÐɟ     
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κÃŝ 4-5: ̀_ ÔÝɴ ¿Ãx¾ɨ Ţ¾ɟØ¾ɨ yÑȓÞɟØ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ)¾ɨ ÙɟÀÍ 

 

 

 

 

κÃŝ 4-6: ̀_ ÔÝɴ àɭŝÀÍ (¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ) ÛɟÞ¾ɨ ÙɟÀÍ 

 ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ      ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ      θÛʬ×ɟÙ×Öɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ÞȓθÛÐɟ      ĦÛɟĦĖ× 

ÞɰĦÎɟÖɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ÞȓθÛÐɟ      ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ ĦÎɟÑÖɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ 

(¿ɟÞĦÛ)ÞȓθÛÐɟ      yę× ¾ȗ×ɟ¾ÙɟÒ 

`_ ÔÝɴ ¿Ãx¾ɨ Ţ¾ɟØ¾ɨ yÑȓÞɟØ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ)¾ɨ ÙɟÀÍ 

 ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ ¿Ãx     ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ ÖÖxÍ ¿Ãx     ÞďÃɟÙÑ ¿Ãx     ÞɨÆɮ Þß×ɨÀ ¿Ãx 
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ÍɟεÙ¾ɟ 4-4: ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ÞɭÛɟʬÛɟØɟ ÅÑÞɰć×ɟ ¾ÕØɭÅ¾ɨ ÞɟØɟɰÜ 

 

Ŏ. 

Þɰ. 
θÛÛØÌ 

ÛÝx _ ÛÝx  ̀ ÛÝx a ÛÝx b ÛÝx c ÛÝx d 
Ñɭ. Ȼ. % ÅĞÖɟ Ñɭ. Ȼ. % ÅĞÖɟ Ñɭ. Ȼ. % ÅĞÖɟ Ñɭ. Ȼ. % ÅĞÖɟ Ñɭ. Ȼ. % ÅĞÖɟ Ñɭ. Ȼ. % ÅĞÖɟ 

¾ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ 

 ̀ ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ ¿Ãx `a__dfhe _.ed edeeghab b.dd fdac__gc c._f ecghbfc_ b.d ̀ dfgha___ b.̀ b d`dc_h__ a.fh 

a 
ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ 

ÖÖxÍ ¿Ãx 
eb`cd`` _.bc dh`dh`` _.ba ddbaddf _.b d`h`dhf _.ag 

`_b`edeb.

e 
_.de 

`_ffhcff.

e 
_.dg 

b 
ÞďÃɟÙÑ 

¿Ãx 
faaehcg _.bh faaehcg _.bh faaehcg _.bh fe_fchf.h _.c ̀

``be`ede.

gc 
_.e ̀

``eaa_a`.

ba 
_.eb 

c ÞɨÆɮ Þß×ɨÀ `cdfbaa_ _.fh `_bd____ _.de `cbafd__ _.ff a_ded___ .̀̀  ̀ `dhccha_ _.ge adcdd___ .̀bg 

d ÅĞÖɟ c_`a_cfd a.̀ f gh`e`fga c.ga `_abaf_gh d.db 
hgadfgbc.

h 
d.b ̀

hdd`d`c_.

cc 
d.̀ e 

hhbhfbhg.

ha 
d.bf 

¿ ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ 

 ̀ ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ ¿Ãx eefd_cf _.be abfccecd .̀ag abbghhg_ .̀ae dgcfchd _.ba _ _ _ _ 

a 
ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ 

ÖÖxÍ ¿Ãx 
fbcf_g_ _.c 

fcfhcef.a
h 

_.c 
g_d_hbg.c
b 

_.cc 
gdg_cgf.d
g 

_.ce 
gf`agfc.g
f 

_.cf 
gf`agfc.g
f 

_.cf 

b 
ÞďÃɟÙÑ 

¿Ãx 
bcehhhdc .̀gg 

bcfffccc.

e 
.̀gg begbce_f .̀hh 

bf`ccdeh.

c 
a._ ̀ bfaaa_e_ a._ ̀ bfaaa_e_ a._ ̀

c ÞɨÆɮ Þß×ɨÀ `ebe__ _._ ̀ bfge__ _._a a_ge__ _._ ̀ a_ge__ _._ ̀ a_ge__ _._ ̀ a_ge__ _._ ̀

d ÅĞÖɟ cgggdeg` a.ec 
eebg_`de.

gh 
a.ec 

egcgc`ad.

cb 
a.ec 

d`fg``d`.

hg 
a.ec 

ce`cbdbc.

gf 
a.ec 

ce`cbdbc.

gf 
a.ec 

À̀  θÛʬ×ɟÙ×Öɟ ÛɟÞ ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ (¾ĞÒɨÑɭęÈ ĦÍØÖɟ ÙɟÀÍ) 

 ̀ ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ ¿Ãx `bgg___ _._g ddda___ _.b efebd__ _.bf eabc___ _.bc dfghd__ _.b ̀ chgdd__ _.af 

a 
ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ 

ÖÖxÍ ¿Ãx 
agedfac _.̀ d agedfac _.̀ d adgeaac _.̀ c adgeaac _.̀ c bb_gbca.a _.̀ g bb_gbca.a _.̀ g 

b 
ÞďÃɟÙÑ 

¿Ãx 
``_edede _.e ``_edede _.e ``_edede _.e ``_edede _.e ``cfh_ae _.ea ``cfh_ae _.ea 

c ÞɨÆɮ Þß×ɨÀ `gd_a__ _.̀  b`_ca__ _.̀ f af_ga__ _.̀ d ad`_a__ _.̀ c affca__ _.̀ d `gd_a__ _.̀  

d ÅĞÖɟ `f`ehdg_ _.hb aadgfdg_ .̀aa ab`abdg_ .̀ad aabhe_g_ .̀a ̀ abbd`_eg. .̀ae a`eab_eg. .̀̀ f 
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a a 
Àa θÛʬ×ɟÙ×Öɟ ÛɟÞ ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ (àɭŝÀÍ ĦÍØÖɟ) 

 ̀ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 
a ÞØÞÓɟ{ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 
b ĦÛċÄÍɟ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 
c ÉɨÞ ÓɨßɨØ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 
d ÅĞÖɟ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 
Á̀  ĦÛɟĦĖ× ÞɰĦÎɟßȼÖɟ ÛɟÞ ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ (¾ĞÒɨÑɭęÈ ĦÍØÖɟ) 

 ̀ ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ ¿Ãx acdgfd_ _.̀ b hgbd___ _.db hhdfchg.d _.dc ahcgfcc _.̀ e cghhhc _._b `aachg.d _._ ̀

a 
ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ 

ÖÖxÍ ¿Ãx 
`dfdfcg _._h `dfdfcg _._h bg`acg _._a bg`acg _._a hbcdbc _._d hbcdbc _._d 

b 
ÞďÃɟÙÑ 

¿Ãx 
agce``c _.̀ d agce``c _.̀ d agce``c _.̀ d agce``c _.̀ d bd__gfc _.̀ h bd__gfc _.̀ h 

c ÞɨÆɮ Þß×ɨÀ ae`g__ _._ ̀ `ah_b__ _._f bddb__ _._a ae`g__ _._ ̀ ccgg__ _._a ae`g__ _._ ̀

d ÅĞÖɟ f`cac`a _.bh `ddcf`ea _.gc 
`bdc_`e_.

d 
_.fb ecbfh_e _.bd dbfca_a _.ah cg`hf_e.d _.ae 

Áa ĦÛɟĦĖ× ÞɰĦÎɟÖɟ ÛɟÞ ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ (àɭŝÀÍ ĦÍØÖɟ) 

 ̀ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 
a ÞØÞÓɟ{ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 
b ĦÛċÄÍɟ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 
c ÉɨÞ ÓɨßɨØ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 
d ÅĞÖɟ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 
Â ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ ĦÎɟÑßȼÖɟ ÛɟÞ ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ (¾ĞÒɨÑɭęÈ ĦÍØÖɟ ÙɟÀÍ) 

 ̀ ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ ¿Ãx aaeg___ _.̀ a hfa___ _._d agde___ _.̀ d `aac___ _._f _ _ _ _ 

a 
ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ 

ÖÖxÍ ¿Ãx f_ad`hd.a _.bg b`ghbhd.a _.̀ f bgdghg.g _._a bgdghg.g _._a cfgaf_ _._b cfgaf_ _._b 

b 
ÞďÃɟÙÑ 

¿Ãx 
`dfhdcd _._h `dfhdcd _._h `hb_ddd _.̀  `hb_ddd _.̀  abgegeg _.̀ b abgegeg _.̀ b 

c ÞɨÆɮ Þß×ɨÀ `gh___ _._ ̀ fbh___ _._c af____ _._ ̀ bg____ _._a bac___ _._a bac___ _._a 
d ÅĞÖɟ ``_e`fc_. _.e ecfhhc_.a _.bd dccacdb.g _.ah bha_cdb.g _.a ̀ b`gh`bg _.̀ f b`gh`bg _.̀ f 
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a 
Ã yę× ηŎ×ɟ¾ÙɟÒßȼ 

 ̀ ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ ¿Ãx _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

a 
ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ 

ÖÖxÍ ¿Ãx 
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

b 
ÞďÃɟÙÑ 

¿Ãx 
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

c ÞɨÆɮ Þß×ɨÀ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 
d ÅĞÖɟ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 
              

Ä̀  ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ ÅĞÖɟ ÛɟÞ ÙɟÀÍ (¾ĞÒɨÑɭęÈ ĦÍØÖɟ) 

 ̀ ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ ¿Ãx acfhddhb .̀bc `_dffadeg d.fa 
``ga_f_ea

.d 
e.bh g``cfhfh c.bh ec`f`chc b.cf 

deecgghg.

d 
b._e 

a 
ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ 

ÖÖxÍ ¿Ãx 
ad`agadg.

a 
.̀be 

a`_aeacd.

ch 
.̀̀ c 

`ehbegee.

ab 
_.ha 

`f`adcdd.

bg 
_.hb 

abfd_dgc.

ef 
.̀ag 

aca`bchg.

ef 
.̀b ̀

b 
ÞďÃɟÙÑ 

¿Ãx 
dfc`ga`f b.̀  

dfchdf_f.

e 
b.̀  ̀ dhh_bgg_ b.ac 

e_dhcbha.

b 
b.ag 

edhd_cgc.

gc 
b.df 

eea`_gch.

ba 
b.dg 

c ÞɨÆɮ Þß×ɨÀ `f_bfga_ _.ha `dgea`__ _.ge `fgehe__ _.hf abhade__ .̀ah `hf__da_ .̀_e ag_hhe__ .̀da 

d ÅĞÖɟ 
`acbfhggg

.a 
e.fa 

a__`deea`
._h 

`_.ga 
a`ah`fc_g

.fb 
`.̀d ̀

`gafhbcae
.eg 

h.gg 
`fbdfb_gb

.d ̀
h.bg 

`fd`fagce
.ch 

h.cf 

              

Äa ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ ÅĞÖɟ ÛɟÞ ÙɟÀÍ (àɭŝÀÍ) 

 ̀ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ c_`a_cfd a.̀ f gh`e`fga c.ga `_abaf_gh d.db 
hgadfgbc.

h 
d.b ̀

hdd`d`c_.

cc 
d.̀ e 

hhbhfbhg.

ha 
d.bf 

a 
ÞØÞÓɟ{ 

ÍÎɟ 
ĦÛċÄÍɟ 

cgggdeg` a.ec 
eebg_`de.

gh 
b.dh 

egcgc`ad.

cb 
b.f 

d`fg``d`.

hg 
a.g 

ce`cbdbc.

gf 
a.ch 

ce`cbdbc.

gf 
a.ch 

b 
θÛʬ×ɟÙ×Öɟ 

ÛɟÞ 
`f`ehdg_ _.hb aadgfdg_ .̀aa ab`abdg_ .̀ad aabhe_g_ .̀a ̀

abbd`_eg.

a 
.̀ae 

a`eab_eg.

a 
.̀̀ f 

c ĦÛɟĦĖ× f`cac`a _.bh `ddcf`ea _.gc `bdc_`e_. _.fb ecbfh_e _.bd dbfca_a _.ah cg`hf_e.d _.ae 
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ÞɰĦÎɟÖɟ ÛɟÞ d 

d 
ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ 

ĦÎɟÑßȼÖɟ 

ÛɟÞ 

``_e`fc_.

a 
_.e ecfhhc_.a _.bd dccacdb.g _.ah bha_cdb.g _.a ̀ b`gh`bg _.̀ f b`gh`bg _.̀ f 

e 
yę× 
ηŎ×ɟ¾ÙɟÒß
ȼ 

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

f ÅĞÖɟ 
`acbfhggg

.a % 
a__`deea`
._ghhhhhf 

% 
a`ah`fc_g
.fb_____a 

% 
`gafhbcae

.eg % 
`fbdfb_gb

.d ̀
% 

`fd`fagce
.cghhhhhg 

% 

 

Ŏ. 

Þɰ. 
θÛÛØÌ 

ÛÝx e ÛÝx f ÛÝx g ÛÝx h ÛÝx `_ ÅĞÖɟ `_ ÛÝx¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ 

Ñɭ. Ȼ. % ÅĞÖɟ Ñɭ. Ȼ. % ÅĞÖɟ Ñɭ. Ȼ. % ÅĞÖɟ Ñɭ. Ȼ. % ÅĞÖɟ Ñɭ. Ȼ. % ÅĞÖɟ Ñɭ. Ȼ. % ÅĞÖɟ 
¾ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ 

 ̀ ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ ¿Ãx c_chgc__ a.̀ h a_ed`a__ .̀̀ a ca`_ec__ a.ag ca`_ec__ a.ag `_daee__ _.df cgb`b_ccb ae.̀ a 

a 
ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ 

ÖÖxÍ ¿Ãx 
`cfbfa__ _.g `cgcc`gf _.g 

`g`ghcfa.

e 
_.hg 

`dcdd_b_.

e 
_.gc 

`dad_bac.

e 
_.ga `aadaegba e.ea 

b 
ÞďÃɟÙÑ 

¿Ãx 
`bdehadb.

cg 
_.fb 

`bdehadb.

cg 
_.fb 

`dbhccab.

` ̀
_.gb 

`dbhccab.

` ̀
_.gb 

`dbhccab.

` ̀
_.gb 

`addhbfhe
.bd 

e.fh 

c ÞɨÆɮ Þß×ɨÀ `b__d___ _.f ahf_dba_ .̀e ̀ `bff____ _.fc `bff____ _.fc abhc____ .̀ah `hdc_dhe_ `_.de 

d ÅĞÖɟ g`g_hgdb.

cg 
c.ca 

fgfehhe_.

cg 
c.ae 

ghce_ahd.

f ̀
c.gc 

gefadgdb.

f ̀
c.eh 

ed```bcf.

f ̀
b.da 

haeedf_b`
.bd 

d_._h 

¿ ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ 

 ̀ ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ ¿Ãx _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ dhedf`ef b.aa 

a 
ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ 

ÖÖxÍ ¿Ãx 
gf`agfc.g
f 

_.cf 
gegh`gh.g
f 

_.cf 
gegh`gh.g
f 

_.cf 
gegh`gh.g
f 

_.cf 
gegh`gh.g
f 

_.cf 
habdbbdf.

bg 
c.hh 

b 
ÞďÃɟÙÑ 

¿Ãx 
bfaaa_e_ a._ ̀ bfaaa_e_ a._ ̀ bfaaa_e_ a._ ̀ bfaaa_e_ a._ ̀ bfaaa_e_ a._ ̀ c_c_`_hhd a.̀gc 

c ÞɨÆɮ Þß×ɨÀ a_ge__ _._ ̀ a_ge__ _._ ̀ a_ge__ _._ ̀ a_ge__ _._ ̀ a_ge__ _._ ̀ ac`he__ _.̀ b 

d ÅĞÖɟ ce`cbdbc.

gf 
a.ch 

ce``hgch.

gf 
a.ch 

ce``hgch.

gf 
a.ch 

ce``hgch.

gf 
a.ch 

ce``hgch.

gf 
a.ch 

ddgcc```h
.bg 

b_.̀ h 
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À̀  θÛʬ×ɟÙ×Öɟ ÛɟÞ ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ (¾ĞÒɨÑɭęÈ ĦÍØÖɟ ÙɟÀÍ) 

 ̀ ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ ¿Ãx bffc___ _.a `fhbd__ _.̀  bc_____ _.̀ g bc_____ _.̀ g gd____ _._d cbhb____ a.bf 

a 
ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ 

ÖÖxÍ ¿Ãx b_ddead.g _.̀ f b_ddead.g _.̀ f aeafbdh.a _.̀ c aeafbdh.a _.̀ c aeafbdh.a _.̀ c 
b`d`bh_h.

e 
.̀f 

b 
ÞďÃɟÙÑ 

¿Ãx 
``f`fhbe _.eb ``f`fhbe _.eb `a__ca`e _.ed `a__ca`e _.ed `a__ca`e _.ed `aeeeh`he e.gd 

c ÞɨÆɮ Þß×ɨÀ `gd_a__ _.̀  `gd_a__ _.̀  `gd_a__ _.̀  `gd_a__ _.̀  `gd_a__ _.̀  ac_cga__ .̀b 

d ÅĞÖɟ a_bhffe`.

g 
.̀̀  

`gc`fae`.

g 
 ̀

`hgg`ffd.

a 
.̀_f 

`hgg`ffd.

a 
.̀_f 

`fbb`ffd.

a 
_.hc 

aae`e`b_d
.e 

`a.ab 

Àa θÛʬ×ɟÙ×Öɟ ÛɟÞ ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ (àɭŝÀÍ ĦÍØÖɟ) 

 ̀ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 
a ÞØÞÓɟ{ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 
b ĦÛċÄÍɟ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 
c ÉɨÞ ÓɨßɨØ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 
d ÅĞÖɟ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 
Á̀  ĦÛɟĦĖ× ÞɰĦÎɟßȼÖɟ ÛɟÞ ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ (¾ĞÒɨÑɭęÈ ĦÍØÖɟ) 

 ̀ ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ ¿Ãx _ _ aebf__ _._ ̀ `_dcg__ _._e `_dcg__ _._e aebf__ _._ ̀ agcchcgd .̀dc 

a 
ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ 

ÖÖxÍ ¿Ãx 
`da_`ca.e
e 

_._g 
`da_`ca.e
e 

_._g heaaef.ee _._d heaaef.ee _._d heaaef.ee _._d 
``f`_`cg.

b 
_.eb 

b 
ÞďÃɟÙÑ 

¿Ãx 
bdc`gcc _.̀ h bdc`gcc _.̀ h bdc`gcc _.̀ h bdc`gcc _.̀ h bdc`gcc _.̀ h be_hdcac .̀hd 

c ÞɨÆɮ Þß×ɨÀ ae`g__ _._ ̀ ae`g__ _._ ̀ ae`g__ _._ ̀ ae`g__ _._ ̀ ae`g__ _._ ̀ c`ggg__ _.ab 

d ÅĞÖɟ dbabfge.e
e 

_.ah 
ddgfcge.e
e 

_.b 
dga_f``.e
e 

_.b ̀
dga_f``.e
e 

_.b ̀
d_ahe``.e
e 

_.af 
g_ccbgdf.

b 
c.bd 

Áa ĦÛɟĦĖ× ÞɰĦÎɟÖɟ ÛɟÞ ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ (àɭŝÀÍ ĦÍØÖɟ) 

 ̀ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 
a ÞØÞÓɟ{ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 
b ĦÛċÄÍɟ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 
c ÉɨÞ ÓɨßɨØ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 
d ÅĞÖɟ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 



ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ                                                                                      ŋŶĽ 90 

 

Â ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ ĦÎɟÑßȼÖɟ ÛɟÞ ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ (¾ĞÒɨÑɭęÈ ĦÍØÖɟ ÙɟÀÍ) 

 ̀ ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ ¿Ãx _ _ _ _ _ _ e`ba___ _.bb aeag___ _.̀ c `e_g____ _.gf 

a 
ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ 

ÖÖxÍ ¿Ãx 
cfgaf_ _._b cfgaf_ _._b cfgaf_ _._b cfgaf_ _._b cfgaf_ _._b `cbbcafg _.ff 

b 
ÞďÃɟÙÑ 

¿Ãx 
abgegeg _.̀ b abgegeg _.̀ b abgegeg _.̀ b abgegeg _.̀ b abgegeg _.̀ b abfagafe .̀ag 

c ÞɨÆɮ Þß×ɨÀ bac___ _._a bac___ _._a bac___ _._a bac___ _._a dcc___ _._b c_ee___ _.aa 
d ÅĞÖɟ b`gh`bg _.̀ f b`gh`bg _.̀ f b`gh`bg _.̀ f hba``bg _.d e_bf`bg _.bb dga_gddc b.̀ d 
Ã yę× ηŎ×ɟ¾ÙɟÒßȼ 

 ̀ ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ ¿Ãx _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

a 
ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ 

ÖÖxÍ ¿Ãx 
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

b 
ÞďÃɟÙÑ 

¿Ãx 
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

c ÞɨÆɮ Þß×ɨÀ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 
d ÅĞÖɟ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 
              

Ä̀  ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ ÅĞÖɟ ÛɟÞ ÙɟÀÍ (¾ĞÒɨÑɭęÈ ĦÍØÖɟ) 

 ̀ ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ ¿Ãx ccafac__ a.bh aaf_gc__ .̀ab cede`a__ a.da daehba__ a.gd `caegb__ _.ff eb`acf_hd bc.̀ a 

a 
ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ 

ÖÖxÍ ¿Ãx 
agd_c``b.

bb 
.̀dc 

agdgfc`d.

bb 
.̀dd 

b_hceddh.

bb 
.̀ef 

aga`a``f.

bb 
.̀db 

ag__fc``.

bb 
.̀d ̀

afacbgdad
.ag 

`c.fb 

b 
ÞďÃɟÙÑ 

¿Ãx 
egcbfhe`.

cg 
b.f 

egcbfhe`.

cg 
b.f 

f_dchc``.

` ̀
b.g ̀

f_dchc``.

` ̀
b.g ̀

f_dchc``.

` ̀
b.g ̀

f`e_hfegf
.bd 

bg.f ̀

c ÞɨÆɮ Þß×ɨÀ `deche__ _.gd babchha_ .̀fd `ec`ce__ _.gh `ec`ce__ _.gh aeg_ce__ .̀cd ab_`agde_ `a.cc 

d ÅĞÖɟ 
`degec_fc
.g ̀

g.cg 
`da_gbehe
.g ̀

g.aa 
`eccf`ff_
.cc 

g.gh 
`efgehbag
.cc 

h._f 
`bheahfaa
.cc 

f.dd 
`gchh``ge
f.eb 

`__ 

              

Äa ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ ÅĞÖɟ ÛɟÞ ÙɟÀÍ (àɭŝÀÍ) 

 ̀ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ 
g`g_hgdb.

cg 
c.ca 

fgfehhe_.

cg 
c.ae 

ghce_ahd.

f ̀
c.gc 

gefadgdb.

f ̀
c.eh 

ed```bcf.

f ̀
b.da 

haeedf_b`
.bd 

d_._h 
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a 
ÞØÞÓɟ{ 

ÍÎɟ 
ĦÛċÄÍɟ 

ce`cbdbc.

gf 
a.ch 

ce``hgch.

gf 
a.ch 

ce``hgch.

gf 
a.ch 

ce``hgch.

gf 
a.ch 

ce``hgch.

gf 
a.ch 

ddgcc```h
.bg 

b_.̀ h 

b 
θÛʬ×ɟÙ×Öɟ 

ÛɟÞ 
a_bhffe`.

g 
.̀̀  

`gc`fae`.

g 
 ̀

`hgg`ffd.

a 
.̀_f 

`hgg`ffd.

a 
.̀_f 

`fbb`ffd.

a 
_.hc 

aae`e`b_d
.e 

`a.ab 

c 
ĦÛɟĦĖ× 

ÞɰĦÎɟÖɟ ÛɟÞ 
dbabfge.e
e 

_.ah 
ddgfcge.e
e 

_.b 
dga_f``.e
e 

_.b ̀
dga_f``.e
e 

_.b ̀
d_ahe``.e
e 

_.af 
g_ccbgdf.

b 
c.bd 

d 
ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ 

ĦÎɟÑßȼÖɟ 

ÛɟÞ 
b`gh`bg _.̀ f b`gh`bg _.̀ f b`gh`bg _.̀ f hba``bg _.d e_bf`bg _.bb dga_gddc b.̀ d 

e 
yę× 
ηŎ×ɟ¾ÙɟÒß
ȼ 

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

f ÅĞÖɟ 
`degec_fc
.g ̀

g.cg 
`da_gbehe
.g ̀

g.aa 
`eccf`ff_
.cc 

g.gh 
`efgehbag
.cc 

h._f 
`bheahfaa
.cc 

f.dd 
`gchh``ge
f.eb 

`__ 
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c.b.b.   ÙÀɟÑɠ Ø Ĉ×ɟÒ 

ÖɟκÎ ŢĦÍȓÍ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ ÍɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ Ïɭζ¿¤ ÔÖɨȒÅÖ ÞÑn 2034 ÞĞÖ ÞȓØνàÍ ĦÍØ¾ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, 

ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ)  ÞɭÛɟ }ÒÙĜÐ ÀØɟ}Ñɭ ÙĨ× ŢɟĚÍ ÀÑx zÛĤ×¾ ÙÀɟÑɠ 
ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÞɰÀ ¾ɭ ¾ȑÍ Ä ÕȑÑ θÛĤÙɭÝÌ ÀȎØ }ÒÙĜÐ Ø zÛĤ×¾ ŮɨÍ¾ɨ ȐÔÃ¾ɨ 
Ĉ×ɟÒ¾ɨ Ùɭ¿ɟÅɨ¿ɟ ×Þ }Ò¿ĔÊÖɟ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ Ä ]  
 

¾( ßɟÙ¾ɨ ÙÀɟÑɠ  
ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÞɰÀ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ)  ¿Ãx Ø ÙÀɟÑɠ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ŢÖȓ¿ ŮɨÍ 
ÕÑɭ¾ɨ θÛÜɭÝ ÀȎØ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) àɭŝ¾ɟ ÞɟÆɭÏɟØ Ø 
ÞØɨ¾ɟØÛɟÙɟ ÞɰĦÎɟßȼ, ÍɠÑ Íß¾ɟ ÞØ¾ɟØßȻ (ÞɰȑÁ×, ŢɟÏɭεÜ¾ Ø ĦÎɟȑÑ×), ÞɭÛɟ ŢÏɟ×¾, ÀɮØ 
ÞØ¾ɟØɡ ÞɰĦÎɟ Ø Ôɟħ× θÛ¾ɟÞ ÞɟÆɭÏɟØßȻ Ñɮ ßȓÑn ] ßɟÙ¾ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ 

(¿ɟÞĦÛ) ¿Ãx¾ɨ yÑȓÖɟÑ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ÒȑÑ ȑ×Ñɮ ŮɨÍßȻ¾ɨ Ùɭ¿ɟÅɨ¿ɟ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ Ä ] ßɟÙÞĞÖ 
ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) àɭŝÖɟ }ÒÙĜÐ ÙÀɟÑɠ Ø zÀɟÖɠ 
ÔÝxßȻ¾ɨ ÞɰÕɟÛÑɟ Ø yÑȓÖɟÑ¾ɨ NWASH MIS Ùɭ θÛĤÙɭÝÌ ÀȎØ ÍÙ¾ɟ ÍɟεÙ¾ɟßȻÖɟ ŢĦÍȓÍ 
ÀØɭ¾ɨ Ä]  
 

×Þ ÞęÏÕxÖɟ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ yÛĦÎɟ ßɭÏɟx ßɟÙ¾ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) 

¿Ãx¾ɨ yÑȓÖɟÑ Ø ÙÀɟÑɠ εÕęÑÍɟ (deficit ) Ûɟ Ĉ×ɟÒ ÒȓÍɶ ÀÑɴ Ţ×ɟÞ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ ÖɟκÎ }ġÙɭ¿ 
ÀȎØ¤¾ɟ ÞɟÆɭÏɟØ Ø ÞØɨ¾ɟØÛɟÙɟ ÞɰĦÎɟßȼ, ÍɠÑ Íß¾ɟ ÞØ¾ɟØßȻ ÍÎɟ ÞɭÛɟ ŢÏɟ×¾, ÀɮØ ÞØ¾ɟØɡ 

ÞɰĦÎɟ Ø Ôɟħ× θÛ¾ɟÞ ÞɟÆɭÏɟØßȻ ÔɠÃÖɟ ÞȓφË ÞȕÃÑɟ Ø ÞÖęÛ× Þɰ×ęŝ¾ɨ zÛĤ×¾Íɟ 
Ïɭζ¿ęÄ ] 
 

ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÍÎɟ ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÞɭÛɟßȼ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ÞÖɟÛɭÞ Ø ÙνàÍ ÀȎØ¤¾ɟ θÛǡɠ× 

ŮɨÍßȼ ȑÑĞÑyÑȓÞɟØ ÄÑn :  
¶ ÁØÐȓØɡ - ÞɭÛɟ ŢɟĚÍ ÀØɭ ÛɟÒÍ ÙɟÕŐɟßɡ ÁØÐȓØɡßȻÙɭ ÞɭÛɟŢÏɟ×¾ßȻ (}ÒÕɨĆÍɟ ÞεÖȑÍ/ÞɰĦÎɟ, 

ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ Ûɟ yę×) Ùɟ| ȑÍÑɴ ÖßÞȓÙ ÍÎɟ Üȓġ¾; ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ ×ȓȏÈεÙÈɡßȼÙɭ }Éɟ¤¾ɨ Ûɟ }Éɟ}Ñɭ 

θÛǡɠ×  Ì ÕȓĆÍɟÑɠ¾ɟ ÞɟÎɮ ĦÛ-ÙÀɟÑɠ (ÅĦÍɮ: ȑÑÅɠ Ûɟ ÞɟÖȓÏɟȑ×¾ ¾ȓÛɟ, ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ʨ×ɟʦ¾ɥ) Ø ÁØɟ×Þɠ 

ĦÍØ¾ɨ ÞØÞÓɟ{Öɟ ÁØÐȓØɡ Ø ÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ÙÀɟÑɠ zȏÏ ×ÞÖɟ ÞÖɟÛɭÜ ÄÑn ]  
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¶ ¾Ø (ÞØ¾ɟØ) - zęÍȎØ¾ ØɟÅĦÛ ÅÞÙɟ| ÞɰÁɠ×, ŢɟęÍɠ× Ø ĦÎɟÑɠ× ÞØ¾ɟØ ÖɟÓxÍ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ 

Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) àɭŝÖɟ ÙÀɟÑɠ ÀȎØęÄ ] ÞØ¾ɟØÙɭ θÛεÕęÑ ȑÑ¾ɟ×ÞɯÀ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø 
ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) àɭŝ θÛ¾ɟÞ Ø ÞȓφȏË¾ØÌ ÀÑx¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ εÙÑɭ  Ì ÒȑÑ ×Þ yęÍÀxÍ Øɟζ¿¤¾ɨ Ä ] 

¶ ßĦÍɟęÍØÌ (Ôɟħ× ŮɨÍßȼ) - yęÍØɟxȒĥŘ× θÛ¾ɟÞ ÞɟÆɭÏɟØ Ûɟ ÏɟÍȗ ȑÑ¾ɟ×ÔɟÈ ŢɟĚÍ ßȓÑɭ ¾ɨÝ Ûɟ 
ÒØɨÒ¾ɟØɡ ÞɰĦÎɟßȼÔɟÈ ŢɟĚÍ ßȓÑɭ ¾ɨÝ ×Þ yęÍÀxÍ ÒÏxÄ ] θÛεÕęÑ ȑÑ¾ɟ× ÍÎɟ ÞØɨ¾ɟØÛɟÙɟ ÞɰÁ 
ÞɰĦÎɟßȻÔɟÈ ŢɟĚÍ ßȓÑɭ yÑȓÏɟÑ Ø ÞßȓεÙ×Í  Ì ÒȑÑ ßĦÍɟęÍØÌ εÜÝx¾ yęÍÀxÍ ÞÖɟÛɭÜ ßȓęÄ, ÅÞÖɟ 
ÞĦÍɨ ģ×ɟÅ ÏØ Ûɟ yÑȓŐß yÛκÐ¾ɨ ȼÒÖɟ yÑȓÏɟÑ ÞÖɟÛɭÜ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ ßȓęÄ ]  

 

¿( yÑȓÖɟȑÑÍ εÕęÑÍɟ (Ĉ×ɟÒ) 
¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ ¾ɟÛɟxęÛ×Ñ ÀÑx¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ zÛĤ×¾ ÙɟÀÍ 
(c.b.a) Ø ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ßɟÙ¾ɨ ÙÀɟÑɠ àÖÍɟ (c.b.b ¾) ÀÌÑɟ ÀÏɟx ÅȓÑ εÕęÑÍɟ (deficit ) Ûɟ 
Ĉ×ɟÒ ÕɭȏÈęÄ ĕ×ɨ Ñɮ yÑȓÖɟȑÑÍ ÙÀɟÑɠ Ĉ×ɟÒ ßȓęÄ ] ÍÙ ȏÏ{¤¾ɟ ŐɟÓ κÃŝ Ø ÍɟεÙ¾ɟÙɭ 

ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ ¾ɨ ÛɟÞ àɭŝÀÍ εÕęÑÍɟ (Ĉ×ɟÒ) Ø ¾ĞÒɨÑɭęÈÀÍ εÕęÑÍɟ (Ĉ×ɟÒ) 
Ïɭ¿ɟ}ɯÄ ] 

 

 

 

 

κÃŝ 4-7: yÑȓÖɟȑÑÍ ÙÀɟÑɠ εÕęÑÍɟ (Ĉ×ɟÒ)  

 zÛĤ×¾     }ÒÙĜÐ     Ĉ×ɟÒ  

`_ ÔÝɴ ¿Ãx¾ɨ Ţ¾ɟØ¾ɨ yÑȓÞɟØ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ¾ɨ ÙɟÀÍ 



ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ                                                                                      
ŋŶĽ 94 

 

 

 

 

 

κÃŝ 4-8: ÙÀɟÑɠÖɟ εÕęÑÍɟ (Ĉ×ɟÒ ) - ÙɟÀÍ ¾ĞÒɨÑɭęÈ ĦÍØÖɟ 

 

 

 

 

 ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ      ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ      θÛʬ×ɟÙ×Öɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ÞȓθÛÐɟ      ĦÛɟĦĖ× 

ÞɰĦÎɟÖɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ÞȓθÛÐɟ      ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ ĦÎɟÑÖɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) 

ÞȓθÛÐɟ      yę× ηŎ×ɟ¾ÙɟÒ 

`_ ÔÝɴ ¿Ãx¾ɨ Ţ¾ɟØ¾ɨ yÑȓÞɟØ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ)¾ɨ ÙɟÀÍ 

 ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ ¿Ãx     ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ ÖÖxÍ ¿Ãx     ÞďÃɟÙÑ ¿Ãx     ÞɨÆɮ Þß×ɨÀ ¿Ãx 

`_ ÔÝɴ ¿Ãx¾ɨ Ţ¾ɟØ¾ɨ yÑȓÞɟØ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ¾ɨ ÙɟÀÍ 
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κÃŝ 4-9: ÙÀɟÑɠÖɟ εÕęÑÍɟ (Ĉ×ɟÒ ) ʃ àɭŝÀÍ ĦÍØÖɟ 
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ÍɟεÙ¾ɟ 4-5: ÙÀɟÑɠÖɟ εÕęÑÍɟ(Ĉ×ɟÒ) ʃ àɭŝÀÍ ĦÍØÖɟ 

yÛ×Û 
ÛÝx _ ÛÝx  ̀ ÛÝx a ÛÝx b ÛÝx c ÛÝx d 

zÛ
Ĥ×¾ 

}ÒÙ
ĜÐ 

Ĉ×ɟÒ 
zÛ
Ĥ×¾ 

}ÒÙ
ĜÐ 

Ĉ×ɟÒ 
zÛ
Ĥ×¾ 

}ÒÙ
ĜÐ 

Ĉ×ɟÒ 
zÛ
Ĥ×¾ 

}ÒÙ
ĜÐ 

Ĉ×ɟÒ 
zÛ
Ĥ×¾ 

}ÒÙ
ĜÐ 

Ĉ×ɟÒ 
zÛ
Ĥ×¾ 

}ÒÙ
ĜÐ 

Ĉ×ɟÒ 

¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ 
c_`a_
cfd 

c_`a_
cfd 

_ 
gh`e`
fga 

gh`e`
fga 

_ 
`_aba
f_gh 

`_aba
f_gh 

_ 
hgadf
gbd 

hgadf
gbd 

_ 
hdd`d
`c` 

hdd`d
`c` 

_ 
hhbhf
bhh 

hhbhf
bhh 

_ 

ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø 
ĦÛċÄÍɟ 

aeaf`
da 

aeaf`
da 

_ 
a`dca
ed 

a`dca
ed 

_ 
bdggf
aa 

bdggf
aa 

_ 
bdggf
aa 

bdggf
aa 

_ 
bdggf
aa 

bdggf
aa 

_ 
bdggf
aa 

bdggf
aa 

_ 

ÞɰĦÎɟßȼÖɟ ÛɟÞ 
(θÛʬ×ɟÙ×) 

`ehfc
be_ 

`ehfc
be_ 

_ 
aabha
be_ 

aabha
be_ 

_ 
aahag
be_ 

aahag
be_ 

_ 
aaa__
ge_ 

aaa__
ge_ 

_ 
ab`dd
gcg 

ab`dd
gcg 

_ 
a`caf
gcg 

a`caf
gcg 

_ 

ÞɰĦÎɟßȼÖɟ ÛɟÞ 
(ĦÛɟĦĖ× ÞɰĦÎɟ) 

f`cac
`a 

f`cac
`a 

_ 
`ddcf
`ea 

`ddcf
`ea 

_ 
`bdc_
`e_ 

`bdc_
`e_ 

_ 
ecbfh
_e 

ecbfh
_e 

_ 
dbfca
_a 

dbfca
_a 

_ 
cg`hf
_e 

cg`hf
_e 

_ 

ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ 

ĦÎɟÑßȼÖɟ ÛɟÞ 
(ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ 

ÜɩÃɟÙ×) 

``_e`
fc_ 

``_e`
fc_ 

_ 
ecfhh
c_ 

ecfhh
c_ 

_ 
dccac
dc 

dccac
dc 

_ 
bha_c
dc 

bha_c
dc 

_ 
b`gh`
bg 

b`gh`
bg 

_ 
b`gh`
bg 

b`gh`
bg 

_ 

yę× 
ηŎ×ɟ¾ÙɟÒßȼ 

c_a__
__ 

c_a__
__ 

_ 
bda__
__ 

bda__
__ 

_ 
bda__
__ 

bda__
__ 

_ 
bda__
__ 

bda__
__ 

_ 
bda__
__ 

bda__
__ 

_ 
bda__
__ 

bda__
__ 

_ 

ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ ÛɟÞ 
ÙɟÀÍ ÅĞÖɟ 

g`hce
`bh 

g`hce
`bh 

_ 
`bhfd
dd_h 

`bhfd
dd_h 

_ 
`d`gc
efgd 

`d`gc
efgd 

_ 
`bgca
dfff 

`bgca
dfff 

_ 
`bcgc
b_d` 

`bcgc
b_d` 

_ 
`becc
ag`b 

`becc
ag`b 

_ 

 

yÛ×Û 
ÛÝx e ÛÝx f ÛÝx g ÛÝx h ÛÝx `_ 

zÛ
Ĥ×¾ 

}ÒÙ
ĜÐ 

Ĉ×ɟÒ 
zÛ
Ĥ×¾ 

}ÒÙ
ĜÐ 

Ĉ×ɟÒ 
zÛ
Ĥ×¾ 

}ÒÙ
ĜÐ 

Ĉ×ɟÒ 
zÛ
Ĥ×¾ 

}ÒÙ
ĜÐ 

Ĉ×ɟÒ 
zÛ
Ĥ×¾ 

}ÒÙ
ĜÐ 

Ĉ×ɟÒ 

¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ 
g`g_
hgdb 

g`g_
hgdb 

_ 
fgfe
hhe_ 

fgfe
hhe_ 

_ 
ghce
_ahe 

ghce
_ahe 

_ 
gefa
dgdc 

gefa
dgdc 

_ 
ed``
`bcg 

ed``
`bcg 

_ 

ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø 
ĦÛċÄÍɟ 

bdgg
faa 

bdgg
faa 

_ 
bded
_bf 

bded
_bf 

_ 
bded
_bf 

bded
_bf 

_ 
bded
_bf 

bded
_bf 

_ 
bded
_bf 

bded
_bf 

_ 

ÞɰĦÎɟßȼÖɟ ÛɟÞ a_a_a_a__ `gaà gaa_ `heg̀ heg_ `heg̀ heg_ `f`b̀ f`b_ 
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(θÛʬ×ɟÙ×) adca adca a_ca a_ca eddd eddd eddd eddd eddd eddd 

ÞɰĦÎɟßȼÖɟ ÛɟÞ 
(ĦÛɟĦĖ× ÞɰĦÎɟ) 

dbab
fgf 

dbab
fgf 

_ ddgf
cgf 

ddgf
cgf 

_ dga_
f`a 

dga_
f`a 

_ dga_
f`a 

dga_
f`a 

_ d_ah
e`a 

d_ah
e`a 

_ 

ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ 

ĦÎɟÑßȼÖɟ ÛɟÞ 
(ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ 

ÜɩÃɟÙ×) 

b`gh
`bg 

b`gh
`bg 

_ 
b`gh
`bg 

b`gh
`bg 

_ 
b`gh
`bg 

b`gh
`bg 

_ 
hba`
`bg 

hba`
`bg 

_ 
e_bf
`bg 

e_bf
`bg 

_ 

yę× 
ηŎ×ɟ¾ÙɟÒßȼ 

bda_
___ 

bda_
___ 

_ 
bda_
___ 

bda_
___ 

_ 
bda_
___ 

bda_
___ 

_ 
bda_
___ 

bda_
___ 

_ 
dda_
___ 

dda_
___ 

_ 

ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ 

ÛɟÞ ÙɟÀÍ ÅĞÖɟ 

``g`
bc_c
a 

``g`
bc_c
a 

_ 
``bb
dbee
c 

``bb
dbee
c 

_ 
`adf
c`fb
g 

`adf
c`fb
g 

_ 
`ah`
bhah
e 

`ah`
bhah
e 

_ 
`__g
hheh
_ 

`__g
hheh
_ 

_ 
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ÙÀɟÑɠÖɟ εÕęÑÍɟ (Ĉ×ɟÒ) - ÙɟÀÍ ¾ĞÒɨÑɭęÈ ĦÍØÖɟ 

yÛ×Û 
ÛÝx _ ÛÝx  ̀ ÛÝx a ÛÝx b ÛÝx c ÛÝx d 

zÛ
Ĥ×¾ 

}ÒÙ
ĜÐ 

Ĉ×ɟÒ 
zÛ
Ĥ×¾ 

}ÒÙ
ĜÐ 

Ĉ×ɟÒ 
zÛ
Ĥ×¾ 

}ÒÙ
ĜÐ 

Ĉ×ɟÒ 
zÛ
Ĥ×¾ 

}ÒÙ
ĜÐ 

Ĉ×ɟÒ 
zÛ
Ĥ×¾ 

}ÒÙ
ĜÐ 

Ĉ×ɟÒ 
zÛ
Ĥ×¾ 

}ÒÙ
ĜÐ 

Ĉ×ɟÒ 

ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ ¿Ãx `ghcg
_hg 

`ghcg
_hg 

_ 
gabga
dgg 

gabga
dgg 

_ 
hcg`f
_ga 

hcg`f
_ga 

_ 
fdb__
cgc 

fdb__
cgc 

_ 
ec`f`
chc 

ec`f`
chc 

_ 
deecg
ghg 

deecg
ghg 

_ 

ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ ÖÖxÍ 

¿Ãx 
`ffg`
`fg 

`ffg`
`fg 

_ 
`bdce
ffg 

`bdce
ffg 

_ 
ghafg
d_ 

ghafg
d_ 

_ 
gdgeg
h_ 

gdgeg
h_ 

_ 
`d_fh
eba 

`d_fh
eba 

_ 
`ddca
dce 

`ddca
dce 

_ 

ÞďÃɟÙÑ ¿Ãx acaaa
gcb 

acaaa
gcb 

_ 
acaaa
gcb 

acaaa
gcb 

_ 
aeba`
_db 

aeba`
_db 

_ 
aef_`
e_b 

aef_`
e_b 

_ 
b`hg_
a_d 

b`hg_
a_d 

_ 
baac_
deh 

baac_
deh 

_ 

ÞɨÆɮ Þß×ɨÀ 
a_hhc
_a_ 

`ehfc
_a_ 

c_a__
__ 

`h`_b
b__ 

`ddgb
b__ 

bda__
__ 

a`ag_
g__ 

`ffe_
g__ 

bda__
__ 

afbbe
g__ 

abg`e
g__ 

bda__
__ 

ab```
fa_ 

`hdh`
fa_ 

bda__
__ 

b`d`_
g__ 

afhh_
g__ 

bda__
__ 

ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ 

ÛɟÞ ÙɟÀÍ ÅĞÖɟ 

g`hce
`bh 

ffhae
`bh 

c_a__
__ 

`bhad
dd_h 

`bdfb
dd_h 

bda__
__ 

`d`bc
efgd 

`cfga
efgd 

bda__
__ 

`bfha
dfff 

`bcc_
dfff 

bda__
__ 

`bcbc
b_d` 

`b_ga
b_d` 

bda__
__ 

`bdhc
ag`b 

`baca
ag`b 

bda__
__ 

yÛ×Û 
ÛÝx e ÛÝx f ÛÝx g ÛÝx h ÛÝx `_ ÏÜ ÛÝx¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ 

zÛ
Ĥ×¾ 

}ÒÙ
ĜÐ 

Ĉ×ɟÒ 
zÛ
Ĥ×¾ 

}ÒÙ
ĜÐ 

Ĉ×ɟÒ 
zÛ
Ĥ×¾ 

}ÒÙ
ĜÐ 

Ĉ×ɟÒ 
zÛ
Ĥ×¾ 

}ÒÙ
ĜÐ 

Ĉ×ɟÒ 
zÛ
Ĥ×¾ 

}ÒÙ
ĜÐ 

Ĉ×ɟÒ 
zÛ
Ĥ×¾ 

}ÒÙ
ĜÐ 

Ĉ×ɟÒ 

ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ ¿Ãx ccafa
c__ 

ccafa
c__ 

_ 
aaf_g
c__ 

aaf_g
c__ 

_ 
cede`
a__ 

cede`
a__ 

_ 
daehb
a__ 

daehb
a__ 

_ 
`caeg
b__ 

`caeg
b__ 

_ 
dfaff
a`cc 

dfaff
a`cc 

_ 

ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ ÖÖxÍ ¿Ãx 
`hgbb
`e` 

`hgbb
`e` 

_ 
`hh`e
ceb 

`hh`e
ceb 

_ 
aaafd
e_f 

aaafd
e_f 

_ 
`hdc`
`ed 

`hdc`
`ed 

_ 
`hbbe
cdh 

`hbbe
cdh 

_ 
`g_be
ffah 

`g_be
ffah 

_ 

ÞďÃɟÙÑ ¿Ãx 
bccef
eg` 

bccef
eg` 

_ 
bccef
eg` 

bccef
eg` 

_ 
bedfh
`b` 

bedfh
`b` 

_ 
bedfh
`b` 

bedfh
`b` 

_ 
bedfh
`b` 

bedfh
`b` 

_ 
bccbe
`gf` 

bccbe
`gf` 

_ 

ÞɨÆɮ Þß×ɨÀ 
`h_e_
g__ 

`ddc_
g__ 

bda__
__ 

bdfe`
`a_ 

baac`
`a_ 

bda__
__ 

`hgad
g__ 

`eb_d
g__ 

bda__
__ 

`hgad
g__ 

`eb_d
g__ 

bda__
__ 

baa`d
g__ 

aeehd
g__ 

dda__
__ 

af__a
efe_ 

aagg_
efe_ 

c`aa_
___ 

ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ ÛɟÞ  
ÙÀɟÑɠ ÅĞÖɟ 

``feb
c_ca 

``c``
c_ca 

bda__
__ 

``agd
beec 

`_hbb
beec 

bda__
__ 

`adac
`fbg 

`a`fa
`fbg 

bda__
__ 

`ageb
hahe 

`ad``
hahe 

bda__
__ 

`_abh
heh_ 

hegfh
eh_ 

dda__
__ 

`befd
agd_c 

`baeb
_gd_c 

c`aa_
___ 
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c.b.c.  ÙÀɟÑɠ ÒȕȑÍx (Bridging) ¾ɨ ÞɟØɟɰÜ 

¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) àɭŝ¾ɨ ÙνàÍ }ÒÙĜÐɠ ßɟεÞÙ ÀÑx¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ zÛĤ×¾ 
ÙÀɟÑɠ Ø ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÞɰÀ }ÒÙĜÐ ßȓÑ ÞĆÑɭ ÙÀɟÑɠ θÛÃ Ïɭζ¿¤¾ɨ εÕęÑÍɟ (deficit ) Ûɟ Ĉ×ɟÒ 
ÒȕÍɶ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ θÛǡ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ¾ɟ θÛεÕęÑ θÛ¾ġÒßȻ ÛɟØɭÖɟ θÛÃɟØ ÀÑȓxÒÑɴ ßȓęÄ ] ×ȏÏ ÎÒ θÛǡ 
ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ ÀÑx Þη¾¤Ñ ÕÑɭ ×ɟ Í ÙɟÀÍ ÁÈɟ}Ñȓ ÒÄx Ûɟ bT (ģ×ɟÒɟØ, ¾Ø Ø ßĦÍɟęÍØÌ) ¾ɟ 
θÛÃɟØ ÀȎØ ×ÞÖɟ ÛȗʬκÐ ÀÑȓx ÒÑɴ ßȓęÄ ]  ×ɨ Ñɮ θÛǡɠ× Ĉ×ɟÒÙɟ| ÒȕȑÍx ÀÑɴ εÖκŬÍ Ûɟ ÃȓĆÍɟ-
×ɨĈ× ÃÙÑ ÃġÍɠ¾ɨ yĝ×ɟÞ ßɨ ] ×ɠ θÛ¾ġÒßȻÙɟ| ȑÑĞÑɟÑȓÞɟØ ȏÏ{¤¾ɨ Ä ]  

¶ Ôɮ¾  Ì: ģ×ɟÛÞɟȑ×¾ θÛǡ, ÙÁȓ-θÛǡ Ø ÞßȓεÙ×Í  Ìßȼ ÞÖɭÍ ] ÞßȓεÙ×Í  Ì ÏɟÍɟßȼÙɭ yÑȓÏɟÑ Ûɟ 
ßĦÍɟęÍØÌ¾ɨ ȼÒÖɟ ÔÅɟØ ģ×ɟÅ ÏØÕęÏɟ ¾ÖÖɟ  Ì ȏÏÑɭ Ûɟ yÑȓŐß-yÛκÐ ŢÏɟÑ ÀÑɴ;  

¶ ÙÀɟÑɠ¾ÍɟxʬÛɟØɟ ÒȓɯÅɠ ÙÀɟÑɠ ÀØɭØ ģ×ɟÅ¾ɨ ȼÒÖɟ ηÓÍɟx Òɟ}Ñɭ zÜɟÙɭ {ȒĆÛÈɡ ŢÏɟÑ ÀÑx ÞĆÄÑn ] 
{ȒĆÛÈɡ ÐɭØɮ ÙɟÖɨ ÞÖ×ÞĞÖ ŢÏɟÑ ÀÑx Þη¾ęÄ ] ×ÞɮÙɭ ÙɟÖɨ ÞÖ×ÞĞÖ ηÓÍɟx ÀÑȓx ÒÏɵÑ ] {ȒĆÛÈɡ 

ÙÀɟÑɠÖɟ ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ yÑȓÏɟÑ (Ûɟ ßĦÍɟęÍØÌ) ØßÑɭ ßȓɯÏɟ ηÓÍɟx ÀÑȓx ÒÑɴ ÞɨÃ Øɟζ¿¤¾ɨ ßȓɯÏɮÑ ]  

¶ yę× θÛǡɠ× }Ò¾ØÌ: ÅĦÍɮ- ÔĔʪÞ; Åßɟɯ  Ì ÜɠÝx¾ yęÍÀxÍ ÔÅɟØ¾ɨ ÔĔʪÞ ÙÀɟÑɠ¾ÍɟxßȼÙɟ|  

ÔɭκÃÑɭ Ä ] ÔĔʪÞ ÅɟȎØ¾ÍɟxßȼÖɟ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ ÞÖɭÍÙɟ| ôÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ ÔĔÊÞnõ Ûɟ ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ ÍÎɟ 
ȑÑÅɠ ¾ĞÒÑɠßȼÖɟ ôģ×ɟÛÞɟȑ×¾ ÔĔÊÞnõ  ÞÖɟÛɭÜ ÀÑx Þη¾Ñɭ Ä ] 

 

 

 

 

κÃŝ 4-10: ̀_ ÔÝɴ ÙÀɟÑɠ ÒȕȑÍx (Bridging) 

 ģ×ɟÒɟØ     Üɭ×Ø     {ȒĆÛÈɡ     ÔĔÊÞn 

`_ ÔÝɴ ÙÀɟÑɠ ÒȕȑÍx  (Bridging) 
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κÃŝ 4-11: ÙÀɟÑɠ ÒȕȑÍx (Bridging) - ÔÝx yÑȓÞɟØ 
 

ÖɟκÎ c.b.b ¾ɨ ÍɟεÙ¾ɟßȻ¾ɨ zÐɟØÖɟ ÍÙ¾ɨ ÍɟεÙ¾ɟÙɭ ÍȓÙÑɟĕÖ¾ ȼÒÖɟ ÙÀɟÑɠ εÕęÑÍɟ 

(Ĉ×ɟÒ) }ċÃ Øßɭ¾ɟ ÙÀɟÑɠ¾ɟ Öȓć× ̀_ àɭŝßȼ ŢĦÍȓÍ ÀÏxÄ ]  

ÍɟεÙ¾ɟ 4-6: ÍȓÙÑɟĕÖ¾ ȼÒÖɟ ÙÀɟÑɠ εÕęÑÍɟ (Ĉ×ɟÒ) }ċÃ Øßɭ¾ɟ ÙÀɟÑɠ¾ɟ Öȓć× ̀_ àɭŝ 

Ŏ. 

Þɰ. 
ÙÀɟÑɠ¾ɨ àɭŝ zÛĤ×¾ Ø¾Ö }ÒÙĜÐ Ĉ×ɟÒ 

Ĉ×ɟÒ(`_ 
ÛÝx)% 

ģ×ɟÒɟØ Üɭ×Ø {ȒĆÛÈɡ ÔĔÊÞn 

 ̀
zÐɟØ ÛÝx ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ 

ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ ¿Ãx 
`a__dfhe `a__dfhe _ _ _ _ _ _ 

a 
zÐɟØ ÛÝx ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ 

ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ ÖÖxÍ ¿Ãx 
eb`cd`` eb`cd`` _ _ _ _ _ _ 

b 
zÐɟØ ÛÝx ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ 

ÞďÃɟÙÑ ¿Ãx 
faaehcg faaehcg _ _ _ _ _ _ 

c 
zÐɟØ ÛÝx ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ 

ÞɨÆɮ ¿Ãx 
`cdfbaa_ `cdfbaa_ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

d 
ÛÝx  ̀¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ 

ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ ¿Ãx 
edeeghab edeeghab _ _ _ _ _ _ 

e 
ÛÝx  ̀¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ 

ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ ÖÖxÍ ¿Ãx 
dh`dh`` dh`dh`` _ _ _ _ _ _ 

 ģ×ɟÒɟØ     Üɭ×Ø     {ȒĆÛÈɡ     ÔĔÊÞn 

ÙÀɟÑɠ ÒȕȑÍx  (Bridging) - ÔÝx yÑȓÞɟØ 
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f 
ÛÝx  ̀¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ 

ÞďÃɟÙÑ ¿Ãx 
faaehcg faaehcg _ _ _ _ _ _ 

g 
ÛÝx  ̀¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÞɨÆɮ 

¿Ãx 
`_bd____ `_bd____ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

h 
ÛÝx a ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ 

ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ ¿Ãx 
fdac__gc fdac__gc _ _ _ _ _ _ 

`_ ÛÝx a ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ 

ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ ÖÖxÍ ¿Ãx 
ddbaddf ddbaddf _ _ _ _ _ _ 
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ÍɟεÙ¾ɟ 4-7: Ĉ×ɟÒ ÒȕȑÍx (Bridging) ¾ɨ ÞɟØɟɰÜ 

 

Ĉ×ɟÒ ÒȕȑÍx (Bridging) ¾ɨ ÞɟØɟɰÜ - àɭŝÀÍ ĦÍØÖɟ 

θÛÛØÌ 

ÛÝx _ ÛÝx  ̀ ÛÝx a ÛÝx b ÛÝx c ÛÝx d 
ģ×ɟ
Òɟ
Ø 

Üɭ
×Ø 

{
ȒĆÛ
Èɡ 

Ô
ĔÊ
Þn 

Å
ĞÖɟ 

ģ×ɟ
Òɟ
Ø 

Üɭ
×Ø 

{
ȒĆÛ
Èɡ 

Ô
ĔÊ
Þn 

Å
ĞÖɟ 

ģ×ɟ
Òɟ
Ø 

Üɭ
×Ø 

{
ȒĆÛ
Èɡ 

Ô
ĔÊ
Þn 

Å
ĞÖɟ 

ģ×ɟ
Òɟ
Ø 

Üɭ
×Ø 

{
ȒĆÛ
Èɡ 

Ô
ĔÊ
Þn 

Å
ĞÖɟ 

ģ×ɟ
Òɟ
Ø 

Üɭ
×Ø 

{
ȒĆÛ
Èɡ 

Ô
ĔÊ
Þn 

Å
ĞÖɟ 

ģ×ɟ
Òɟ
Ø 

Üɭ
×Ø 

{
ȒĆÛ
Èɡ 

Ô
ĔÊ
Þn 

Å
ĞÖɟ 

 
(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 
ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø 
ĦÛċÄÍɟ 

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

ÞɰĦÎɟßȼÖɟ 

ÛɟÞ 
(θÛʬ×ɟÙ×) 

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

ÞɰĦÎɟßȼÖɟ 

ÛɟÞ 
(ĦÛɟĦĖ× 

ÞɰĦÎɟ) 

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ 

ĦÎɟÑßȼÖɟ 

ÛɟÞ 
(ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ 

ÜɩÃɟÙ×) 

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

yę× ÞɨÆɮ 

Þß×ɨÀ 

ÙɟÀÍ 
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

ÅĞÖɟ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 
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θÛÛØÌ 

ÛÝx e ÛÝx f ÛÝx g ÛÝx h ÛÝx `_ ÅĞÖɟ `_ ÛÝx¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ 

ģ×ɟ
Òɟ
Ø 

Üɭ
×Ø 

{
ȒĆÛ
Èɡ 

Ô
ĔÊ
Þn 

Å
ĞÖɟ 

ģ×ɟ
Òɟ
Ø 

Üɭ
×Ø 

{
ȒĆÛ
Èɡ 

Ô
ĔÊ
Þn 

Å
ĞÖɟ 

ģ×ɟ
Òɟ
Ø 

Üɭ
×Ø 

{
ȒĆÛ
Èɡ 

Ô
ĔÊ
Þn 

Å
ĞÖɟ 

ģ×ɟ
Òɟ
Ø 

Üɭ
×Ø 

{
ȒĆÛ
Èɡ 

Ô
ĔÊ
Þn 

Å
ĞÖɟ 

ģ×ɟ
Òɟ
Ø 

Üɭ
×Ø 

{
ȒĆÛ
Èɡ 

Ô
ĔÊ
Þn 

Å
ĞÖɟ 

ģ×ɟ
Òɟ
Ø 

Üɭ
×Ø 

{
ȒĆÛ
Èɡ 

Ô
ĔÊ
Þn 

Å
ĞÖɟ 

 
(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 
ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø 
ĦÛċÄÍɟ 

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

ÞɰĦÎɟßȻÖɟ 

ÛɟÞ 
(θÛʬ×ɟÙ×) 

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

ÞɰĦÎɟßȼÖɟ 

ÛɟÞ 
(ĦÛɟĦĖ× 

ÞɰĦÎɟ) 

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ 

ĦÎɟÑßȼÖɟ 

ÛɟÞ 
(ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ 

ÜɩÃɟÙ×) 

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

yę× ÞɨÆɮ 

Þß×ɨÀ 

ÙɟÀÍ 
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

ÅĞÖɟ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

 

 

Ĉ×ɟÒ ÒȕȑÍx (Bridging) ¾ɨ ÞɟØɟɰÜ - ÙɟÀÍ ¾ĞÒɨÑɭęÈ ĦÍØÖɟ  
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θÛÛØÌ 

ÛÝx _ ÛÝx  ̀ ÛÝx a ÛÝx b ÛÝx c ÛÝx d 
ģ×ɟ
Òɟ
Ø 

Üɭ
×Ø 

{
ȒĆÛ
Èɡ 

Ô
ĔÊ
Þn 

Å
ĞÖɟ 

ģ×ɟ
Òɟ
Ø 

Üɭ
×Ø 

{
ȒĆÛ
Èɡ 

Ô
ĔÊ
Þn 

Å
ĞÖɟ 

ģ×ɟ
Òɟ
Ø 

Üɭ
×Ø 

{
ȒĆÛ
Èɡ 

Ô
ĔÊ
Þn 

Å
ĞÖɟ 

ģ×ɟ
Òɟ
Ø 

Üɭ
×Ø 

{
ȒĆÛ
Èɡ 

Ô
ĔÊ
Þn 

Å
ĞÖɟ 

ģ×ɟ
Òɟ
Ø 

Üɭ
×Ø 

{
ȒĆÛ
Èɡ 

Ô
ĔÊ
Þn 

Å
ĞÖɟ 

ģ×ɟ
Òɟ
Ø 

Üɭ
×Ø 

{
ȒĆÛ
Èɡ 

Ô
ĔÊ
Þn 

Å
ĞÖɟ 

 
(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ ¿Ãx _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 
ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ ÖÖxÍ 

¿Ãx _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

ÞďÃɟÙÑ ¿Ãx _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 
ÞɨÆɮ Þß×ɨÀ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 
ÅĞÖɟ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

 

θÛÛØÌ 

ÛÝx e ÛÝx f ÛÝx g ÛÝx h ÛÝx `_ ÅĞÖɟ `_ ÛÝx¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ 

ģ×ɟ
Òɟ
Ø 

Üɭ
×
Ø 

{
ȒĆÛ
Èɡ 

Ô
ĔÊ
Þn 

Å
ĞÖɟ 

ģ×ɟ
Òɟ
Ø 

Üɭ
×
Ø 

{
ȒĆÛ
Èɡ 

Ô
ĔÊ
Þn 

Å
ĞÖɟ 

ģ×ɟ
Òɟ
Ø 

Üɭ
×
Ø 

{
ȒĆÛ
Èɡ 

Ô
ĔÊ
Þn 

Å
ĞÖɟ 

ģ×ɟ
Òɟ
Ø 

Üɭ
×
Ø 

{
ȒĆÛ
Èɡ 

Ô
ĔÊ
Þn 

Å
ĞÖɟ 

ģ×ɟ
Òɟ
Ø 

Üɭ
×
Ø 

{
ȒĆÛ
Èɡ 

Ô
ĔÊ
Þn 

Å
ĞÖɟ 

ģ×ɟ
Òɟ
Ø 

Üɭ
×
Ø 

{
ȒĆÛ
Èɡ 

Ô
ĔÊ
Þn 

Å
ĞÖɟ 

 
(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

(Ñɭ. 
Ȼ.) 

ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ ¿Ãx _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 
ÒȓɯÅɠÀÍ ÖÖxÍ 

¿Ãx 
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

ÞďÃɟÙÑ 

¿Ãx 
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

ÞɨÆɮ Þß×ɨÀ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 
ÅĞÖɟ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 
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c.b.d.  ÞĞÒθǡ¾ɨ Öȕġ× 

¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ àɭŝÖɟ ÞĞÒθǡ ÕęÑɟÙɭ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ŢÌɟÙɡ¾ɨ ÕɩȑÍ¾ yÛ×Ûßȼ (ÅĦÍɮ: Òɟ{Ò, ÒĞÒ, 
εÖÈØ, ÅɭÑØɭÈØ, Þʦ¾ÙÑ Òɨ¿Øɡ, ÕġÕ, ÕÛÑ ÍÎɟ yę× ÞɰØÃÑɟßȻ) ÅÑɟ}ɯÄ ] ÞĞÒθǡ¾ɨ 

Öȕġ×ɟʦ¾Ñ Ïȓ| εÕęÑ ÍȎØ¾ɟÔɟÈ ȑÑÐɟxØÌ ÀÑx Þη¾ęÄ ] ÒȏßÙɨ θÛκÐÖɟ, z×ȓ (}ÖɭØ) Öɟ 
zÐɟȎØÍ Öȕġ×ůɟÞ, Åßɟɯ Ţĕ×ɭ¾ ŢÌɟÙɡ¾ɨ ÞĞÒθǡÙɟ| ȑÑÖɟxÌ Öȕġ× Ûɟ ¿ȎØÏ Öȕġ× Ø 
yÑȓÖɟȑÑÍ ÅɠÛÑ¾ɟÙ¾ɨ (Lifespan) zÐɟØÖɟ ÀȎØęÄ ] Ţĕ×ɭ¾ ÞĞÒθǡ¾ɨ Öȕġ×Öɟ Ţĕ×ɭ¾ ÛÝx 
ȑÑȒĤÃÍ ŢȑÍÜÍ¾ɨ zÐɟØÖɟ ůɟÞ¾ʨÈɟ ÀȎØęÄ ] ůɟÞ¾ʨÈɟÙɟ| ÞďÃɟÙÑ ¿Ãx¾ɨ ȼÒÖɟ 
εÙ{ęÄ ÅÞÙɭ ÀÏɟx ÞĞÒθǡÙɟ| ÒȓÑĦÎɟxÒÑɟ Ûɟ ŢȑÍĦÎɟÒÑ ÀÏɟx Ò×ɟxĚÍ ŮɨÍßȼ }ÒÙĜÐ 
ßȓęÄÑn ] ÏɨŮɨ θÛκÐ ÕÑɭ¾ɨ ÜÍxÖɟ zÐɟȎØÍ, Åßɟɯ ÞĞÒθǡ¾ɨ Öȕġ×ɟʦ¾Ñ ÞĞÒθǡ¾ɨ z×ȓ (}ÖɭØ) 
zÐɟØÖɟ ßɨ{Ñ η¾ ÞĞÒθǡ¾ɨ yÛĦÎɟ Ø ¾ɟ×xÞĞÒɟÏÑ¾ɨ zÐɟØÖɟ ȑÑÐɟxØÌ ÀȎØęÄ ] ×ßɟɯ 
ÒȏßÙɨ θÛκÐ¾ɨ zÐɟØÖɟ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ Ä ] 
 

ÍÙ¾ɨ κÃŝÙɭ ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ÞĞÒθǡ 
ÞÖ×¾ɨ yęÍØɟÙÖɟ ¾ÞØɡ ÛȗʬκÐ Õ¤¾ɨ Ä ÕȑÑ Ïɭ¿ɟ}ɯÄ ]  

 

 

 

 
¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ÞĞÒθǡ ʃ a 

 

  ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ      ʨ×ȓÛÔɭÙ      ÁØɟ×Þɠ ÞØÞÓɟ{      ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÞȓθÛÐɟ      θÛʬ×ɟÙ×Öɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø 
ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ÞȓθÛÐɟ      ĦÛɟĦĖ× ÞɰĦÎɟÖɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ÞȓθÛÐɟ      ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ 

ĦÎɟÑÖɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ)ÞȓθÛÐɟ 

¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ÞĞÒθǡ ʃ  ̀



ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ                                                                                      
ŋŶĽ 106 

 

  

 

 

κÃŝ 4-12: ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ÞĞÒθǡ 

 

 

 

  ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ      ʨ×ȓÛÔɭÙ      ÁØɟ×Þɠ ÞØÞÓɟ{      ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÞȓθÛÐɟ      θÛʬ×ɟÙ×Öɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø 
ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ÞȓθÛÐɟ      ĦÛɟĦĖ× ÞɰĦÎɟÖɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ÞȓθÛÐɟ      ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ 

ĦÎɟÑÖɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ)ÞȓθÛÐɟ 
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c.b.e.  ÞĞÒθǡ¾ɨ Öȕġ× 

ÍɟεÙ¾ɟ 4-8: ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ÞĞÒθǡ Öȕġ× 

Ŏ. 

Þɰ. 
yÛ×Û ßɟÙ¾ɨ ÛÝx _ ÛÝx  ̀ ÛÝx a ÛÝx b ÛÝx c 

 ̀ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ŢÌɟÙɡ ac__cbb`g `cf_ae__ dgg`_c__ ehgdah__ dggfae__ dcahce__ 

a ʨ×ȓÛÔɭÙ _ _ _ _ _ _ 
b ÁØɟ×Þɠ ÞØÞÓɟ{ bacd`fed_ dgcfchd abbghhg_ abbghhg_ dgcfchd _ 

4 
ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ (FSM,SWM,Sewerage with 

WWTP) 
_ _ _ _ _ _ 

d θÛʬ×ɟÙ×Öɟ ÛɟÞ ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ gadecbg_ gbhdabg_ ghd_cbg_ heaefgg_ `_ad_`gg_ `_gah`bg_ 

e ĦÛɟĦĖ× ÞɰĦÎɟÖɟ ÛɟÞ ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ `eeh_d`d `h`chaed aghgcaed bghc`feb c`gh_d_f cabg_d_` 

f ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ ĦÎɟÑßȼÖɟ ÛɟÞ ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ dc_d___ fefb___ gecd___ ``d_`___ `afad___ `afad___ 

g ÅĞÖɟ ÞĞÒθǡ Öȕġ× eehaa_geb `b`bacfc_ a_hbbc_ad abhhdbdab aa`gbfcga a`feh`cg` 

h ÒȏßÙɟ¾ɨ ÛÝx ÕęÏɟ ÞĞÒθǡ¾ɨ Öȕġ× ÛȗʬκÐ¾ɨ % _ -g_ dh `d -g -a 
Ŏ. 

Þɰ. 
yÛ×Û ÛÝx d ÛÝx e ÛÝx f ÛÝx g ÛÝx h ÛÝx `_ 

ÅĞÖɟ 

% 

 ̀ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ŢÌɟÙɡ d`dc_h__ c_chgc__ a_ed`a__ ca`_ec__ ca`_ec__ `_daee__ d.̀ f 
a ʨ×ȓÛÔɭÙ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 
b ÁØɟ×Þɠ ÞØÞÓɟ{ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

c ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ (FSM,SWM,Sewerage with 

WWTP) 
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

d θÛʬ×ɟÙ×Öɟ ÛɟÞ ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ ``bafegg_ ``f_d_gg_ ``ggccbg_ `aaaccbg_ `adeccbg_ `aechcbg_ ea.̀  ̀

e ĦÛɟĦĖ× ÞɰĦÎɟÖɟ ÛɟÞ ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ cad_ahhh cad_ahhh cafeeehh cbga`chh ccgfeahh cd`bhhhh aa.̀ f 
7 ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ ĦÎɟÑßȼÖɟ ÛɟÞ ÞȓθÛÐɟßȼ `afad___ `afad___ `afad___ `afad___ `ggdf___ a`cgd___ `_.dd 
g ÅĞÖɟ ÞĞÒθǡ Öȕġ× aa__cdffh a`afffafh `hchgfafh aa_ghfafh ab`cgc_fh a_becdhfh `__ 
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h ÒȏßÙɟ¾ɨ ÛÝx ÕęÏɟ ÞĞÒθǡ¾ɨ Öȕġ× ÛȗʬκÐ¾ɨ %  ̀ -b -g `b d -`a f-_d 
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d- ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ ¾ɟ×ɟxęÛ×Ñ ÍÎɟ 
yÑȓÀÖɟÑ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ÞďÅɟÙ Ø ÞɟÆɟ ÔȓÆɟ|  

 

d.̀.   ×ɨÅÑɟ ¾ɟ×ɟxęÛ×Ñ yÛÐɟØÌɟ  

ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ ÞĞÔȒęÐ ¾ȗ×ɟ¾ÙɟÒ ÞɰÃɟÙÑ ÀÏɟx ÞÛɮ 
ÞØ¾ɟØɡ ÍÎɟ ÀɮØ ÞØ¾ɟØɡ ÞɰÁ ÞɰĦÎɟ Ø ÞØɨ¾ɟØÛɟÙɟßȻÙɭ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ 
ĦÛċÄÍɟ ×ɨÅÑɟ¾ɟ ØÌȑÑÍɠ Ø Öɟę×ÍɟßȻÙɟ| yÛÙĞÛÑ ÀÑȓxÒÑɴÄ ] ×ɨÅÑɟ¾ɨ ÞÖŐ ȑÑØɡàÌ 

Ø ¾ɟ×ɟxęÛ×Ñ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ ¾ɟ×xÒɟεÙ¾ɟ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ÜɠÝx ØɟÅÑɠȑÍ¾ yʦÀ ßȓÑɭ Ä ] 
ÅÞÙɭ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ ÞɰÃɟεÙÍ ¾ȓÑɮ ÒȑÑ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ¾ɟ ¾ɟ×xŎÖ ÑɭÒɟÙ 

ÞØ¾ɟØ¾ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ ÞĞÛȒęÐ ÑɠȑÍ, ȑÑ×Ö Ø ĦÎɟȑÑ× ÞØ¾ɟØ ÞɰÃɟÙÑ 

¥Ñ, a_fc yÑȓȻÒ ÞɰÃɟÙÑ ÀÑɴ ÞȓȑÑȒĤÃÍÍɟ ¤Ôɰ ÞßÅɠ¾ØÌ ÀÑɴÄ ] }ÒÕɨĆÍɟ ÞεÖȑÍßȼ 

×ɨÅÑɟ ¾ɟ×ɟxęÛ×Ñ, yÑȓÀÖÑ Ø εÞ¾ɟ{ yÑȓ¾ȕÙÑ ÀÑx Ø Ţĕ×à ȼÒÖɟ Þß×ɨÀ ÀÑx¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ 
ÍÎɟ Ûɟħ× ÔÅɭÈ ŮɨÍ ÒȎØÃɟÙÑ ÀÑx ȒÅĞÖɭÛɟØ ßȓÑɭÄÑn ] }ÑɠßȻÙɭ #MunType ¾ɨ ÛɟÞ àɭŝ¾ɟ 
ÞɟÆɭÏɟØßȼÙɟ| z¾θÝxÍ ÀÑx ÞĞÛȒęÐÍ Þɰ×ęŝ ÖɟÓxÍ ȒÅġÙɟ εÕŝ Ø ÔɟȏßØ ×ɨÅÑɟ¾ɨ ŢÔÐxÑ Ø 
ŢÞɟØÖɟ Þß×ɨÀ ÒȓĠ ×ɟ}ɯÑɭ ÄÑn ] ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÙɭ zěÑɨ ÑÀØεÕŝ ×ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø 
ĦÛċÄÍɟ  (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ¾ɨ ÞÖȓκÃÍ ¾ɟÛɟxęÛ×Ñ Ø yÑȓÀÖÑ Þß×ɨÀ Ø ÞÖęÛ×¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ 
zÛĤ×¾Íɟ yÑȓÞɟØ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ ĦÍØɡ× ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ ÞÖęÛ× ÞεÖȑÍ 
ÒȑÑ ÀÉÑ ÀÑx ÞĆÑɭÄ ]  
 

d.a.   àɭŝÀÍ ȑÑ¾ɟ×ßȼ¾ɨ ÕȕεÖ¾ɟ Ø ȒÅĞÖɭÛɟØɡßȼ  

¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ¾ɨ ÞÖȓκÃÍ ¾ɟ×ɟxęÛ×Ñ, ÒȎØÖɟÅxÑ Ø 
yÑȓÀÖÑ ÍÎɟ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ ιÊÅɟ{Ñ ÀØɡ¤¾ɨ ÍÙ¾ɨ ÍɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ ŢĦÍȓÍ Ğ×ɟȏŘĆÞÙɭ 
ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÙɟ| ÛɟÞ ×ɨÅÑɟ¾ɨ }Ò×ɨÀ¾ɨ ÞĞÔęÐÖɟ Ø ×ɨÅÑɟ¾ɨ Íɨη¾¤¾ɨ ȒÅĞÖɭÛɟØɡ¾ɟ 
ÞĞÛęÐÖɟ ÖɟÀxÏÜxÑ ŢÏɟÑ ÀÑɴÄ ] ×ɨ Ğ×ɟȏŘĆÞ ÞÔɮ ×ɨÅÑɟßȻ¾ɨ ģ×ÛÞɟ× yĝ×ɟÞßȼ¾ɨ 

θÛĦÍȗÍ ÞȕÃɠ Ãɟȏßɯ ßɮÑ ] ×Þ Ğ×ɟȏŘĆÞ¾ɨ }ʬÏɭĤ× ÞĞÛȒęÐÍ θÛÕɟÀ Ûɟ ģ×ȒĆÍÙɟ| }ġÙɭζ¿Í 

ηŎ×ɟ¾ÙɟÒßȻÖɟ ȒÅĞÖɭÛɟØɡ ÞȏßÍ ȑÑ×ȓȒĆÍ ÀÑx̊ȓ, ÕȕεÖ¾ɟ Ø ȒÅĞÖɭÛɟØɡßȼ ÒȎØÕɟθÝÍ ÀÑx̊ȓ Ø 
ÞÖȕßßȼ ÔɠÃ¾ɨ yęÍØÞĞÔęÐ ÒȎØÕɟθÝÍ ÀÑȓx ßɨ ] ×ɨ Ğ×ɟȏŘĆÞÙɭ θÛĦÍȗÍ ŮɨÍ¾ɨ θÛȑÑ×ɨÅÑ  
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Ûɟ ÍɟεÙ¾ɟ Í×ɟØ ÀÑxÖɟ ÒȑÑ ÖʬÏÍ ÀÏxÄ ]   
 

ÍÙ ÍɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ }ġÙɭζ¿Í àɭŝÀÍ ȑÑ¾ɟ×ßȼÙɭ Öȓć×Íɪ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø 
ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ ¾ɟ×ɟxęÛ×Ñ, yÑȓÀÖÑ Ø zÛκÐ¾ ÒØɡÖɟÅxÑÖɟ z-zěÑɟ ÕȕεÖ¾ɟ 
Ø ȒÅĞÖɭÛɟØɡßȼ¾ɨ Ĝ×ɟć×ɟ ÞȏßÍ ÒȎØÕɟθÝÍ ÀÑɴÄÑn ] Þɨßɡ yÑȓÞɟØ zÓȓ θÛÃ¾ɨ ÞɰÃɟØ-

Þɰ×ęŝ¾ɨ ĦÎɟÒÑɟ, ÞȓÐɟØ Ø ȑÑ×ÖÑ ÞȏßÍ ×ɨÅÑɟ ¾ɟ×ɟxęÛ×ÑÖɟ Ïɭζ¿Ñ ÞĆÑɭ Ûɟ Ïɭζ¿¤¾ɟ ¾Öɠ 
¾ÖÅɨØɡ (Gaps) ßÈɟ}Ñ ×ɟ ÒȕÍɶ ÀÑx ÒȑÑ ÞĞÛȒęÐÍ àɭŝÀÍ ȑÑ¾ɟ×ßȼ Þ¾ȗ× Õɮ ÙɟκÀ ÒÑȓx ÒÑɴ 
ßȓęÄ ]  z-zěÑɨ ÅÔɟÓÏɭȏßÍɟ (Accountability) ¾ɨ ȑÑȒĤÃÍÍɟ ¾ɟ×Ö ÀÑɴ Ø ŮɨÍßȼ¾ɨ 

ÒȏßÃɟÑ ÀÑɴ ÍÎɟ àɭŝÀÍ ȑÑ¾ɟ×ßȼ ÔɠÃ¾ɨ yęÍØ-¾ɟ×ɟxĕÖ¾ yęÍØηŎ×ɟ (Cross-functional 

Interaction) Ùɟ| ĦÒĥÈ ÒɟÑɴ Ø ÞȓφË ÀØɟ}Ñɭ ¾ɟ×x ÒȑÑ ×Þɮ yęÍÀxÍ ÒÏxÄ]  

 

ģ×ɟć×ɟ: 

υυυ 

ÞÔÙ ÕȕεÖ¾ɟ Ø ȒÅĞÖɭÛɟØɡ: ¾ɟ×x ÞĞÒęÑÍɟ Ø ¾ɟ×ɟxęÛ×¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ ÑɭÍȗĕÛÏɟ×ɠ 
ÕȕεÖ¾ɟÖɟ }ǡØÏɟ×ɠ ÍÎɟ ŢÕɟÛ¾ɟØɡ ȼÒÖɟ ¾ɟ×xßȼ ÀÑx¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ ȒÅĞÖɭÛɟØ Ø 
¾ɟ×x¾ɨ ÑɭÍȗĕÛ εÙÑ ÍÎɟ ŢɟĚÍ ÀÑx φË ŢȑÍÔʬÐÍɟ Ø àÖÍɟ ŢÏÜxÑ ÀÑɴ   

  

υυ 

ÖĘ×Ö ÕȕεÖ¾ɟ Ø ȒÅĞÖɭÛɟØɡ: ¾ɟ×x ÞĞÒęÑÍɟ Ø ¾ɟ×ɟxęÛ×¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ ȒÅĞÖɭÛɟØɡ 

ÍÎɟ ŢȑÍÔʬÐÍɟ;  θÛǡɠ× ŮɨÍ ÒȎØÃɟÙÑ Ø ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ àÖÍɟ¾ɟ ¾ɭßɡ 
¾ÖÅɨØɡßȼ¾ɨ ÔɟÔÅȓʬ ×ɠ àɭŝÀÍ ȑÑ¾ɟ×ßȼÙɭ Þ¾ȗ× ȻÒÖɟ ¾ɟ×x ÀÑɴÄÑn Ø 
Íɨη¾¤¾ɨ ¾ɟ×x¾ɨ ÞÓÙ ÒȎØÌɟÖ ȑÑ¾ɟġÑɭ yÒɭàɟ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ Ä ] 

  

υ 

ÞɟÐɟØÌ ÕȕεÖ¾ɟ Ø ȒÅĞÖɭÛɟØɡ: ¾ɟÖÖɟ Þß×ɨÀ ÀÑɴ Þß×ɨÀɠ ÕȕεÖ¾ɟÖɟ ×ɠ 
àɭŝÀÍ ȑÑ¾ɟ×ßȼ ßȓÑɭÄÑn Ø ×ÞÛɟÈ θÛĦÍȗÍ Ûɟ Ò×ɟxĚÍ ÒȎØÌɟÖßȼ yÒɭàɟ ÀÑx 
Þη¾ɯÏɮÑ ]  
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Ŏ.Þɰ. 
¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) 

×ɨÅÑɟ ¾ɟ×ɟxęÛ×Ñ¾ɟ Öȓć× ¾ɟ×xßȼ  

àɭŝÀÍ ȑÑ¾ɟ×ßȼ  

Ø
ɟ
Ȓ
ĥ
Ř
×

 ×
ɨ
Å
Ñ
ɟ

 z
×
ɨ
À  

y
Î
x
 Ö
ę
ŝ
ɟ
Ù
×

  

Ñ
À
Ø
Ò
ɟ
ε
Ù
¾
ɟ

  

Û
ɟ
ÞÞ ɯÀ
 Þ
Ğ
Ô
Ȓ
ę
Ð
Í

 Ö
ę
ŝ
ɟ
Ù
×
ß
ȼ

 

¿
ɟ
Ò
ɟ
Ë
ģ
×
θ
Û

 

¿
ɟ
Ò
ɟ
Þ
ι
Ê
¾
ɟ

  

Ñ
À
Ø
Ò
ɟ
ε
Ù
¾
ɟ

¾
ɨ Û
ɟ
Þ  ¤
¾
ɟ
{
  

z
¤
Ñ
Ȓ
Å ̈ 

¤
Ñ
Ȓ
Å
¨

 

}
Ò
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ɨ
Ć
Í
ɟ
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ɰ
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Î
ɟ

  

ι
ÊÛ
ɟ
Þε
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ɠ

 

ι
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ɠ

 

Ïɟ
Í ȗ 
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¾
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ß
ȼ
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¾
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ß
ȼ
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ɟ
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ɟ
×
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ȼ

  

©
Ò
Ã
ɟ
Ȏ
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¾
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ɟ y
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ɩ
Ò
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ɟ
Ȏ
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¾

 

Å
Ö
Á
È 

ģ
×
Ȓ
Ć
Í
À
Í

  
Û
ɟ
Þ ģ
×
ɟ
Û
Þ
ɟ
ȑ
×
¾

  

}
Ò
Õ
ɨ
Ć
Í
ɟ
ß
ȼ

  

Ñ
ɟ
À
Ȏ
Ø
¾

 Þ
Ö
ɟ
Å

 

Ü
ɮ
ν
à
¾

 Þ
ɰ
Ħ
Î
ɟ
ß
ȼ

  

Í
ɭ
Ů
ɨ

 Ò
à 

 ̀

×ɨÅÑɟ, ÑɠȑÍ, ØÌÑɠȑÍßȼ¾ɨ ÞÖɠàɟ ÀÑɴ Ø 
yʬ×ɟÛκÐ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) 

×ɨÅÑɟÖɟ ÞÖɟÛɭÜ ÀØɡ ÞȓÆɟÛ ȏÏÑɭ  

υ

υ

υ 

                                        

a 
ÔÅɭÈ θÛȑÑ×ɨÅÑ ÍÎɟ ¾ɟ×ɟxęÛ×Ñ ÀÑɴ 
ȑÑ¾ɟ×ßȼÙɟ| ȑÑ¾ɟÞɟ ȏÏÑɭ Ø ÏɟÍȗ ȑÑ¾ɟ×ßȼÞɯÀ 
ÞÖęÛ× ÀÑɴ Ø yÒȓÀ ŮɨÍÙɟ| ÞĞÔɨÐÑ ÀÑɴ  

  

υ

υ

υ 

                                      

b ×ɨÅÑɟ ÍÅȓxÖɟ¾ɟ ÖȓʬÏɟÖɟ ÖęŝɟÙ×ßȼ ÔɠÃÖɟ ÞÖęÛ× ÀÑɴ      

υ

υ

υ 

                                    

c 

¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ¾ɨ 
ĦÛɟεÖĕÛ εÙÑɭ; ÛɟÞ ×ɨÅÑɟ ¾ɟ×ɟxęÛ×Ñ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ÑɭÍȗĕÛ 
εÙÑɭ, ŢÛʬxÐ¾ Ø ȑÑ×ɟÖ¾ ȑÑ¾ɟ× ÞÖɭÍ¾ɨ ÕȕεÖ¾ɟ ¿ɭġÑɭ;   

¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟÙɟ| 

Þßɡ, ÒßȓɯÃ×ɨĈ×, ÞɟęÏεÕx¾ Ø ÞÖ×Öɮ ¾ɟ×ɟxęÛ×Ñ ÀÑx 
ßØÞĞÕÛ Ţ×ɟÞ ÀÑɴ 

    

υ

υ

υ 

      

υ

υ

υ 

                            

d 

NWASM MIS ŢÌɟÙɡ¾ɨ ¾ɨ ÞďÃɟÙÑ; ÏɮȑÑ¾ 
ÞďÃɟÙÑ, ŢÌɟÙɡ¾ɨ yʬ×ɟÛκÐ Ø ŢÌɟÙɡ¾ɨ 

yÑȓ¾ȕÙÑ ÍÎɟ Introduction of Latest ICT 

Innovations 

    

υ

υ

υ 

                                    

e 
¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) 

×ɨÅÑɟÙɟ| ¾ɟ×xŎÖ ¾ɟ×ɟxęÛ×Ñ¾ɨ ¤¾ɥ¾ȗÍ ÕɟÀ¾ɨ 
ȼÒÖɟ Öɟę×Íɟ ȏÏÑɭ; ×ɨ NWASH ×ɨÅÑɟÙɟ| ȑÑÌx× 

    

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 
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ŢηŎ×ɟ¾ɨ }ʬÏɭĤ×ÞɯÀ ÅɨʪÑɭ  

f 

¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) 

×ɨÅÑɟÙɟ| ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ¤¾ Öɟŝ ¿ɟÞĦÛ 
×ɨÅÑɟ¾ɨ ȼÒÖɟ Öɟę×Íɟ ȏÏÑɭ Ø ×ɨÅÑɟ¾ɨ ÞɰĦÎɟÀÍ 

ȼÒÖɟ ĦÛɟεÖĕÛ εÙÑɭ, ¾ɟ×ɟxęÛ×Ñ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ŢȑÍÔʬÐ 

ßȓÑɭ Ø ÒȕÌx àÖÍɟÖɟ ¾ɟ×ɟxęÛ×Ñ ÀÑɴ 

    

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

g 

¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ¤¾ɟ{ 
ĦÎɟÒÑɟ ÀÑɴ, ÞɰĦÎɟÀÍ Öɟę×Íɟ ȏÏÑɭ, ×ɨÅÑɟ 
¾ɟ×ɟxęÛ×Ñ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ ÕȕεÖ¾ɟ Ø ȒÅĞÖɭÛɟØɡ Í×ɟØɡ ÀÑɴ 
Ø ÑɠȑÍÞɯÀ εÖÙɟÑ (Align) ÀÑɴ  

    

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ 

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

  

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ 

υ

υ 

υ

υ 
        υ   

h ÍĖ×ɟʦ¾ Þʦ¾ÙÑ Ø yʬ×ɟÛκÐ ÀÑɴ          υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

        
υ

υ 
            

`_ θÛǡɠ×/ŮɨÍ¾ɨ θÛȑÑ×ɨÅÑ (Ţĕ×ɭ¾ ÛÝx ×ɨÅÑɟ 
ÍÅȓxÖɟ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ÔÅɭÈ θÛȑÑ×ɨÅÑ ÀÑɴ)  

    

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ   υ υ υ   
υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ 

υ

υ 
            

`  ̀
¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ¾ɨ 

ŢÛʬxÐÑ Ø φĤ×ÍɟÖɟ ÛȗʬκÐ ÀÑɴ  
    

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

  

`a εÞ¾ɟ| zÏɟÑ ŢÏɟÑ ÍÎɟ yĘ××Ñ      

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ 

υ

υ 
υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ 

υ

υ 

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ 
  

υ

υ 

υ

υ 
  

`b 
¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ)  ×ɨÅÑɟ 
¾ɟ×ɟxęÛ×Ñ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ÞďÅɟÙ θÛĦÍɟØ, ÞɟÆɭÏɟØɡ Ø 
ÞÖęÛ× ÀÑɴ  

    

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ 

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ 
  υ 

υ

υ 
  

`c ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ 
ÍÅȓxÖɟÖɟ àÖÍɟ yεÕÛȗʬκÐ ÀÑɴ  

    

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

  
υ

υ 

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ 

υ

υ 

υ

υ 
      

υ

υ

υ 

  

`d 
¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ 
¾ɟ×ɟxęÛ×Ñ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ÞďÃɟØ¾ɨ ŢÛʬxÐÑ, ÒɮØÛɠ, ÖɟÀ 
ÔËɟ}Ñɭ  

    

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ 

υ

υ 
      

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

  

`e Þß×ɨÀɟĕÖ¾/  ÞßÕɟκÀÍɟĕÖ¾ yÑȓÀÖÑ ÀÑɴ     υ υ υ     υ     υ   υ                 
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υ

υ 

υ

υ 

υ

υ 

υ

υ 

υ

υ 

`f ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟÞɯÀ 
ÞĞÔȒęÐÍ ÞȕÃÑɟ ŢÃɟØ ŢÞɟØ ÀÑɴ  

    

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ 

υ

υ 
            

`g 
¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ)  ×ɨÅÑɟ¾ɨ 

ÙɟÀÍ ÞɰÜɨÐÑ ÀÑɴ, àɭŝÀÍ ȑÑ¾ɟ×ßȼÞɯÀ ŮɨÍ Ø 
àÖÍɟ yεÕÛȗʬκÐ ÀÑx ŢȑÍÔʬÐÍɟ εÙÑɭ  

    

υ

υ

υ 

                                    

`h 
¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ)  ×ɨÅÑɟÖɟ 

ÒɟØÏÜɶÍɟ ŢÛʬxÐÑ ÀÑɴ, ÞȕÃÑɟÖɟ ÒßȓɯÃ, ȑÑĥÒà Ø 
ÞęÍȓεÙÍ ȎØÒɨȏÈxʦÀ ÀÑɴ  

    

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ

υ 

a_ 
¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ)  ×ɨÅÑɟ¾ɨ 
ØɟŦɨ }Ò×ɨÀ ÀÑɴÙɟ| Öɟę×Íɟ ȏÏÑɭ, ÞØ¾ɟØɡ ĦÍØÖɟ 
Ø ȑÑ¾ɟ×ÀÍ ĦÍØÖɟ Öɟę×Íɟ ȏÏÑɭ  

    

υ

υ

υ 

υ

υ 

υ

υ 

υ

υ 

υ

υ 

υ

υ 

υ

υ 

υ

υ 

υ

υ 

υ

υ 

υ

υ 

υ

υ 

υ

υ 

υ

υ 

υ

υ 

υ

υ 
    

υ

υ 

a  ̀

Ñ×ɟɯ ×ɨÅÑɟÙɟ| NWASH MIS Öɟ ŢθÛĥÈ ÀÑx ÅɨÊ 
ÀÑɴ, ×ȏÏ ŢθÛĥÈ ÑÀØɭÖɟ ÞĞÒęÑ Õ¤¾ɨ Öɟę×Íɟ 

ÑȏÏÑɭ  

    

υ

υ

υ 

                                    

aa 
ȎØÒɨȏÈxʦÀ ÖɟĘ×Ö ÒȎØÕɟθÝÍ ÀÑɴ, ØɟȒĥŘ× ÍÎɟ 
yęÍØɟxȒĥŘ× θÛ¾ɟÞ ÙĨ×ÞɯÀ (ÅĦÍɮ:SDG)  

ÒʦȒĆÍÔʬÐ ÀÑx ÞďÃɟØ ŢɨÈɨ¾Ù Í×ɟØ ÀÑɴ   
    

υ

υ

υ 
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d.b.   ÞɰĦÎɟÀÍ ÞɰØÃÑɟ Ø àÖÍɟ yÕɠÛȗʬκÐ¾ɟ ×ɨÅÑɟßȻ 

d.b.̀.  ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ÞɰØÃÑɟ 

Øɟč× ÒȓÑÞʋØÃÑɟ ÒȑÄ¾ɨ ÛÍxÖɟÑ yÛĦÎɟÖɟ ßØɭ¾ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ Æʅ ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ 
ÒȑÑ ÛɟÞ ÙÀɟ×Í yę× θÛ¾ɟÞ ȑÑÖɟxÌ¾ɟ ¾ɟ×xŎÖ ×ɨÅÑɟ ÀÑx, θÛȑÑ×ɨȒÅÍ ÔÅɭÈ yÑȓȻÒ¾ɨ 
ηŎ×ɟ¾ÙɟÒßȻ ÞɰÃɟÙÑ ÀÑx¾ɟ ȑÑȒĞÍ ĦÎɟȑÑ× ÞØ¾ɟØ ÞɰÃɟÙÑ ¥Ñ, a_fc ÔÖɨȒÅÖ ¤¾ 
ȑÑȒĤÃÍ ÞɰÀÉÑɟĕÖ¾ ĦÛȻÒ Øßɭ¾ɨ Ä ] ÞɟÖɟę×Í×ɟ ßɟÙ¾ɨ yĝ×ɟÞ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ 
ĦÛċÄÍɟ ¾ɟ×xŎÖßȻ ÒȕÛɟxÐɟØ θÛ¾ɟÞ Ø ÛɟÍɟÛØÌ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ Üɟ¿ɟ yęÍÀxÍ ÞɰÃɟÙÑ ÀÑɴ 
Ïɭζ¿ęÄ ] 
 

¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ ¾ɟ×xŎÖ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ ÄȓʨÈɮ ÞɰØÃÑɟ ÔȑÑ ÑÞ¾ɭ ÒȑÑ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, 

ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ¾ɟ×xŎÖ ÞÖęÛ× ÀÑx  ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟʬÛɟØɟ ¤¾ ÅÑɟ Óɨ¾Ù 
ģ×ȒĆÍ Íɨ¾ɭØ ¾ɟ×x ÞɰÃɟÙÑ ßȓɯÏɮ z{Øßɭ¾ɨ Ä ] ¾ɟ×xŎÖÖɟ Þß×ɨÀ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ ŢÜɟÞÑ, ×ɨÅÑɟ 
ÍÎɟ yÑȓÀÖɟÑ Üɟ¿ɟ yęÍÀxÍ¾ɨ ×ɨÅÑɟ ÍÎɟ yÑȓÀÖÑ }Ò-Üɟ¿ɟ¾ɟ ŢθÛκÐ¾ßȻ ÒȑÑ Øßɭ¾ɟ 

ÄÑn ] ÙÀɟ×Í ÛɟÞ àɭŝÖɟ ¾ɟÖ ÀÑɴ θÛ¾ɟÞ ÞɟÆɭÏɟØ ÞɰĦÎɟ¾ɨ ÍÓxÔɟÈ ÒȑÑ  ̀a ÅÑɟ f ÅÑɟ 
¾ÖxÃɟØɡßȻ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ yęÍÀxÍ ØßɭØ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ¾ɨ àɭŝÖɟ 

ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ ÕȎØÑɮ ÞɭÛɟ ȏÏ{Øßɭ¾ɨ yÛĦÎɟ ÒȑÑ Ä ] 
 

zÀɟÖɠ ȏÏÑÖɟ ÕÑɭ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ ¾ɟ×xŎÖ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ ÄȓʨÈɮ Üɟ¿ɟ Ûɟ ÄȓʨÈɮ 
¤¾ɟ{ Ñɮ ÛÑɟ¤Ø ÍÎɟ ĕ×ÞÙɟ| ÞɟÐÑ ŬɨÍ ÞĞÒęÑ ÀØɭØ yÀɟιÊ ÛʫÑȓÒÑɴ zÛĤ×¾Íɟ Ïɭζ¿ęÄ ] 
Þɨȏß yÑȓȻÒ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÙɭ ×ÎɟÞĆ× ÃɟɯÊɨ ¿ɟÞĦÛ¾ɨ ŢÕɟÛ¾ɟØɡ ¾ɟ×ɟxęÛ×Ñ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ 
¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) Ûɟ ÛɟÞ Üɟ¿ɟ¾ɨ ĦÎɟÒÑɟ ÍÎɟ ȒÅĞÖɭÛɟØ 

¾ÖxÃɟØɡ¾ɨ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ ÀØɡ ĕ×ÞÙɟ| ÞɟÐÑ ŮɨÍ ÞĞÒęÑ ÀØɭØ yÀɟÊɠ ÛʫÑɭ ÑɠȑÍ εÙ¤¾ɨ Ä ]  
×Þ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ zÛĦ×¾ ÞɰĦÎɟÀÍ ÞɰØÃÑɟ, ŬɨÍ Ø ÞɟÐÑ ÍÎɟ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ ×Þ ÛɟÞ 
×ɨÅÑɟÖɟ Ñɮ ¤¾ ÞɰØÃÑɟ¾ɨ ŢĦÍɟÛ (yÑȓÞȕÃɠ Öɟ ) ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ Ä ] 
 

d.b.a.  ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ¾ɨÝ 
ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ ÑÀØ ¾ɟ×xÒɟεÙ¾ɟ Ûɟ Þɨ Ùɭ Íɨ¾ɭ¾ɨ ÑÀØĦÍØɡ× ¿ɟÞĦÛ ÞÖęÛ× ÞεÖȑÍ¾ɨ 

ØɨßÛØÖɟ ¤¾ ¿ɟÞĦÛ ¾ɨÝ¾ɨ ĦÎɟÒÑɟ ÀȎØÑɭ Ä ] }ĆÍ ¾ɨÝÖɟ ¿ɟÞĦÛ à̊ ɭŝÖɟ ¾ɟ×xŎÖ 
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ÞɰÃɟÙÑ ÀÑx ÃɟßÑɭ yę× ÞɰÁ ÞɰĦÎɟßȻ¾ɨ Þß×ɨÀ ÙÀɟ×Í yę× ÒȏßÃɟÑ Õ¤¾ɟ ŬɨÍ ÍÎɟ 
Þß×ɨÀ¾ɨ yÒɭà̊ ɟ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ Ä ] Þɨ ¾ɨÝ¾ɨ Ø¾Ö ¾ɭÛÙ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ 

ŢÔʬxÐÑÖɟ Öɟŝ ¿Ãx ÀȎØÑɭ Ä ] ÑÀØ ¾ɟ×xÒɟεÙ¾ɟÙɭ zɯÓɮ Ûɟ zěÑɨ ȑÑÏɴÜÑÖɟ ¿ɟÞĦÛ 
ÞÖęÛ× ÞεÖȑÍÙɭ Þɨ ¾ɨÝ ÞɰÃɟÙÑ ȑÑÏɴεÜ¾ɟ ¤¾ ÛÝxεÕŝ Í×ɟØ ÀȎØ ¾ɨÝ¾ɨ ÒȎØÃɟÙÑ ÍÎɟ 
ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ ÀÑɴÄ ]  
 

d.b.b.  ÞɰĦÎɟÀÍ àÖÍɟ yεÕÛȗʬκÐ  
ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ,ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ ŢÔʬxÐÑ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ Ø ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ 
¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) Üɟ¿ɟ¾ɨ Üɟ¿ɟ ÙÀɟ×Í }ÒÕɨĆÍɟ ÞεÖȑÍ Ø yę× 
ÞĞÛȒęÐÍ ÞɰĦÎɟßȻ¾ɨ ÞɰĦÎɟÀÍ àÖÍɟ yεÕÛȗʬκÐ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ ȑÑ×εÖÍ ȻÒÖɟ àÖÍɟ 
yεÕÛȗʬκÐ¾ɟ ¾ɟ×xŎÖßȻ ÞɰÃɟÙÑ ÀȎØÑȓ yĕ×ęÍɮ zÛĤ×¾ ÒÄx ] ×Þ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ  ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ 
ÞɰØÃÑɟÀÍ àÖÍɟ yεÕÛȗʬκÐ¾ɟ zÛÛĤ×¾ÍɟßȻ¾ɨ ÒȏßÃɟÑ ÀȎØÑȓ ÅȻØɡ ßȓęÄ ] ÞɠÒ 
ßĦÍɟęÍØÌ, ŢθÛκÐ Öɮŝɠ áɟÑ Ø ŢÛȗθǡ }ęÖȓ¿ ÍɟεÙÖ ÙÀɟ×Í θÛεÕęÑ η¾εÞÖ¾ɟ 

ÞÃɭÍÑɟÖȕÙ¾ ¾ȗ×ɟ¾ÙɟÒßȻ àÖÍɟ yεÕÛȗʬκÐ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ yÔÙĞÛÑ ÀȎØÑȓ ÒÑɴ }Òɟ×ßȻ ßȓÑn]  
 

ÞɟÖę×Í×ɟ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ÞɰĦÎɟÀÍ àÖÍɟ yεÕÛȗʬκÐ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ ȑÑĞÑ ¾ɟ×xŎÖßȻ¾ɨ 

ȑÑ×εÖÍ Ø zÛκÐ¾ ȻÒÖɟ ×ɨÅÑɟ ÀÑx, ÞɰÃɟÙÑ Ø ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ ÀÑx zÛĤ×¾ Ä ]  
 

¶ ÍɟÙɡÖ, ¾ɟ×xÜɟÙɟ Ø ÞɭεÖÑɟØ  

- ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ {ȒęÅȑÑ×Ø, ÞÛ {ȒęÅȑÑ×Ø, ĚÙĞÔØ, ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÍÎɟ ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÈɭȒĆÑεÞ×Ñ (¿ɟÒɟÞÈɭ), 

ŐɟεÖÌ ÖÖxÍ ¾ɟ×x¾Íɟx (εÕ¤ÖÊĜÙȓ) ÍÎɟ yę× ŢɟȐÔκÐ¾ßȻ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ ÞÖ¾ɟεÙÑ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, 

ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ)  ×ɨÅÑɟ ŢȐÔκÐ ÞĞÔȒęÐ ÍɟεÙÖ 

- ÛɟÞ ȑÑȎØà¾, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ¾ɟ×x¾Íɟx, ÖȏßÙɟ ¾ɟ×x¾Íɟx ÍÎɟ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ÛɟÞ ÞɰÀ ÞĞÔȒęÐÍ 

¾ÖxÃɟȎØ ßȻ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ ÞÃɭÍÑɟ ÖȕÙ¾ ÍɟεÙÖ 

- }ÒÕɨĆÍɟ ÞεÖȑÍ¾ɟ ÒÏɟκÐ¾ɟØɡ, ¾ÖxÃɟȎØ ÍÎɟ yę× ÞɭÛɟÞɰÀ ÞĞÔȒęÐÍßȻ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ, 

ÑɭÍȗĕÛ θÛ¾ɟÞ, ÞɠÒ ÍÎɟ àÖÍɟ yεÕÛȗʬκÐ¾ɟ ÍɟÙɡÖ 

- Ùɭ¿ɟ ÒɟÙÑ Ø Ùɭ¿ɟ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ ÍɟεÙÖßȻ 

- ÖȏßÙɟ ÒÏɟκÐ¾ɟȎØßȻ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ ÑɭÍȗĕÛ θÛ¾ɟÞ ÍÎɟ z×ɨÅÑɟ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ ÞĞÔȒęÐ ÍɟεÙÖ 
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- ÙɮʦκÀ ÞÖɟÑÍɟ Ø ÞɟÖɟȒÅ¾ ÞÖɟÛɭεÞÍɟ ÞĞÔȒęÐ ÍɟεÙÖßȻ 

- ÅÙÛɟ×ȓ ÒȎØÛÍxÑ, θÛÒÏ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ Ø zÒÍ¾ɟεÙÑ yÛĦÎɟÖɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ  

z×ɨÅÑɟßȻ¾ɨ ÞɰÃɟÙÑØ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ¾ɟ }Òɟ×, ÞɠÒ ÍÎɟ Í×ɟØɡ ÞĞÛȒęÐ ÍɟεÙÖßȻ 

- NWASH MIS ¾ɨ Ţ×ɨÀ, ŢÕɟÛ¾ɟȎØ }Ò×ɨÀ, ÞɰÃɟÙÑ Ø yʬĘ×ɟÛκÐ¾ ÀÑx¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ ŢθÛÌ ÛÑɟ}Ñ 
ÞĞÛȒęÐÍ ŢɟθÛκÐ¾, ÞÛɴà¾ Ûɟ ÀÌ¾ßȻ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ ÍɟεÙÖ 

- WASH Plan ÒȎØÖɟÅxÑ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) Üɟ¿ɟ¾ɟ 

¾ÖxÃɟØɡ,ŢɟθÛκÐ¾ Ø ÛɟÞ ÛɟÞ ȑÑȎØà¾¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ ÍɟεÙÖ 

- ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ ¾ɟ ÒÏɟκÐ¾ɟØɡßȻ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ zÛκÐ¾ yʬĘ×ɟÛκÐ¾ Ø ŢÀȑÍ ÞεÖàɟ ÞĞÔȒęÐ 

¾ɟ×xÜɟÙɟ, ÀɨȒĥÉ Ø ÞɭεÖÑɟØßȻ 

- }ÒÕɨĆÍɟ ÞεÖȑÍ¾ɟ ÒÏɟκÐ¾ɟØɡ ÙɟκÀ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ 
yʬĘ×ɟÛκÐ¾ Ø ÞÛɴ àÌÔɟÈ ŢɟĚÍ ÞȕÃÑɟ Ø ÍĖ×ɟɰ¾ßȻ¾ɨ ŢĦÍȓȑÍ ÞȏßÍ ¾ɟ×xÜɟÙɟ, ÀɨȒĥÉ Ø 
ÞɭεÖÑɟØßȻ  

- ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ¾ÖxÃɟØɡ ÍÎɟ ŢɟθÛκÐ¾ßȻ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ŢεÜà¾ ŢεÜàÌ 
ÍɟÙɡÖ 

 

¶ ÞÖȓÏɟ× Ø ÞɰĦÎɟÀÍ ÞÃɭÍÑɟÖȕÙ¾ ¾ɟ×xŎÖ  

- ÞÖȓÏɟ× ĦÍØÖɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ ÞĞÔȒęÐ ÅÑÃɭÍÑɟÖȕÙ¾ ¾ɟ×xŎÖßȻ, ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ 

ÖȕÙ ÞɰØàÌ, ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠÙɟ| ÜȓʬÏ ÛÑɟ}Ñɭ }Òɟ×ßȻ, ÓɨßɨØ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ¾ɟ yĝ×ɟÞ ÍÎɟ }Òɟ×ßȻ, ÒȕÌx 
ÞØÞÓɟ{¾ɟ ÞȕÃ¾ßȻ ÞĞÔȒęÐ ÞÖȓÏɟ×Öɟ ÅɟÑ¾ɟȎØ Ø ÞÃɭÍÑɟ zȏÏ  

- θÛεÕęÑ ȏÏÛÞßȻ ÖÑɟ}Ñɭ Ø ĕ×ɨ yÛÞØÙɟ| ÞÖȓÏɟ×ĦÍØÖɟ ÃɭÍÑɟÖȕÙ¾ ÞęÏɭÜßȻ ŢÛɟß ÀÑx 
}Ò×ɨÀ ÀÑɴ ] 

- ÛɟÊx ĦÍØÖɟ ÅÑŢȑÍȑÑκÐßȻÞɰÀ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ Ø ×Þ¾ɟ ÍĖ×ɟɰ¾ 

ÍÎɟ ÞȕÃÑɟßȻ ŢĦÍȓȑÍ¾ØÌ Ø Þɨ ×ɨÅÑɟ¾ɨ ÞÖȓκÃÍ }Ò×ɨÀ ÞĞÛȒęÐ ÞÃɭÍÑɟÖȕÙ¾ ¾ɟ×xŎÖßȻ 

¶ ÒØɡàÌ ¾ɟ×xŎÖßȻ  

- ÒɟÑɠ ÒØɡàÌ (ÒɟÑɠ θÒ}Ñ ×ɨĈ× Ä ÄɮÑ) Ø Þɨ ÞĞÔęÐɠ ÍɟÙɡÖßȻ 

- z×ɨÅÑɟ ÞĞÒęÑ Õ¤ÒȑÄ Ø ¾ɟ×ɟxęÛ×Ñ ÃØÌÖɮ ÒȑÑ ÀȎØÑɭ ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ ÞȓÑȓÛɟ{, ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ 

ÞɟÖɟȒÅ¾ yιÊÈ (Public Social Audit) 

¶ ÞØÞÓɟ{ŢÏÜxÑɠ,ÖßɨĕÞÛ  

- θÛεÕęÑ ÏɡÛÞ, }ĕÞÛ ÍÎɟ ÖßɨĕÞÛßȻÖɟ ÀȎØÑɭ ŢÏÜxÑɠ 

- ÞØÞÓɟ{ ØɭÙɡ  (Rally) zÏɡ 
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¶ yÛÙɨ¾Ñ ťÖÌ  
- ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ¾ɨ àɭŝÖɟ }ÏɟßØÌɠ× Õ¤¾ɟ ĦÎÙ ÍÎɟ z×ɨÅÑɟßȻ¾ɨ yÛÙɨ¾Ñ 
ťÖÌ (}ÒÕɨĆÍɟ ÞεÖȑÍ ÒÏɟκÐ¾ɟØɡ ÍÎɟ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ ÒÏɟκÐ¾ɟØɡßȻ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ) 

¶ ĦÛ- Ùɭ¿ɟÅɨ¿ɟ yĝ×ɟÞ  
- ÞÖȓÏɟ×ÞɰÀ¾ɨ ÞĞÔęÐ Ø ÞÖȓÏɟ×Öɟ ÍĖ×ɟɰ¾ ÍÎɟ ÞȕÃÑɟßȻ Þɰ¾ÙÑ ÀÑx zÛĤ×¾ ÒÑɴ θÛεÕęÑ 

η¾εÞÖ¾ɟ ÍɟεÙÖßȻ; ÅĦÍɮ- ÞßÕɟκÀÍɟÖȕÙ¾ Ùɭ¿ɟÅɨ¿ɟ, ŢÕɟÛ¾ɟØɡ ÞɰÃɟØ Ø ÛɟÍɟx ÍÎɟ ÞɰÆɩÍɟ 

ÞɠÒ, ÑɭÍȗĕÛ θÛ¾ɟÞ zÏɡ 

d.c.   yÑȓÀÖÑ Þɰ×ęŝ¾ɨ ĦÎɟÒÑɟ Ø ȑÑ×εÖÍ yÑȓÀÖÑ ×ɨÅÑɟ 

ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ Ø ÛÊɟ ÍßÖɟ ×ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ ¾ɟ×ɟxęÛ×Ñ Ø 
yÑȓÀÖÑ¾ɟ ȑÑȒĞÍ ¤¾ yÑȓÀÖÑ ŢÌɟÙɡ  ĦÎɟÒÑɟ ÀȎØÑɭÄ ] ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ Íß¾ɟ ¿ɟÞĦÛ 
¾ȗ×ɟ¾ÙɟÒßȻ¾ɟ zÛκÐ¾ yÑȓÀÖɟÑ ÀÑɴ ȒÅĞÖɭÛɟØɡ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ ÑÀØ ¾ɟ×xÒɟεÙ¾ɟÙɭ Ûɟ ÑÀØ 
ĦÍØɡ× ¿ɟÞĦÛ ÞÖęÛ× ÞεÖȑÍÙɭ ¤¾ yÑȓÀÖÑ ¾ɟ×xÏÙ ÀÉÑ ÀÑx ÞĆÑɭÄ ] Þɨßɡ yÑȓȻÒ  ÛÊɟ 
Ø ÞÖȓÏɟ×ĦÍØÖɟ ÒȑÑ ¾ɟ×xÏÙ ÀÉÑ ÀÑx Þη¾ÑɭÄ ] ¾ɟ×xÏÙÖɟ ÛÊɟ¾ɟ ÅÑŢȑÍȑÑκÐ ÞȏßÍ 
ØɟÅȑÑȑÍ¾ ÏÙ¾ɟ ÞÏĦ×, ÑɟÀȎØ¾ ÞÖɟÅ, εÜà̊ ɟ, ĦÛɟĦÎ ¤Ûɰ ÞɰÃɟØ à̊ ɭŝÔɟÈ zÛĤ×¾ 
ŢȑÍÑɠκÐ ÞÖɟÛɭÞ ßȓÑ ÞĆÑɭÄÑn ]  
 

yÑȓÀÖÑ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ ÀÉɢÍ ÞÖęÛ× ÞεÖȑÍ Ûɟ ¾ɟ×xÏÙÙɭ ¿ɟÞĦÛ ×ɨÅÑɟÖɟ ÞÖɟÛɭÞ 

¾ȗ×ɟ¾ÙɟÒßȻ¾ɨ Ùɭ¿ɟÅɨ¿ɟ ÍÎɟ yÛÙɨ¾Ñ ÀÑɴÄ ] ×Þ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø 
ĦÛċÄÍɟ ¾ɟ×xŎÖ yÑȓÀÖÑ¾ɟ }ʬÐɭĤ×, Ţ¾ȗ×ɟ ÍÎɟ ŢÕɟÛ ÞĞÛȒęÐ zÐɟØÕȕÍ ÞȕÃ¾ßȻ¾ɨ 
θÛ¾ɟÞ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ Ä ] yÑȓÀÖÑ ÞȕÃ¾ßȻ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ ÞĞÛȒęÐ ÑɠȑÍ, 
ȑÑ×Ö, ÖɟÀxÏÜxÑ, ¿ɟÞĦÛ ÞɰØÃÑɟ Ø ÞĞÛȒęÐÍ ×ɨÅÑɟ¾ɨ }ʬÏɭĤ× Ø ¾ɟ×xÒʬÏȑÍ¾ɟ zÐɟØÖɟ 

Í×ɟØ ÀȎØ¤¾ɟ ßȓÑn ] ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ, ĦÎɟȑÑ× }ÒÕɨĆÍɟ ÞεÖȑÍ, }ÒÕɨĆÍɟ ÍÎɟ yę× 
ȑÑ¾ɟ×ßȻʬÛɟØɟ ÞɰÃɟεÙÍ ¿ɟÞĦÛ ¾ȗ×ɟ¾ÙɟÒßȻ¾ɨ yÑȓÀÖÑ ÑɟÀȎØ¾ ÞÖɟÅ ÙÀɟ×Í¾ɨ 

}ÒȒĦÎȑÍÖɟ ÀȎØÑɭÄ ]  
 

yÑȓÀÖÑ ÍÎɟ Öȕġ×ɟʦ¾Ñ¾ɟ θÛκÐßȻÖɟ ĦÛɪyÑȓÀÖÑ, ÞßÕɟκÀÍɟĕÖ¾ yÑȓÀÖÑ Ø Þɰ×ȓĆÍ 
yÑȓÀÖÑ zȏÏ yÛÙĞÛÑ ÀȎØÑɭÄ ] ¾ɟ×xŎÖ ÞďÃɟÙÑ ÀÑɴ yę× ȑÑ¾ɟ×, θÛ¾ɟÞ ÞɟÆɭÏɟØ Ûɟ 
Ûɟʭ× ÞɰĦÎɟßȼÔɟÈ ÞɭÛɟ εÙ| ÞɰÃɟÙÑ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ ¾ɟ×xŎÖÙɭ ÒɟØɭ¾ɨ ŢÕɟÛ¾ɨ Öȕġ×ɟʦ¾Ñ ÒȑÑ 
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ÞÖ× ÞÖ×Öɟ ÀȎØÑɭÄ ] Öȕġ×ɟʦ¾Ñ¾ɨ ÞęÏÕxÖɟ z×ɨÅÑɟ¾ɨ }ʬÏɭĤ× Ø ÞÖ×ɟÛκÐ¾ɨ 

zÐɟØÖɟ ÖĘ×ɟÛκÐ ÍÎɟ yȒęÍÖ Öȓġ×ɟʦÑ ¾ȗ×ɟ¾ÙɟÒßȻ ÒȑÑ yÑȓÀÖÑ¾ɮ θÛκÐ ÍÎɟ ÒʬÏȑÍ 
yÑȓȻÒ ÀȎØÑɭÄ] 

 

¿ɟÞĦÛ ×ɨÅÑɟ ¾ɟ×ɟxęÛ×Ñ yÑȓÀÖÑ Öȓć×Íɪ ÍɠÑ Íß¾ɨ ßȓÑɭÄ ]  
¶ ÞÖȓÏɟ× ĦÍØɪ ÞÖȓÏɟ× zɯÓɮ, ÞɰÁ ÞɰĦÎɟßȻ ÅĦÍɮ θÛʬ×ɟÙ×, ÞɟÛxÅȑÑ¾ ÜɩÃɟÙ× ÞɰÃɟÙÑ Ûɟ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ 

ÞεÖȑÍ, ĦÛɟĦÎ ÞɰĦÎɟßȻ 

¶ ÛÊɟĦÍØɪ ÛÊɟ ÅÑŢȑÍÑɠκÐ Ûɟ ÛÊɟĦÍØɡ× ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ ÞÖęÛ× ÞεÖȑÍ  
¶ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟĦÍØɪ }Ò-ŢÖȓ¿¾ɨ Þɰ×ɨÅ¾ĕÛÖɟ Øßɭ¾ɨ yÑȓÀÖÑ ÞεÖȑÍÙɭ ÒȑÑ ¿ɟÞĦÛÖɟ ŢĦÍɟÛ 
ÀȎØ¤¾ɟ ¾ȗ×ɟ¾ÙɟÒßȻ ÞɰÃɟÙÑ, ŢÕɟÛ¾ɟØɡ ¾ɟ×ɟxęÛ×Ñ ÍÎɟ ÞȕÃ¾ßȻ ÞÖ×Öɮ ßɟεÞÙ ÀØɭ ÑÀØɭ¾ɨ 

ÞĞÛęÐÖɟ ȑÑ×εÖÍ yÑȓÀÖÑ ÀÑɴ ģ×ÛĦÎɟ εÖÙɟ{Ñɭ Ä ] Þɨ ¾ɟ×xÖɟ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟĦÍØɡ× ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, 

ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ ÞÖęÛ× ÞεÖȑÍÙɭ zÛĤ×¾Íɟ¾ɟ zÐɟØÖɟ ÞÛɮ Þß×ɨÀ ŢÏɟÑ ÀÑɴ ÛɟÍɟÛØÌ 

εÖÙɟ}Ñɭ Ä ] 

 

d.d.  ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ¾ɨ ȑÑ×εÖÍ Ø ÞÖ×ÔʬÐ ÒȎØÖɟÅxÑ 

ģ×ÛĦÎɟ 

ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟʬÛɟØɟ ȑÑÖɟxÌ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ ×ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) 

×ɨÅÑɟ ßØɭ¾ d ÛÝxÖɟ ÒȓÑØɟÛÙɨ¾Ñ Ø ÒȎØÖɟÅxÑ ÀȎØęÄ ] ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ¾ɨ 

à̊ ɭŝÖɟ d ÛÝx¾ɨ yÛÐɠÖɟ Õ¤¾ɟ ÒȎØÛÍxÑÙɟ| yĘ×ÛκÐ¾ ÀȎØ Þɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø 
ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟÙɭ Íɨ¾ɭ¾ɨ Ùà̊ n× Ø ¾ɟ×xŎÖßȻ ÒȓØɟ ÀÑx ¾ɭ ¾ȑÍ ÕɩȑÍ¾, θÛθǡ× Ø 
ÖɟÑÛ ŮɨÍ¾ɨ zÛĤ×¾Íɟ ÒÏxÄ Þɨ ¾ɨ ÒȑÑ ÒȓÑØɟÛÙɨ¾Ñ ÀȎØ ÏĦÍÛɭÅɠ¾ØÌ ÀȎØęÄ ] Þɨ 
¿ɟÞĦÛ ×ɨÅÑɟ ÒȎØÖɟÅxÑ ÑÀØ ¾ɟ×xÒɟεÙ¾ɟÙɭ ȑÑÌx× ÀØɭ yÑȓÞɟØ ÑÀØĦÍØɡ× yÑȓÀÖÑ 
¾ɟ×xÏÙ Ûɟ ¿ɟÞĦÛ ÞÖęÛ× ÞεÖȑÍ¾ɨ εÞÓɟȎØÞÖɟ ÀȎØÑɭÄ Ø ÑÀØ ¾ɟ×xÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ÔɮÉ¾ÔɟÈ 

ÒɟȎØÍ ÀȎØÑɭÄ ] 
 

×ÞÔɟßɭ¾ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ¾ɨ ȑÑ×εÖÍ ÍÎɟ 
zÛκÐ¾ ÒȎØÖɟÅxÑ ÀÑx¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ ¿ɟÞĦÛ ÞÖęÛ× ÞεÖȑÍ ¤Ûɰ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ×ɨÅÑɟ ȑÑÖɟxÌ 
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ÞεÖȑÍ¾ɨ εÞÓɟȎØÞÖɟ zÛĤ×¾ Ïɭζ¿¤ ÔÖɨȒÅÖ yʬ×ɟÛκÐ¾ Ûɟ ÒȎØÖɟÅxÑ ÀØɭØ ÑÀØ 
¾ɟ×xÒɟεÙ¾ɟ ÔɮÉ¾ÔɟÈ ÒɟȎØÍ ÀȎØÑɭÄ] ×Þ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ¾ɨ 

ØÌÑɠȑÍ¾ ¾ɟ×xßȼ ßɟÙ¾ɨ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ×ɨÅÑɟÞɯÀ ¤¾ɥ¾ȗÍ ÀȎØ ¾ɟ×ɟxęÛ×Ñ ÀȎØÑɭ Ä ] ßØɭ¾ 
ÛÝx ×ɨÅÑɟ ÒȎØÖɟÅxÑ ÀȎØ zÛκÐ¾ ȻÒÖɟ ¤¾ÖȓĦÈ ÛɟθÝx¾ ÙɟÀÍ ȑÑ¾ɟġÑ Þη¾Ñɭ Ä Ø Þɨȏß 
yÑȓȻÒ ¾ɟ×ɟxęÛ×Ñ ÀȎØÑɭ Ä ] Þɨ ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ ×Þ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) 

×ɨÅÑɟÖɟ ÞÖɟÛɭÜ Õ¤¾ɟ ηŎ×ɟ¾ÙɟÒßȼÙɟ| ζÆη¾ ÛɟθÝx¾ ¾ɟ×x ×ɨÅÑɟßȼÞɯÀ zÔʬÐ ÀȎØÑɭ 

Ä] ¤¾ θÛÜɭÝ θÛǡɠ× ÛÝxÖɟ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) àɭŝÖɟ 
ÀȎØÑɭ θÛǡɠ× ŢÛɟßÙɟ| ×ɨ ¾ɟÖ ÀÏɟx Ę×ɟÑ ȏÏÑȓÒÑɴ Ä ] 
 

ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ¾ɨ ÒȓÑØɟÛÙɨ¾Ñ, ÒȎØÖɟÅxÑ Ø 
yĘ×ÛκÐ¾ ÀÑx¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ¿ɟÞĦÛ ¤¾ɟ{ Ûɟ Üɟ¿ɟ ȒÅĞÖɭÛɟØ ßȓÑɭÄÑn Ø ĕ×Þ¾ɟ 
ÙɟκÀ Focal Person, WASH Officer Ûɟ IT Officer Ùɭ  NWASH MIS ¾ɨ Ţ×ɨÀ ÍÎɟ 
ÞɰÃɟÙÑ¾ɨ ÏàÍɟ ßɟεÞÙ ÀØɭ¾ɨ ßȓÑȓÒÑɴÄ ] 
 

zÛκÐ¾ ÒȓÑØɟÛÙɨ¾Ñ, ÒȎØÖɟÅxÑ Ø yĘ×ɟÛκÐ¾ ÀÑx¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ ¾ȓÑ¾ȓÑ ŢĤÑɟÛÙɡ, ÞȕÃ¾ ÍÎɟ 
ÍĖ×ɟɰ¾ßȻ zÛĤ×¾ ÒÏxÄ Þɨ ¾ɨ ĦÒĥÈ ÒȏßÃɟÑ ÞȏßÍ yεÕÙɭζ¿¾ØÌ yÑȓÞȕÃɠÖɟ ÞɰÙĈÑ 
ŢĤÑɟÛÙɡÖɟ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨÄ ] 
 

d.e.  ÒȕØ¾ θÛÝ× ÍÎɟ ÞÛɟÙßȻ Ø ĕ×Þ¾ɨ ÞɰÛɨÐÑ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ ģ×ÛĦÎɟ  

ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ¾ɟ ÞĞÛęÐÖɟ ÍÙ }ġÙɭζ¿Í ÒȓØ¾ 
θÛÝ× Ûɟ ÞÛɟÙßȻÙɟ| ÒȑÑ ÞĞÔɨÐÑ ÀÑɴ ÀȎØ ×ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) 

×ɨÅÑɟÖɟ ÞÖɟÛɭÞ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ Ä ] 
 

d.e.̀.  ÙɮʦκÀ¾ ÞÖɟÑÍɟ ÍÎɟ ÞɟÖɟȒÅ¾ ÞÖɟÛɭÞɠ¾ØÌ 

×Þ ¿ɟÞĦÛ ×ɨÅÑɟÖɟ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ εÕŝ¾ɟ ÞÛɮ ÅÑÍɟÙɟ| ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÍÎɟ ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÞɭÛɟ¾ɨ 

ę×ɟ×ɨκÃÍ θÛÍØÌ ÍÎɟ }ÒÕɨÀ ÀÑɴ ÞÛɟÙÖɟ ÞÖɭÍ θÛÃɟØ Òȓ×ɟx¤Ø ×ɨÅÑɟ ÄÑɩÈ ÍÎɟ 
¾ɟ×ɟxęÛ×Ñ Ø ÖÖxÍ ÞɰÃɟÙÑ Ţ¾ȗ×ɟ ÞɟÎɮ ÑɠȑÍ ȑÑÖɟxÌ ÍßÖɟ ÖȏßÙɟ Ø ÒÄɟÊɠ ÒɟȎØ¤¾ɟ 
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ÞÖȓÏɟ×ßȻ¾ɨ ÞɰÙĈÑÍɟÙɟ| Ţĕ×ɟÕȕÍɠ ÀȎØÑɭ  ģ×ÛĦÎɟ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ Ä ] ×ɨÅÑɟ¾ɨ 

ŢɟÎεÖ¾ɥ¾ØÌ¾ɨ ÒȏßÙɨ ÜÍx Ñɮ ÒÄɟÊɠ ÒɟØɡ¤¾ɟ Ø ßɟÙ ÞĞÖ }ÒÕɨÀ¾ɨ yκÐ¾ɟØÔɟÈ ÛȒęÃÍ 
ÞÖȓÏɟ×Ùɟ{ ŢɟÎεÖ¾ÍɟÖɟ Øɟǟɭ }ġÙɭ¿ ÀØɭØ ÅɟÍɠ/ÅÑÅɟÍɠ×, ÕɩÀɨεÙ¾ Ø yȑÍ ÀȎØÛɠ¾ɨ 

¾ɟØÌÙɭ ÔȒęÃÍɠÖɟ ÒØɭ¾ɟ ÞÖȓÏɟ×ßȻÙɟ| ÒȏßÙɨ ÃØÌÖɟ Ñɮ ¾ɟ×xŎÖßȻ ŢĦÍɟÛ ÀȎØ 
¾ɟ×ɟxęÛ×ÑÖɟ ÅɟÑɭ  ÒȎØ¾ġÒÑɟ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ Ä ]  
 

ØɟĥŘ¾ɨ ÞɰθÛÐɟÑÖɟ Ñɮ ģ×ÛĦÎɟ Õ¤ ÔÖɨȒÅÖ ÖȏßÙɟÙɟ| ÑɠȑÍ ȑÑÖɟxÌ ÍßÖɟ zÛʬÐ ÀØɟ}Ñ¾ɟ 

ÙɟκÀ }ÒÕɨĆÍɟ ÞεÖȑÍ ÍÎɟ yę× θÛεÕęÑ ÞεÖȑÍßȻ¾ɨ ÒÏɟκÐ¾ɟØɡÖɟ ÖȏßÙɟßȻ¾ɨ yȑÑÛɟ×x 

ÞɰÙĈÑÍɟ¾ɨ ÑɠȑÍ¾ɟ yÙɟÛɟ ÖȏßÙɟ Öɮŝɠ ¿ɟÞĦÛ ÞɭÛɟ Ø ÞɰØÃÑɟ ȑÑÖɟxÌÖɟ ÒȑÑ θÛÞɭÝ Ę×ɟÑ 
ȏÏ{Ñɭ Ä ]   
 

 

d.e.a Ţ×ɨÀ¾Íɟx Öɮŝɠ ÞɰØÃÑɟ¾ɨ ȑÑÖɟxÌ ×ɨÅÑɟ 

×Þ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ ¾ɟ×ɟxęÛ×Ñ¾ɨ εÞÙεÞÙɟÖɟ ȑÑÖɟxÌ ßȓÑɭ 
ÞĞÒȕÌx ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÍÎɟ ÜɩÃɟÙ×¾ɟ ÞɰØÃÑɟßȻ Ţ×ɨÀ¾Íɟx Öɮŝɠ ßȓÑɭÄÑn ] Ţ×ɨ¾Íɟx Öɮŝɠ 
ÞɰØÃÑɟßȻ¾ɨ θÛĦÍȗÍ θÛÛØÌ ÍÎɟ ÜÍxßȻ yÑȓÞȕÃɠ Öɟ ÞɰÙĈÑ Ä] 
 

d.e.b θÛÒÏ Åɨζ¿Ö ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ  

×Þ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ θÛθÛÐ Ţ¾ɟØ¾ɟ θÛÒÏßȻ¾ɨ ÞɰÕɟÛÑɟ θÛʬÐ×ÖɟÑ Ïɭζ¿ęÄ ] ¿ÊɭØɡ, 

zÀÙɟÀɠ, Õȕ¾ĞÒ,  ÔɟȏË ÒȏßØɨ zÏɡ θÛÒÏßȻ ÛɟØĞÛɟØ ÏɨßɨØɡ ØßÑɭ ÃȎØŝ¾ɟ θÛÒÏßȻ ßȓÑn] ÔɟȏË 
ÒȏßØɨ, Õȕ¾ĞÒ ÅĦÍɟ ÉȕÙɟ  Ţ¾ɨÒ¾ɨ ÔɭÙɟÖɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ Ø ÞØÞÓɟ{¾ɨ àɭŝÖɟ ÉȕÙɨ yÞØ ÀÑɴ 
ÀØɭ¾ɨ Ø ģ×ÛȒĦÎÍ ÀÑx ÑÞ¾ɭÖɟ θÛÒÏÙɭ ÕęÏɟ ÒȑÑ ĕ×Þ ÒȑÄ¾ɨ yÞØÙɭ ÅÑÍɟ¾ɨ č×ɟÑ 
Åɨζ¿ÖÖɟ ÒÑɴ ÀØɭ¾ɨ ŢÜĦÍ }ÏɟßØÌßȻ ÄÑn ] ĕ×ÞɮÙɭ θÛÒÏ¾ɨ  ÔɭÙɟÖɟ ÒÑx z}Ñɭ ÞÖĦ×ɟÙɟ| 

Ę×ɟÑÖɟ Øɟζ¿ ÒȕÛx Í×ɟØɡ ÞȏßÍ¾ɨ θÛÒÏ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ ×ɨÅÑɟ ÔÑɟ{ Øɟǟȓ yȑÑÛɟ×x Ïɭζ¿×ɨ ]  
 

×ɠ ×Þɮ ¾ȓØɟÙɟ| Ę×ɟÑÖɟ Øɟ¿ɠ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ¤¾ ÕɮÒØɡ ×ɨÅÑɟ (Contingency Plan) ¾ɨ 
¿ɟ¾ɟ Í×ɟØ ÀȎØ yÑȓÞȕÃɠ Öɟ ÞɰÙĈÑ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ Ä ] ×Þ ×ɨÅÑɟÖɟ θÛÒÏ Ø z¾ȒĦÖ¾ yÛĦÎɟÖɟ 
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¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ¾ɨ àɭŝÖɟ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÙɭ ¾ĦÍɨ ØÌÑɠȑÍ yÒÑɟ}Ñɭ, ¾ɭ ¾ɭ ¾ȓØɟ¾ɨ 
yŐɠÖ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ ÀØɭØ Øɟǟɭ Ø zÒʬ¾ɨ yÛĦÎɟÖɟ ¾ÞØɡ ÞɰÛɨÐÑ ÀÑɴ ÕęÑɭ ÞÖŐ ¿ɟ¾ɟ¾ɨ 

ÏĦÍɟÛɭÅɠ¾ØÌ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ Ä ]  
 

¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ Ø ÞØÞÓɟ{¾ɨ àɭŝÖɟ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÙɭ θÛÒÏ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ Åɨζ¿Ö ę×ȕÑɠ¾ØÌ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ 
}ġÙɭζ¿Í ¾ɟ×xŎÖßȻ θÛεÕęÑ ÞɟÆɭÏɟØ ÍÎɟ ÞØɨ¾ɟØÛɟÙɟ ȑÑ¾ɟ×ßȻ¾ɨ ÞÖęÛ×Öɟ ÞɰÃɟÙÑ 

ÀȎØÑɭ ÄÑn ] ×Þ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ ȑÑĞÑ ¾ȗ×ɟ¾ÙɟÒßȻ¾ɨ ÒȏßÃɟÑ ÀȎØ ¾ɟ×ɟxęÛ×Ñ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ 
ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÙɭ ÍĕÒØÍɟ Ïɭ¿ɟ}Ñɭ Ä ] 
 

¶ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ ÍÎɟ ÛÊɟ ĦÍØɡ× ÞεÖȑÍ ÍÎɟ }ÒÞεÖȑÍßȻÙɟ| zÒÍ¾ɟÙɡÑ ÞÖ×Öɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ 

ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ¾ɨ àɭŝÖɟ ÀÑȓx  ÒȕÛx Í×ɟØɡ θÛÝ×Öɟ ÍɟÙɡÖ }ÒÙĜÐ ÀØɟ{ }ÒÕɨĆÍɟ ÞεÖȑÍ Ø ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, 

ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ÞÖęÛ× ÞεÖȑÍßȻ¾ɨ àÖÍɟ Ø ÞɠÒ yεÕÔȗʬκÐ  ÀØɟ{Ñɭ Ä ]  
¶ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ θÛ¾ɟÞ ¾ɟ×xÖɟ ÞɰÙĈÑ θÛεÕęÑ ȑÑ¾ɟ× ÍÎɟ ĆÙĦÈØßȻ ÞɰÀ ¿ɟÞĦÛ ĆÙĦÈØ¾ɨ 

ÞÖęÛ× ÔȗʬÏɡ ÀØɟ}Ñɭ ]  
¶ θÛÒʬ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ ÞĞÛȒęÐ Í×ɟØ Õ¤¾ɨ ØÌÑɠȑÍ¾ ¾ɟ×x-×ɨÅÑɟÙɟ| yʬ×ɟÛκÐ¾ ÀÑɴ ]  
¶ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ ÍÎɟ ÛÊɟ ĦÍØÖɟ Åɨζ¿Ö¾ɨ ÑĆÞɟɰ¾Ñ ÀÑɴ Ø ÞɰÛɟÕÑɟ¾ɨ Öȕġ×ɟɰ¾Ñ ÀÑɴ ]   

¶ θÒ×ȕÝ ÃĆ¾ɥ, ÛɟÈØÀɟÊx ÅĦÍɟ ĆÙɨȎØÑɭÞÑ ÀÑɴ ©ÝÐɠ¾ɨ ÕĔÊɟØÌ ÀØɡ Øɟǟɭ ] 
¶ ÍȓȻęÍ Í×ɟØ ÀÑx Þη¾Ñɭ ιÊÅɟ{Ñ¾ɨ ÃÒɶ ȑÑÖɟxÌ ÀÑɴ ÞɟÖŐɠßȻ¾ɨ ÕĔÊɟØÌ ÀØɡ Øɟǟɭ ]   
¶ ÒɟÑɠ¾ɨ ÀȓÌĦÍØ ÅɟɯċÑɭ θÛκÐ Ø ©ÅɟØ/ }Ò¾ØÌ¾ɨ ģ×ÛĦÎɟ yʬÐ×ɟÛκÐ¾ ÀȎØ Øɟǟɭ ]  
¶ ÞßÅ¾Íɟx Ø ĦÛ×ɰÞɭÛ¾ßȻÙɟ| ÍɟÙɡÖ ȏÏ{ θÛÒÏ¾ɨ ÛɭÙɟÖɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ¾ɨ ȑÑεÖǡ 
ÒȎØÃɟÙÑ ÀÑx Þη¾Ñɭ yÛĦÎɟÖɟ Í×ɟØ ÀØɟ{ Øɟǟɭ ]   

¶ ÖɟÑθÛ× Þß×ɨÀ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ àÖÍɟ yεÕÛȗʬÏɡ ÀÑɴ  Ø ÕθÛĥ×Öɟ ßȓÑ ÞĆÑɭ θÛÒʬ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ÍɟεÙÖ ŢɟĚÍ 
ÖɟÑÛ ÞɰÞɟÐÑ Í×ɟØɡ yÛĦÎɟÖɟ Øɟǟɭ ]   

¶ zÒÍ¾ɟÙɡÑ yÛĦÎɟ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ Í× ÀØɡ¤¾ɟ ¿ȓÙɟ ĦÎɟÑßȻ¾ɨ ÒȏßÃɟÑ Ø ÅɟÑ¾ɟȎØ ÞĞÒȕÌx ÞÖȓÏɟ×Öɟ 
ÀØɟ}Ñɭ ]   

¶ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÖɟ θÛÒÏ Åɨζ¿Ö ÅÀɭÊɟ ¾ɨÝ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ ÀÑɴ ]   
¶ θÛÒʬ ÒȕÛx- ÞȓÃÑɟ ŢÌɟÙɡ¾ɨ ĦÎɟÒÑɟ ÀÑx ÒßÙ ÀÑɴ Ø ĦÎɟθÒÍ ŢÌɟÙɡ¾ɨ ÞÖȓκÃÍ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ ÞȓȑÑȒĤÃÍ 
ÀÑɴ ]   
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¶ θÛÒÏ¾ɨ ÔɭÙɟ ÞɟÔȓÑ ÒɟÑɠÙɭ ßɟÍ ÐȓÑɭ, ÞÓɟ ÒɟÑɠ, ÞȓȐÔÐɟ¾ɨ }κÃÍ ÖÖxÍ ÞĞÕɟØ Ø ÉɨÞ ÍÎɟ ÍØÙ 
ÓɨßɨØÖɮÙɟ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑÖɟ Ę×ɟÑ ȏÏÑɭ Ø zÒĕ¾ɟÙɡÑ yÛĦÎɟÖɟ Þɨ ÞɭÛɟ¾ɨ Íĕ¾ɟÙ ģ×ÛĦÎɟ ÀÑx Þη¾Ñɭ 
ÀȎØ ÒȕÛx-Í×ɟØɡ yÛĦÎɟÖɟ ØßÑɭ ]   

 
d.e.c ÅÙÛɟ×ȓ ÒȎØÛÍxÑ yÑȓ¾ȓÙÑ   

ØɟȒĥŘ× ÍÎɟ yęÍØɟxȒĥŘ× yʬ××Ñ yÑȓÞęÐɟÑÙɭ ÑɭÒɟÙ θÛĤÛÖɟ Ñɮ ÅÙÛɟ×ȓ ÒȎØÛÍxÑÔɟÈ ßȓÑɭ 
yÞØ¾ɨ }ċÃ Åɨζ¿ÖÖɟ Øßɭ¾ɨ Ïɭζ¿¤¾ɨ Ä ] θÛÜɭÝÀØɡ ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɟ ÞęÏÕxÖɟ 

ÖĘ× ÒßɟÊɠ àɭŝ¾ɨ ÔÑθÛÑɟÞ ¿ɨÙɟÑɟÙɟßȻÔɟÈ κÀʨÈɡ ÔɟÙȓÛɟ¾ɨ ÏɨßÑ Ñɮ ȐÔÒʬ ÍÎɟ ÅÙÛɟ×ȓ 
ÒȎØÛÍxÑ¾ɨ }ċÃ Åɨζ¿Ö¾ɨ ¾ɟØ¾ Øßɭ¾ɨ Ä ] ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ¤¾Ù Ţ×ɟÞÙɭ Öɟŝ ÅÙÛɟ×ȓ 
ÒȎØÛÍxÑ¾ɨ yÞØÙɟ| ØɨĆÑ ÑÞη¾Ñɭ ßȓɯÏɟ ÅÙÛɟ×ȓ ÒȎØÛÍxÑÙɟ| zĕÖÞɟÍ ÀÏɵ ×Þ¾ɨ 
yÑȓ¾ȓÙÑ¾ɨ Í×ɟØɡ yÛĦÎɟÖɟ ØßÑȓ¾ɨ θÛ¾ġÒ ÄɮÑ ] ÍÞÎx ȑÑĞÑ }ġÙɭζ¿Í ¾ɟ×xßȻ ÞɰÃɟÙÑ 

ÀØɡ ÅÙÛɟ×ȓ ÒȎØÛÍxÑ¾ɟ yÞØßȻ¾ɨ yÑȓ¾ȓÙÑ ÀȎØÑɭ ÀȎØ ×ɨ ÛɟÞ ×ɨÅÑɟÖɟ ÞÖɟÛɭÞ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ 

Ä] 
 

¶ ÅÙɟÐɟØ àɭŝßȻ¾ɨ ÞɰØàÌ Ø ŢÛʬxÐÑ ÀÏɵ }ċÃ àɭŝßȻÖɟ ÒɟÑɠ ÒȓÑÕxØÌ Òɨ¿ØɡßȻ ȑÑÖɟxÌ ÀÑɴ ] 
¶ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟʬÛɟØɟ ¿ɟÙɡ ÅĈÀɟÖɟ ÔȗàɟØɨÒÌ ÀÑɴ ÍÎɟ ÔÑ àɭŝ¾ɨ ÞɰØàÌ ÀÑɴ ]   
¶ ÖɟȑÑÞßȻÙɟ| ÒɟÑɠ¾ɨ ÞÖȓκÃÍ Ţ×ɨÀÖɟ ÃɭÍÑɟ yεÕÔȗʬκÐ¾ɟ ¾ɟ×xŎÖ ÞɰÃɟÙÑ ÀÑɴ ]  
¶ ÒɟÑɠ¾ɟ ÒØĞÒØɟÀÍ ÖȕÙßȻ¾ɨ ÞɰØàÌ ÀÑɴ ]    
¶ ¿ɨÙɟÑɟÙɟßȻ ȑÑ×ęŝÌ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ ÅɮθÛ¾ ÔɟɯÐßȻ ȑÑÖɟxÑ ÀÑx ŢɨĕÞɟßÑ ÀÑɴ ]   
¶ ĚÙɟȒĦÈ¾ Åę× ÔĦÍȓ¾ɨ yκÐ¾ Ţ×ɨÀÖɟ ȑÑ×ęŝÌ ÀÑɴ ]   

 
d.e.d.  Ôɮ¾ȒġÒ¾ ŢθÛκÐ 

ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ×ɨ ×ɨÅÑɟÖɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ Ø ÞØÞÓɟ{¾ɨ àɭŝÖɟ ßɟÙ ŢÃεÙÍ 
ŢθÛκÐßȻÖɟ zÐɟØɡÍ ØßɭØ zÀɟÖɠ ÏÞ ÛÝxÞĞÖ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ÑÀɟØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ }ęÑÍ ¿ɟÞĦÛ 
yÛĦÎɟ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ¾ɟ×xŎÖßȻ¾ɨ ÒȏßÃɟÑ Ø ŢɟÎεÖη¾¾ØÌ ÞȏßÍ ×ɨÅÑɟ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ Ä ] ÍØ ÏÞ 
ÛÝx¾ɨ yÛÐɠεÕŝ yę× Ûɮ¾ȒġÒ¾, ÑθÛÑ ÍÎɟ }ęÑÍ ŢθÛκÐ¾ɟ ¿ɟÞĦÛ ÞɰØÃÑɟ ÍÎɟ ŢÌɟÙɡ 
ÒȑÑ z}Ñ ÞĆÑɭ yÛĦÎɟ ØßęÄ ] ĕ×ĦÍɨ yÛĦÎɟÖɟ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÙɭ ȑÑ×εÖÍ Ø zÛκÐ¾ ȻÒÖɟ 
ÀȎØÑɭ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ¾ɨ ÒȓÑØɟÛÙɨ¾Ñ Ø ÒȎØÖɟÅxÑÖɟ ×ĦÍɟ 
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Ûɮ¾ȒġÒ¾ ŢθÛκÐ¾ɟ θÛÝ×ßȻÙɟ| ÞÖɟÛɭÞ ÀÑx ÞĆÑɭÄ ]  
 

¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ¾ɨ ôÎɨ¾ θÛÍØÌ ŢÌɟÙɡ (Bulk distribution System)õ zÀɟÖɠ ̀ _ ÛÝx εÕŝ 
ÞɰÃɟÙÑÖɟ z}Ñ  ÞĆÑɭ ¤}Èɟ ÞɰÕɟģ× Ûɮ¾ȒġÒ¾ ŢȐÔκÐ¾ɟ ȻÒÖɟ Ïɭζ¿ęÄ ] Þɨ Ôɟßɭ¾ ÒȑÑ 
ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÙɭ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ ÍÎɟ ÞØÞÓɟ{¾ɨ àɭŝÖɟ ÏɡÀɨ ģ×ÛĦÎɟÒÑ¾ɟ ÙɟκÀ ÑθÛÑÍÖ yĘ××Ñ 
yÑȓÞęÐɟÑ ÀÑȓx Ø yę× ĦÎɟÑÖɟ Ţ×ɨÀ Õ{ }Ò×ɨÀɠ ÞɟθÛÍ Õ¤¾ɟ ŢȐÔκÐßȻ yÛÙĞÛÑ ÀÑȓx 
zÛĤ×¾ Ä ] ×ĦÍɟ ŢθÛκÐßȻ ÛɟÍɟÛØÌ Öɮŝɠ, Ţ×ɨÀ¾Íɟx Öɮŝɠ ÍÎɟ zκÎx¾ ȻÒÖɟ ÞÛÙ ßȓÑ 
ÞĆÑɭ, ¾ɟ×ɟxęÛ×Ñ ÀÑx ÞßÅ Ø ÞØÙ ÖÖxÍ ÞɰÕɟØ¾ɨ yÛĦÎɟÖɟ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÙɭ yÛÙĞÛÑ ÀÑɴÄ 
] 
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e- θÛĦÍȗÍ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ¾̊ ȗ×ɟ¾ÙɟÒßȼ Ø ÙɟÀÍ  
e.̀.   ÞÖɟÛɭÞ ÀȎØ¤¾ɟ ŢȑÍÛɭÏÑßȻ  

×Þ ¿ĔÊÖɟ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟÖɟ }ġÙɭ¿ 
ÀȎØ¤¾ɟ ¾ȗ×ɟ¾ÙɟÒßȻ¾ɨ ¾ɟ×ɟxęÛ×Ñ¾ɨ θÛĦÍȗÍ ×ɨÅÑɟ Ø ÙɟÀÍ ÞÖɟÛɭÜ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ Ä ] 
ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ¾ɨ ÛɟÞ ×ɨÅÑɟ¾ɨ ÞÖŐ ÞɟØɟɰÞÀÍ θÛÛØÌ ŢĦÍȓÍ ÀȎØ¤¾ɨ ×ɨ ¿ĔÊÖɟ ×ßɟɯ Ø 
×ÞÕęÏɟ ÍÙ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ¾ɨ ÞɰÕɟÀÀÍ (component-

wise) ¾ȗ×ɟ¾ÙɟÒßȻ, ÖɩÅȓÏɟ ÍÎɟ ŢĦÍɟθÛÍ z×ɨÅÑɟßȻ ÞɟÎÞɟÎɮ zÀɟÖɠ ÏÞ ÛÝxÞĞÖ¾ɨ 

ÙɟκÀ ŢȑÍ ÛÝx ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÙɭ ÙÀɟÑɠ ÀÑȓxÒÑɴ ÙɟÀÍ, ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟÞɰÀ Õ¤¾ɨ Ø ßȓÑ ÞĆÑɭ 
ÖɩčÏɟÍ ÍÎɟ ÑÒȓÀ ŮɨÍ Ø ÞɟÐÑßȻ¾ɨ zÒȕÍɶ θÛ¾ġÒ¾ɨ θÛĦÍȗÍ ¿ĔÊɠ¾ȗÍ (Ťɭ¾Êɟ}Ñ) θÛÛØÌ 
ȏÏ{¤¾ɨ Ä ]  
 

ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ Ø ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ εÕŝ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ηŎ×ɟ¾ÙɟÒßȼ 

¾ɟ×ɟxęÛ×Ñ ÀÑx ÃɟßÑɭ yę× àɭŝÀÍ ȑÑ¾ɟ×ßȼ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ ÒȑÑ ×ɨ ¿ĔÊ }Ò×ɨÀɠ ßȓÑɭÄ ] θÛÜɭÝ 

ÀȎØ ×ßɟɯ ŢĦÍȓÍ ÀȎØ¤¾ɟ θÛÛØÌßȻÙɟ| ÞɰàɭÒÖɟ ȑÑĞÑɟÑȓÞɟØ Øɟǟ Þη¾ęÄ ] 
 

-̀ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ)×ɨÅÑɟÖɟ ÞÖɟÛɭÜ ηŎ×ɟ¾ÙɟÒßȼ 

a- ÞÖ× ¿ɟ¾ɟ  
b- ηŎ×ɟ¾ÙɟÒßȼ ¾ɟ×ɟxęÛ×Ñ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ yÑȓÖɟȑÑÍ ÙɟÀÍ    

c- ÛɟθÝx¾ ηŎ×ɟ¾ÙɟÒßȼ¾ɨ ÞɟØɟɰÜ Ø ÙÀɟÑɠ¾ɨ ËɟɯÃɟ 

d- ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ Ø ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ÞɭÛɟßȼ¾ɨ ÙɟκÀ θÛĦÍȗÍ ηŎ×ɟ¾ÙɟÒßȼ   
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YEAR WISE ACTIVITIES SUMMARY AND FUNDING MODALITIES  

DETAIL ACTIVITIES FOR WASH SERVICES 

 

ACTIVITY SUMMARY AND FUNDING MODALITY FOR WASH SERVICES YEAR 0 

Water Supply 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 

Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 
Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

A Water Supply  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 
Population served from existing 

safely managed WSS 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 
Population served from basic 

WSS 
  32669 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
Population served from limited 

WSS   5301 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Population served from existing 

safely managed tube wells 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 

Population served from existing  

tube wells delivering basic water 

supply services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 

Population served from existing 

tubewells delivering limited water 

supply services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 
Total population served at the 

beginning of year 
  37970 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 Unserved population   9391 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 Existing WS projects improved CapEx 0 10930200 10 12 30 48 10930200 0 0 0 0 0 
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(with capital investment) to serve 

the population from safely 

managed water supply services 

10 

Existing WS projects improved 

(with management improvement) 

to serve the population from 

safely managed water supply 

services 

CapEx 15 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 

Tubewells improved to serve the 

population from safely managed 

water supply services 
CapEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12 
New WS projects added to serve 

the population from safely 

managed water supply services 

CapEx 0 3772400 10 12 30 48 3772400 0 0 0 0 0 

13 
Ongoing WS projects to serve the 

population from safely managed 

water supply services 

CapEx 0 -2696804 10 12 30 48 -2696804 0 0 0 0 0 

14 
Added population in this year 

from WSP (Safely managed)   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

15 
Added population in this year 

from tubewells(Safely managed) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

16 
Cumulative population served 

from safely managed water 

supply systems 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

17 
Cumulative population served 

from safely managed tubewells 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

18 Cumulative total   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

19 Total cost CapEX 0 12005796 0 0 0 0 12005796 0 0 0 0 0 

20 
Number of systems requiring  

repair 
CapManEx 227 6314511 10 12 30 48 6314511 0 0 0 0 0 

21 Number of WSS under operation OpEx 227 7226948 10 12 30 48 7226948 0 0 0 0 0 

22 Number of systems requiring DS DS 272 14573220 10 12 30 48 14573220 0 0 0 0 0 
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23 
Number of tubewells requiring 

repair 
CapManEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

24 
Number of tubewells under 

operation 
OpEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

25 Number of tubewells requiring DS DS 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

26 Total cost   0 40120475 0 0 0 0 40120475 0 0 0 0 0 

27 Investment Fraction   0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

28 Total population   47361 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

Household Sanitation and Hygiene 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 

Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 

Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

B 
Household Sanitation and 

Hygiene 
 (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 

Population served from existing 

safely managed Sanitation service 

(population at the beginning of 

2021) 

  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 
Population served from basic 

sanitation service(population at 

the beginning of 2021) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 

Population served from limited 

Sanitation service (population at 

the beginning of 2021) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 Population served from   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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Unimproved Sanitation service 

(population at the beginning of 

2021) 

5 Unserved population   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Total population served at the 

beginning of 2020(population at 

the beginning of 2021) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 
Existing toilets with safely 

managed services improved for 

safe disposal of fecal matter later 

CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 
Existing Toilets with basic facilities 

will be improved to safely 

managed toilets 

CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Existing Toilets with limited 

facilities will be improved to safely 

managed toilets 

CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 

Existing Toilets with unimproved 

sanitation facilities will be 

improved to safely managed 

toilets 

CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 
Unserved households making 

safely managed sanitation service 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12 
Added population in this year  

(Safely managed) 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13 Total cost CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14 
Number of toilets requiring  

repair 
CapManEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

15 Number of WSS under operation Opex 0 1636000 0 100 0 0 1636000 0 0 0 0 0 

16 Number of systems requiring DS DS 0 163600 0 0 50 50 163600 0 0 0 0 0 

17 Total cost   0 1799600 0 0 0 0 1799600 0 0 0 0 0 

18 Investment Fraction   0 0 0 91 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 



ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ                                                                                      ŋŶĽ 

130 

 

 

FSM 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 
Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 

Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

C FSM  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 
Population served from existing 

FSM (which has treatment unit) 

(Baseline population) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 

Existing FSM improved (with 

capital investment) to serve the 

population from safely managed 

water supply services 

  0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
New  projects added to serve the 

population  
CapEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 Ongoing FSM projects completed CapEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Added population in this year 

from FSM 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Cumulative population served 

from FSM   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 Total cost CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 
Number of systems requiring  

repair 
CapManEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Number of systems under 

operation 
OpEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 Number of systems requiring DS DS 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 Total   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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WWTP with Sewer 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 
Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 

Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

D WWTP with Sewer  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 
Population served from existing 

WWTP with sewer 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 

Existing WWTP with sewer 

improved (with capital 

investment) to serve the 

population from safely managed 

water supply services 

  0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
New  projects added to serve the 

population    0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Ongoing WWTP projects 

completed 
CapEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Added population in this year 

from FSM 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Cumulative population served 

from FSM 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 Total cost CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 
Number of systems requiring  

repair 
CapManEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Number of systems under 

operation 
OpEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 Number of systems requiring DS DS 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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11 Total   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

SWM 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 

Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 
Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

E SWM  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 
Population served from existing 

SWM 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 

Existing SWM improved (with 

capital investment) to serve the 

population from safely managed 

water supply services 

  0 0 10 30 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
New  projects added to serve the 

population  
  0 0 10 30 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Ongoing WWTP projects 

completed 
CapEx 0 827552 10 30 60 0 827552 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Added population in this year 

from FSM 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Cumulative population served 

from FSM   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 Total cost CapEx 0 827552 0 0 0 0 827552 0 0 0 0 0 

8 
Number of systems requiring  

repair 
CapManEx 0 0 20 30 50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Number of systems under 

operation 
OpEx 0 0 10 40 50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 Number of systems requiring DS DS 0 0 0 0 50 50 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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11 Total   0 827552 0 0 0 0 827552 0 0 0 0 0 

 

WaSH in School 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 

Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 
Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

F WaSH in School  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 Total number of schools   56 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 
Number of schools with 

Advanced Water services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
Number of schools with 

Advanced Sanitation services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Number of schools with 

Advanced Hygiene services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Number of schools with basic 

Water services in school 
  6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Number of schools with basic 

Sanitation services in school 
  39 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 
Number of schools with basic 

Hygiene services in school   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 
Number of schools with limited 

Water  service in school 
  49 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Number of schools with limited 

sanitation  service in school 
  12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 
Number of schools with limited 

hygiene  service in school 
  31 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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11 
Number of schools with no Water 

supply services in school 
  1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12 
Number of schools with no 

sanitary services in school 
  3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13 
Number of schools with no 

hygiene services in school 
  25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14 

Number of schools added in 

Advanced WaSH services in this 

year 
CapEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

15 
Number of schools added in 

Basic WaSH services in this year 
CapEx 0 1388000 10 12 30 48 1388000 0 0 0 0 0 

16 
Number of schools maintaining 

the WaSH service in this year 
CapManEx 55 2865724 10 12 30 48 2865724 0 0 0 0 0 

17 
Number of schools operating 

WaSH services in this year 
OpEx 55 10934236 10 12 30 48 10934236 0 0 0 0 0 

18 
Number of schools requiring DS 

for WaSH services in this year 
DS 56 1786400 10 12 30 48 1786400 0 0 0 0 0 

19 Total cost   0 16974360 0 0 0 0 16974360 0 0 0 0 0 

 

WaSH in HCF 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 

Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 

Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

G WaSH in HCF  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 Total number of HCF   14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 
Number of HCF with Basic Water 

services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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3 
Number of HCF with Basic 

Sanitation services 
  1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Number of HCF with Basic 

Hygiene services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Number of HCF with Basic 

Environmental cleaning services 
  3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Number of HCF with limited 

Water  service in school 
  12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 
Number of HCF with limited 

sanitation  service in school 
  8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 
Number of HCF with limited 

hygiene  service in school   11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Number of HCF with limited 

Environmental cleaning services 
  6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 
Number of HCF with no Water 

supply services in school 
  2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 
Number of HCF with no sanitary 

services in school 
  5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12 
Number of HCF with no hygiene 

services in school   3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13 
Number of HCF with No 

Environmental cleanliness services 
  5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14 
Number of HCF added in Basic 

WaSH services in this year 
CapEx 0 2458750 0 0 90 10 2458750 0 0 0 0 0 

15 
Number of HCF maintaining the 

WaSH service in this year 
CapManEx 13 1575748 0 0 90 10 1575748 0 0 0 0 0 

16 
Number of HCF operating WaSH 

services in this year 
OpEx 13 2846114 0 0 90 10 2846114 0 0 0 0 0 

17 
Number of HCF requiring DS for 

WaSH services in this year 
DS 14 261800 0 0 90 10 261800 0 0 0 0 0 

18 Total cost   0 7142412 0 0 0 0 7142412 0 0 0 0 0 
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WaSH in Public Places 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 
Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 

Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

H WaSH in HCF  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 
Total number of public places 

where public toilets are required 
  16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 
Number of public toilets with 

Advanced WaSH facilities 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
Number of public toilets with 

Basic WaSH facilities 
  1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Number of public toilets with 

Limited WaSH facilities 
  6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Number of public places with no 

WaSH services 
  9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 

Number of public places added in 

Advanced WaSH services in this 

year 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 
Number of public places added in 

Basic WaSH services in this year 
CapEx 0 2268000 0 0 100 0 2268000 0 0 0 0 0 

8 

Number of public places 

maintaining the WaSH service in 

this year 
CapManEx 16 7025195 10 0 90 0 7025195 0 0 0 0 0 

9 

Number of public places 

operating WaSH services in this 

year 

OpEx 16 1579545 10 0 90 0 1579545 0 0 0 0 0 

10 
Number of public places 

requiring DS for WaSH services in 
DS 7 189000 0 0 100 0 189000 0 0 0 0 0 
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this year 

11 Total Cost   0 11061740 0 0 0 0 11061740 0 0 0 0 0 

 

ACTIVITY SUMMARY AND FUNDING MODALITY FOR WASH SERVICES YEAR 1 

Water Supply 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 
Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 
Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

A Water Supply  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 
Population served from existing 

safely managed WSS 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 
Population served from basic 

WSS 
  32669 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
Population served from limited 

WSS   5301 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Population served from existing 

safely managed tube wells   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Population served from existing  

tube wells delivering basic water 

supply services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Population served from existing 

tubewells delivering limited water 

supply services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 
Total population served at the 

beginning of year 
  37970 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 Unserved population   9391 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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9 

Existing WS projects improved 

(with capital investment) to serve 

the population from safely 

managed water supply services 

CapEx 0 43720800 10 12 30 48 43720800 0 0 0 0 0 

10 

Existing WS projects improved 

(with management improvement) 

to serve the population from 

safely managed water supply 

services 

CapEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 
Tubewells improved to serve the 

population from safely managed 

water supply services 

CapEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12 

New WS projects added to serve 

the population from safely 

managed water supply services 
CapEx 0 15089600 10 12 30 48 15089600 0 0 0 0 0 

13 

Ongoing WS projects to serve the 

population from safely managed 

water supply services 
CapEx 0 6858523 10 12 30 48 6858523 0 0 0 0 0 

14 
Added population in this year 

from WSP (Safely managed) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

15 
Added population in this year 

from tubewells(Safely managed) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

16 

Cumulative population served 

from safely managed water 

supply systems 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

17 
Cumulative population served 

from safely managed tubewells   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

18 Cumulative total   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

19 Total cost CapEX 0 65668923 0 0 0 0 65668923 0 0 0 0 0 

20 
Number of systems requiring  

repair 
CapManEx 227 5915911 10 12 30 48 5915911 0 0 0 0 0 

21 Number of WSS under operation OpEx 227 7226948 10 12 30 48 7226948 0 0 0 0 0 
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22 Number of systems requiring DS DS 230 10350000 10 12 30 48 10350000 0 0 0 0 0 

23 
Number of tubewells requiring 

repair 
CapManEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

24 
Number of tubewells under 

operation 
OpEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

25 Number of tubewells requiring DS DS 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

26 Total cost   0 89161782 0 0 0 0 89161782 0 0 0 0 0 

27 Investment Fraction   0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

28 Total population   47361 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

Household Sanitation and Hygiene 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 
Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 

Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

B 
Household Sanitation and 

Hygiene 
 (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 

Population served from existing 

safely managed Sanitation service 

(population at the beginning of 

2021) 

  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 

Population served from basic 

sanitation service(population at 

the beginning of 2021) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
Population served from limited 

Sanitation service (population at 

the beginning of 2021) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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4 

Population served from 

Unimproved Sanitation service 

(population at the beginning of 

2021) 

  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 Unserved population   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 

Total population served at the 

beginning of 2020(population at 

the beginning of 2021) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 

Existing toilets with safely 

managed services improved for 

safe disposal of fecal matter later 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 

Existing Toilets with basic facilities 

will be improved to safely 

managed toilets 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 

Existing Toilets with limited 

facilities will be improved to safely 

managed toilets 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 

Existing Toilets with unimproved 

sanitation facilities will be 

improved to safely managed 

toilets 

CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 
Unserved households making 

safely managed sanitation service 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12 
Added population in this year  

(Safely managed) 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13 Total cost CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14 
Number of toilets requiring  

repair 
CapManEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

15 Number of WSS under operation Opex 0 1636000 0 100 0 0 1636000 0 0 0 0 0 

16 Number of systems requiring DS DS 0 163600 0 0 50 50 163600 0 0 0 0 0 

17 Total cost   0 1799600 0 0 0 0 1799600 0 0 0 0 0 
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18 Investment Fraction   0 0 0 91 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

FSM 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 

Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 
Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

C FSM  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 
Population served from existing 

FSM (which has treatment unit) 

(Baseline population) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 

Existing FSM improved (with 

capital investment) to serve the 

population from safely managed 

water supply services 

  0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
New  projects added to serve the 

population  
CapEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 Ongoing FSM projects completed CapEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Added population in this year 

from FSM 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Cumulative population served 

from FSM   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 Total cost CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 
Number of systems requiring  

repair 
CapManEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Number of systems under 

operation 
OpEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 Number of systems requiring DS DS 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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11 Total   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

WWTP with Sewer 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 

Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 
Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

D WWTP with Sewer  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 
Population served from existing 

WWTP with sewer 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 

Existing WWTP with sewer 

improved (with capital 

investment) to serve the 

population from safely managed 

water supply services 

  0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
New  projects added to serve the 

population    0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Ongoing WWTP projects 

completed 
CapEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Added population in this year 

from FSM 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Cumulative population served 

from FSM 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 Total cost CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 
Number of systems requiring  

repair 
CapManEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Number of systems under 

operation 
OpEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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10 Number of systems requiring DS DS 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 Total   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

SWM 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 

Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 
Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

E SWM  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 
Population served from existing 

SWM   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 

Existing SWM improved (with 

capital investment) to serve the 

population from safely managed 

water supply services 

  0 0 10 30 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
New  projects added to serve the 

population  
  0 0 10 30 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Ongoing WWTP projects 

completed 
CapEx 1 354665 10 30 60 0 354665 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Added population in this year 

from FSM 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Cumulative population served 

from FSM 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 Total cost CapEx 0 354665 0 0 0 0 354665 0 0 0 0 0 

8 
Number of systems requiring  

repair 
CapManEx 0 0 20 30 50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Number of systems under 

operation 
OpEx 0 0 10 40 50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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10 Number of systems requiring DS DS 1 215000 0 0 50 50 215000 0 0 0 0 0 

11 Total   0 569665 0 0 0 0 569665 0 0 0 0 0 

 

WaSH in School 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 

Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 
Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

F WaSH in School  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 Total number of schools   56 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 
Number of schools with 

Advanced Water services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
Number of schools with 

Advanced Sanitation services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Number of schools with 

Advanced Hygiene services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Number of schools with basic 

Water services in school   6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Number of schools with basic 

Sanitation services in school 
  39 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 
Number of schools with basic 

Hygiene services in school 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 
Number of schools with limited 

Water  service in school 
  49 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Number of schools with limited 

sanitation  service in school 
  12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 
Number of schools with limited 

hygiene  service in school 
  31 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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11 
Number of schools with no Water 

supply services in school 
  1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12 
Number of schools with no 

sanitary services in school 
  3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13 
Number of schools with no 

hygiene services in school 
  25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14 

Number of schools added in 

Advanced WaSH services in this 

year 
CapEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

15 
Number of schools added in 

Basic WaSH services in this year 
CapEx 0 5552000 10 12 30 48 5552000 0 0 0 0 0 

16 
Number of schools maintaining 

the WaSH service in this year 
CapManEx 55 2865724 10 12 30 48 2865724 0 0 0 0 0 

17 
Number of schools operating 

WaSH services in this year 
OpEx 55 10934236 10 12 30 48 10934236 0 0 0 0 0 

18 
Number of schools requiring DS 

for WaSH services in this year 
DS 56 3040400 10 12 30 48 3040400 0 0 0 0 0 

19 Total cost   0 22392360 0 0 0 0 22392360 0 0 0 0 0 

 

WaSH in HCF 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 

Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 

Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

G WaSH in HCF  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 Total number of HCF   14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 
Number of HCF with Basic Water 

services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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3 
Number of HCF with Basic 

Sanitation services 
  1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Number of HCF with Basic 

Hygiene services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Number of HCF with Basic 

Environmental cleaning services 
  3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Number of HCF with limited 

Water  service in school 
  12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 
Number of HCF with limited 

sanitation  service in school 
  8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 
Number of HCF with limited 

hygiene  service in school   11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Number of HCF with limited 

Environmental cleaning services 
  6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 
Number of HCF with no Water 

supply services in school 
  2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 
Number of HCF with no sanitary 

services in school 
  5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12 
Number of HCF with no hygiene 

services in school   3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13 
Number of HCF with No 

Environmental cleanliness services 
  5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14 
Number of HCF added in Basic 

WaSH services in this year 
CapEx 0 9835000 0 0 90 10 9835000 0 0 0 0 0 

15 
Number of HCF maintaining the 

WaSH service in this year 
CapManEx 13 1575748 0 0 90 10 1575748 0 0 0 0 0 

16 
Number of HCF operating WaSH 

services in this year 
OpEx 13 2846114 0 0 90 10 2846114 0 0 0 0 0 

17 
Number of HCF requiring DS for 

WaSH services in this year 
DS 14 1290300 0 0 90 10 1290300 0 0 0 0 0 

18 Total cost   0 15547162 0 0 0 0 15547162 0 0 0 0 0 
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WaSH in Public Places 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 
Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 

Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

H WaSH in HCF  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 
Total number of public places 

where public toilets are required 
  16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 
Number of public toilets with 

Advanced WaSH facilities 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
Number of public toilets with 

Basic WaSH facilities 
  1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Number of public toilets with 

Limited WaSH facilities 
  6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Number of public places with no 

WaSH services 
  9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 

Number of public places added in 

Advanced WaSH services in this 

year 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 
Number of public places added in 

Basic WaSH services in this year 
CapEx 3 972000 0 0 100 0 972000 0 0 0 0 0 

8 

Number of public places 

maintaining the WaSH service in 

this year 
CapManEx 16 3189395 10 0 90 0 3189395 0 0 0 0 0 

9 

Number of public places 

operating WaSH services in this 

year 

OpEx 16 1579545 10 0 90 0 1579545 0 0 0 0 0 

10 
Number of public places 

requiring DS for WaSH services in 
DS 10 739000 0 0 100 0 739000 0 0 0 0 0 
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this year 

11 Total Cost   0 6479940 0 0 0 0 6479940 0 0 0 0 0 

 

ACTIVITY SUMMARY AND FUNDING MODALITY FOR WASH SERVICES YEAR 2 

Water Supply 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 
Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 
Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

A Water Supply  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 
Population served from existing 

safely managed WSS 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 
Population served from basic 

WSS 
  32669 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
Population served from limited 

WSS   5301 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Population served from existing 

safely managed tube wells   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Population served from existing  

tube wells delivering basic water 

supply services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Population served from existing 

tubewells delivering limited water 

supply services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 
Total population served at the 

beginning of year 
  37970 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 Unserved population   9391 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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9 

Existing WS projects improved 

(with capital investment) to serve 

the population from safely 

managed water supply services 

CapEx 0 52699200 10 12 30 48 52699200 0 0 0 0 0 

10 

Existing WS projects improved 

(with management improvement) 

to serve the population from 

safely managed water supply 

services 

CapEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 
Tubewells improved to serve the 

population from safely managed 

water supply services 

CapEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12 

New WS projects added to serve 

the population from safely 

managed water supply services 
CapEx 0 17153700 10 12 30 48 17153700 0 0 0 0 0 

13 

Ongoing WS projects to serve the 

population from safely managed 

water supply services 
CapEx 8 5387184 10 12 30 48 5387184 0 0 0 0 0 

14 
Added population in this year 

from WSP (Safely managed) 
  1101 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

15 
Added population in this year 

from tubewells(Safely managed) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

16 

Cumulative population served 

from safely managed water 

supply systems 
  1101 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

17 
Cumulative population served 

from safely managed tubewells   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

18 Cumulative total   1101 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

19 Total cost CapEX 0 75240084 0 0 0 0 75240084 0 0 0 0 0 

20 
Number of systems requiring  

repair 
CapManEx 227 5532557 10 12 30 48 5532557 0 0 0 0 0 

21 Number of WSS under operation OpEx 227 7226948 10 12 30 48 7226948 0 0 0 0 0 
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22 Number of systems requiring DS DS 253 14327500 10 12 30 48 14327500 0 0 0 0 0 

23 
Number of tubewells requiring 

repair 
CapManEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

24 
Number of tubewells under 

operation 
OpEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

25 Number of tubewells requiring DS DS 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

26 Total cost   0 102327089 0 0 0 0 102327089 0 0 0 0 0 

27 Investment Fraction   0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

28 Total population   47361 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

Household Sanitation and Hygiene 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 
Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 

Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

B 
Household Sanitation and 

Hygiene 
 (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 

Population served from existing 

safely managed Sanitation service 

(population at the beginning of 

2021) 

  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 

Population served from basic 

sanitation service(population at 

the beginning of 2021) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
Population served from limited 

Sanitation service (population at 

the beginning of 2021) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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4 

Population served from 

Unimproved Sanitation service 

(population at the beginning of 

2021) 

  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 Unserved population   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 

Total population served at the 

beginning of 2020(population at 

the beginning of 2021) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 

Existing toilets with safely 

managed services improved for 

safe disposal of fecal matter later 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 

Existing Toilets with basic facilities 

will be improved to safely 

managed toilets 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 

Existing Toilets with limited 

facilities will be improved to safely 

managed toilets 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 

Existing Toilets with unimproved 

sanitation facilities will be 

improved to safely managed 

toilets 

CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 
Unserved households making 

safely managed sanitation service 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12 
Added population in this year  

(Safely managed) 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13 Total cost CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14 
Number of toilets requiring  

repair 
CapManEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

15 Number of WSS under operation Opex 0 1636000 0 100 0 0 1636000 0 0 0 0 0 

16 Number of systems requiring DS DS 0 163600 0 0 50 50 163600 0 0 0 0 0 

17 Total cost   0 1799600 0 0 0 0 1799600 0 0 0 0 0 
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18 Investment Fraction   0 0 0 91 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

FSM 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 

Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 
Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

C FSM  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 
Population served from existing 

FSM (which has treatment unit) 

(Baseline population) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 

Existing FSM improved (with 

capital investment) to serve the 

population from safely managed 

water supply services 

  0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
New  projects added to serve the 

population  
CapEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 Ongoing FSM projects completed CapEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Added population in this year 

from FSM 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Cumulative population served 

from FSM   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 Total cost CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 
Number of systems requiring  

repair 
CapManEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Number of systems under 

operation 
OpEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 Number of systems requiring DS DS 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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11 Total   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

WWTP with Sewer 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 

Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 
Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

D WWTP with Sewer  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 
Population served from existing 

WWTP with sewer 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 

Existing WWTP with sewer 

improved (with capital 

investment) to serve the 

population from safely managed 

water supply services 

  0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
New  projects added to serve the 

population    0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Ongoing WWTP projects 

completed 
CapEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Added population in this year 

from FSM 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Cumulative population served 

from FSM 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 Total cost CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 
Number of systems requiring  

repair 
CapManEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Number of systems under 

operation 
OpEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 



ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ                                                                                      ŋŶĽ 

154 

 

10 Number of systems requiring DS DS 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 Total   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

SWM 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 

Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 
Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

E SWM  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 
Population served from existing 

SWM   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 

Existing SWM improved (with 

capital investment) to serve the 

population from safely managed 

water supply services 

  0 0 10 30 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
New  projects added to serve the 

population  
  0 0 10 30 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Ongoing WWTP projects 

completed 
CapEx 0 0 10 30 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Added population in this year 

from FSM 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Cumulative population served 

from FSM 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 Total cost CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 
Number of systems requiring  

repair 
CapManEx 1 41922 20 30 50 0 41922 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Number of systems under 

operation 
OpEx 1 1747200 10 40 50 0 1747200 0 0 0 0 0 
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10 Number of systems requiring DS DS 1 45000 0 0 50 50 45000 0 0 0 0 0 

11 Total   0 1834122 0 0 0 0 1834122 0 0 0 0 0 

 

WaSH in School 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 

Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 
Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

F WaSH in School  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 Total number of schools   56 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 
Number of schools with 

Advanced Water services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
Number of schools with 

Advanced Sanitation services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Number of schools with 

Advanced Hygiene services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Number of schools with basic 

Water services in school   6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Number of schools with basic 

Sanitation services in school 
  39 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 
Number of schools with basic 

Hygiene services in school 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 
Number of schools with limited 

Water  service in school 
  49 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Number of schools with limited 

sanitation  service in school 
  12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 
Number of schools with limited 

hygiene  service in school 
  31 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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11 
Number of schools with no Water 

supply services in school 
  1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12 
Number of schools with no 

sanitary services in school 
  3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13 
Number of schools with no 

hygiene services in school 
  25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14 

Number of schools added in 

Advanced WaSH services in this 

year 
CapEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

15 
Number of schools added in 

Basic WaSH services in this year 
CapEx 0 6763500 10 12 30 48 6763500 0 0 0 0 0 

16 
Number of schools maintaining 

the WaSH service in this year 
CapManEx 55 2586224 10 12 30 48 2586224 0 0 0 0 0 

17 
Number of schools operating 

WaSH services in this year 
OpEx 55 10934236 10 12 30 48 10934236 0 0 0 0 0 

18 
Number of schools requiring DS 

for WaSH services in this year 
DS 56 2644400 10 12 30 48 2644400 0 0 0 0 0 

19 Total cost   0 22928360 0 0 0 0 22928360 0 0 0 0 0 

 

WaSH in HCF 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 

Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 

Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

G WaSH in HCF  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 Total number of HCF   14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 
Number of HCF with Basic Water 

services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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3 
Number of HCF with Basic 

Sanitation services 
  1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Number of HCF with Basic 

Hygiene services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Number of HCF with Basic 

Environmental cleaning services 
  3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Number of HCF with limited 

Water  service in school 
  12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 
Number of HCF with limited 

sanitation  service in school 
  8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 
Number of HCF with limited 

hygiene  service in school   11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Number of HCF with limited 

Environmental cleaning services 
  6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 
Number of HCF with no Water 

supply services in school 
  2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 
Number of HCF with no sanitary 

services in school 
  5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12 
Number of HCF with no hygiene 

services in school   3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13 
Number of HCF with No 

Environmental cleanliness services 
  5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14 
Number of HCF added in Basic 

WaSH services in this year 
CapEx 0 9957498 0 0 90 10 9957498 0 0 0 0 0 

15 
Number of HCF maintaining the 

WaSH service in this year 
CapManEx 13 381248 0 0 100 0 381248 0 0 0 0 0 

16 
Number of HCF operating WaSH 

services in this year 
OpEx 13 2846114 0 0 100 0 2846114 0 0 0 0 0 

17 
Number of HCF requiring DS for 

WaSH services in this year 
DS 14 355300 0 0 80 20 355300 0 0 0 0 0 

18 Total cost   0 13540160 0 0 0 0 13540160 0 0 0 0 0 
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WaSH in Public Places 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 
Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 

Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

H WaSH in HCF  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 
Total number of public places 

where public toilets are required 
  16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 
Number of public toilets with 

Advanced WaSH facilities 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
Number of  public toilets with 

Basic WaSH facilities 
  1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Number of public toilets with 

Limited WaSH facilities 
  6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Number of public places with no 

WaSH services 
  9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 

Number of public places added in 

Advanced WaSH services in this 

year 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 
Number of public places added in 

Basic WaSH services in this year 
CapEx 0 2856000 0 0 100 0 2856000 0 0 0 0 0 

8 

Number of public places 

maintaining the WaSH service in 

this year 
CapManEx 16 385899 10 0 90 0 385899 0 0 0 0 0 

9 

Number of public places 

operating WaSH services in this 

year 

OpEx 16 1930555 10 0 90 0 1930555 0 0 0 0 0 

10 
Number of public places 

requiring DS for WaSH services in 
DS 10 270000 0 0 100 0 270000 0 0 0 0 0 
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this year 

11 Total Cost   0 5442454 0 0 0 0 5442454 0 0 0 0 0 

 

ACTIVITY SUMMARY AND FUNDING MODALITY FOR WASH SERVICES YEAR 3 

Water Supply 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 
Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 
Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

A Water Supply  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 
Population served from existing 

safely managed WSS 
  1101 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 
Population served from basic 

WSS 
  32669 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
Population served from limited 

WSS   5301 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Population served from existing 

safely managed tube wells   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Population served from existing  

tube wells delivering basic water 

supply services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Population served from existing 

tubewells delivering limited water 

supply services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 
Total population served at the 

beginning of year 
  39071 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 Unserved population   8290 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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9 

Existing WS projects improved 

(with capital investment) to serve 

the population from safely 

managed water supply services 

CapEx 36 46843800 10 12 30 48 46843800 0 0 0 0 0 

10 

Existing WS projects improved 

(with management improvement) 

to serve the population from 

safely managed water supply 

services 

CapEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 
Tubewells improved to serve the 

population from safely managed 

water supply services 

CapEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12 

New WS projects added to serve 

the population from safely 

managed water supply services 
CapEx 17 12028800 10 12 30 48 12028800 0 0 0 0 0 

13 

Ongoing WS projects to serve the 

population from safely managed 

water supply services 
CapEx 9 6021140 10 12 30 48 6021140 0 0 0 0 0 

14 
Added population in this year 

from WSP (Safely managed) 
  16981 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

15 
Added population in this year 

from tubewells(Safely managed) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

16 

Cumulative population served 

from safely managed water 

supply systems 
  18082 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

17 
Cumulative population served 

from safely managed tubewells   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

18 Cumulative total   18082 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

19 Total cost CapEX 0 64893740 0 0 0 0 64893740 0 0 0 0 0 

20 
Number of systems requiring  

repair 
CapManEx 235 5191597 10 12 30 48 5191597 0 0 0 0 0 

21 Number of WSS under operation OpEx 235 7607498 10 12 30 48 7607498 0 0 0 0 0 
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22 Number of systems requiring DS DS 265 20565000 10 12 30 48 20565000 0 0 0 0 0 

23 
Number of tubewells requiring 

repair 
CapManEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

24 
Number of tubewells under 

operation 
OpEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

25 Number of tubewells requiring DS DS 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

26 Total cost   0 98257835 0 0 0 0 98257835 0 0 0 0 0 

27 Investment Fraction   0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

28 Total population   47361 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

Household Sanitation and Hygiene 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 
Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 

Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

B 
Household Sanitation and 

Hygiene 
 (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 

Population served from existing 

safely managed Sanitation service 

(population at the beginning of 

2021) 

  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 

Population served from basic 

sanitation service(population at 

the beginning of 2021) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
Population served from limited 

Sanitation service (population at 

the beginning of 2021) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 



ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ                                                                                      ŋŶĽ 

162 

 

4 

Population served from 

Unimproved Sanitation service 

(population at the beginning of 

2021) 

  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 Unserved population   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 

Total population served at the 

beginning of 2020(population at 

the beginning of 2021) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 

Existing toilets with safely 

managed services improved for 

safe disposal of fecal matter later 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 

Existing Toilets with basic facilities 

will be improved to safely 

managed toilets 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 

Existing Toilets with limited 

facilities will be improved to safely 

managed toilets 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 

Existing Toilets with unimproved 

sanitation facilities will be 

improved to safely managed 

toilets 

CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 
Unserved households making 

safely managed sanitation service 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12 
Added population in this year  

(Safely managed) 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13 Total cost CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14 
Number of toilets requiring  

repair 
CapManEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

15 Number of WSS under operation Opex 0 1636000 0 100 0 0 1636000 0 0 0 0 0 

16 Number of systems requiring DS DS 0 163600 0 0 50 50 163600 0 0 0 0 0 

17 Total cost   0 1799600 0 0 0 0 1799600 0 0 0 0 0 
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18 Investment Fraction   0 0 0 91 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

FSM 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 

Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 
Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

C FSM  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 
Population served from existing 

FSM (which has treatment unit) 

(Baseline population) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 

Existing FSM improved (with 

capital investment) to serve the 

population from safely managed 

water supply services 

  0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
New  projects added to serve the 

population  
CapEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 Ongoing FSM projects completed CapEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Added population in this year 

from FSM 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Cumulative population served 

from FSM   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 Total cost CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 
Number of systems requiring  

repair 
CapManEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Number of systems under 

operation 
OpEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 Number of systems requiring DS DS 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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11 Total   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

WWTP with Sewer 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 

Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 
Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

D WWTP with Sewer  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 
Population served from existing 

WWTP with sewer 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 

Existing WWTP with sewer 

improved (with capital 

investment) to serve the 

population from safely managed 

water supply services 

  0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
New  projects added to serve the 

population    0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Ongoing WWTP projects 

completed 
CapEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Added population in this year 

from FSM 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Cumulative population served 

from FSM 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 Total cost CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 
Number of systems requiring  

repair 
CapManEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Number of systems under 

operation 
OpEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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10 Number of systems requiring DS DS 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 Total   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

SWM 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 

Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 
Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

E SWM  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 
Population served from existing 

SWM   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 

Existing SWM improved (with 

capital investment) to serve the 

population from safely managed 

water supply services 

  0 0 10 30 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
New  projects added to serve the 

population  
  0 0 10 30 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Ongoing WWTP projects 

completed 
CapEx 0 0 10 30 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Added population  in this year 

from FSM 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Cumulative population served 

from FSM 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 Total cost CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 
Number of systems requiring  

repair 
CapManEx 1 41922 20 30 50 0 41922 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Number of systems under 

operation 
OpEx 1 1747200 10 40 50 0 1747200 0 0 0 0 0 
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10 Number of systems requiring DS DS 1 45000 0 0 50 50 45000 0 0 0 0 0 

11 Total   0 1834122 0 0 0 0 1834122 0 0 0 0 0 

 

WaSH in School 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 

Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 
Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

F WaSH in School  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 Total number of schools   56 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 
Number of schools with 

Advanced Water services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
Number of schools with 

Advanced Sanitation services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Number of schools with 

Advanced Hygiene services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Number of schools with basic 

Water services in school   6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Number of schools with basic 

Sanitation services in school 
  39 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 
Number of schools with basic 

Hygiene services in school 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 
Number of schools with limited 

Water  service in school 
  49 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Number of schools with limited 

sanitation  service in school 
  12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 
Number of schools with limited 

hygiene  service in school 
  31 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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11 
Number of schools with no Water 

supply services in school 
  1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12 
Number of schools with no 

sanitary services in school 
  3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13 
Number of schools with no 

hygiene services in school 
  25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14 

Number of schools added in 

Advanced WaSH services in this 

year 
CapEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

15 
Number of schools added in 

Basic WaSH services in this year 
CapEx 19 6234000 10 12 30 48 6234000 0 0 0 0 0 

16 
Number of schools maintaining 

the WaSH service in this year 
CapManEx 55 2586224 10 12 30 48 2586224 0 0 0 0 0 

17 
Number of schools operating 

WaSH services in this year 
OpEx 55 10934236 10 12 30 48 10934236 0 0 0 0 0 

18 
Number of schools requiring DS 

for WaSH services in this year 
DS 56 2446400 10 12 30 48 2446400 0 0 0 0 0 

19 Total cost   0 22200860 0 0 0 0 22200860 0 0 0 0 0 

 

WaSH in HCF 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 

Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 

Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

G WaSH in HCF  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 Total number of HCF   14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 
Number of HCF with Basic Water 

services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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3 
Number of HCF with Basic 

Sanitation services 
  1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Number of HCF with Basic 

Hygiene services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Number of HCF with Basic 

Environmental cleaning services 
  3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Number of HCF with limited 

Water  service in school 
  12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 
Number of HCF with limited 

sanitation  service in school 
  8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 
Number of HCF with limited 

hygiene  service in school   11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Number of HCF with limited 

Environmental cleaning services 
  6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 
Number of HCF with no Water 

supply services in school 
  2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 
Number of HCF with no sanitary 

services in school 
  5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12 
Number of HCF with no hygiene 

services in school   3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13 
Number of HCF with No 

Environmental cleanliness services 
  5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14 
Number of HCF added in Basic 

WaSH services in this year 
CapEx 11 2948744 0 0 90 10 2948744 0 0 0 0 0 

15 
Number of HCF maintaining the 

WaSH service in this year 
CapManEx 13 381248 0 0 90 10 381248 0 0 0 0 0 

16 
Number of HCF operating WaSH 

services in this year 
OpEx 13 2846114 0 0 90 10 2846114 0 0 0 0 0 

17 
Number of HCF requiring DS for 

WaSH services in this year 
DS 14 261800 0 0 90 10 261800 0 0 0 0 0 

18 Total cost   0 6437906 0 0 0 0 6437906 0 0 0 0 0 
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WaSH in Public Places 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 
Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 

Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

H WaSH in HCF  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 
Total number of public places 

where public toilets are required 
  16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 
Number of public toilets with 

Advanced WaSH facilities 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
Number of public toilets with 

Basic WaSH facilities 
  1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Number of public toilets with 

Limited WaSH facilities 
  6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Number of public places with no 

WaSH services 
  9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 

Number of public places added in 

Advanced WaSH services in this 

year 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 
Number of public places added in 

Basic WaSH services in this year 
CapEx 4 1224000 0 0 100 0 1224000 0 0 0 0 0 

8 

Number of public places 

maintaining the WaSH service in 

this year 
CapManEx 16 385899 10 0 90 0 385899 0 0 0 0 0 

9 

Number of public places 

operating WaSH services in this 

year 

OpEx 16 1930555 10 0 90 0 1930555 0 0 0 0 0 

10 
Number of public places 

requiring DS for WaSH services in 
DS 12 380000 0 0 100 0 380000 0 0 0 0 0 
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this year 

11 Total Cost   0 3920454 0 0 0 0 3920454 0 0 0 0 0 

 

ACTIVITY SUMMARY AND FUNDING MODALITY FOR WASH SERVICES YEAR 4 

Water Supply 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 
Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 
Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

A Water Supply  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 
Population served from existing 

safely managed WSS 
  18082 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 
Population served from basic 

WSS 
  32669 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
Population served from limited 

WSS   5301 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Population served from existing 

safely managed tube wells   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Population served from existing  

tube wells delivering basic water 

supply services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Population served from existing 

tubewells delivering limited water 

supply services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 
Total population served at the 

beginning of year 
  56052 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 Unserved population   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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9 

Existing WS projects improved 

(with capital investment) to serve 

the population from safely 

managed water supply services 

CapEx 0 44284800 10 12 30 48 44284800 0 0 0 0 0 

10 

Existing WS projects improved 

(with management improvement) 

to serve the population from 

safely managed water supply 

services 

CapEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 
Tubewells improved to serve the 

population from safely managed 

water supply services 

CapEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12 

New WS projects added to serve 

the population from safely 

managed water supply services 
CapEx 0 10009800 10 12 30 48 10009800 0 0 0 0 0 

13 

Ongoing WS projects to serve the 

population from safely managed 

water supply services 
CapEx 9 3597400 10 12 30 48 3597400 0 0 0 0 0 

14 
Added population in this year 

from WSP (Safely managed) 
  706 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

15 
Added population in this year 

from tubewells(Safely managed) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

16 

Cumulative population served 

from safely managed water 

supply systems 
  18788 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

17 
Cumulative population served 

from safely managed tubewells   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

18 Cumulative total   18788 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

19 Total cost CapEX 0 57892000 0 0 0 0 57892000 0 0 0 0 0 

20 
Number of systems requiring  

repair 
CapManEx 260 10316564 10 12 30 48 10316564 0 0 0 0 0 

21 Number of WSS under operation OpEx 260 11361657 10 12 30 48 11361657 0 0 0 0 0 
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22 Number of systems requiring DS DS 291 15944920 10 12 30 48 15944920 0 0 0 0 0 

23 
Number of tubewells requiring 

repair 
CapManEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

24 
Number of tubewells under 

operation 
OpEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

25 Number of tubewells requiring DS DS 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

26 Total cost   0 95515141 0 0 0 0 95515141 0 0 0 0 0 

27 Investment Fraction   0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

28 Total population   56052 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

Household Sanitation and Hygiene 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 
Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 

Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

B 
Household Sanitation and 

Hygiene 
 (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 

Population served from existing 

safely managed Sanitation service 

(population at the beginning of 

2021) 

  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 

Population served from basic 

sanitation service(population at 

the beginning of 2021) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
Population served from limited 

Sanitation service (population at 

the beginning of 2021) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 



ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ                                                                                      ŋŶĽ 

173 

 

4 

Population served from 

Unimproved Sanitation service 

(population at the beginning of 

2021) 

  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 Unserved population   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 

Total population served at the 

beginning of 2020(population at 

the beginning of 2021) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 

Existing toilets with safely 

managed services improved for 

safe disposal of fecal matter later 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 

Existing Toilets with basic facilities 

will be improved to safely 

managed toilets 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 

Existing Toilets with limited 

facilities will be improved to safely 

managed toilets 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 

Existing Toilets with unimproved 

sanitation facilities will be 

improved to safely managed 

toilets 

CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 
Unserved households making 

safely managed sanitation service 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12 
Added population in this year  

(Safely managed) 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13 Total cost CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14 
Number of toilets requiring  

repair 
CapManEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

15 Number of WSS under operation Opex 0 1636000 0 100 0 0 1636000 0 0 0 0 0 

16 Number of systems requiring DS DS 0 163600 0 0 50 50 163600 0 0 0 0 0 

17 Total cost   0 1799600 0 0 0 0 1799600 0 0 0 0 0 
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18 Investment Fraction   0 0 0 91 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

FSM 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 

Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 
Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

C FSM  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 
Population served from existing 

FSM (which has treatment unit) 

(Baseline population) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 

Existing FSM improved (with 

capital investment) to serve the 

population from safely managed 

water supply services 

  0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
New  projects added to serve the 

population  
CapEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 Ongoing FSM projects completed CapEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Added population in this year 

from FSM 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Cumulative population served 

from FSM   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 Total cost CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 
Number of systems requiring  

repair 
CapManEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Number of systems under 

operation 
OpEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 Number of systems requiring DS DS 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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11 Total   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

WWTP with Sewer 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 

Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 
Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

D WWTP with Sewer  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 
Population served from existing 

WWTP with sewer 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 

Existing WWTP with sewer 

improved (with capital 

investment) to serve the 

population from safely managed 

water supply services 

  0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
New  projects added to serve the 

population    0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Ongoing WWTP projects 

completed 
CapEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Added population in this year 

from FSM 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Cumulative population served 

from FSM 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 Total cost CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 
Number of systems requiring  

repair 
CapManEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Number of systems under 

operation 
OpEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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10 Number of systems requiring DS DS 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 Total   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

SWM 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 

Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 
Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

E SWM  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 
Population served from existing 

SWM   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 

Existing SWM improved (with 

capital investment) to serve the 

population from safely managed 

water supply services 

  0 0 10 30 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
New  projects added to serve the 

population  
  0 0 10 30 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Ongoing WWTP projects 

completed 
CapEx 0 0 10 30 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Added population in this year 

from FSM 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Cumulative population served 

from FSM 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 Total cost CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 
Number of systems requiring  

repair 
CapManEx 1 41922 20 30 50 0 41922 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Number of systems under 

operation 
OpEx 1 1747200 10 40 50 0 1747200 0 0 0 0 0 



ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ                                                                                      ŋŶĽ 

177 

 

10 Number of systems requiring DS DS 1 45000 0 0 50 50 45000 0 0 0 0 0 

11 Total   0 1834122 0 0 0 0 1834122 0 0 0 0 0 

 

WaSH in School 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 

Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 
Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

F WaSH in School  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 Total number of schools   56 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 
Number of schools with 

Advanced Water services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
Number of schools with 

Advanced Sanitation services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Number of schools with 

Advanced Hygiene services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Number of  schools with basic 

Water services in school   24 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Number of schools with basic 

Sanitation services in school 
  42 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 
Number of schools with basic 

Hygiene services in school 
  19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 
Number of schools with limited 

Water  service in school 
  31 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Number of schools with limited 

sanitation  service in school 
  9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 
Number of schools with limited 

hygiene  service in school 
  19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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11 
Number of schools with no Water 

supply services in school 
  1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12 
Number of schools with no 

sanitary services in school 
  3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13 
Number of schools with no 

hygiene services in school 
  18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14 

Number of schools added in 

Advanced WaSH services in this 

year 
CapEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

15 
Number of schools added in 

Basic WaSH services in this year 
CapEx 0 5789500 10 12 30 48 5789500 0 0 0 0 0 

16 
Number of schools maintaining 

the WaSH service in this year 
CapManEx 55 3308342 10 12 30 48 3308342 0 0 0 0 0 

17 
Number of schools operating 

WaSH services in this year 
OpEx 55 11347606 10 12 30 48 11347606 0 0 0 0 0 

18 
Number of schools requiring DS 

for WaSH services in this year 
DS 56 2710400 10 12 30 48 2710400 0 0 0 0 0 

19 Total cost   0 23155848 0 0 0 0 23155848 0 0 0 0 0 

 

WaSH in HCF 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 

Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 

Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

G WaSH in HCF  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 Total number of HCF   14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 
Number of HCF with Basic Water 

services 
  11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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3 
Number of HCF with Basic 

Sanitation services 
  11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Number of HCF with Basic 

Hygiene services 
  11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Number of HCF with Basic 

Environmental cleaning services 
  12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Number of HCF with limited 

Water  service in school 
  3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 
Number of HCF with limited 

sanitation  service in school 
  3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 
Number of HCF with limited 

hygiene  service in school   3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Number of HCF with limited 

Environmental cleaning services 
  1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 
Number of HCF with no Water 

supply services in school 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 
Number of HCF with no sanitary 

services in school 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12 
Number of HCF with no hygiene 

services in school   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13 
Number of HCF with No 

Environmental cleanliness services 
  1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14 
Number of HCF added in Basic 

WaSH services in this year 
CapEx 0 489994 0 0 90 10 489994 0 0 0 0 0 

15 
Number of HCF maintaining the 

WaSH service in this year 
CapManEx 14 934534 0 0 90 10 934534 0 0 0 0 0 

16 
Number of HCF operating WaSH 

services in this year 
OpEx 14 3500874 0 0 90 10 3500874 0 0 0 0 0 

17 
Number of HCF requiring DS for 

WaSH services in this year 
DS 14 448800 0 0 90 10 448800 0 0 0 0 0 

18 Total cost   0 5374202 0 0 0 0 5374202 0 0 0 0 0 
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WaSH in Public Places 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 
Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 

Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

H WaSH in HCF  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 
Total number of public places 

where public toilets are required 
  16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 
Number of public toilets with 

Advanced WaSH facilities 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
Number of public toilets with 

Basic WaSH facilities 
  3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Number of public toilets with 

Limited WaSH facilities 
  4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Number of public places with no 

WaSH services 
  9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 

Number of public places added in 

Advanced WaSH services in this 

year 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 
Number of public places added in 

Basic WaSH services in this year 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 

Number of public places 

maintaining the WaSH service in 

this year 
CapManEx 16 478270 10 0 90 0 478270 0 0 0 0 0 

9 

Number of public places 

operating WaSH services in this 

year 

OpEx 16 2386868 10 0 90 0 2386868 0 0 0 0 0 

10 
Number of public places 

requiring DS for WaSH services in 
DS 12 324000 0 0 100 0 324000 0 0 0 0 0 



ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ                                                                                      ŋŶĽ 

181 

 

this year 

11 Total Cost   0 3189138 0 0 0 0 3189138 0 0 0 0 0 

 

ACTIVITY SUMMARY AND FUNDING MODALITY FOR WASH SERVICES YEAR 5 

Water Supply 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 
Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 
Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

A Water Supply  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 
Population served from existing 

safely managed WSS 
  18788 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 
Population served from basic 

WSS 
  32669 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
Population served from limited 

WSS   5301 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Population served from existing 

safely managed tube wells   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Population served from existing  

tube wells delivering basic water 

supply services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Population served from existing 

tubewells delivering limited water 

supply services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 
Total population served at the 

beginning of year 
  56758 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 Unserved population    0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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9 

Existing WS projects improved 

(with capital investment) to serve 

the population from safely 

managed water supply services 

CapEx 71 42463200 10 12 30 48 42463200 0 0 0 0 0 

10 

Existing WS projects improved 

(with management improvement) 

to serve the population from 

safely managed water supply 

services 

CapEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 
Tubewells improved to serve the 

population from safely managed 

water supply services 

CapEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12 

New WS projects added to serve 

the population from safely 

managed water supply services 
CapEx 15 9077700 10 12 30 48 9077700 0 0 0 0 0 

13 

Ongoing WS projects to serve the 

population from safely managed 

water supply services 
CapEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14 
Added population in this year 

from WSP (Safely managed) 
  9767 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

15 
Added population in this year 

from tubewells(Safely managed) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

16 

Cumulative population served 

from safely managed water 

supply systems 
  28555 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

17 
Cumulative population served 

from safely managed tubewells   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

18 Cumulative total   28555 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

19 Total cost CapEX 0 51540900 0 0 0 0 51540900 0 0 0 0 0 

20 
Number of systems requiring  

repair 
CapManEx 269 10779478 10 12 30 48 10779478 0 0 0 0 0 

21 Number of WSS under operation OpEx 269 11622021 10 12 30 48 11622021 0 0 0 0 0 
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22 Number of systems requiring DS DS 289 25455000 10 12 30 48 25455000 0 0 0 0 0 

23 
Number of tubewells requiring 

repair 
CapManEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

24 
Number of tubewells under 

operation 
OpEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

25 Number of tubewells requiring DS DS 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

26 Total cost   0 99397399 0 0 0 0 99397399 0 0 0 0 0 

27 Investment Fraction   0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

28 Total population   56758 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

Household Sanitation and Hygiene 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 
Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 

Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

B 
Household Sanitation and 

Hygiene 
 (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 

Population served from existing 

safely managed Sanitation service 

(population at the beginning of 

2021) 

  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 

Population served from basic 

sanitation service(population at 

the beginning of 2021) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
Population served from limited 

Sanitation service (population at 

the beginning of 2021) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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4 

Population served from 

Unimproved Sanitation service 

(population at the beginning of 

2021) 

  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 Unserved population   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 

Total population served at the 

beginning of 2020(population at 

the beginning of 2021) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 

Existing toilets with safely 

managed services improved for 

safe disposal of fecal matter later 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 

Existing Toilets with basic facilities 

will be improved to safely 

managed toilets 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 

Existing Toilets with limited 

facilities will be improved to safely 

managed toilets 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 

Existing Toilets with unimproved 

sanitation facilities will be 

improved to safely managed 

toilets 

CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 
Unserved households making 

safely managed sanitation service 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12 
Added population in this year  

(Safely managed) 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13 Total cost CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14 
Number of toilets requiring  

repair 
CapManEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

15 Number of WSS under operation Opex 0 1636000 0 100 0 0 1636000 0 0 0 0 0 

16 Number of systems requiring DS DS 0 163600 0 0 50 50 163600 0 0 0 0 0 

17 Total cost   0 1799600 0 0 0 0 1799600 0 0 0 0 0 
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18 Investment Fraction   0 0 0 91 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

FSM 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 

Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 
Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

C FSM  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 
Population served from existing 

FSM (which has treatment unit) 

(Baseline population) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 

Existing FSM improved (with 

capital investment) to serve the 

population from safely managed 

water supply services 

  0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
New  projects added to serve the 

population  
CapEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 Ongoing FSM projects completed CapEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Added population in this year 

from FSM 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Cumulative population served 

from FSM   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 Total cost CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 
Number of systems requiring  

repair 
CapManEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Number of systems under 

operation 
OpEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 Number of systems requiring DS DS 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 



ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ                                                                                      ŋŶĽ 

186 

 

11 Total   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

WWTP with Sewer 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 

Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 
Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

D WWTP with Sewer  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 
Population served from existing 

WWTP with sewer 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 

Existing WWTP with sewer 

improved (with capital 

investment) to serve the 

population from safely managed 

water supply services 

  0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
New  projects added to serve the 

population    0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Ongoing WWTP projects 

completed 
CapEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Added population in this year 

from FSM 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Cumulative population served 

from FSM 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 Total cost CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 
Number of systems requiring  

repair 
CapManEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Number of systems under 

operation 
OpEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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10 Number of systems requiring DS DS 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 Total   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

SWM 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 

Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 
Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

E SWM  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 
Population served from existing 

SWM   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 

Existing SWM improved (with 

capital investment) to serve the 

population from safely managed 

water supply services 

  0 0 10 30 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
New  projects added to serve the 

population  
  0 0 10 30 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Ongoing WWTP projects 

completed 
CapEx 0 0 10 30 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Added population in this year 

from FSM 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Cumulative population served 

from FSM 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 Total cost CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 
Number of systems requiring  

repair 
CapManEx 1 41922 20 30 50 0 41922 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Number of systems under 

operation 
OpEx 1 1747200 10 40 50 0 1747200 0 0 0 0 0 
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10 Number of systems requiring DS DS 1 45000 0 0 50 50 45000 0 0 0 0 0 

11 Total   0 1834122 0 0 0 0 1834122 0 0 0 0 0 

 

WaSH in School 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 

Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 
Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

F WaSH in School  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 Total number of schools   56 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 
Number of schools with 

Advanced Water services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
Number of schools with 

Advanced Sanitation services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Number of schools with 

Advanced Hygiene services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Number of schools with basic 

Water services in school   24 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Number of schools with basic 

Sanitation services in school 
  42 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 
Number of schools with basic 

Hygiene services in school 
  19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 
Number of schools with limited 

Water  service in school 
  31 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Number of schools with limited 

sanitation  service in school 
  9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 
Number of schools with limited 

hygiene  service in school 
  19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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11 
Number of schools with no Water 

supply services in school 
  1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12 
Number of schools with no 

sanitary services in school 
  3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13 
Number of schools with no 

hygiene services in school 
  18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14 

Number of schools added in 

Advanced WaSH services in this 

year 
CapEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

15 
Number of schools added in 

Basic WaSH services in this year 
CapEx 13 4985500 10 12 30 48 4985500 0 0 0 0 0 

16 
Number of schools maintaining 

the WaSH service in this year 
CapManEx 55 3308342 10 12 30 48 3308342 0 0 0 0 0 

17 
Number of schools operating 

WaSH services in this year 
OpEx 55 11347606 10 12 30 48 11347606 0 0 0 0 0 

18 
Number of schools requiring DS 

for WaSH services in this year 
DS 56 1786400 10 12 30 48 1786400 0 0 0 0 0 

19 Total cost   0 21427848 0 0 0 0 21427848 0 0 0 0 0 

 

WaSH in HCF 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 

Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 

Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

G WaSH in HCF  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 Total number of HCF   14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 
Number of HCF with Basic Water 

services 
  11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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3 
Number of HCF with Basic 

Sanitation services 
  11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Number of HCF with Basic 

Hygiene services 
  11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Number of HCF with Basic 

Environmental cleaning services 
  12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Number of HCF with limited 

Water  service in school 
  3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 
Number of HCF with limited 

sanitation  service in school 
  3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 
Number of HCF with limited 

hygiene  service in school   3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Number of HCF with limited 

Environmental cleaning services 
  1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 
Number of HCF with no Water 

supply services in school 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 
Number of HCF with no sanitary 

services in school 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12 
Number of HCF with no hygiene 

services in school   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13 
Number of HCF with No 

Environmental cleanliness services 
  1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14 
Number of HCF added in Basic 

WaSH services in this year 
CapEx 1 122498 0 0 90 10 122498 0 0 0 0 0 

15 
Number of HCF maintaining the 

WaSH service in this year 
CapManEx 14 934534 0 0 90 10 934534 0 0 0 0 0 

16 
Number of HCF operating WaSH 

services in this year 
OpEx 14 3500874 0 0 90 10 3500874 0 0 0 0 0 

17 
Number of HCF requiring DS for 

WaSH services in this year 
DS 14 261800 0 0 90 10 261800 0 0 0 0 0 

18 Total cost   0 4819706 0 0 0 0 4819706 0 0 0 0 0 
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WaSH in Public Places 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 
Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 

Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

H WaSH in HCF  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 
Total number of public places 

where public toilets are required 
  16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 
Number of public toilets with 

Advanced WaSH facilities 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
Number of public toilets with 

Basic WaSH facilities 
  3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Number of public toilets with 

Limited WaSH facilities 
  4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Number of public places with no 

WaSH services 
  9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 

Number of public places added in 

Advanced WaSH services in this 

year 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 
Number of public places added in 

Basic WaSH services in this year 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 

Number of public places 

maintaining the WaSH service in 

this year 
CapManEx 16 478270 10 0 90 0 478270 0 0 0 0 0 

9 

Number of public places 

operating WaSH services in this 

year 

OpEx 16 2386868 10 0 90 0 2386868 0 0 0 0 0 

10 
Number of public places 

requiring DS for WaSH services in 
DS 12 324000 0 0 100 0 324000 0 0 0 0 0 
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this year 

11 Total Cost   0 3189138 0 0 0 0 3189138 0 0 0 0 0 

 

ACTIVITY SUMMARY AND FUNDING MODALITY FOR WASH SERVICES YEAR 6 

Water Supply 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 
Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 
Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

A Water Supply  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 
Population served from existing 

safely managed WSS 
  28555 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 
Population served from basic 

WSS 
  32669 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
Population served from limited 

WSS   5301 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Population served from existing 

safely managed tube wells   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Population served from existing  

tube wells delivering basic water 

supply services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Population served from existing 

tubewells delivering limited water 

supply services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 
Total population served at the 

beginning of year 
  66525 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 Unserved population   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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9 

Existing WS projects improved 

(with capital investment) to serve 

the population from safely 

managed water supply services 

CapEx 0 33484800 10 12 30 48 33484800 0 0 0 0 0 

10 

Existing WS projects improved 

(with management improvement) 

to serve the population from 

safely managed water supply 

services 

CapEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 
Tubewells improved to serve the 

population from safely managed 

water supply services 

CapEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12 

New WS projects added to serve 

the population from safely 

managed water supply services 
CapEx 0 7013600 10 12 30 48 7013600 0 0 0 0 0 

13 

Ongoing WS projects to serve the 

population from safely managed 

water supply services 
CapEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14 
Added population in this year 

from WSP (Safely managed) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

15 
Added population in this year 

from tubewells(Safely managed) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

16 

Cumulative population served 

from safely managed water 

supply systems 
  28555 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

17 
Cumulative population served 

from safely managed tubewells   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

18 Cumulative total   28555 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

19 Total cost CapEX 0 40498400 0 0 0 0 40498400 0 0 0 0 0 

20 
Number of systems requiring  

repair 
CapManEx 281 14737200 10 12 30 48 14737200 0 0 0 0 0 

21 Number of WSS under operation OpEx 281 13569253 10 12 30 48 13569253 0 0 0 0 0 
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22 Number of systems requiring DS DS 289 13005000 10 12 30 48 13005000 0 0 0 0 0 

23 
Number of tubewells requiring 

repair 
CapManEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

24 
Number of tubewells under 

operation 
OpEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

25 Number of tubewells requiring DS DS 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

26 Total cost   0 81809853 0 0 0 0 81809853 0 0 0 0 0 

27 Investment Fraction   0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

28 Total population   66525 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

Household Sanitation and Hygiene 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 
Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 

Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

B 
Household Sanitation and 

Hygiene 
 (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 

Population served from existing 

safely managed Sanitation service 

(population at the beginning of 

2021) 

  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 

Population served from basic 

sanitation service(population at 

the beginning of 2021) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
Population served from limited 

Sanitation service (population at 

the beginning of 2021) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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4 

Population served from 

Unimproved Sanitation service 

(population at the beginning of 

2021) 

  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 Unserved population   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 

Total population served at the 

beginning of 2020(population at 

the beginning of 2021) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 

Existing toilets with safely 

managed services improved for 

safe disposal of fecal matter later 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 

Existing Toilets with basic facilities 

will be improved to safely 

managed toilets 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 

Existing Toilets with limited 

facilities will be improved to safely 

managed toilets 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 

Existing Toilets with unimproved 

sanitation facilities will be 

improved to safely managed 

toilets 

CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 
Unserved households making 

safely managed sanitation service 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12 
Added population in this year  

(Safely managed) 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13 Total cost CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14 
Number of toilets requiring  

repair 
CapManEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

15 Number of WSS under operation Opex 0 1636000 0 100 0 0 1636000 0 0 0 0 0 

16 Number of systems requiring DS DS 0 163600 0 0 50 50 163600 0 0 0 0 0 

17 Total cost   0 1799600 0 0 0 0 1799600 0 0 0 0 0 
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18 Investment Fraction   0 0 0 91 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

FSM 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 

Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 
Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

C FSM  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 
Population served from existing 

FSM (which has treatment unit) 

(Baseline population) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 

Existing FSM improved (with 

capital investment) to serve the 

population from safely managed 

water supply services 

  0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
New  projects added to serve the 

population  
CapEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 Ongoing FSM projects completed CapEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Added population in this year 

from FSM 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Cumulative population served 

from FSM   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 Total cost CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 
Number of systems requiring  

repair 
CapManEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Number of systems under 

operation 
OpEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 Number of systems requiring DS DS 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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11 Total   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

WWTP with Sewer 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 

Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 
Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

D WWTP with Sewer  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 
Population served from existing 

WWTP with sewer 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 

Existing WWTP with sewer 

improved (with capital 

investment) to serve the 

population from safely managed 

water supply services 

  0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
New  projects added to serve the 

population    0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Ongoing WWTP projects 

completed 
CapEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Added population in this year 

from FSM 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Cumulative population served 

from FSM 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 Total cost CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 
Number of systems requiring  

repair 
CapManEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Number of systems under 

operation 
OpEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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10 Number of systems requiring DS DS 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 Total   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

SWM 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 

Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 
Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

E SWM  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 
Population served from existing 

SWM   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 

Existing SWM improved (with 

capital investment) to serve the 

population from safely managed 

water supply services 

  0 0 10 30 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
New  projects added to serve the 

population  
  0 0 10 30 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Ongoing WWTP projects 

completed 
CapEx 0 0 10 30 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Added population in this year 

from FSM 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Cumulative population served 

from FSM 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 Total cost CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 
Number of systems requiring  

repair 
CapManEx 1 41922 20 30 50 0 41922 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Number of systems under 

operation 
OpEx 1 1747200 10 40 50 0 1747200 0 0 0 0 0 
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10 Number of systems requiring DS DS 1 45000 0 0 50 50 45000 0 0 0 0 0 

11 Total   0 1834122 0 0 0 0 1834122 0 0 0 0 0 

 

WaSH in School 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 

Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 
Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

F WaSH in School  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 Total number of schools   56 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 
Number of schools with 

Advanced Water services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
Number of schools with 

Advanced Sanitation services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Number of schools with 

Advanced Hygiene services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Number of schools with basic 

Water services in school   36 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Number of schools with basic 

Sanitation services in school 
  50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 
Number of schools with basic 

Hygiene services in school 
  32 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 
Number of schools with limited 

Water  service in school 
  19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Number of schools with limited 

sanitation  service in school 
  4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 
Number of schools with limited 

hygiene  service in school 
  15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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11 
Number of schools with no Water 

supply services in school 
  1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12 
Number of schools with no 

sanitary services in school 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13 
Number of schools with no 

hygiene services in school 
  9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14 

Number of schools added in 

Advanced WaSH services in this 

year 
CapEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

15 
Number of schools added in 

Basic WaSH services in this year 
CapEx 0 3774000 10 12 30 48 3774000 0 0 0 0 0 

16 
Number of schools maintaining 

the WaSH service in this year 
CapManEx 56 3055626 10 12 30 48 3055626 0 0 0 0 0 

17 
Number of schools operating 

WaSH services in this year 
OpEx 56 11586516 10 12 30 48 11586516 0 0 0 0 0 

18 
Number of schools requiring DS 

for WaSH services in this year 
DS 56 1786400 10 12 30 48 1786400 0 0 0 0 0 

19 Total cost   0 20202542 0 0 0 0 20202542 0 0 0 0 0 

 

WaSH in HCF 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 

Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 

Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

G WaSH in HCF  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 Total number of HCF   14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 
Number of HCF with Basic Water 

services 
  12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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3 
Number of HCF with Basic 

Sanitation services 
  12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Number of HCF with Basic 

Hygiene services 
  12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Number of HCF with Basic 

Environmental cleaning services 
  13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Number of HCF with limited 

Water  service in school 
  2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 
Number of HCF with limited 

sanitation  service in school 
  2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 
Number of HCF with limited 

hygiene  service in school   2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Number of HCF with limited 

Environmental cleaning services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 
Number of HCF with no Water 

supply services in school 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 
Number of HCF with no sanitary 

services in school 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12 
Number of HCF with no hygiene 

services in school   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13 
Number of HCF with No 

Environmental cleanliness services 
  1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14 
Number of HCF added in Basic 

WaSH services in this year 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 90 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 

15 
Number of HCF maintaining the 

WaSH service in this year 
CapManEx 14 1520143 0 0 90 10 1520143 0 0 0 0 0 

16 
Number of HCF operating WaSH 

services in this year 
OpEx 14 3541844 0 0 90 10 3541844 0 0 0 0 0 

17 
Number of HCF requiring DS for 

WaSH services in this year 
DS 14 261800 0 0 90 10 261800 0 0 0 0 0 

18 Total cost   0 5323787 0 0 0 0 5323787 0 0 0 0 0 
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WaSH in Public Places 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 
Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 

Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

H WaSH in HCF  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 
Total number of public places 

where public toilets are required 
  16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 
Number of public toilets with 

Advanced WaSH facilities 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
Number of public toilets with 

Basic WaSH facilities 
  3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Number of public toilets with 

Limited WaSH facilities 
  4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Number of public places with no 

WaSH services 
  9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 

Number of public places added in 

Advanced WaSH services in this 

year 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 
Number of public places added in 

Basic WaSH services in this year 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 

Number of public places 

maintaining the WaSH service in 

this year 
CapManEx 16 478270 10 0 90 0 478270 0 0 0 0 0 

9 

Number of public places 

operating WaSH services in this 

year 

OpEx 16 2386868 10 0 90 0 2386868 0 0 0 0 0 

10 
Number of public places 

requiring DS for WaSH services in 
DS 12 324000 0 0 100 0 324000 0 0 0 0 0 
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this year 

11 Total Cost   0 3189138 0 0 0 0 3189138 0 0 0 0 0 

 

ACTIVITY SUMMARY AND FUNDING MODALITY FOR WASH SERVICES YEAR 7 

Water Supply 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 
Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 
Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

A Water Supply  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 
Population served from existing 

safely managed WSS 
  28555 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 
Population served from basic 

WSS 
  32669 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
Population served from limited 

WSS   5301 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Population served from existing 

safely managed tube wells   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Population served from existing  

tube wells delivering basic water 

supply services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Population served from existing 

tubewells delivering limited water 

supply services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 
Total population served at the 

beginning of year 
  66525 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 Unserved population   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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9 

Existing WS projects improved 

(with capital investment) to serve 

the population from safely 

managed water supply services 

CapEx 75 16458800 10 12 30 48 16458800 0 0 0 0 0 

10 

Existing WS projects improved 

(with management improvement) 

to serve the population from 

safely managed water supply 

services 

CapEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 
Tubewells improved to serve the 

population from safely managed 

water supply services 

CapEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12 

New WS projects added to serve 

the population from safely 

managed water supply services 
CapEx 17 4192400 10 12 30 48 4192400 0 0 0 0 0 

13 

Ongoing WS projects to serve the 

population from safely managed 

water supply services 
CapEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14 
Added population in this year 

from WSP (Safely managed) 
  9107 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

15 
Added population in this year 

from tubewells(Safely managed) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

16 

Cumulative population served 

from safely managed water 

supply systems 
  37662 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

17 
Cumulative population served 

from safely managed tubewells   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

18 Cumulative total   37662 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

19 Total cost CapEX 0 20651200 0 0 0 0 20651200 0 0 0 0 0 

20 
Number of systems requiring  

repair 
CapManEx 281 14844187 10 12 30 48 14844187 0 0 0 0 0 

21 Number of WSS under operation OpEx 281 13569253 10 12 30 48 13569253 0 0 0 0 0 
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22 Number of systems requiring DS DS 324 29705320 10 12 30 48 29705320 0 0 0 0 0 

23 
Number of tubewells requiring 

repair 
CapManEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

24 
Number of tubewells under 

operation 
OpEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

25 Number of tubewells requiring DS DS 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

26 Total cost   0 78769960 0 0 0 0 78769960 0 0 0 0 0 

27 Investment Fraction   0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

28 Total population   66525 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

Household Sanitation and Hygiene 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 
Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 

Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

B 
Household Sanitation and 

Hygiene 
 (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 

Population served from existing 

safely managed Sanitation service 

(population at the beginning of 

2021) 

  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 

Population served from basic 

sanitation service(population at 

the beginning of 2021) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
Population served from limited 

Sanitation service (population at 

the beginning of 2021) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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4 

Population served from 

Unimproved Sanitation service 

(population at the beginning of 

2021) 

  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 Unserved population   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 

Total population served at the 

beginning of 2020(population at 

the beginning of 2021) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 

Existing toilets with safely 

managed services improved for 

safe disposal of fecal matter later 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 

Existing Toilets with basic facilities 

will be improved to safely 

managed toilets 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 

Existing Toilets with limited 

facilities will be improved to safely 

managed toilets 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 

Existing Toilets with unimproved 

sanitation facilities will be 

improved to safely managed 

toilets 

CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 
Unserved households making 

safely managed sanitation service 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12 
Added population in this year  

(Safely managed) 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13 Total cost CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14 
Number of toilets requiring  

repair 
CapManEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

15 Number of WSS under operation Opex 0 1636000 0 100 0 0 1636000 0 0 0 0 0 

16 Number of systems requiring DS DS 0 163600 0 0 50 50 163600 0 0 0 0 0 

17 Total cost   0 1799600 0 0 0 0 1799600 0 0 0 0 0 
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18 Investment Fraction   0 0 0 91 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

FSM 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 

Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 
Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

C FSM  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 
Population served from existing 

FSM (which has treatment unit) 

(Baseline population) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 

Existing FSM improved (with 

capital investment) to serve the 

population from safely managed 

water supply services 

  0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
New  projects added to serve the 

population  
CapEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 Ongoing FSM projects completed CapEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Added population in this year 

from FSM 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Cumulative population served 

from FSM   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 Total cost CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 
Number of systems requiring  

repair 
CapManEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Number of systems under 

operation 
OpEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 Number of systems requiring DS DS 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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11 Total   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

WWTP with Sewer 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 

Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 
Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

D WWTP with Sewer  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 
Population served from existing 

WWTP with sewer 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 

Existing WWTP with sewer 

improved (with capital 

investment) to serve the 

population from safely managed 

water supply services 

  0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
New  projects added to serve the 

population    0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Ongoing WWTP projects 

completed 
CapEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Added population in this year 

from FSM 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Cumulative population served 

from FSM 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 Total cost CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 
Number of systems requiring  

repair 
CapManEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Number of systems under 

operation 
OpEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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10 Number of  systems requiring DS DS 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 Total   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

SWM 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 

Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 
Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

E SWM  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 
Population served from existing 

SWM   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 

Existing SWM improved (with 

capital investment) to serve the 

population from safely managed 

water supply services 

  0 0 10 30 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
New  projects added to serve the 

population  
  0 0 10 30 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Ongoing WWTP projects 

completed 
CapEx 0 0 10 30 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Added population in this year 

from FSM 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Cumulative population served 

from FSM 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 Total cost CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 
Number of systems requiring  

repair 
CapManEx 1 18237 20 30 50 0 18237 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Number of systems under 

operation 
OpEx 1 1747200 10 40 50 0 1747200 0 0 0 0 0 
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10 Number of systems requiring DS DS 1 45000 0 0 50 50 45000 0 0 0 0 0 

11 Total   0 1810437 0 0 0 0 1810437 0 0 0 0 0 

 

WaSH in School 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 

Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 
Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

F WaSH in School  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 Total number of schools   56 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 
Number of schools with 

Advanced Water services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
Number of schools with 

Advanced Sanitation services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Number of schools with 

Advanced Hygiene services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Number of schools with basic 

Water services in school   36 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Number of schools with basic 

Sanitation services in school 
  50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 
Number of schools with basic 

Hygiene services in school 
  32 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 
Number of schools with limited 

Water  service in school 
  19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Number of schools with limited 

sanitation  service in school 
  4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 
Number of schools with limited 

hygiene  service in school 
  15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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11 
Number of schools with no Water 

supply services in school 
  1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12 
Number of schools with no 

sanitary services in school 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13 
Number of schools with no 

hygiene services in school 
  9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14 

Number of schools added in 

Advanced WaSH services in this 

year 
CapEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

15 
Number of schools added in 

Basic WaSH services in this year 
CapEx 10 1793500 10 12 30 48 1793500 0 0 0 0 0 

16 
Number of schools maintaining 

the WaSH service in this year 
CapManEx 56 3055626 10 12 30 48 3055626 0 0 0 0 0 

17 
Number of schools operating 

WaSH services in this year 
OpEx 56 11586516 10 12 30 48 11586516 0 0 0 0 0 

18 
Number of schools requiring DS 

for WaSH services in this year 
DS 56 1786400 10 12 30 48 1786400 0 0 0 0 0 

19 Total cost   0 18222042 0 0 0 0 18222042 0 0 0 0 0 

 

WaSH in HCF 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 

Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 

Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

G WaSH in HCF  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 Total number of HCF   14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 
Number of HCF with Basic Water 

services 
  12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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3 
Number of HCF with Basic 

Sanitation services 
  12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Number of HCF with Basic 

Hygiene services 
  12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Number of HCF with Basic 

Environmental cleaning services 
  13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Number of HCF with limited 

Water  service in school 
  2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 
Number of HCF with limited 

sanitation  service in school 
  2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 
Number of HCF with limited 

hygiene  service in school   2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Number of HCF with limited 

Environmental cleaning services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 
Number of HCF with no Water 

supply services in school 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 
Number of HCF with no sanitary 

services in school 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12 
Number of HCF with no hygiene 

services in school   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13 
Number of HCF with No 

Environmental cleanliness services 
  1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14 
Number of HCF added in Basic 

WaSH services in this year 
CapEx 0 263700 0 0 90 10 263700 0 0 0 0 0 

15 
Number of HCF maintaining the 

WaSH service in this year 
CapManEx 14 1520143 0 0 90 10 1520143 0 0 0 0 0 

16 
Number of HCF operating WaSH 

services in this year 
OpEx 14 3541844 0 0 90 10 3541844 0 0 0 0 0 

17 
Number of HCF requiring DS for 

WaSH services in this year 
DS 14 261800 0 0 90 10 261800 0 0 0 0 0 

18 Total cost   0 5587487 0 0 0 0 5587487 0 0 0 0 0 
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WaSH in Public Places 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 
Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 

Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

H WaSH in HCF  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 
Total number of public places 

where public toilets are required 
  16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 
Number of public toilets with 

Advanced WaSH facilities 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
Number of public toilets with 

Basic WaSH facilities 
  3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Number of public toilets with 

Limited WaSH facilities 
  4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Number of public places with no 

WaSH services 
  9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 

Number of public places added in 

Advanced WaSH services in this 

year 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 
Number of public places added in 

Basic WaSH services in this year 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 

Number of public places 

maintaining the WaSH service in 

this year 
CapManEx 16 478270 10 0 90 0 478270 0 0 0 0 0 

9 

Number of public places 

operating WaSH services in this 

year 

OpEx 16 2386868 10 0 90 0 2386868 0 0 0 0 0 

10 
Number of public places 

requiring DS for WaSH services in 
DS 12 324000 0 0 100 0 324000 0 0 0 0 0 
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this year 

11 Total Cost   0 3189138 0 0 0 0 3189138 0 0 0 0 0 

 

ACTIVITY SUMMARY AND FUNDING MODALITY FOR WASH SERVICES YEAR 8 

Water Supply 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 
Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 
Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

A Water Supply  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 
Population served from existing 

safely managed WSS 
  37662 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 
Population served from basic 

WSS 
  32669 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
Population served from limited 

WSS   5301 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Population served from existing 

safely managed tube wells   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Population served from existing  

tube wells delivering basic water 

supply services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Population served from existing 

tubewells delivering limited water 

supply services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 
Total population served at the 

beginning of year 
  75632 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 Unserved population   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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9 

Existing WS projects improved 

(with capital investment) to serve 

the population from safely 

managed water supply services 

CapEx 0 32350400 10 12 30 48 32350400 0 0 0 0 0 

10 

Existing WS projects improved 

(with management improvement) 

to serve the population from 

safely managed water supply 

services 

CapEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 
Tubewells improved to serve the 

population from safely managed 

water supply services 

CapEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12 

New WS projects added to serve 

the population from safely 

managed water supply services 
CapEx 0 9756000 10 12 30 48 9756000 0 0 0 0 0 

13 

Ongoing WS projects to serve the 

population  from safely managed 

water supply services 
CapEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14 
Added population in this year 

from WSP (Safely managed) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

15 
Added population in this year 

from tubewells(Safely managed) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

16 

Cumulative population served 

from safely managed water 

supply systems 
  37662 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

17 
Cumulative population served 

from safely managed tubewells   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

18 Cumulative total   37662 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

19 Total cost CapEX 0 42106400 0 0 0 0 42106400 0 0 0 0 0 

20 
Number of systems requiring  

repair 
CapManEx 298 18189473 10 12 30 48 18189473 0 0 0 0 0 

21 Number of WSS under operation OpEx 298 15394423 10 12 30 48 15394423 0 0 0 0 0 
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22 Number of systems requiring DS DS 306 13770000 10 12 30 48 13770000 0 0 0 0 0 

23 
Number of tubewells requiring 

repair 
CapManEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

24 
Number of tubewells under 

operation 
OpEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

25 Number of tubewells requiring DS DS 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

26 Total cost   0 89460296 0 0 0 0 89460296 0 0 0 0 0 

27 Investment Fraction   0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

28 Total population   75632 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

Household Sanitation and Hygiene 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 
Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 

Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

B 
Household Sanitation and 

Hygiene 
 (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 

Population served from existing 

safely managed Sanitation service 

(population at the beginning of 

2021) 

  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 

Population served from basic 

sanitation service(population at 

the beginning of 2021) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
Population served from limited 

Sanitation service (population at 

the beginning of 2021) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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4 

Population served from 

Unimproved Sanitation service 

(population at the beginning of 

2021) 

  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 Unserved population   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 

Total population served at the 

beginning of 2020(population at 

the beginning of 2021) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 

Existing toilets with safely 

managed services improved for 

safe disposal of fecal matter later 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 

Existing Toilets with basic facilities 

will be improved to safely 

managed toilets 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 

Existing Toilets with limited 

facilities will be improved to safely 

managed toilets 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 

Existing Toilets with unimproved 

sanitation facilities will be 

improved to safely managed 

toilets 

CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 
Unserved households making 

safely managed sanitation service 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12 
Added population in this year  

(Safely managed) 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13 Total cost CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14 
Number of toilets requiring  

repair 
CapManEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

15 Number of WSS under operation Opex 0 1636000 0 100 0 0 1636000 0 0 0 0 0 

16 Number of systems requiring DS DS 0 163600 0 0 50 50 163600 0 0 0 0 0 

17 Total cost   0 1799600 0 0 0 0 1799600 0 0 0 0 0 
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18 Investment Fraction   0 0 0 91 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

FSM 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 

Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 
Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

C FSM  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 
Population served from existing 

FSM (which has treatment unit) 

(Baseline population) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 

Existing FSM improved (with 

capital investment) to serve the 

population from safely managed 

water supply services 

  0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
New  projects added to serve the 

population  
CapEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 Ongoing FSM projects completed CapEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Added population in this year 

from FSM 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Cumulative population served 

from FSM   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 Total cost CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 
Number of systems requiring  

repair 
CapManEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Number of systems under 

operation 
OpEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 Number of systems requiring DS DS 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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11 Total   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

WWTP with Sewer 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 

Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 
Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

D WWTP with Sewer  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 
Population served from existing 

WWTP with sewer 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 

Existing WWTP with sewer 

improved (with capital 

investment) to serve the 

population from safely managed 

water supply services 

  0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
New  projects added to serve the 

population    0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Ongoing WWTP projects 

completed 
CapEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Added population in this year 

from FSM 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Cumulative population served 

from FSM 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 Total cost CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 
Number of systems requiring  

repair 
CapManEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Number of systems under 

operation 
OpEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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10 Number of systems requiring DS DS 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 Total   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

SWM 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 

Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 
Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

E SWM  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 
Population served from existing 

SWM   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 

Existing SWM improved (with 

capital investment) to serve the 

population from safely managed 

water supply services 

  0 0 10 30 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
New  projects added to serve the 

population  
  0 0 10 30 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Ongoing WWTP projects 

completed 
CapEx 0 0 10 30 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Added population in this year 

from FSM 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Cumulative population served 

from FSM 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 Total cost CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 
Number of systems requiring  

repair 
CapManEx 1 18237 20 30 50 0 18237 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Number of systems under 

operation 
OpEx 1 1747200 10 40 50 0 1747200 0 0 0 0 0 
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10 Number of systems requiring DS DS 1 45000 0 0 50 50 45000 0 0 0 0 0 

11 Total   0 1810437 0 0 0 0 1810437 0 0 0 0 0 

 

WaSH in School 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 

Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 
Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

F WaSH in School  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 Total number of schools   56 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 
Number of schools with 

Advanced Water services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
Number of schools with 

Advanced Sanitation services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Number of schools with 

Advanced Hygiene services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Number of  schools with basic 

Water services in school   45 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Number of schools with basic 

Sanitation services in school 
  53 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 
Number of schools with basic 

Hygiene services in school 
  42 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 
Number of schools with limited 

Water  service in school 
  11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Number of schools with limited 

sanitation  service in school 
  1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 
Number of schools with limited 

hygiene  service in school 
  11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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11 
Number of schools with no Water 

supply services in school 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12 
Number of schools with no 

sanitary services in school 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13 
Number of schools with no 

hygiene services in school 
  3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14 

Number of schools added in 

Advanced WaSH services in this 

year 
CapEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

15 
Number of schools added in 

Basic WaSH services in this year 
CapEx 0 3400000 10 12 30 48 3400000 0 0 0 0 0 

16 
Number of schools maintaining 

the WaSH service in this year 
CapManEx 56 2627359 10 12 30 48 2627359 0 0 0 0 0 

17 
Number of schools operating 

WaSH services in this year 
OpEx 56 11872796 10 12 30 48 11872796 0 0 0 0 0 

18 
Number of schools requiring DS 

for WaSH services in this year 
DS 56 1786400 10 12 30 48 1786400 0 0 0 0 0 

19 Total cost   0 19686555 0 0 0 0 19686555 0 0 0 0 0 

 

WaSH in HCF 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 

Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 

Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

G WaSH in HCF  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 Total number of HCF   14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 
Number of HCF with Basic Water 

services 
  12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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3 
Number of HCF with Basic 

Sanitation services 
  12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Number of HCF with Basic 

Hygiene services 
  12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Number of HCF with Basic 

Environmental cleaning services 
  13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Number of HCF with limited 

Water  service in school 
  2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 
Number of HCF with limited 

sanitation  service in school 
  2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 
Number of HCF with limited 

hygiene  service in school   2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Number of HCF with limited 

Environmental cleaning services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 
Number of HCF with no Water 

supply services in school 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 
Number of HCF with no sanitary 

services in school 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12 
Number of HCF with no hygiene 

services in school   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13 
Number of HCF with No 

Environmental cleanliness services 
  1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14 
Number of HCF added in Basic 

WaSH services in this year 
CapEx 0 1054800 0 0 90 10 1054800 0 0 0 0 0 

15 
Number of HCF maintaining the 

WaSH service in this year 
CapManEx 14 962268 0 0 90 10 962268 0 0 0 0 0 

16 
Number of HCF operating WaSH 

services in this year 
OpEx 14 3541844 0 0 90 10 3541844 0 0 0 0 0 

17 
Number of HCF requiring DS for 

WaSH services in this year 
DS 14 261800 0 0 90 10 261800 0 0 0 0 0 

18 Total cost   0 5820712 0 0 0 0 5820712 0 0 0 0 0 
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WaSH in Public Places 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 
Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 

Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

H WaSH in HCF  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 
Total number of public places 

where public toilets are required 
  16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 
Number of public toilets with 

Advanced WaSH facilities 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
Number of public toilets with 

Basic WaSH facilities 
  3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Number of public toilets with 

Limited WaSH facilities 
  4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Number of public places with no 

WaSH services 
  9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 

Number of public places added in 

Advanced WaSH services in this 

year 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 
Number of public places added in 

Basic WaSH services in this year 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 

Number of public places 

maintaining the WaSH service in 

this year 
CapManEx 16 478270 10 0 90 0 478270 0 0 0 0 0 

9 

Number of public places 

operating WaSH services in this 

year 

OpEx 16 2386868 10 0 90 0 2386868 0 0 0 0 0 

10 
Number of public places 

requiring DS for WaSH services in 
DS 12 324000 0 0 100 0 324000 0 0 0 0 0 
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this year 

11 Total Cost   0 3189138 0 0 0 0 3189138 0 0 0 0 0 

 

ACTIVITY SUMMARY AND FUNDING MODALITY FOR WASH SERVICES YEAR 9 

Water Supply 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 
Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 
Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

A Water Supply  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 
Population served from existing 

safely managed WSS 
  37662 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 
Population served from basic 

WSS 
  32669 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
Population served from limited 

WSS   5301 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Population served from existing 

safely managed tube wells   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Population served from existing  

tube wells delivering basic water 

supply services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Population served from existing 

tubewells delivering limited water 

supply services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 
Total population served at the 

beginning of year 
  75632 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 Unserved population   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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9 

Existing WS projects improved 

(with capital investment) to serve 

the population from safely 

managed water supply services 

CapEx 0 32350400 10 12 30 48 32350400 0 0 0 0 0 

10 

Existing WS projects improved 

(with management improvement) 

to serve the population from 

safely managed water supply 

services 

CapEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 
Tubewells improved to serve the 

population from safely managed 

water supply services 

CapEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12 

New WS projects added to serve 

the population from safely 

managed water supply services 
CapEx 0 9756000 10 12 30 48 9756000 0 0 0 0 0 

13 

Ongoing WS projects to serve the 

population from safely managed 

water supply services 
CapEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14 
Added population in this year 

from WSP (Safely managed) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

15 
Added population in this year 

from tubewells(Safely managed) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

16 

Cumulative population served 

from safely managed water 

supply systems 
  37662 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

17 
Cumulative population served 

from safely managed tubewells   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

18 Cumulative total   37662 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

19 Total cost CapEX 0 42106400 0 0 0 0 42106400 0 0 0 0 0 

20 
Number of systems requiring  

repair 
CapManEx 298 15455031 10 12 30 48 15455031 0 0 0 0 0 

21 Number of WSS under operation OpEx 298 15394423 10 12 30 48 15394423 0 0 0 0 0 
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22 Number of systems requiring DS DS 306 13770000 10 12 30 48 13770000 0 0 0 0 0 

23 
Number of tubewells requiring 

repair 
CapManEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

24 
Number of tubewells under 

operation 
OpEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

25 Number of tubewells requiring DS DS 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

26 Total cost   0 86725854 0 0 0 0 86725854 0 0 0 0 0 

27 Investment Fraction   0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

28 Total population   75632 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

Household Sanitation and Hygiene 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 
Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 

Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

B 
Household Sanitation and 

Hygiene 
 (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 

Population served from existing 

safely managed Sanitation service 

(population at the beginning of 

2021) 

  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 

Population served from basic 

sanitation service(population at 

the beginning of 2021) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
Population served from limited 

Sanitation service (population at 

the beginning of 2021) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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4 

Population served from 

Unimproved Sanitation service 

(population at the beginning of 

2021) 

  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 Unserved population   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 

Total population served at the 

beginning of 2020(population at 

the beginning of 2021) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 

Existing toilets with safely 

managed services improved for 

safe disposal of fecal matter later 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 

Existing Toilets with basic facilities 

will be improved to safely 

managed toilets 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 

Existing Toilets with limited 

facilities will be improved to safely 

managed toilets 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 

Existing Toilets with unimproved 

sanitation facilities will be 

improved to safely managed 

toilets 

CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 
Unserved households making 

safely managed sanitation service 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12 
Added population in this year  

(Safely managed) 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13 Total cost CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14 
Number of toilets requiring  

repair 
CapManEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

15 Number of WSS under operation Opex 0 1636000 0 100 0 0 1636000 0 0 0 0 0 

16 Number of systems requiring DS DS 0 163600 0 0 50 50 163600 0 0 0 0 0 

17 Total cost   0 1799600 0 0 0 0 1799600 0 0 0 0 0 
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18 Investment Fraction   0 0 0 91 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

FSM 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 

Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 
Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

C FSM  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 
Population served from existing 

FSM (which has treatment unit) 

(Baseline population) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 

Existing FSM improved (with 

capital investment) to serve the 

population from safely managed 

water supply services 

  0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
New  projects added to serve the 

population  
CapEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 Ongoing FSM projects completed CapEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Added population in this year 

from FSM 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Cumulative population served 

from FSM   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 Total cost CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 
Number of systems requiring  

repair 
CapManEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Number of systems under 

operation 
OpEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 Number of systems requiring DS DS 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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11 Total   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

WWTP with Sewer 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 

Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 
Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

D WWTP with Sewer  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 
Population served from existing 

WWTP with sewer 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 

Existing WWTP with sewer 

improved (with capital 

investment) to serve the 

population from safely managed 

water supply services 

  0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
New  projects added to serve the 

population    0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Ongoing WWTP projects 

completed 
CapEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Added population in this year 

from FSM 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Cumulative population served 

from FSM 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 Total cost CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 
Number of systems requiring  

repair 
CapManEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Number of systems under 

operation 
OpEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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10 Number of systems requiring DS DS 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 Total   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

SWM 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 

Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 
Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

E SWM  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 
Population served from existing 

SWM   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 

Existing SWM improved (with 

capital investment) to serve the 

population from safely managed 

water supply services 

  0 0 10 30 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
New  projects added to serve the 

population  
  0 0 10 30 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Ongoing WWTP projects 

completed 
CapEx 0 0 10 30 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Added population in this year 

from FSM 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Cumulative population served 

from FSM 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 Total cost CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 
Number of systems requiring  

repair 
CapManEx 1 18237 20 30 50 0 18237 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Number of systems under 

operation 
OpEx 1 1747200 10 40 50 0 1747200 0 0 0 0 0 
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10 Number of systems requiring DS DS 1 45000 0 0 50 50 45000 0 0 0 0 0 

11 Total   0 1810437 0 0 0 0 1810437 0 0 0 0 0 

 

WaSH in School 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 

Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 
Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

F WaSH in School  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 Total number of schools   56 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 
Number of schools with 

Advanced Water services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
Number of schools with 

Advanced Sanitation services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Number of schools with 

Advanced Hygiene services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Number of schools with basic 

Water services in school   45 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Number of schools with basic 

Sanitation services in school 
  53 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 
Number of schools with basic 

Hygiene services in school 
  42 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 
Number of schools with limited 

Water  service in school 
  11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Number of schools with limited 

sanitation  service in school 
  1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 
Number of schools with limited 

hygiene  service in school 
  11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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11 
Number of schools with no Water 

supply services in school 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12 
Number of schools with no 

sanitary services in school 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13 
Number of schools with no 

hygiene services in school 
  3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14 

Number of schools added in 

Advanced WaSH services in this 

year 
CapEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

15 
Number of schools added in 

Basic WaSH services in this year 
CapEx 0 3400000 10 12 30 48 3400000 0 0 0 0 0 

16 
Number of schools maintaining 

the WaSH service in this year 
CapManEx 56 2627359 10 12 30 48 2627359 0 0 0 0 0 

17 
Number of schools operating 

WaSH services in this year 
OpEx 56 11872796 10 12 30 48 11872796 0 0 0 0 0 

18 
Number of schools requiring DS 

for WaSH services in this year 
DS 56 1786400 10 12 30 48 1786400 0 0 0 0 0 

19 Total cost   0 19686555 0 0 0 0 19686555 0 0 0 0 0 

 

WaSH in HCF 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 

Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 

Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

G WaSH in HCF  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 Total number of HCF   14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 
Number of HCF with Basic Water 

services 
  12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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3 
Number of HCF with Basic 

Sanitation services 
  12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Number of HCF with Basic 

Hygiene services 
  12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Number of HCF with Basic 

Environmental cleaning services 
  13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Number of HCF with limited 

Water  service in school 
  2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 
Number of HCF with limited 

sanitation  service in school 
  2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 
Number of HCF with limited 

hygiene  service in school   2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Number of HCF with limited 

Environmental cleaning services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 
Number of HCF with no Water 

supply services in school 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 
Number of HCF with no sanitary 

services in school 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12 
Number of HCF with no hygiene 

services in school   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13 
Number of HCF with No 

Environmental cleanliness services 
  1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14 
Number of HCF added in Basic 

WaSH services in this year 
CapEx 0 1054800 0 0 90 10 1054800 0 0 0 0 0 

15 
Number of HCF maintaining the 

WaSH service in this year 
CapManEx 14 962268 0 0 90 10 962268 0 0 0 0 0 

16 
Number of HCF operating WaSH 

services in this year 
OpEx 14 3541844 0 0 90 10 3541844 0 0 0 0 0 

17 
Number of HCF requiring DS for 

WaSH services in this year 
DS 14 261800 0 0 90 10 261800 0 0 0 0 0 

18 Total cost   0 5820712 0 0 0 0 5820712 0 0 0 0 0 
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WaSH in Public Places 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 
Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 

Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

H WaSH in HCF  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 
Total number of public places 

where public toilets are required 
  16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 
Number of public toilets with 

Advanced WaSH facilities 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
Number of public toilets with 

Basic WaSH facilities 
  3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Number of public toilets with 

Limited WaSH facilities 
  4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Number of public places with no 

WaSH services 
  9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 

Number of public places added in 

Advanced WaSH services in this 

year 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 
Number of public places added in 

Basic WaSH services in this year 
CapEx 0 6132000 0 0 100 0 6132000 0 0 0 0 0 

8 

Number of public places 

maintaining the WaSH service in 

this year 
CapManEx 16 478270 10 0 90 0 478270 0 0 0 0 0 

9 

Number of public places 

operating WaSH services in this 

year 

OpEx 16 2386868 10 0 90 0 2386868 0 0 0 0 0 

10 
Number of public places 

requiring DS for WaSH services in 
DS 12 324000 0 0 100 0 324000 0 0 0 0 0 
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this year 

11 Total Cost   0 9321138 0 0 0 0 9321138 0 0 0 0 0 

 

ACTIVITY SUMMARY AND FUNDING MODALITY FOR WASH SERVICES YEAR 10 

Water Supply 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 
Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 
Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

A Water Supply  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 
Population served from existing 

safely managed WSS 
  37662 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 
Population served from basic 

WSS 
  32669 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
Population served from limited 

WSS   5301 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Population served from existing 

safely managed tube wells   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Population served from existing  

tube wells delivering basic water 

supply services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Population served from existing 

tubewells delivering limited water 

supply services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 
Total population served at the 

beginning of year 
  75632 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 Unserved population    0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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9 

Existing WS projects improved 

(with capital investment) to serve 

the population from safely 

managed water supply services 

CapEx 48 8087600 10 12 30 48 8087600 0 0 0 0 0 

10 

Existing WS projects improved 

(with management improvement) 

to serve the population from 

safely managed water supply 

services 

CapEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 
Tubewells improved to serve the 

population from safely managed 

water supply services 

CapEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12 

New WS projects added to serve 

the population from safely 

managed water supply services 
CapEx 18 2439000 10 12 30 48 2439000 0 0 0 0 0 

13 

Ongoing WS projects to serve the 

population from safely managed 

water supply services 
CapEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14 
Added population in this year 

from WSP (Safely managed) 
  9399 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

15 
Added population in this year 

from tubewells(Safely managed) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

16 

Cumulative population served 

from safely managed water 

supply systems 
  47061 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

17 
Cumulative population served 

from safely managed tubewells   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

18 Cumulative total   47061 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

19 Total cost CapEX 0 10526600 0 0 0 0 10526600 0 0 0 0 0 

20 
Number of systems requiring  

repair 
CapManEx 298 15250325 10 12 30 48 15250325 0 0 0 0 0 

21 Number of WSS under operation OpEx 298 15394423 10 12 30 48 15394423 0 0 0 0 0 
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22 Number of systems requiring DS DS 324 23940000 10 12 30 48 23940000 0 0 0 0 0 

23 
Number of tubewells requiring 

repair 
CapManEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

24 
Number of tubewells under 

operation 
OpEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

25 Number of tubewells requiring DS DS 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

26 Total cost   0 65111348 0 0 0 0 65111348 0 0 0 0 0 

27 Investment Fraction   0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

28 Total population   75632 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

Household Sanitation and Hygiene 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 
Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 

Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

B 
Household Sanitation and 

Hygiene 
 (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 

Population served from existing 

safely managed Sanitation service 

(population at the beginning of 

2021) 

  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 

Population served from basic 

sanitation service(population at 

the beginning of 2021) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
Population served from limited 

Sanitation service (population at 

the beginning of 2021) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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4 

Population served from 

Unimproved Sanitation service 

(population at the beginning of 

2021) 

  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 Unserved population   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 

Total population served at the 

beginning of 2020(population at 

the beginning of 2021) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 

Existing toilets with safely 

managed services improved for 

safe disposal of fecal matter later 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 

Existing Toilets with basic facilities 

will be improved to safely 

managed toilets 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 

Existing Toilets with limited 

facilities will be improved to safely 

managed toilets 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 

Existing Toilets with unimproved 

sanitation facilities will be 

improved to safely managed 

toilets 

CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 
Unserved households making 

safely managed sanitation service 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12 
Added population in this year  

(Safely managed) 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13 Total cost CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14 
Number of toilets requiring  

repair 
CapManEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

15 Number of WSS under operation Opex 0 1636000 0 100 0 0 1636000 0 0 0 0 0 

16 Number of systems requiring DS DS 0 163600 0 0 50 50 163600 0 0 0 0 0 

17 Total cost   0 1799600 0 0 0 0 1799600 0 0 0 0 0 
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18 Investment Fraction   0 0 0 91 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

FSM 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 

Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 
Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

C FSM  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 
Population served from existing 

FSM (which has treatment unit) 

(Baseline population) 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 

Existing FSM improved (with 

capital investment) to serve the 

population from safely managed 

water supply services 

  0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
New  projects added to serve the 

population  
CapEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 Ongoing FSM projects completed CapEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Added population in this year 

from FSM 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Cumulative population served 

from FSM   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 Total cost CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 
Number of systems requiring  

repair 
CapManEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Number of systems under 

operation 
OpEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 Number of systems requiring DS DS 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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11 Total   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

WWTP with Sewer 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 

Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 
Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

D WWTP with Sewer  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 
Population served from existing 

WWTP with sewer 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 

Existing WWTP with sewer 

improved (with capital 

investment) to serve the 

population from safely managed 

water supply services 

  0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
New  projects added to serve the 

population    0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Ongoing WWTP projects 

completed 
CapEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Added population in this year 

from FSM 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Cumulative population served 

from FSM 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 Total cost CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 
Number of systems requiring  

repair 
CapManEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Number of systems under 

operation 
OpEx 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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10 Number of systems requiring DS DS 0 0 20 25 30 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 Total   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

SWM 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 

Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 
Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

E SWM  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 
Population served from existing 

SWM   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 

Existing SWM improved (with 

capital investment) to serve the 

population from safely managed 

water supply services 

  0 0 10 30 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
New  projects added to serve the 

population  
  0 0 10 30 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Ongoing WWTP projects 

completed 
CapEx 0 0 10 30 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Added population in this year 

from FSM 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Cumulative population served 

from FSM 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 Total cost CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 
Number of systems requiring  

repair 
CapManEx 1 18237 20 30 50 0 18237 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Number of systems under 

operation 
OpEx 1 1747200 10 40 50 0 1747200 0 0 0 0 0 
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10 Number of systems requiring DS DS 1 45000 0 0 50 50 45000 0 0 0 0 0 

11 Total   0 1810437 0 0 0 0 1810437 0 0 0 0 0 

 

WaSH in School 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 

Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 
Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

F WaSH in School  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 Total number of schools   56 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 
Number of schools with 

Advanced Water services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
Number of schools with 

Advanced Sanitation services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Number of schools with 

Advanced Hygiene services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Number of schools with basic 

Water services in school   45 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Number of schools with basic 

Sanitation services in school 
  53 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 
Number of schools with basic 

Hygiene services in school 
  42 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 
Number of schools with limited 

Water  service in school 
  11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Number of schools with limited 

sanitation  service in school 
  1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 
Number of schools with limited 

hygiene  service in school 
  11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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11 
Number of schools with no Water 

supply services in school 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12 
Number of schools with no 

sanitary services in school 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13 
Number of schools with no 

hygiene services in school 
  3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14 

Number of schools added in 

Advanced WaSH services in this 

year 
CapEx 0 0 10 12 30 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 

15 
Number of schools added in 

Basic WaSH services in this year 
CapEx 14 850000 10 12 30 48 850000 0 0 0 0 0 

16 
Number of schools maintaining 

the WaSH service in this year 
CapManEx 56 2627359 10 12 30 48 2627359 0 0 0 0 0 

17 
Number of schools operating 

WaSH services in this year 
OpEx 56 11872796 10 12 30 48 11872796 0 0 0 0 0 

18 
Number of schools requiring DS 

for WaSH services in this year 
DS 56 1786400 10 12 30 48 1786400 0 0 0 0 0 

19 Total cost   0 17136555 0 0 0 0 17136555 0 0 0 0 0 

 

WaSH in HCF 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 

Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 

Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

G WaSH in HCF  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 Total number of HCF   14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 
Number of HCF with Basic Water 

services 
  12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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3 
Number of HCF with Basic 

Sanitation services 
  12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Number of HCF with Basic 

Hygiene services 
  12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Number of HCF with Basic 

Environmental cleaning services 
  13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Number of HCF with limited 

Water  service in school 
  2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 
Number of HCF with limited 

sanitation  service in school 
  2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 
Number of HCF with limited 

hygiene  service in school   2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Number of HCF with limited 

Environmental cleaning services 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 
Number of HCF with no Water 

supply services in school 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 
Number of HCF with no sanitary 

services in school 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12 
Number of HCF with no hygiene 

services in school   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13 
Number of HCF with No 

Environmental cleanliness services 
  1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14 
Number of HCF added in Basic 

WaSH services in this year 
CapEx 2 263700 0 0 90 10 263700 0 0 0 0 0 

15 
Number of HCF maintaining the 

WaSH service in this year 
CapManEx 14 962268 0 0 90 10 962268 0 0 0 0 0 

16 
Number of HCF operating WaSH 

services in this year 
OpEx 14 3541844 0 0 90 10 3541844 0 0 0 0 0 

17 
Number of HCF requiring DS for 

WaSH services in this year 
DS 14 261800 0 0 90 10 261800 0 0 0 0 0 

18 Total cost   0 5029612 0 0 0 0 5029612 0 0 0 0 0 
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WaSH in Public Places 

     % of Available investment   Bridging the Gap (%) 

     Household         

S N Activities 
Cost 

Category 
Number 

Amount 

Required 

Tariff 

and 

Fees 

Invest

ment 

in self 

supply 

Taxes 
Transf

ers 
Available 

Investment 

Total 

Estimated 

Gap 

Trade Shares Equity Bonds 

H WaSH in HCF  (No) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) (NRs.) (NRs.) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

1 
Total number of public places 

where public toilets are required 
  16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 
Number of public toilets with 

Advanced WaSH facilities 
  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
Number of public toilets with 

Basic WaSH facilities 
  3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 
Number of public toilets with 

Limited WaSH facilities 
  4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
Number of public places with no 

WaSH services 
  9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 

Number of public places added in 

Advanced WaSH services in this 

year 
CapEx 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 
Number of public places added in 

Basic WaSH services in this year 
CapEx 9 2628000 0 0 100 0 2628000 0 0 0 0 0 

8 

Number of public places 

maintaining the WaSH service in 

this year 
CapManEx 16 478270 10 0 90 0 478270 0 0 0 0 0 

9 

Number of public places 

operating WaSH services in this 

year 

OpEx 16 2386868 10 0 90 0 2386868 0 0 0 0 0 

10 
Number of public places 

requiring DS for WaSH services in 
DS 16 544000 0 0 100 0 544000 0 0 0 0 0 
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this year 

11 Total Cost   0 6037138 0 0 0 0 6037138 0 0 0 0 0 
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ACTIVITIES  FOR WATER SUPPLY SERVICES WITHIN MUNICIPALITY 

S.N Priorities Units Year 0 Year 

1 
Year 

2 
Year 

3 
Year 

4 
Year 

5 
Year 

6 
Year 

7 
Year 

8 
Year 

9 
Year 

10 
Total for 10 

years 

Existing 

CAPEX 

including 

feasibility 

studies 

 

1 
Existing 

Projects 
             

1.1 

Feasibility 

studies to 

make water 

supply services 

safely 

managed 

             

a Number Num 35 0 65 0 71 0 0 44 0 0 0  

b Cost NRs. 2186040 0 
1795

680 
0 

1674

240 
0 0 

1617

520 
0 0 0 7273480 

1.2 

Project 

initiated to 

make the 

water supply 

services safely 

managed 

             

a Number Num 35 0 65 0 71 0 0 44 0 0 0  

b Cost NRs. 10930200 0 
8978

400 
0 

8371

200 
0 0 

8087

600 
0 0 0 36367400 

1.3 

Project 

ongoing to 

make water 

supply services 

safely 

managed 

             

a Number Num 35 35 100 65 136 71 71 44 44 44 0 645 

b Cost NRs. 0 

437

208

00 

3591

360

0 

3591

360

0 

3591

360

0 

334

848

00 

334

848

00 

0 

323

504

00 

323

504

00 

0 283132000 

1.4 
Projects 

completed for 
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making water 

supply services 

safely 

managed 

a Number Num 0 0 0 35 0 65 0 71 0 0 44  

b Cost  0 0 0 

1093

020

0 

0 
8978

400 
0 

8371

200 
0 0 

8087

600 
36367400 

Existing 

Projects 

one time 

repair 

 

1.5 

One time 

repair of 

existing 

projects 

             

a Number Num 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

b Cost NRs. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

1.6 

CapManEx for 

projects (for 

existing assets) 

             

a Number Num 230 230 230 230 230 230 230 230 230 230 230 230 

b Cost NRs. 6314511 
5915

911 

553

2557 

473

593

4 

480

5319 

489

622

8 

494

490

8 

5051

896 

5070

501 

5192

322 

5197

788 
57657875 

1.7 

CapManEx for 

projects (for 

newly built 

asset to make 

WS safely 

managed) 

             

a Number Num 0 0 0 0 35 35 100 100 171 171 171  

b Cost NRs. 0 0 0 0 

386

929

0.80

000

000

07 

386

929

0.80

000

000

07 

7047

644.

399

999

999 

7047

644.

399

999

999 

1001

1049

.200

000

001 

7825

009.

200

000

001 

7825

009.

200

000

001 

47494938.

00000001 

1.8 

Operation of 

existing 

projects 
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a Number Num 230 230 230 230 230 230 230 230 230 230 230 230 

b Cost NRs. 7226948 
7226

948 

7226

948 

7226

948 

9607

359 

9607

359 

1114

032

3 

1114

032

3 

1261

0610 

1261

0610 

1261

0610 
108234986 

1.9 

Monitoring of 

existing 

projects 

             

a 

Mandays of 

monitoring 

expert 

Num 690 690 690 690 690 690 690 690 690 690 690  

b Costs 
2760

000 
2760000 

2760

000 

2760

000 

2760

000 

2760

000 

2760

000 

2760

000 

2760

000 

2760

000 

2760

000 

2760

000 
30360000 

1.10 

Technical 

support for 

existing 

projects 

             

a 

Mandays for 

technical 

expert 

Num 1150 1150 1150 1150 1150 1150 1150 1150 1150 1150 1150  

b Costs 
4140

000 
4140000 

4140

000 

4140

000 

4140

000 

4140

000 

4140

000 

4140

000 

4140

000 

4140

000 

4140

000 

4140

000 
45540000 

1.11 

Training for 

existing 

project 

             

a 
Number of 

participants 
Num 690 690 690 690 690 690 690 690 690 690 690  

b Costs 
3450

000 
3450000 

345

000

0 

345

000

0 

345

000

0 

345

000

0 

345

000

0 

345

000

0 

345

000

0 

345

000

0 

345

000

0 

345

000

0 

37950000 

c 

Number of 

trainings 

conducted  

Num 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27  

1.12 

Toolsets for 

existing 

projects 

             

a 
Number of 

toolset 
Num 0 0 0 36 0 71 0 75 0 0 48  

b Cost Num 0 0 0 

540

000

0 

0 

1065

000

0 

0 

1125

000

0 

0 0 
7200

000 
34500000 

2 Tubewells              
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Capex for 

Tubewells 
 

2.1 

Feasibility 

studies to 

make Tube-

well water 

supply safely 

managed 

             

a 

Number  of 

tubewells 

upgraded to 

safely 

managed 

Num 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

b Cost NRs. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2.2 

Tubewells 

completed for 

making water 

supply services 

safely 

managed 

             

a Number Num 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

b Cost NRs. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2.3 

Tubewells 

replaced by 

New and 

ongoing water 

supply 

schemes 

             

a Number Num 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

b Cost NRs. 

Would be 

included 

in 

ongoing 

water 

supply 

and new 

water 

supply 

schemes 

cost 

           

Existing 

tubewells 
Tubewells to maintain the water supply service 



ÖȓεÞ¾ɨÈ ÑÀØÒɟεÙ¾ɟ ¿ɟÑɭÒɟÑɠ, ÞØÞÓɟ{ ÍÎɟ ĦÛċÄÍɟ (¿ɟÞĦÛ) ×ɨÅÑɟ                                                                                      
ŋŶĽ 252 

 

one time 

repair 

2.4 

One time 

repair of 

existing 

tubewells 

             

a Number Num 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

b Cost NRs. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2.5 
CapManEx for 

existing assets 
             

a Number Num 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

b Cost NRs. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2.6 

CapManEx for 

projects (for 

newly built 

asset to make 

WS safely 

managed) 

             

a Number Num 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

b Cost NRs. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2.7 
Operation of 

Tube wells 
             

a Number Num 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

a Cost NRs. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2.8 
Monitoring of 

Tubewells 
             

a 

Mandays of 

monitoring 

expert 

Num 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

b Cost NRs. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2.9 

Technical 

support for 

existing 

projects 

             

a 

Mandays of 

monitoring 

expert 

Num 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

b Cost NRs. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2.10 Cost              

a 
Number of 

participant 
Num 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  
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b Cost NRs. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

c 

Number of 

Trainings 

Conducted 

Num 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

2.11 

Toolsets for 

existing 

projects 

             

a 
Number of 

toolset 
Num 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

b Cost NRs. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 

New Water 

Supply 

Projects 

             

New 

CAPEX 

including 

feasibility 

studies  

 

3.1 
Feasibility 

Studies 
             

a Number Num 15 0 14 0 17 0 0 18 0 0 0  

b Cost NRs. 706260 0 
4118

20 
0 

350

680 
0 0 

487

800 
0 0 0 1956560 

3.2 
Project 

Initiated 
             

a Number Num 17 0 15 0 17 0 0 18 0 0 0  

b Cost NRs. 3772400 0 
206

4100 
0 

1753

400 
0 0 

243

900

0 

0 0 0 10028900 

3.3 
Project 

Ongoing 
             

a Number Num 17 17 32 15 32 17 17 18 18 18 0  

b Cost NRs. 0 

1508

960

0 

1508

960

0 

825

640

0 

825

640

0 

7013

600 

7013

600 
0 

9756

000 

9756

000 
0 80231200 

3.4 
Projects 

completed 
             

a Number Num 0 0 0 17 0 15 0 17 0 0 18  

b Cost NRs. 0 0 0 
3772

400 
0 

206

4100 
0 

1753

400 
0 0 

243

900

0 

10028900 
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3.5 Maintenance              

a Number Num 0 0 0 0 17 17 32 32 49 49 49  

b Cost Num 0 0 0 0 

1335

429.

6 

1335

429.

6 

206

6120

.999

999

999

8 

206

6120

.999

999

999

8 

268

682

4.6 

1932

344.

599

999

999

9 

1932

344.

599

999

999

9 

13354615 

3.6 Operation              

a Number Num 0 0 0 0 17 17 32 32 49 49 49  

b Cost Num 0 0 0 0 

836

640.

47 

836

640.

47 

1250

908.

63 

1250

908.

63 

1605

791.

27 

1605

791.

27 

1605

791.

27 

8992472.01 

3.7 Operation              

a Number Days 0 0 0 0 51 51 96 96 147 147 147  

b Cost NRs. 0 0 0 0 
204

000 

204

000 

384

000 

384

000 

588

000 

588

000 

588

000 
2940000 

3.8 

Technical 

support post 

construction 

             

a 

Mandays for 

technical 

expert 

Days     85 85 160 160 245 245 245  

b Cost NRs. 0 0 0 0 
306

000 

306

000 

5760

00 

5760

00 

882

000 

882

000 

882

000 
4410000 

3.9 
Preconstructio

n training 
             

a 
Number of 

participants 
Num 187 0 165 0 187 0 0 198 0 0 0  

b Cost NRs. 510000 0 
450

000 
0 

5100

00 
0 0 

540

000 
0 0 0 2010000 

c 

Number of 

trainings 

conducted 

Num 17 0 15 0 17 0 0 18 0 0 0  

3.10 

Yearly 

trainings (post 

construction) 

             

a 
Number of 

participants 
    51 51 96 96 147 147 147 201  

b Cost NRs. 0 0 0 
255

000 

255

000 

480

000 

480

000 

7350

00 

7350

00 

7350

00 

1005

000 
4680000 
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c 

Number of 

trainings 

Conducted 

Num 0 0 0 2.04 2.04 3.84 3.84 5.88 5.88 5.88 8.04 37.44 

3.11 

Toolsets for 

existing 

projects 

             

a 
Number of 

toolset 
Num 0 0 0 17 0 15 0 17 0 0 18  

b Cost NRs. 0 0 0 

255

000

0 

0 

225

000

0 

0 

255

000

0 

0 0 
2700

000 
10050000 

4 
Ongoing 

Projects 
             

4.1 
DPR 

Preparation 
             

a Numbers  25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

b Cost  773400 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 773400 

4.2 
DPR 

Preparation 
             

a Numbers Num 26 26 18 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

b Cost Nrs. -2696804 

685

852

3 

335

3184 

2097

940 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9612843 

4.3 
Project 

Completed 
             

a Numbers Num 1 0 8 9 9 0 0 0 0 0 0  

b Cost Nrs. 0 0 

203

400

0 

392

320

0 

3597

400 
0 0 0 0 0 0 9554600 

c 

% cumulative 

financial 

progress 

% 76.55 
83.9

1 

89.6

8 

96.1

4 
100 100 100 100 100 100 100  

4.4 Maintenance              

a Number % 0 1 1 9 18 27 27 27 27 27 27  

b Cost Nrs. 0 0 0 
455

663 

306

524 

6785

29 

6785

29 

6785

29 

4210

92 

505

351 

2951

79 
4019396 

4.5 Operation              

a Number % 0 1 1 9 18 27 27 27 27 27 27  

b Cost Nrs. 0 0 0 

380

549.

9 

9176

57.3

7 

1178

021.

85 

1178

021.

85 

1178

021.

85 

1178

021.

85 

1178

021.

85 

1178

021.

85 

8366338.3

69999999 
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4.6 
Monitoring 

Post 
             

a Number % 0 3 3 27 54 81 81 81 81 81 81  

b Cost Nrs. 0 
1200

0 

1200

0 

1080

00 

2160

00 

324

000 

324

000 

324

000 

324

000 

324

000 

324

000 
2292000 

4.7 

Mandays of 

monitoring 

expert 

             

a Number % 0 5 5 45 90 135 135 135 135 135 135  

b Cost Nrs. 0 
1800

0 

1800

0 

1620

00 

324

000 

486

000 

486

000 

486

000 

486

000 

486

000 

486

000 
3438000 

4.8 

Yearly 

trainings (post 

construction) 

             

a Number % 0 0 24 51 78 78 78 78 78 78 78  

b Cost Nrs. 0 0 
1200

00 

255

000 

390

000 

390

000 

390

000 

390

000 

390

000 

390

000 

1170

000 
3885000 

c 

Number of 

trainings 

conducted 

% 0 0 0.96 2.04 3.12 3.12 3.12 3.12 3.12 3.12 3.12  

4.9 

Toolsets for 

existing 

projects 

             

a Numbers Num 1 0 8 9 9 0 0 0 0 0 0  

 

 

SANITATION 

1. ACTIVITIES FOR HOUSEHOLD SANITATION SERVICES WITHIN MUNICIPALITY 

S.N Sanitation 

(household 

level) 

Units Year 

0 

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 

10 

Total for 10 

years 

1.1 

Converting No 

toilet to Safely 

managed 

toilets 

             

a Number Num 20 80 80 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 200 

b Cost NRs. 
1633

320 

65332

80 

65332

80 

16333

20 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 16333200 

1.2 
Converting 

Unimproved 
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toilets to 

Safely 

managed 

toilets 

a Number Num 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

b Cost NRs. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

1.3 

Converting 

Toilets with 

Limited 

facilities to 

safely 

managed 

toilets 

             

a Number Num 41 164 164 41 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 410 

b Cost NRs. 
1936

950 

77478

00 

77478

00 

19369

50 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 19369500 

1.4 

Converting 

toilets with 

Basic facilities 

to safely 

managed 

toilets 

             

a Number Num 305 1219 1219 305 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3048 

b Cost NRs. 
1078

410 

43136

40 

43136

40 

10784

10 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10784100 

1.5 

Improving 

Safely 

Managed 

Toilet 

             

a Number Num 504 2015 2015 504 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5038 

b Cost NRs. 
455

445 

18217

80 

18217

80 

4554

45 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4554450 

c 

Toilet made 

safely 

managed 

Num 366 1463 1463 366 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

d 

Toilets made 

accesible for 

people with 

limited 

mobility  

Num 37 147 147 37 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

e Total safely Num 540 6867 8330 8696 8696 8696 8696 8696 8696 8696 8696  
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managed 

toilets within 

Municipality 

including 

accesibility for 

people with 

limited 

mobility  

4 

1.6 

Construction 

of 

handwashing 

facilities in 

households 

             

a Number Num 149 595 595 149 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

c Cost NRs. 
743

370 

29734

80 

29734

80 

74337

0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7433700 

1.7 

Yearly repair 

of existing 

toilets 

             

a Number Num 
829

2 
8292 8292 8292 8292 8292 8292 8292 8292 8292 8292  

b Cost NRs. 
7347

080 

73470

80 

73470

80 

73470

80 

73470

80 

73470

80 

73470

80 

73470

80 

73470

80 

73470

80 

73470

80 
80817880 

1.8 

CapManEx for 

projects (for 

newly built 

asset to make 

HH toilet 

safely 

managed with 

septic tank 

and providing 

accesibility to 

people with 

limited 

mobility, 

handwashing 

facility) 

             

a Number Num 0 870 4348 7826 8696 8696 8696 8696 8696 8696 8696  

b Cost NRs. 0 
13238

7 

66193

6 

11914

86 

13238

73 

13238

73 

13238

73 

13238

73 

13238

73 

13238

73 

13238

73 
11252919 

1.9 Operation of              
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existing Toilets 

a Number NRs. 
849

6 
8516 8596 8676 8696 8696 8696 8696 8696 8696 8696  

b Cost NRs. 

330

639

54 

33141

444.5

99999

998 

33451

407 

33761

369.4 

33838

860 

33838

860 

33838

860 

33838

860 

33838

860 

33838

860 

33838

860 
370290195 

1.10 
Operation of 

existing Toilets 
             

a Number NRs. 
869

6 
8696 8696 8696 8696 8696 8696 8696 8696 8696 8696  

b Cost NRs. 
1636

000 

16360

00 

16360

00 

16360

00 

16360

00 

16360

00 

16360

00 

16360

00 

16360

00 

16360

00 

16360

00 
17996000 

1.11 

Monitoring of 

toilet/accessibi

lity to 

toilet/handwas

hing facilities 

             

a Number NRs. 0.58 0.58 0.58 0.58 0.58 0.58 0.58 0.58 0.58 0.58 0.58  

b Cost NRs. 
654

40 

6544

0 

6544

0 

6544

0 

6544

0 

6544

0 

6544

0 

6544

0 

6544

0 

6544

0 

6544

0 
719840 

1.12 

Sanitation and 

Hygiene 

motivation to 

households 

             

a 

Manpower 

required as 

Motivator  

Num 0.82 0.82 0.82 0.82 0.82 0.82 0.82 0.82 0.82 0.82 0.82  

b Cost NRs. 
9816

0 
98160 98160 98160 98160 98160 98160 98160 98160 98160 98160 1079760 

 

 

2. ACTIVITIES FOR FSM SERVICES WITHIN MUNICIPALITY 

S.N Sanitation(FSM) Units Year 

0 
Year 

1 
Year 

2 
Year 

3 
Year 

4 
Year 

5 
Year 

6 
Year 

7 
Year 

8 
Year 

9 
Year 

10 
Total for 10 

years 

 Existing 

CAPEX 

including 

feasibility 

studies 

 

2.1 Existing FSM              
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2.1.1 
Feasibility 

studies 
             

a Number Num 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

b Cost NRs. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2.1.2 
Project 

initiated 
             

a Number Num 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

b Cost NRs. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2.1.3 
Project 

ongoing  
             

a Number Num 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

b Cost NRs. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2.1.4 
Project 

Completed 
             

a Number Num 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

b Cost NRs. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Existing 

Projects 

one time 

repair 

 

2.1.5 

One time 

repair of 

existing 

projects 

             

a Number Num 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

b Cost NRs. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2.1.6 
CapManEx of 

FSM 
             

a Number Num 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

b Cost NRs. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2.1.7 

CapManEx for 

FSM (for newly 

built asset for 

safely 

managed 

sanitation) 

             

a Number Num 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

b Cost NRs. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2.1.8 

Operation of 

existing 

projects 
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a Number Num 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

b Cost NRs. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2.1.9 

Monitoring of 

existing 

projects 

             

a 

Mandays of 

monitoring 

expert 

Days 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

b Cost NRs. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2.1.10 

Technical 

support for 

existing 

projects 

             

a 

Mandays for 

technical 

expert 

Days 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

b Cost NRs. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2.1.11 
Training for 

existing project 
             

a 
Number of 

participants 
Num 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

b Cost NRs. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

c 

Number of 

trainings 

conducted 

 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

2.1.12 
Number of 

toolset 
             

a Number Num 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

b Cost NRs. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2.2 
New FSM 

Projects 
             

Existing 

CAPEX 

including 

feasibility 

studies  

 

2.2.1 
Feasibility 

studies 
             

a Number Num 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

b Cost NRs. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2.2.2 Project              




































































































































































